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Notice originaleSOUFFLEUR

Contenu :
Un souffleur
Une tuyère de sortie série dia. 75mm
Une clé Allen
Un guide de l'utilisateur
Crochet de suspension (x2)

LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LE GUIDE DE L’UTILISATEUR AVANT 
TOUTE UTILISATION

FREAIRION 3
USER GUIDE

Translation of the original 
user guideBLOWER

READ THE USER’S GUIDE CAREFULLY BEFORE USE

ENGAIRION 3

Contents:
A blower
A standard outlet blowing nozzle with diameter of 75mm
An Allen wrench
A user guide
Hanging hook (x2)

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

Übersetzung der 
ursprünglichen AnleitungBLASGERÄT

DIE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG VOR DEM GEBRAUCH 
AUFMERKSAM LESEN

GERAIRION 3

Inhalt:
Ein Gebläse
Ein Auslassrohr, Serienausstattung  Ø 75 mm
Innensechskantschlüssel
Bedienungsanleitung
Aufhängehaken (2x)

GUÍA DEL USUARIO

Traducción del manual 
originalSOPLADOR

ANTES DE CUALQUIER UTILIZACIÓN LEER ATENTAMENTE LA 
GUÍA DEL USUARIO

SPAAIRION 3

Contenido:
Una sopladora
Un tubo de salida de serie diám. 75 mm
Una llave Allen
Manual de usuario
Gancho de sujeción (x2)

GUIDA DELL’UTILIZZATORE

Traduzione del manuale 
originaleSOFFIATORE

LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE LA GUIDA DELL’OPERATORE 
PRIMA DELL’USO

ITAAIRION 3

Contenuto:
Un soffiatore
Un ugello di uscita di serie diam. da 75mm.
Una chiave a brugola
Una guida utente
Gancio di sospensione (x2)

  GUIA DO UTILIZADOR

Tradução das 
informações originaisSOPRADOR

ANTES DE QUALQUER UTILIZAÇÃO, É FAVOR LER 
ATENTAMENTE O GUIA DO UTILIZADOR

PORAIRION 3

Conteúdo:
soprador
tubagem de saída de série (diâm. 75 mm)
chave Allen
manual do utilizador
gancho de suspensão (x2)

GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING

Vertaling van de 
oorspronkelijke 

gebruiksaanwijzing

BLAZER

LEES DE GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING AANDACHTIG DOOR 
ALVORENS HET APPARAAT TE GEBRUIKEN

ENGDUTAIRION 3

Inhoud
Een bladblazer
Een standaard blaaspijp diam. 75 mm
Een inbussleutel
Een gebruikershandleiding
Ophanghaak (2x)

ANVÄNDARHANDBOK

Översättning av 
originalmanualBLÅSARE

Innehåll:
En blåsare
Ett utloppsrör med en diameter på 75 mm.
En insexnyckel
En användarhandbok
Upphängningskrok (2 st.)

LÄS NOGA IGENOM ANVÄNDARHANDBOKEN FÖRE 
ANVÄNDNING

SWEAIRION 3
KÄYTTÄJÄN OPAS

Alkuperäisen 
käyttöoppaan käännösPUHALLIN

Sisältö:
Puhallin
Vakiosuutin, halk. 75 mm
Kuusiotappiavain
Käyttäjän opas
Ripustuskoukku (x2)

LUE KÄYTTÄJÄN OPAS HUOLELLISESTI ENNEN LAITTEEN 
KÄYTTÖÄ.

FINAIRION 3
BRUGERVEJLEDNING

Oversættelse af de 
oprindelige instruktionerBLÆSER

Indhold:
En blæser
Et udblæsningsrør i serie med en diameter på 75mm
En sekskantnøgle
En brugsanvisning
Ophængskrog (x2)

LÆS OMHYGGELIGT BRUGERVEJLEDNINGEN FØR UDSTYRET 
TAGES I BRUG

DANAIRION 3
ΟΔΟΟΟΟ ΟΟΟΟΟΟ

Μετάφραση των αρχικών 
οδηγιώνΦΦΦΦΦΦΦΦΦ

Περιεχόμενα:
 Ένας φυσητήρας
Ακροφύσιο με σειρά εξόδου με διαμ. 75 χιλ.
Ένα κλειδί Άλεν
Ένας οδηγός χρήσης
Άγκιστρο ανάρτησης (x2)

ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΠΡΟΣΕΚΤΙΚΑ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ ΠΡΙΝ ΑΠΟ 
ΚΑΘΕ ΧΡΗΣΗ

GREAIRION 3
Felhasználói útmutató

Az eredeti utasítások 
fordításaAVARFÚVÓ

Tartalom:
Avarfúvó
Normál kimeneti cső, átmérője 75 mm
Imbuszkulcs
Felhasználói útmutató
Akasztókampó (2 db)

HASZNÁLAT ELŐTT OLVASSA EL FIGYELMESEN A 
FELHASZNÁLÓI ÚTMUTATÓT

HUNAIRION 3
KULLANICI REHBERİ

Orijinal talimatların 
çevirisiÜFLEYICI

İçerik:
Üfleyici
Bir adet 75 mm çaplı seri çıkış nozulu.
Bir adet allen anahtarı
Bir adet kullanıcı rehberi
Askı kancası (x2)

HER TÜRLÜ KULLANIMDAN ÖNCE, KULLANICI REHBERİNİ 
DİKKATLİCE OKUYUN

TURAIRION 3
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Tout au long de ce guide de l’utilisateur, vous trouverez des mises en garde et des renseignements intitulés : 
REMARQUE, AVERTISSEMENT / ATTENTION.

Une REMARQUE fournit des renseignements complémentaires, éclaircit un point ou explique une étape à suivre 
dans son détail.

La mise en garde AVERTISSEMENT ou ATTENTION est utilisée pour identifier une procédure qui, si négligée ou 
incorrectement exécutée, peut entraîner des dommages matériels et/ou corporels graves.

La mise en garde G indique que si les procédures ou instructions ne sont pas respectées, les dommages ne seront 
pas couverts par la garantie et les frais de réparation seront à la charge du propriétaire.

Sur l’outil, des signaux de sécurité rappellent également les consignes à adopter en matière de sécurité. Localisez et 
lisez ces signaux avant d’utiliser l’outil. Remplacez immédiatement tout signal partiellement illisible ou endommagé.

Se reporter à la rubrique «SIGNAUX DE SÉCURITÉ» pour le schéma de localisation des signaux de sécurité 
apposés sur l’outil.

Aucune partie de ce manuel ne peut être reproduite sans autorisation écrite de la société PELLENC. Les illustrations 
présentes dans ce manuel sont données à titre indicatif et ne sont en aucun cas contractuelles. La société PELLENC 
se réserve le droit d’apporter à ses produits toute modification ou amélioration qu’elle juge nécessaire sans devoir 
les communiquer aux clients déjà en possession d’un modèle similaire. Ce manuel fait partie intégrante de l’outil et 
doit l’accompagner en cas de cession.

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS
Ce manuel contient des informations importantes et des instructions de fonctionnement pour 
l'outil suivant : souffleur Airion 3

Il est IMPÉRATIF que vous preniez connaissance de LA TOTALITÉ de ce guide de l’utilisateur avant d’utiliser 
l’outil ou de procéder à des opérations d’entretien.
Conformez-vous scrupuleusement aux instructions et illustrations présentes dans ce document.

 ■ INTRODUCTION

PROTECTION DE L’ENVIRONNEMENT
Votre appareil contient de nombreux matériaux valorisables ou recyclables. Confiez celui-ci à votre 
revendeur ou à défaut dans un centre service agréé pour que son traitement soit effectué.

Prendre connaissance de la réglementation en vigueur dans votre pays en matière de protection de 
l'environnement liée à votre activité.

USER GUIDE AIRIon 3 BLoWER 
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All through this user guide you will find advisory notes and information entitled: REMARK, CAUTION / WARNING.

A REMARK provides additional information, clarifies a point or explains a step to be followed in detail.

The CAUTION and WARNING advisories are used to define a procedure which, if neglected or incorrectly performed, 
may lead to serious damage to the equipment and/or personal injury.

This advisory: G indicates that if the procedures or instructions are not complied with, any damage will not be covered 
by the warranty and the owner will be responsible for the repair costs.

Safety indications are also given on the tool; they remind you of the safety precautions to be taken. Identify and read 
these indications before using the tool. Immediately replace any indications that may become partially illegible or 
deteriorated.

Refer to the «SAFETY INDICATIONS» heading in order to identify the location of the safety indications on 
the tool.

No part of this manual may be reproduced without the written consent of PELLENC. The illustrations given in this manual 
are for information purposes and are in no way contractual. PELLENC reserves the right to make any modification 
or improvement to its products as deemed necessary without informing customers already in possession of a similar 
model. This manual forms an integral part of the tool and must accompany the tool if it changes hands.

It is IMPERATIVE that you read through the ENTIRE USER'S MANUAL before using or servicing the tool.
Always comply with the instructions and illustrations in the manual.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Your equipment comprises numerous materials which can be valorised or recycled. Entrust these to 
your reseller or to an approved service centre so that they can be processed.

Comply with the regulations in force in your country as concerns environmental protection associated 
with your activity.

 ■ INTRODUCTION

PLEASE KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS
This manual contains important information and operating instructions for the following tool: 
AIRION.

BEDIEnUnGSAnLEITUnG AIRIon 3 BLASGERÄT 
57_147010_B

Diese Bedienungsanleitung enthält Warnungen und Informationen, die mit HINWEIS, WARNUNG / ACHTUNG 
bezeichnet sind.

Ein HINWEIS gibt zusätzliche Informationen, erläutert einen Punkt oder enthält ausführliche Erklärungen eines 
Arbeitsschrittes.

Mit den Begriffen WARNUNG oder ACHTUNG werden Verfahren gekennzeichnet, deren Mißachtung oder falsche 
Durchführung zu Sachschäden und/oder schweren Verletzungen führen kann.

Die Warnung G weist darauf hin, dass durch Mißachtung der Verfahren oder Anweisungen entstandene Schäden 
von der Garantie ausgenommen sind und die Reparaturkosten zu Lasten des Eigentümers gehen.

Auch am Werkzeug weisen Sicherheitsaufkleber auf Vorsichtsmaßnahmen hin, die aus Gründen der Sicherheit zu 
treffen sind. Lokalisieren Sie diese Sicherheitszeichen vor der Inbetriebnahme des Werkzeugs und nehmen Sie diese 
zur Kenntnis. Teilweise oder völlig unleserliche Sicherheitszeichen müssen sofort ersetzt werden.

In der Rubrik «SICHERHEITSZEICHEN» finden Sie das Lokalisierungsschema der auf dem Werkzeug 
angebrachten Sicherheitszeichen.

Nachdruck, Vervielfältigung oder Wiedergabe, auch auszugsweise, dieses Handbuchs bedarf der schriftlichen 
Genehmigung der Firma PELLENC. Die in diesem Handbuch enthaltenen Abbildungen sind unverbindlich und dienen 
nur der Information. Die Firma PELLENC behält sich das Recht vor, ihre Produkte abzuändern oder zu verbessern, 
wenn sie dies für erforderlich hält, ohne Kunden darüber zu informieren, die ein ähnliches Modell besitzen. Dieses 
Handbuch ist Bestandteil des Werkzeugs und muss bei dessen Verkauf mitgeliefert werden.

Es ist UNBEDINGT notwendig, diese Bedienungsanleitung VOLLSTÄNDIG zu lesen, bevor Sie das Werkzeug 
benutzen oder warten.
Beachten Sie strengstens die Instruktionen und Illustrationen in diesem Dokument.

UMWELTSCHUTZ
Ihr Gerät enthält zahlreiche, wiederverwertbare Stoffe. Geben Sie es bei Ihrem Händler oder in einem 
zugelassenen Servicebetrieb ab, damit die Abfallverarbeitung gewährleistet ist.

Sich nach den in Ihrem Land gültigen Umweltschutzvorschriften in Verbindung mit Ihrer Tätigkeit richten.

 ■ EINLEITUNG

DIESE ANWEISUNGEN AUFBEWAHREN
Dieses Handbuch enthält wichtige Informationen und Betriebsanweisungen für das Werkzeug: 
AIRION.
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A lo largo de esta guía del usuario, encontrará varios avisos e informaciones denominados : OBSERVACIÓN, 
ADVERTENCIA / CUIDADO.

Una OBSERVACIÓN proporciona informaciones adicionales, aclara un punto o explica un paso que hay que seguir 
detalladamente.

El aviso ADVERTENCIA o CUIDADO se utiliza para identificar un procedimiento que, si fuera descuidado o 
incorrectamente ejecutado, podría causar daños materiales y/o corporales graves.

El aviso G indica que si no se respetan los procedimientos o instrucciones en cuestión, los posibles daños no serán 
cubiertos por la garantía y los gastos de reparación correrán a cargo del propietario.

En la herramienta, unas señales de seguridad también recuerdan las medidas a adoptar en materia de seguridad. 
Localice y observe estas señales antes de utilizar esta herramienta. Cambie inmediatamente cualquier señal 
parcialmente ilegible o dañada.

Remitirse al capítulo «SEÑALES DE SEGURIDAD» para el esquema de localización de las señales de seguridad 
colocadas en la herramienta.

No se puede reproducir ninguna parte de este manual sin el acuerdo previo por escrito de la empresa PELLENC. Las 
ilustraciones presentes en este manual se dan a título indicativo y no son en ningún caso contractuales. La empresa 
PELLENC se reserva el derecho de hacer cualquier modificación o mejora que considere oportuna sin tener que 
informar de ello a los clientes que ya tienen un modelo similar. Este manual forma parte integrante de la herramienta 
y debe acompañarla en caso de cederla.

Es IMPRESCINDIBLE leer esta guía de usuario en su TOTALIDAD antes de usar la herramienta o proceder 
a ninguna operación de mantenimiento.
Seguir escrupulosamente las instrucciones e ilustraciones presentes en este documento.

PROTECCIÖN DEL MEDIO AMBIENTE
Su aparato contiene numerosos materiales valorizables o reciclables. Entréguelo a su distribuidor o en 
su defecto a un centro de asistencia autorizado para efectuar el tratamiento.

Informarse de la reglamentación, relacionada con su actividad, vigente en su país en materia de 
protección del entorno.

 ■ INTRODUCCIÓN

CONSERVAR ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
Este manual contiene información importante e instrucciones de uso para la siguiente herramienta: 
AIRION.

GUIDA DELL’UTILIZZAToRE AIRIon 3 SoffIAToRE 
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Nella presente Guida dell’Utilizzaotre, sono riportate avvertenze e informazioni utili con il titolo: OSSERVAZIONE, 
AVVERTENZA / ATTENZIONE.

Un’OSSERVAZIONE fornisce informazioni complementari, chiarisce un punto o illustra una tappa da seguire 
dettagliatamente.

Le AVVERTENZE o messaggi di ATTENZIONE sono utilizzati per identificare una procedura che, se trascurata o 
eseguita in modo sbagliato, può comportare danni materiali o gravi infortuni dell’utilizzatore.

L’avvertenza G indica che se le procedure o istruzioni non sono rispettate, i danni non saranno coperti dalla garanzia 
e le spese di riparazione saranno a carico del proprietario.

Sull’attrezzo, i segnali di sicurezza ricordano anche le istruzioni da adottare in merito alla sicurezza. Localizzare 
e leggere questi segnali prima di utilizzare l’attrezzo. Sostituire immediatamente qualsiasi segnale parzialmente 
illeggibile o danneggiato.

Consultare la rubrica «SEGNALI DI SICUREZZA» per lo schema di posizionamento dei segnali di sicurezza 
riportati sull’attrezzo.

Nessuna parte di questo manuale può essere riprodotta senza l’autorizzazione scritta della società PELLENC. Le 
illustrazioni presentate in questo manuale sono fornite a titolo indicativo e non sono in alcun caso contrattuali. La 
società PELLENC si riserva il diritto di modificare o migliorare i suoi prodotti come riterrà necessario, senza doverlo 
comunicare ai suoi clienti, già in possesso di un modello analogo. Il presente manuale fa parte integrante dell’attrezzo 
e deve accompagnarlo in caso di cessione.

È OBBLIGATORIO prendere visione PER INTERO della presente guida utente prima di utilizzare l'apparecchio 
o di procedere con le operazioni di manutenzione.
Seguire scrupolosamente le istruzioni e le illustrazioni riportate nel presente documento.

SALVAGUARDIA DELL’AMBIENTE
Questo apparecchio contiene numerosi materiali valorizzabili o riciclabili. Restituitelo al vostro rivenditore 
oppure presso un centro assistenza autorizzato per uno smaltimento adeguato.

Prendere conoscenza della normativa in vigore nel proprio paese in merito alla salvaguardia ambientale 
legata all’attività svolta.

 ■ INTRODUZIONE

CONSERVARE LE PRESENTI ISTRUZIONI
Questo manuale contiene importanti informazioni ed istruzioni di funzionamento per il seguente 
strumento: AIRION.

  GUIA Do UTILIZADoR AIRIon 3 SoPRADoR 
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Durante a leitura deste guia do utilizador, vai encontrar avisos e informações intituladas: OBSERVAÇÃO, AVISO, 
CUIDADO.

Uma OBSERVAÇÃO fornece informações complementares, elucida um ponto ou explica uma etapa a seguir em 
pormenor.

A informação AVISO ou CUIDADO é utilizada para identificar um procedimento que, se for negligenciado ou 
incorrectamente executado, pode provocar danos materiais e/ou corporais graves.

A informação G indica que se os procedimentos ou instruções não forem respeitadas, os danos não serão cobertos 
pela garantia e as despesas de reparação ficarão a cargo do proprietário.

Na ferramenta, sinais de segurança lembram também as recomendações a adoptar em matéria de segurança. 
Localizar e ler esses sinais antes de utilizar a ferramenta. Substituir imediatamente qualquer sinal parcialmente 
ilegível ou danificado.

Refira-se à rubrica «SINAIS DE SEGURANÇA» para o esquema de localização dos sinais de segurança apostos 
na ferramenta.

Não se pode reproduzir nenhuma parte deste manual sem a autorização escrita da sociedade PELLENC. As ilustrações 
presentes neste manual são fornecidas a título indicativo e em nenhum caso são contratuais. A sociedade PELLENC 
reserva-se o direito de introduzir nos seus produtos quaisquer modificações ou melhorias que julgar necessárias 
sem ter de as comunicar aos clientes que já se encontram em poder de um modelo similar. Este manual faz parte 
integrante da ferramenta e deve acompanhá-la em caso de cessão.

É FUNDAMENTAL ler TOTALMENTE este manual do utilizador antes de utilizar a ferramenta ou proceder 
a operações de manutenção.
Cumpra rigorosamente as instruções e indicações visuais apresentadas neste documento.

PROTECÇÃO DO MEIO AMBIENTE
O seu aparelho contém inúmeros materiais valorizáveis ou recicláveis. Confie-o a um revendedor ou, 
na sua ausência, a um centro autorizado para que seja efectuado o seu processamento.

Conhecer a regulação em vigor no seu país no que se refere à protecção do ambiente relacionado 
com a sua actividade.

 ■ APRESENTAÇÃO

GUARDAR AS INSTRUÇÕES
Este manual contém informações importantes e instruções de funcionamento para a ferramenta: 
AIRION.

GEBRUIKERSHAnDLEIDInG AIRIon 3 BLAZER 
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In deze gebruikershandleiding vindt u waarschuwingen en informatie onder de titels: OPMERKING, WAARSCHUWING 
/ LET OP.

Een OPMERKING geeft aanvullende informatie, geeft een nadere verklaring over een punt of legt een werkwijze 
uitvoerig uit.

Waarschuwingen, WAARSCHUWING of LET OP, dienen om procedures aan te geven die als zij onachtzaam of 
onjuist worden uitgevoerd kunnen leiden tot materiële schade of lichamelijk letsel.

De waarschuwing GARANTIE G geeft aan dat als bepaalde procedures of aanwijzingen niet worden gevolgd, de 
schade niet zal worden gedekt door de garantie en dat de reparatie op kosten van de eigenaar gedaan wordt.

Het apparaat kan ook veiligheidsvoorschriften geven die de gebruiker herinneren aan de te volgen veiligheidsprocedures. 
Zoek deze voorschriften op en lees ze door voordat u het gereedschap gebruikt. Vervang gedeeltelijk onleesbare of 
beschadigde voorschriften op het apparaat onmiddellijk.

Raadpleeg de rubriek «VEILIGHEIDSSIGNALEN» voor een schema waarop de plaatsen van de veiligheidssignalen 
op het gereedschap worden aangegeven.

Geen enkel gedeelte van deze handleiding mag worden verveelvoudigd zonder de schriftelijke toestemming van de 
firma PELLENC. Illustraties in deze handleiding worden uitsluitend ter informatie verstrekt en kunnen in geen geval 
als bindend worden beschouwd. De firma PELLENC behoudt zich het recht voor de kenmerken van zijn producten 
naar eigen goeddunken op ieder moment te wijzigen of verbeteren zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving aan klanten 
die reeds in bezit zijn van een soortgelijk model. Deze handleiding maakt volledig deel uit van het gereedschap en 
moet in geval van verkoop worden meeverkocht.

U moet VERPLICHT kennis nemen van ALLES wat in deze gebruikersgids staat, voordat u het gereedschap 
gebruikt of onderhoudswerkzaamheden uitvoert.
Volg de instructies en afbeeldingen in dit document nauwgezet op.

MILIEUBESCHERMING
Uw apparaat bevat vele materialen die kunnen worden hergebruikt of gerecycled.Lever ze in bij uw 
leverancier of een erkend recyclingcentrum voor hun verdere verwerking.

Kennis nemen van de in uw land geldende reglementering inzake de milieubescherming verbonden 
met uw activiteit.

 ■ INLEIDING

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES
Deze gebruiksaanwijzing bevat belangrijke informatie en instructies over de werking van het 
volgende apparaat: AIRION.
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Tässä käyttäjän oppaassa esiintyy varoituksia ja tietoja, jotka on varustettu seuraavin otsikoin: HUOMAUTUKSESSA, 
VAROITUS / VAARA.

Näistä HUOMAUTUKSESSA annetaan lisätietoja, selvennetään jotain kohtaan ja selvitetään yksi vaihe 
yksityiskohtaisesti.

Vaaraan viittaava VAROITUS tai VAARA käytetään puhuttaessa menettelyistä, joiden laiminlyönti tai virheellinen 
toteutus voi aiheuttaa vakavia aineellisia ja/tai henkilövahinkoja.

Vaaraan viittaava T tarkoittaa, että jollei menettelyjä tai ohjeita noudateta, takuu ei korvaa vahinkoja, ja korjauskulut 
on omistajan itsensä maksettava.

Myös työkalussa olevat kilvet muistuttavat noudatettavista turvallisuusohjeista. Etsi ja lue nämä kilvet ennen laitteen 
käyttöä. Vaihda välittömästi kaikki kilvet, jota ovat osittain lukukelvottomia tai vahingoittuneita.

Katso kohdasta TURVAKILVET kaavio laitteeseen merkittyjen turvallisuuskilpien sijainnista.

Mitään tämän ohjekirjan osia saa ei saa jäljentää ilman PELLENC-yhtiön kirjallista lupaa. Ohjekirjassa esiintyvät 
kuvat on annettu ainoastaan tiedoksi, eivätkä ne ole sopimuksellisesti velvoittavia. PELLENC-yhtiö varaa oikeuden 
tehdä tuotteisiinsa parhaaksi katsomansa muutokset tai parannukset tarvitsematta ilmoittaa tästä asiakkaille, joilla 
on hallussaan jo samanlainen malli. Tämä ohjekirja on erottamaton osa työkalua ja se on annettava eteenpäin 
luovutettavan työkalun mukana.

SPARA INSTRUKTIONERNA
Denna bruksanvisningen innehåller viktig information och anvisningar för det följande verktygets 
funktion: AIRION blåsare.

Det är ABSOLUT NÖDVÄNDIGT att du läser igenom HELA bruksanvisningen innan verktyget används eller 
innan underhåll utförs.
Följ noggrant instruktionerna och illustrationerna som finns i dokumentet.

 ■ INLEDNING

MILJÖSKYDD
Din apparat innehåller många material som kan uppvärderas eller återvinnas. Lämna in den hos 
återförsäljaren eller på en auktoriserad uppsamlingsplats, så att den behandlas på ett miljövänligt sätt.

Var medveten om de miljöskyddsbestämmelser som gäller i ditt land i termer relaterade till din verksamhet.

KÄYTTÄJÄn oPASAIRIon 3SoUffLEUR 
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I användarhandboken finns varningar och upplysningar som kallas: ANMÄRKNING, VARNING / OBSERVERA.

En ANMÄRKNING ger ytterligare information, belyser en viss punkt eller förklarar i detalj en etapp som bör följas.En 
ANMÄRKNING ger ytterligare information, belyser en viss punkt eller förklarar i detalj vad som bör göras.

Under VARNING och OBSERVERA beskrivs förfaranden som skall efterlevas mycket noggrant. Om de utförs slarvigt 
eller felaktigt, kan de medföra materiella skador och/eller allvarliga kroppsskador.

Varningen GARANTI G anger att om metoderna eller instruktionerna inte följs till punkt och pricka, så täcker garantin 
inte de eventuella skadorna och ägaren får själv stå för reparationskostnaderna.

På verktyget finns även säkerhetssignaler som påminner om viktiga säkerhetsregler. Sök upp och läs dessa texter 
innan du använder verktyget. Byt omedelbart ut signaler som blivit delvis oläsliga eller skadade.

Se rubriken «SÄKERHETSSIGNALER» som visar var de olika säkerhetssignalerna finns på verktyget.

Ingen del av denna manual får kopieras utan skriftlig tillåtelse av PELLENC. De bilder som finns i manualen ges i 
upplysningssyfte och är under inga omständigheter bindande. Bolaget PELLENC förbehåller sig rätten att göra de 
ändringar eller förbättringar det anser nödvändiga, utan att behöva meddela dessa till kunder som redan förfogar 
över en liknande modell. Manualen är en del av själva verktyget och måste överlåtas tillsammans med verktyget till 
en annan användare.

SÄILYTÄ NÄMÄ OHJEET
Tämä käyttäjän opas sisältää tärkeitä tietoja ja käyttöohjeita seuraavasta työkalusta: AIRION-
puhallin

On VÄLTTÄMÄTÖNTÄ, että perehdyt tähän käyttäjän oppaaseen KOKONAISUUDESSAAN ennen työkalun 
käyttöä tai huoltoa.
Noudata tarkasti tässä asiakirjassa olevia ohjeita ja kuvia.

 ■ JOHDANTO

YMPÄRISTÖNSUOJELU
Laitteenne sisältää useita hyödynnettäviä tai kierrätettäviä materiaaleja. Palauttakaa se jälleenmyyjällenne 
tai, jollei sellaista ole, valtuutettuun huoltokorjaamoon tehokkaan jätehuollon varmistamiseksi.

Ota selvää voimassa olevista määräyksistä, jotka koskevat toimintaasi liittyvää ympäristönsuojelua.

BRUGERVEJLEDnInG AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
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I denne brugervejledning, finder du advarsler og oplysninger med følgende betegnelser : BEMÆRK, 
ADVARSEL/ PAS PÅ.

BEMÆRK giver yderligere oplysninger, klarlægger et punkt eller forklarer et efterfølgende trin i detaljer.

ADVARSEL eller PAS PÅ bruges for at understrege en operation som kan medføre alvorlige 
beskadigelser og/eller kvæstelser hvis den tilsidesættes eller foretages på ukorrekt vis.

GARANTI G angiver at hvis procedurerne eller instruktionerne ikke følges, vil det medføre bortfald af 
garantien, skaderne dækkes ikke og reparationsomkostningerne er på ejerens regning.

Der er også sikkerhedssymboler på redskabet, der minder om de nødvendige sikkerhedsforskrifter. Find 
frem og læs disse symboler før redskabet tages i brug. Udskift omgående symbolerne, der ikke længere 
kan tydes eller der er beskadiget.

Der henvises til afsnittet «SIKKERHEDSSYMBOLER» for skemaet der lokaliserer 
sikkerhedssymbolerne, der er anbragt på redskabet.

Det er forbudt at gengive en hvilken som helst del af denne manual uden forudgående skriftlig 
bemyndigelse af firmaet PELLENC. Figurerne, der findes i denne manual er udelukkende vejledende 
og kan under ingen omstændigheder anses som kontraktmæssige. Firmaet PELLENC forbeholder sig 
retten til at foretage de ændringer eller forbedringer, som firmaet skønner nødvendige, uden at meddele 
dem til de kunder, der allerede er i besiddelse af en tilsvarende model. Denne manual er en integrerende 
del af redskabet, og skal følge med det i tilfælde af salg eller lån.

GEM DISSE INSTRUKTIONER
Denne manual indeholder vigtige oplysninger og vejledning om anvendelsen af følgende redskab: 
blæser Airion 3

Det er VIGTIGT, at du læser HELE denne brugervejledning, før du bruger værktøjet eller foretager 
vedligeholdelse.
Overhold nøje anvisninger og illustrationer i dette dokument.

 ■ INTRODUKTION

MILJØBESKYTTELSE
Apparatet indeholder mange dele som kan genbruges eller genvindes. Bring dem til din 
forhandler, eller på et autoriseret servicecenter til behandling.

Læs de gældende regler for miljøbeskyttelse for den pågældende aktivitet.
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Σε όλο αυτό τον οδηγό χρήστη, θα συναντήσετε προειδοποιήσεις και πληροφορίες υπό τον τίτλο: 
ΠΑΡΑΤΗΡΗΣΗ, ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ / ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ.

Μια ΠΑΡΑΤΗΡΗΣΗ παρέχει συμπληρωματικές πληροφορίες, διευκρινίζει ή επεξηγεί ένα βήμα μιας 
διαδικασίας με λεπτομέρειες.

Η ένδειξη ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ή ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ χρησιμοποιείται για τον προσδιορισμό μιας διαδικασίας η 
οποία, αν παραμεληθεί ή εκτελεστεί λανθασμένα, μπορεί να επιφέρει σοβαρές υλικές ή/και σωματικές 
ζημιές.

Το εικονόγραμμα G υποδεικνύει ότι αν δεν τηρηθούν οι διαδικασίες ή οδηγίες, οι ζημιές δεν θα 
καλύπτονται από την εγγύηση και τα έξοδα επιδιόρθωσης θα επιβαρύνουν τον ιδιοκτήτη.

Πάνω στο εργαλείο σας, θα βρείτε σήματα ασφαλείας και βοηθητικά σήματα για τη χρήση τα οποία 
σας υπενθυμίζουν και αυτά τους κανόνες που θα πρέπει να υιοθετήσετε ως προς την ασφάλεια. 
Εντοπίστε και διαβάστε αυτά τα σήματα πριν χρησιμοποιήστε τη μηχανή σας. Αντικαταστήστε αμέσως τα 
δυσανάγνωστα ή κατεστραμμένα σήματα.

Αναφερθείτε στην ενότητα «ΣΗΜΑΤΑ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ» για το σχεδιάγραμμα εντοπισμού των 
σημάτων ασφαλείας πάνω στο εργαλείο.

Απαγορεύεται η αναπαραγωγή οποιουδήποτε μέρους αυτού του εγχειριδίου χωρίς προηγούμενη γραπτή 
άδεια της PELLENC. εικονογραφήσεις που περιέχονται στο παρόν εγχειρίδιο δίνονται ενδεικτικά και δεν 
έχουν σε καμία περίπτωση συμβατικό χαρακτήρα. Η εταιρεία PELLENC διατηρεί το δικαίωμα να φέρει 
στα προϊόντα της οποιαδήποτε τροποποίηση ή βελτίωση που θεωρεί αναγκαία χωρίς να οφείλει να τη 
γνωστοποιήσει στους πελάτες που κατέχουν ένα παρόμοιο μοντέλο. Το εγχειρίιδο αυτό αποτελεί μέρος 
του εργαλείου και θα πρέπει να το συνοδεύει σε περίπτωσης παραχώρησης.

ΦΥΛΑΞΤΕ ΑΥΤΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ
Το εγχειρίδιο αυτό περιέχει τις ακόλουθες σημαντικές πληροφορίες και οδηγίες λειτουργίας του 
ακόλουθου εργαλείου: φυσητήρας Airion 3

Είναι ΑΠΑΡΑΙΤΗΤΟ να λάβετε γνώση του ΣΥΝΟΛΟΥ αυτού του οδηγού χρήστη πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε το 
εργαλείο ή προχωρήσετε σε λειτουργία συντήρησης.
Τηρείτε αυστηρά τις οδηγίες και τις εικονογραφήσεις που υπάρχουν στο παρόν έγγραφο.

 ■ ΕΙΣΑΓΩΓΗ

ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑ ΤΟΥ ΠΕΡΙΒΑΛΛΟΝΤΟΣ
Η συσκευή σας περιέχει πολυάριθμα αξιοποιήσιμα ή ανακυκλώσιμα υλικά. Παραδώστε 
την στο μεταπωλητή σας ή σε ένα εξουσιοδοτημένο κέντρο τεχνικής εξυπηρέτησης για να 
αναλάβει την επεξεργασία της.

Διαβάστε τους κανονισμούς που ισχύουν στη χώρα σας στο θέμα της προστασίας του περιβάλλοντος 
σε σχέση με τη δραστηριότητά σας.
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Ez a használati utasítás szintén ad tanácsokat és információkat, melyeket a MEGJEGYZÉS vagy a 
FIGYELMEZTETÉS / FELHÍVÁS címszavak alatt talál meg.

A MEGJEGYZÉS további információkkal szolgál bizonyos részek pontosabb megértéséhez vagy egyes 
lépések részletes leírását tartalmazza.

A FIGYELMEZTETÉS / FELHÍVÁS egyes munkameneteknél szerepel, melyek közben - helytelen 
használat esetén - komolyan rongálódhat a felszerelés és/vagy komoly testi sérülést okozhatunk 
magunknak.

A GARANCIA G címszó jelzi, hogy a folyamat nem tartozik az engedélyezett eljárások közé és 
ellenkezik az utasításokkal, ezáltal gyártó nem vállal garanciát érte, és a tulajdonosnak kell fedeznie 
minden javítási költséget.

A biztonsági jelzések szintén figyelmeztetik a felhasználót a biztonsági óvintézkedések betartására. 
Azonosítsa a jelzéseket és cselekedjen az útmutatásuk szerint, mielõtt használná a szerszámot! Azonnal 
cserélje ki bármilyen a károsodott, vagy részben sérült jelzéseket!

Olvassa el a BIZTONSÁGI JELZÉSEKrõl szóló részt, ahol megtalálja a szerszámon található 
jelzések pontos leírását.

Semmilyen része ennek az utasításnak nem használható semmilyen célra a PELLENC Company 
engedélye nélkül. Illusztrációk informatív jellegûek, és semmi esetben sem szerzõdésesek. A PELLENC 
Company fenntartja minden jogát bármely termékének szükség szerinti módosítására vagy fejlesztésére 
a hasonló modell tulajdonosainak tájékoztatása nélkül. Ez az útmutató a szerszám fontos tartozéka, és 
csak együtt adhatók el.

ŐRIZZE MEG EZEKET AZ UTASÍTÁSOKAT
Ez a kézikönyv fontos információkat és használati utasításokat tartalmaz a következő készülékhez: 
Airion 3 avarfúvó

A készülék használata és a karbantartási műveletek elvégzése előtt FELTÉTLENÜL olvassa el a TELJES 
felhasználói útmutatót.
Pontosan kövesse a dokumentumban szereplő utasításokat és ábrákat.

 ■ BEVEZETÉS

KÖRNYEZETVÉDELEM
Készüléke számos értékesíthető vagy újrahasznosítható anyagot tartalmaz. Kezelésének 
kivitelezése érdekében adja át a készüléket viszonteladójának, vagy egy megbízott 
szolgáltatási központnak.

Ismerje meg a tevékenységéhez kapcsolódó, az országában hatályos környezetvédelmi előírásokat.
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Bu kullanıcı kılavuzunun içerisinde, uyarılar ve GÖZLEM, UYARI / DİKKAT başlıklı bilgiler 
bulunmaktadır.

Bir GÖZLEM ek bilgiler sunar, bir noktayı aydınlığa kavuşturur veya detaylı olarak uygulanması gereken 
bir safhayı açıklar.

UYARI veya DİKKAT uyarıları, önemsenmeyen veya doğru olarak gerçekleştirilmeyen bir sürecin, 
materyaller ve/veya beden üzerinde ciddi hasarlara sebep olabileceğini belirtmek için kullanılır.

G uyarısı, bu prosedürlere veya talimatlara uyulmazsa hasarların garanti kapsamında olmayacağını ve 
tamir masraflarının cihaz sahibine ait olacağını belirtir.

Cihaz üzerinde, güvenlik işaretleri de ayrıca güvenlik için uyulması gereken talimatları hatırlatmaktadır. 
Cihazı kullanmadan önce bu işaretlerin yerlerini belirleyin ve bunları okuyun. Kısmen okunaksız veya 
hasarlı her türlü işareti derhal değiştirin.

Cihaz üzerinde bulunan işaretlerinin yerlerinin belirtildiği şema için «GÜVENLİK İŞARETLERİ» 
başlığına bakınız.

Bu kullanım kılavuzunun hiç bir kısmı PELLENC şirketinin yazılı onayı olmadan yeniden üretilemez. 
Bu kullanım kılavuzunda sunulan şekilli anlatımlar bilgi mahiyetinde verilmiştir ve hiçbir şekilde akdi 
değildirler. PELLENC şirketi, gerekli gördüğü değişiklik veya iyileştirmeyi, benzer bir modele sahip 
olan müşterilere iletme zorunluluğu olmaksızın ürünlerine uygulayabilme hakkını saklı tutmaktadır. Bu 
kullanım kılavuzu cihazın bütünleyici parçasıdır ve cihazın birine verilmesi durumunda cihazla birlikte 
verilmelidir.

BU TALİMATLARI MUHAFAZA EDİN
Bu el kitabı Airion 3 üfleyicinin kullanım talimatlarını ve önemli bilgileri içermektedir.

Aleti kullanmadan ve bakım işlemlerine geçmeden önce bu kullanım kılavuzunun TAMAMINI okumanız 
ZORUNLUDUR.
Bu belgede bulunan talimatlara ve şekillere harfiyen uyun.

 ■ GİRİŞ

ÇEVRE KORUMA
Cihazınız sayısız değerlendirilibilir veya yeniden kazanılabilir malzeme içermektedir. Gerekli 
işlemlerin yapılabilmesi için cihazı bayinize, eğer bayi yoksa yetkili bir merkeze götürünüz.

İşinize bağlı çevre koruması konusunda, ülkenizde yürürlükte bulunan düzenlemeleri öğrenin.
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• La société PELLENC décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommages provoqués à la suite d’un usage impropre 
et différent de celui qui a été prévu.

• La société PELLENC décline également toute responsabilité en cas de dommages engendrés par l’utilisation 
de pièces ou d’accessoires n’étant pas d’origine.

 ■ INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

Cet appareil n’est pas prévu pour être utilisé par des personnes (y compris les enfants), dont les capacités physiques, 
sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, ou des personnes dénuées d’expériences ou de connaissances, sauf si elles 
ont pu bénéficier, par l’intermédiaire d’une personne responsable de la sécurité, d’une surveillance ou d’instructions 
préalables.

 ʚ AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ GÉNÉRAUX POUR L’OUTIL

SÉCURITÉ DE LA ZONE DE TRAVAIL

a) Conserver la zone de travail propre et bien éclairée. Les zones en désordre ou sombres sont propices aux 
accidents.

b) Ne pas faire fonctionner les outils électriques en atmosphère explosive, par exemple en présence 
de liquides inflammables, de gaz ou de poussières. Les outils électriques produisent des étincelles qui 
peuvent enflammer les poussières ou les fumées.

c) Maintenir les enfants et les personnes présentes à l’écart pendant l’utilisation de l’outil électrique. Les 
distractions peuvent vous faire perdre le contrôle de l’outil.

SÉCURITÉ ÉLECTRIQUE

a) Il faut que les fiches de l’outil électrique soient adaptées au socle. Ne jamais modifier la fiche de 
quelque façon que ce soit. Ne pas utiliser d’adaptateurs avec des outils électriques à branchement de 
terre. Des fiches non modifiées et des socles adaptés réduisent le risque de choc électrique.

b) Éviter tout contact du corps avec des surfaces reliées à la terre telles que les tuyaux, les radiateurs, les 
cuisinières et les réfrigérateurs. Il existe un risque accru de choc électrique si votre corps est relié à la terre.

c) Ne pas exposer les outils électriques à la pluie ou à des conditions humides. La pénétration d‘eau à 
l’intérieur d’un outil électrique augmente le risque de choc électrique.

d) Ne pas maltraiter le cordon. Ne jamais utiliser le cordon pour porter, tirer ou débrancher l’outil 
électrique. Maintenir le cordon à l’écart de la chaleur, du lubrifiant, des arêtes vives ou des parties en 
mouvement. Des cordons endommagés ou emmêlés augmentent le risque de choc électrique.

e) Lorsqu’on utilise un outil électrique à l’extérieur, utiliser un prolongateur adapté à l’utilisation 
extérieure. L’utilisation d’un cordon adapté à l’utilisation extérieure réduit le risque de choc électrique.

f) Si l’usage d’un outil électrique dans un emplacement humide est inévitable, 
utiliser une alimentation protégée par un dispositif à courant différentiel 
résiduel (RCD). L’usage d’un RCD réduit le risque de choc électrique. 
NOTE: Le terme «dispositif à courant résiduel (RCD)» peut être remplacé par le terme «disjoncteur-détecteur 
de fuites à la terre (GFCI, ground fault circuit interrupter)» ou «interrupteur de circuit de fuite à la terre 
(ELCB,earth leakage circuit breaker)».

SÉCURITÉ DES PERSONNES

a) Rester vigilant, regarder ce que vous êtes en train de faire et faire preuve de bon sens dans votre 
utilisation de l’outil électrique. Ne pas utiliser un outil électrique lorsque vous êtes fatigué ou sous 
l’emprise de drogues, de l’alcool ou de médicaments. Un moment d’inattention en cours d’utilisation d’un 
outil électrique peut entraîner des blessures graves.

b) Utiliser un équipement de protection individuelle. Toujours porter une protection pour les yeux. Les 
équipements de protection individuelle tels que les masques contre les poussières, les chaussures de sécurité 
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WORK AREA SAFETY

a) Keep the work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark areas invite accidents.
b) Do not operate power tools in an explosive atmosphere, for example in the presence of flammable liquids, 

gases, or dust. Power tools create sparks, which can ignite dust or fumes.
c) Keep children and bystanders away while operating the power tool. Distractions can cause you to lose 

control of the tool.

ELECTRICAL SAFETY

a) The power tool connector must be adapted to the socket. Never modify the connector in any way 
whatsoever. Do not use adapter plugs with earthed (grounded) power tools. Unmodified plugs and 
suitable sockets reduce the risk of electric shock.

b) Avoid contact with earthed surfaces such as pipes, radiators, cookers, and refrigerators. There is an 
increased risk of electric shock if your body is in direct contact with the ground.

c) Do not expose power tools to rain or damp conditions. The entry of water into a power tool increases the risk 
of electric shock.

d) Do not mishandle the power cord. Never use the cord for carrying, pulling or unplugging the power tool. 
Keep cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges, and moving parts. Damaged or entangled cords increase 
the risk of electric shock.

e) Use an extension cord suitable for outdoor use when operating power tools outdoors. Use a cord suitable 
for outdoor to reduce the risk of electric shock.

f) Use a power supply protected by a residual current device (RCD) when the power 
tool is operated in a damp location. Use of a RCD reduces the risk of electric shock. 
NOTE: The term “Residual Current Device” (RCD) can be replaced by “Ground Fault Circuit Interrupter” (GFCI) 
or “Earth Leakage Circuit Breaker” (ELCB).

PERSONAL SAFETY

a) Stay alert, watch what you are doing, and use common sense when operating the power tool. Do not use 
a power tool when you are tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol, or medication. A moment of 
inattention when using a power tool can result in serious personal injury.

b) Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye protection. Safety equipment such as dust masks, 
non-slip safety shoes, helmets, or ear protection used at the appropriate times reduces injuries.

c) Avoid accidental starting of the tool. Make sure the switch is in the off position before you connect the 

• The PELLENC company accepts no responsibility for any damage caused by improper or unspecified use 
different from its original intention.

• The PELLENC company accepts no responsibility for any damage caused by the use of non-original parts or 
accessories.

This device is not intended for use by individuals (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities, nor by anyone lacking in experience or knowledge, except if they are supervised or have received prior 
instructions from a person responsible for their safety.

 ʚ GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE TOOL

 ■ SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
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 ■ SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

SICHERHEIT IM ARBEITSBEREICH.

a) Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Arbeitsbereich sauber, ordentlich und gut beleuchtet ist. In verunreinigten, 
unordentlichen oder nicht ausreichend beleuchteten Umgebungen besteht eine erhöhte Unfallgefahr.

b) Nehmen Sie elektrische Geräte nie in einer explosiven Atmosphäre in Betrieb, wie z. B. in Umgebungen mit 
brennbaren Flüssigkeiten, Gasen oder Stäuben. Beim Betrieb von elektrischen Geräten entstehen Funken, 
die Staub oder Rauch entzünden können.

c) Stellen Sie sicher, dass Kinder und andere Personen während des Gebrauchs des elektrischen Geräts 
einen ausreichenden Abstand einhalten. Ablenkungen können dazu führen, dass Sie die Kontrolle über 
das Gerät verlieren.

ELEKTRISCHE SICHERHEIT

a) Die Gerätestecker müssen für die vorhandenen Steckdosen geeignet sein. Nehmen Sie keinerlei 
Veränderungen am Gerätestecker vor. Verwenden Sie bei geerdeten elektrischen Geräten keine 
Adapter oder Zwischenstecker. Durch die Verwendung von unveränderten Gerätesteckern und geeigneten 
Steckdosen verringert sich die Gefahr von Stromschlägen.

b) Vermeiden Sie jeglichen Kontakt zwischen Ihrem Körper und geerdeten Flächen, wie Rohren, Heizungen, 
Herden und Kühlschränken. Wenn Ihr Körper mit der Erde verbunden ist, erhöht sich die Gefahr von 
Stromschlägen.

c) Elektrische Geräte dürfen weder Regen noch Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt werden. Durch das Eindringen von 
Wasser ins Innere eines elektrischen Geräts erhöht sich die Gefahr von Stromschlägen.

d) Achten Sie auf einen ordnungsgemäßen Umgang mit dem Kabel. Verwenden Sie das Kabel niemals, um 
das Gerät zu tragen, zu ziehen oder um den Gerätestecker aus der Steckdose zu ziehen. Halten Sie das 
Kabel fern von Hitze, Schmiermittel, scharfen Kanten oder beweglichen Teilen. Durch beschädigte oder 
verdrehte Kabel erhöht sich die Gefahr von Stromschlägen.

e) Verwenden Sie beim Gebrauch von elektrischen Geräten im Außenbereich ein geeignetes 
Verlängerungskabel. Durch die Verwendung eines für den Außenbereich geeigneten Verlängerungskabels 
verringert sich die Gefahr von Stromschlägen.

f) Ist der Gebrauch eines elektrischen Geräts in einer feuchten Umgebung unvermeidlich, verwenden 
Sie eine durch eine Fehlerstrom-Schutzeinrichtung (RCD) geschützte Stromversorgung. Durch die 
Verwendung einer Fehlerstrom-Schutzeinrichtung (RCD) verringert sich die Gefahr von Stromschlägen. 
HINWEIS: „Fehlerstrom-Schutzeinrichtung (RCD)“ kann ersetzt werden durch „Fehlerstrom-Schutzschalter 
(GFCI – Ground Fault Circuit Interrupter)“ oder „Fehlerspannungsschutzschalter (ELCB – Earth Leakage 
Circuit Breaker)“.

SICHERHEIT VON PERSONEN

a) Bleiben Sie stets wachsam, konzentrieren Sie sich auf Ihre Arbeit und achten Sie auf einen ordnungsgemäßen 
Umgang mit dem elektrischen Gerät. Verwenden Sie keine elektrischen Geräte, wenn Sie müde sind 
oder unter dem Einfluss von Drogen, Alkohol oder Medikamenten stehen. Ein Moment der Unachtsamkeit 
während des Gebrauchs eines elektrischen Geräts kann zu schweren Verletzungen führen.

b) Tragen Sie eine geeignete persönliche Schutzausrüstung. Tragen Sie immer eine Schutzbrille. Persönliche 
Schutzausrüstungen wie Staubschutzmasken, rutschfeste Sicherheitsschuhe, Schutzhelme und ein für die 

• Die Firma PELLENC übernimmt keine Haftung für Schäden, die durch unsachgemäße und nicht vorgesehene 
Benutzung verursacht werden.

• Gleichfalls übernimmt die Firma PELLENC keine Haftung für Schäden, die durch die Benutzung von Teilen und 
Zubehör verursacht werden, die keine Originalteile sind.

Dieses Gerät ist nicht dazu geeignet, von Personen bedient zu werden (u. a. Kindern), deren physische, sensorische 
oder mentale Fähigkeiten eingeschränkt sind, sowie Personen ohne Erfahrung oder Kenntnisse, außer sie werden 
von einer für ihre Sicherheit zuständigen Person überwacht bzw. wurden zuvor von ihr eingewiesen.

 ʚ ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE FÜR DAS GERÄT
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 ■ INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

SEGURIDAD DE LA ZONA DE TRABAJO

a) Mantener la zona de trabajo limpia y bien iluminada. Las zonas desordenadas u oscuras propician los 
accidentes.

b) No utilizar las herramientas eléctricas en atmósferas explosivas, ni en presencia de líquidos inflamables, 
gas o polvo. Las herramientas eléctricas producen chispas que pueden inflamar el polvo y los gases.

c) Mantenga alejados a los niños y a las personas cuando la herramienta eléctrica esté en funcionamiento. Las 
distracciones pueden hacerle perder el control de la herramienta.

SEGURIDAD ELÉCTRICA

a) Es necesario que la clavija de la herramienta coincida con el enchufe. No alterar la clavija de ninguna 
manera. No usar adaptadores con las herramientas eléctricas que tengan conexión a tierra. Las clavijas 
que no han sido alteradas y las bases adecuadas reducen el riesgo de descargas eléctricas.

b) Evitar cualquier contacto del cuerpo con las superficies en contacto con la tierra, como tuberías, 
radiadores, cocinas o neveras. El riesgo de descargas eléctricas es mayor si su cuerpo está en contacto 
con la tierra.

c) No exponer las herramientas eléctricas a la lluvia ni somerterlas a condiciones húmedas. Si entrase agua 
en alguna herramienta eléctrica, aumentaría el riesgo de descargas eléctricas.

d) No deteriorar el cable. No utilizar nunca el cable para llevar, tirar o desconectar la herramienta eléctrica. 
Mantener el cable alejado de fuentes de calor, lubricantes, bordes afilados o piezas en movimiento. Los 
cables dañados o enredados aumentan el riesgo de impacto eléctrico.

e) Al utilizar la herramienta eléctrica en el exterior, utilizar un alargador adecuado para el uso en exteriores. El 
uso de un cable adecuado para exteriores reduce el riesgo de descargas eléctricas.

f) Si no se puede evitar el uso de la herramienta eléctrica en un entorno húmedo, 
utilizar una fuente de alimentación protegida por un dispositivo diferencial 
residual (RCD). El uso de un RCD reduce el riesgo de descargas eléctricas. 
NOTA: El término «dispositivo diferencial residual (RCD)» puede sustituirse por el término «interruptor del 
circuito de fallos de conexión a tierra (GFCI, ground fault circuit interrupter)» o «interruptor de fuga a tierra 
(ELCB, earth leakage circuit breaker)».

SEGURIDAD DE LAS PERSONAS

a) Mantenerse alerta, observar lo que está haciendo y actuar con sentido común a la hora de utilizar la 
herramienta eléctrica. No utilizar una herramienta eléctrica cuando esté cansado o bajo la influencia 
de drogas, alcohol o medicamentos. Un momento de distracción durante la utilización de una herramienta 
eléctrica podría causar lesiones graves.

b) Utilizar un equipo de protección individual. Usar siempre protección para los ojos. Los equipos de protección 
individual como las mascarillas antipolvo, zapatos de seguridad antideslizantes, cascos y protectores auditivos 

• La sociedad PELLENC no asumirá ningún tipo de responsabilidad en caso de daños provocados por un uso 
inadecuado y diferente al previsto.

• Asimismo, la sociedad PELLENC no asumirá ningún tipo de responsabilidad daños ocasionados por la utilización 
de piezas o de accesorios que no sean originales.

Este aparato no debe ser utilizado por personas (incluidos niños) con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales 
reducidas ni por personas carentes de experiencia o conocimientos, salvo que una persona responsable de la 
seguridad las haya supervisado o les haya dado instrucciones previas.

 ʚ ADVERTENCIAS GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD PARA LA HERRAMIENTA

GUIDA DELL’UTILIZZAToRE AIRIon 3 SoffIAToRE 
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 ■ ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

SICUREZZA DELLA ZONA DI LAVORO

a) Mantenere la zona di lavoro pulita e ben illuminata. Le aree in disordine o buie favoriscono gli incidenti.
b) Non azionare gli apparecchi elettrici in atmosfera esplosiva, per esempio in presenza di liquidi infiammabili, 

di gas o di polveri. Gli apparecchi elettrici producono scintille che potrebbero infiammare le polveri o i fumi.
c) Tenere lontani i bambini e le persone presenti durante l’uso dell’apparecchio elettrico. Le distrazioni 

possono far perdere il controllo dell’apparecchio.

SICUREZZA ELETTRICA

a) È necessario che le spine dell’apparecchio elettrico siano adatte alla presa. Non modificare mai, in alcun 
modo, la spina. Non usare adattatori con apparecchi elettrici collegati a terra. Spine non modificate e 
prese adatte riducono il rischio di scossa elettrica.

b) Evitare qualsiasi contatto del corpo con superfici collegate a terra quali tubi, radiatori, fornelli e frigoriferi. Il 
rischio di scossa elettrica è maggiore se il corpo è collegato a terra.

c) Non esporre gli apparecchi elettrici alla pioggia o all’umidità. La penetrazione d’acqua all’interno di un 
apparecchio elettrico aumenta il rischio di scossa elettrica.

d) Non maltrattare il cavo. Non usare mai il cavo per trasportare, tirare o scollegare l’apparecchio elettrico. 
Mantenere il cavo lontano da fonti di calore, da lubrificanti, da spigoli vivi o da parti in movimento. Cavi 
danneggiati o aggrovigliati aumentano il rischio di scossa elettrica.

e) Quando si usa un apparecchio elettrico all’esterno, utilizzare una prolunga adatta all’uso esterno. L’utilizzo 
di un cavo adatto all’uso esterno riduce il rischio di scossa elettrica.

f) Se non si può evitare l’utilizzo di un apparecchio elettrico in un luogo umido, usare un alimentatore protetto da 
un dispositivo a corrente differenziale residua (DDR). L’utilizzo di un DDR riduce il rischio di scossa elettrica. 
NOTA: Il termine «dispositivo a corrente residua (DDR)» può essere sostituito dal termine «interruttore 
differenziale (GFCI, ground fault circuit interrupter)» o «interruttore automatico con dispersione a terra (ELCB, 
earth leakage circuit breaker)».

SICUREZZA DELLE PERSONE

a) Prestare attenzione, osservare il proprio lavoro e dimostrare buon senso nell’uso dell’apparecchio 
elettrico. Non usare apparecchi elettrici quando si è stanchi o sotto l’influenza di stupefacenti, alcol o 
medicinali. Un momento di disattenzione durante l’uso di un apparecchio elettrico può causare gravi lesioni 
alle persone.

b) Utilizzare dispositivi di protezione individuale. Indossare sempre una protezione per gli occhi. I dispositivi 
di protezione individuale quali le maschere per polveri, le scarpe di sicurezza antiscivolo, i caschi o le protezioni 

• La società PELLENC declina ogni responsabilità in caso di danni derivanti da uso improprio e diverso da quello 
previsto.

• La società PELLENC declina altresì ogni responsabilità in caso di danni generati dall’uso di pezzi o accessori 
non originali.

L’apparecchio non è destinato all'uso da parte di persone (compresi i bambini) con capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali 
ridotte o di persone che manchino di esperienza e conoscenza dell’apparecchio, a meno che non siano sorvegliate 
o istruite preventivamente da parte di una persona responsabile della sicurezza.

 ʚ AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA GENERALI

  GUIA Do UTILIZADoR AIRIon 3 SoPRADoR 
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 ■ INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA

SEGURANÇA DA ZONA DE TRABALHO

a) Manter a zona de trabalho limpa e bem iluminada. As zonas desarrumadas ou escuras são propícias a 
acidentes.

b) Não utilizar as ferramentas elétricas em atmosferas explosivas como, por exemplo, na presença de 
líquidos inflamáveis, gás ou poeiras. As ferramentas elétricas produzem faíscas que podem originar a 
ignição das poeiras ou fumos.

c) Manter as crianças e pessoas presentes afastadas durante a utilização da ferramenta elétrica. Distrações 
podem levar à perda de controlo da ferramenta.

SEGURANÇA ELÉTRICA

a) A ficha da ferramenta elétrica deve ser adequada à tomada onde vai ser utilizada. Nunca modificar a ficha, 
seja de que forma for. Não utilizar adaptadores com ferramentas elétricas de ligação à terra. As fichas 
não modificadas e as tomadas adaptadas reduzem o risco de choque elétrico.

b) Evitar qualquer contato do corpo com superfícies ligadas à terra, tais como tubos, radiadores, fogões e 
frigoríficos. O risco de choque elétrico aumenta se o seu corpo estiver ligado à terra.

c) Não expor as ferramentas elétricas à chuva ou a condições de humidade. A entrada de água para dentro 
de uma ferramenta elétrica aumenta o risco de choque elétrico.

d) Não danificar o cabo. Nunca utilizar o cabo para transportar, puxar ou desligar a ferramenta elétrica. 
Manter o cabo afastado do calor, de lubrificante, arestas vivas ou peças em movimento. Os cabos 
danificados ou emaranhados aumentam o risco de choque elétrico.

e) Sempre que usar uma ferramenta elétrica no exterior, recorrer a um cabo de extensão apropriado para 
utilização no exterior. O uso de um cabo apropriado para utilização no exterior reduz o risco de choque 
elétrico.

f) Se o uso de uma ferramenta elétrica num local húmido for inevitável, utilizar uma alimentação protegida por 
um dispositivo de corrente diferencial residual (CDR). A utilização de um CDR reduz o risco de choque elétrico. 
OBSERVAÇÃO: O termo “dispositivo de corrente residual (CDR)” pode ser substituído pelo termo “corta-
circuito em caso de falha na terra (GFCI, ground fault circuit interrupter)” ou «interruptor de circuito de fuga à 
terra (ELCB, earth leakage circuit breaker)”.

SEGURANÇA DAS PESSOAS

a) Manter-se atento, ter atenção à tarefa em mãos e utilizar a ferramenta elétrica com bom senso. Não utilizar 
uma ferramenta elétrica se estiver cansado ou sob o efeito de drogas, álcool ou medicamentos. Um 
momento de distração durante a utilização de uma ferramenta elétrica pode dar origem a ferimentos graves.

b) Utilizar equipamento de proteção individual. Usar sempre uma proteção para os olhos. Os equipamentos 
de proteção individual (EPI), tais como as máscaras contra poeiras, os sapatos de segurança antiderrapantes, 
os capacetes ou as proteções acústicas utilizados para as condições adequadas reduzem os ferimentos.

• A sociedade PELLENC não se responsabiliza pelos danos resultantes de uma utilização inadequada e diferente 
do fim a que o aparelho se destina.

• A sociedade PELLENC não se responsabiliza igualmente pelos danos provocados pela utilização de peças ou 
acessórios que não sejam de origem.

Este aparelho não se destina a ser utilizado por pessoas (incluindo crianças) cujas capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou 
mentais estejam reduzidas ou pessoas sem experiência ou conhecimento, a menos que instruídas ou supervisionadas 
por uma pessoa responsável pela sua segurança.

 ʚ AVISOS DE SEGURANÇA GERAIS PARA A FERRAMENTA

GEBRUIKERSHAnDLEIDInG AIRIon 3 BLAZER 
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 ■ VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

VEILIGHEID VAN HET WERKGEBIED

a) Houd het werkgebied schoon en zorg voor voldoende verlichting. Niet-opgeruimde terreinen of schaduw 
kunnen ongevallen veroorzaken.

b) Elektrisch gereedschap niet gebruiken in een explosieve omgeving, bijvoorbeeld in de aanwezigheid van 
ontvlambare vloeistoffen, gas of stof. Elektrische apparaten veroorzaken vonken die stof kunnen doen 
ontvlammen of tot rookontwikkeling kunnen leiden.

c) Houd kinderen en aanwezige personen op afstand tijdens het gebruik van het gereedschap. Door afleiding 
kunt u de controle over het gereedschap verliezen.

ELEKTRISCHE VEILIGHEID

a) De stekkers van het elektrische gereedschap moeten aangepast zijn aan het stopcontact. Wijzig de stekker 
op geen enkele wijze. Gebruik geen adapters met elektrisch gereedschap met aardaansluiting. Niet-
gewijzigde stekkers en speciale stopcontacten verlagen het risico op elektrische schokken. 

b) Vermijd elk contact van het lichaam met oppervlakken die zijn verbonden met de grond zoals buizen, 
radiatoren, fornuizen of diepvriezers. Er bestaat een verhoogd risico op elektrische schokken als uw 
lichaam contact maakt met de grond.

c) Stel de elektrisch gereedschap niet bloot aan regen of vochtige omstandigheden.  Het binnensijpelen van 
water in het gereedschap verhoogt het risico op elektrische schokken.

d) Het snoer niet verkeerd behandelen. Het snoer nooit gebruiken om het elektrisch gereedschap te dragen, 
te trekken of uit het stopcontact te halen. Het snoer verwijderd houden van warmte, smeermiddel, 
scherpe randen of bewegende delen. Beschadigde of gedraaide snoeren verhogen het risico op elektrische 
schokken.

e) Als een elektrisch gereedschap buiten wordt gebruikt, een verlengsnoer gebruiken dat geschikt is voor 
buitengebruik. Het gebruik van een snoer voor buitengebruik vermindert het risico op elektrische schokken.

f) Indien het gebruik van een elektrisch gereedschap in een vochtige omgeving niet 
kan worden vermeden, een voeding gebruiken die beveiligd is door een RCD-
schakelaar. Het gebruik van een RCD-schakelaar verlaagt het risico op elektrische schokken. 
NOOT: De term «RCD-schakelaar» kan worden vervangen door de term «foutstroomschakelaar (GFCI, ground 
fault circuit interrupter)» of «aardlekschakelaar (ELCB, earth leakage circuit breaker)».

VEILIGHEID VAN PERSONEN

a) Blijf alert, let op wat u aan het doen bent en gebruik uw gezond verstand bij het gebruik van het elektrische 
gereedschap. Gebruik geen elektrisch gereedschap als u moe bent of onder invloed van drugs, alcohol 
of geneesmiddelen. Een moment van onoplettendheid bij het gebruik van elektrisch  gereedschap kan 
ernstige lichamelijke verwondingen veroorzaken.

b) Gebruik een persoonlijke beschermingsuitrusting. Draag altijd oogbescherming. Persoonlijke 
beschermingsmiddelen als stofmaskers, antislip veiligheidsschoenen en gehoorbescherming die in de 

• De firma PELLENC kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor schade die veroorzaakt is door onjuist of 
oneigenlijk gebruik.

• De firma PELLENC kan evenmin aansprakelijk gesteld worden voor schade die voortvloeit uit het gebruik van 
niet-originele onderdelen of accessoires.

Dit apparaat is niet geschikt voor personen (waaronder kinderen) met lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of geestelijke beperkingen 
of personen zonder ervaring of kennis, tenzij ze door tussenkomst van een persoon die verantwoordelijk is voor hun 
veiligheid worden begeleid of vooraf instructies hebben gekregen.

 ʚ ALGEMENE VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN VOOR HET GEREEDSCHAP

AnVÄnDARHAnDBoKAIRIon 3SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

• Företaget PELLENC avsäger sig allt ansvar vid skador som orsakas vid en felaktig eller annorlunda användning 
än den som förutsetts.

• Företaget PELLENC avsäger sig även allt ansvar vid eventuella skador som uppstår då man använder delar 
eller tillbehör som inte är av originalmärket.

 ■ SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

Denna enhet är inte avsedd att användas av personer (inklusive barn) vars fysiska, sensoriska eller mentala förmåga 
är begränsad, eller personer som saknar erfarenhet eller kunskap, såvida de inte har fått utbildning av en person som 
ansvarar för deras säkerhet, tillsyn eller genom tidigare instruktioner.

 ʚ ALLMÄNNA SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER FÖR VERKTYGET

SÄKERHET I ARBETSOMRÅDET

a) Håll arbetsområdet rent och väl belyst. Områden i oordning eller skuggiga områden kan leda till olyckor.
b) Sätt inte igång elektriska verktyg i explosiv atmosfär, till exempel om det finns brandfarliga vätskor, gaser 

eller damm. Elverktygen genererar gnistor som kan antända dammet eller röken.
c) Håll barn och personer på avstånd under användningen av det elektriska verktyget. Distraktioner kan göra 

så att du förlorar kontrollen över verktyget.

ELSÄKERHET

a) Elverktygets proppar måste anpassas till uttaget. Ändra aldrig kontaktdonet på något som helst sätt. 
Använd inte adaptrar till de elektriska verktygen för jordning. Omodifierade kontakter och matchande 
uttag minskar risken för elektriska stötar.

b) Undvik all kontakt mellan kroppen och de kontaktytor som finns på marken som slangar, värmare, spisar 
och kylskåp. Det finns en ökad risk för elektriska stötar om din kropp är jordad.

c) Utsätt inte de elektriska verktygen för regn eller fuktiga villkor. Om vatten tränger in i ett elektriskt verktyg, 
ökar det risken för en elektrisk stöt.

d) Hantera inte kabeln på felaktigt sätt. Använd aldrig kabeln för att bära, dra eller koppla från det elektriska 
verktyget. Håll kabeln på avstånd från värmekällor, smörjmedel, eggar eller delar i rörelse. Skadade 
eller tilltrasslade elkablar ökar risken för en elektrisk stöt.

e) När du använder ett elektriskt verktyg utomhus ska du använda en förlängningssladd som är avsedd för 
utomhusbruk. Genom att använda en sladd som är lämplig för utomhusbruk minskar du risken för elektriska 
stötar.

f) Om användningen av ett elektriskt verktyg i en fuktig miljö är oundviklig, ska du använda en strömtillförsel som 
skyddas av en anordning med restström (RCD). Användningen av en RCD minskar risken för elektrisk stöt. 
OBS: Termen «anordning med restström (RCD)» kan ersättas med termen «jordfelsbrytare (GFCI, ground 
fault circuit interrupter)» eller «jordläckskretsbrytare (ELCB, earth leakage circuit breaker)».

PERSONSÄKERHET

a) Var uppmärksam, iaktta det du håller på med och använd det elektriska verktyget på ett förståndigt sätt. 
Använd inte ett elektriskt verktyg då du är trött eller berusad av alkohol, droger eller läkemedel. Ett 
ögonblicks brist på uppmärksamhet under användningen av ett elektriskt verktyg kan leda till allvarliga skador.

b) Använd personlig säkerhetsutrustning. Bär alltid ögonskydd. Personlig säkerhetsutrustning som 
dammskyddsmasker, skyddsskor med halksula, hjälmar eller hörselskydd som används vid behov, reducerar 
skador.

KÄYTTÄJÄn oPASAIRIon 3SoUffLEUR 
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• PELLENC-yhtiö ei ole vastuussa vahingoista, jotka johtuvat epäasianmukaisesta, suunnitellusta 
käyttötarkoituksesta poikkeavasta käytöstä.

• PELLENC-yhtiö ei myöskään ole vastuussa vahingoista, jotka ovat syntyneet muiden kuin alkuperäisten 
varaosien tai lisälaitteiden käytöstä.

 ■ TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

Tätä laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu sellaisten henkilöiden (mukaan lukien lapset) käyttöön, joiden fyysiset, aisti- tai henkiset 
valmiudet ovat rajoittuneet, eikä henkilöille, joilla ei ole tarvittavaa kokemusta tai tietämystä, paitsi jos he ovat voineet 
hankkia turvallisuudesta vastaavan henkilön välityksellä ennalta vaadittavan valvonnan tai ohjeistuksen.

 ʚ TYÖKALUN YLEISET TURVALLISUUSVAROITUKSET

TYÖALUEEN TURVALLISUUS

a) Pidä työalue puhtaana ja hyvin valaistuna. Sotkuiset ja hämärät kohdat ovat alttiita tapaturmille.
b) Älä käytä sähkötyökaluja räjähdysvaarallisessa tilassa, esimerkiksi syttyvien nesteiden, kaasujen tai 

pölyjen läheisyydessä. Sähkötyökalut aiheuttavat kipinöitä, jotka voivat sytyttää pölyn tai höyryn.
c) Pidä paikalla olevat lapset ja muut henkilöt loitolla sähkötyökalun käytön aikana. Voit menettää työkalun 

hallinnan häiriötekijöiden vuoksi.

SÄHKÖTURVALLISUUS

a) On tärkeää, että sähkötyökalun pistokkeet sopivat pistorasiaan. Älä koskaan muokkaa pistoketta millään 
tavoin. Älä käytä sovittimia maadoitettujen sähkötyökalujen kanssa. Muokkaamattomat pistokkeet ja 
sopivat pistorasiat vähentävät sähköiskun vaaraa.

b) Vältä koskettamasta maadoitettuja pintoja, kuten putkia, lämpöpattereita, liesiä tai jääkaappeja. Sähköiskun 
vaara lisääntyy, jos kehosi on yhteydessä maahan.

c) Älä altista sähkötyökaluja sateelle tai kosteille olosuhteille. Veden pääsy sähkötyökalun sisään lisää 
sähköiskun vaaraa.

d) Älä käytä johtoa väärin. Älä koskaan käytä johtoa sähkötyökalun kantamiseen, vetämiseen tai virran 
katkaisemiseen. Pidä johto loitolla lämmöstä, voiteluaineesta, terävistä reunoista tai liikkuvista 
osista. Vahingoittuneet tai sekaisin olevat johdot lisäävät sähköiskun vaaraa.

e) Kun käytät sähkötyökalua ulkona, käytä ulkokäyttöön soveltuvaa jatkojohtoa. Ulkokäyttöön sopivan johdon 
käyttö vähentää sähköiskun vaaraa.

f) Jos työkalun käyttö kosteassa paikassa on välttämätöntä, käytä vikavirtasuojakytkimellä 
suojattua laitetta. Vikavirtasuojakytkimen käyttö vähentää sähköiskun vaaraa. 
HUOMAUTUS: Käsite ”vikavirtasuojakytkin” voidaan korvata käsitteellä ”vikavirtasuoja” (ground fault circuit 
interrupter) tai ”johtosuoja-automaatti” (earth leakage circuit breaker).

HENKILÖTURVALLISUUS

a) Ole tarkkana ja katso, mitä olet tekemässä. Käytä sähkötyökalua järkevästi. Älä käytä sähkötyökalua 
ollessasi väsynyt, huumausaineiden, alkoholin tai lääkkeiden vaikutuksen alaisena. Tarkkaavaisuuden 
herpaantuminen hetkeksikin sähkötyökalun käytön aikana voi aiheuttaa vakavia henkilövahinkoja.

b) Käytä henkilönsuojaimia. Käytä aina suojalaseja. Henkilövahinkojen vaaraa voidaan pienentää käyttämällä 
henkilönsuojaimia, kuten pölynsuojanaamareita, liukastumista estäviä turvajalkineita, suojakypärää tai 
kuulosuojaimia.

BRUGERVEJLEDnInG AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
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• Firmaet PELLENC fralægger sig ethvert ansvar i tilfælde af skader, der skyldes ukorrekt eller forkert anvendelse 
i forhold til den tilladte brug.

• Firmaet PELLENC fralægger sig desuden også ethvert ansvar i tilfælde at beskadigelser, der skyldes anvendelse 
af uoriginale dele eller ekstraudstyr.

 ■ SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER

Apparatet må ikke bruges af personer (indbefattet børn) med nedsatte fysiske, sanselige og mentale evner, eller af 
personer uden erfaring eller kendskab til apparatet, med mindre de er under overvågning af en person der er ansvarlig 
for deres sikkerhed, eller hvis de har modtaget de væsentlige instruktioner.

 ʚ GENERELLE SIKKERHEDSADVARSLER VEDRØRENDE REDSKABET

SIKKERHED I ARBEJDSOMRÅDET
a) Hold arbejdsområdet rent og ryddeligt. Rodede eller mørke områder fremmer uheld.
b) Brug ikke elværktøjerne i eksplosiv atmosfære, fx i nærværelse af brændbare væsker, gasser eller 
støv. Elværktøjerne danner gnister, der risikerer at antænde støv eller røg.
c) Hold børn og andre væk, når du bruger elværktøjet. Uopmærksomhed kan medføre tab af kontrol af 
redskabet.

ELEKTRISK SIKKERHED
a) Det elektriske værktøjs stik skal passe til basen. Stikket må aldrig på nogen måde modificeres. 
Brug ikke adaptere med jordforbindelse sammen med elværktøjerne. Ikke modificerede stik og tilsvarende 
sokler reducerer risikoen for elektrisk stød.
b) Undgå kropskontakt med jordede overflader såsom rør, radiatorer, komfurer og køleskabe. Der er 
en øget risiko for elektrisk stød, hvis din krop bliver jordforbundet.
c) Udsæt ikke elværktøjerne for regn eller våde forhold. Indtrængning af vand i et elværktøj øger risikoen 
for elektrisk stød.
d) Udøv ikke vold på ledningen. Brug aldrig ledningen til at bære, trække eller afbryde elværktøjet. 
Hold ledningen væk fra varme, smøremidler, skarpe kanter eller bevægelige dele. Beskadigede eller 
sammenfiltrede ledninger øger risiko for elektrisk stød.
e) Når du anvender et elværktøj udendørs, skal du bruge en forlængerledning, der er egnet til 
udendørs brug. Brug af en ledning, der er egnet til udendørs brug, reducerer risikoen for elektrisk stød.
f) Hvis brug af et elværktøj i et fugtigt område er uundgåeligt, skal du anvende en strømforsyning, der 
er beskyttet med en reststrømsenhed (RCD). Brugen af en RCD reducerer risikoen for elektrisk stød. 
NOTE: Udtrykket ”reststrømsenhed (RCD)” kan erstattes af udtrykket ”jordfejlkredsløbsafbryder (GFCI, ground 
fault circuit interrupter)” eller ”jordlækningskredsafbryder (ELCB, earth leakage circuit breaker)».

PERSONERS SIKKERHED
a) Vær opmærksom, se på hvad du foretager dig og brug din sunde fornuft ved anvendelse af 
elværktøjet. Brug ikke et elværktøj, hvis du er træt eller under påvirkning af stoffer, alkohol eller 
medicin. Et øjebliks uopmærksomhed, når du bruger et elværktøj, kan medføre alvorlig skade.
b) Brug personlige værnemidler. Brug altid øjenbeskyttelse. Personlige værnemidler såsom støvmasker, 
beskyttelsessko, hjelme eller høreværn, der anvendes under passende forhold, vil reducere risikoen for skader.
c) Undgå utilsigtet start. Sørg for, at kontakten er i slukket stilling, før du tilslutter værktøjet til 
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• Η εταιρεία PELLENC δεν φέρει ευθύνη σε περίπτωση ζημιών που προκαλούνται λόγω λανθασμένης και 
διαφορετικής από την προβλεπόμενη χρήσης.

• Η εταιρεία PELLENC δε φέρει επίσης ευθύνη σε περίπτωση ζημιών που προκαλούνται από τη χρήση μη 
αυθεντικών ανταλλακτικών ή αξεσουάρ.

 ■ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

Η συσκευή αυτή δεν προορίζεται για χρήση από άτομα (συμπεριλαμβανομένων των παιδιών) των οποίων οι σωματικές, 
αισθητηριακές ή πνευματικές ικανότητες είναι περιορισμένες, ή από άτομα που δε διαθέτουν πείρα ή γνώσεις, εκτός 
αν επιβλέπονται ή έλαβαν προηγουμένως σχετική ενημέρωση και οδηγίες από ένα άτομο υπεύθυνο για την ασφάλεια.

 ʚ ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΟ ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΟ

SÉCURITÉ DE LA ZONE DE TRAVAIL
a) Conserver la zone de travail propre et bien éclairée. Les zones en désordre ou sombres sont propices 
aux accidents.
b) Ne pas faire fonctionner les outils électriques en atmosphère explosive, par exemple en présence 
de liquides inflammables, de gaz ou de poussières. Les outils électriques produisent des étincelles qui 
peuvent enflammer les poussières ou les fumées.
c) Maintenir les enfants et les personnes présentes à l’écart pendant l’utilisation de l’outil 
électrique. Les distractions peuvent vous faire perdre le contrôle de l’outil.

ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑ ΑΠΟ ΤΟ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΙΚΟ ΡΕΥΜΑ
a) Πρέπει οι πρίζες του ηλεκτρικού εργαλείου να είναι προσαρμοσμένες στη βάση. Μην τροποποιείτε 
ποτέ και με κανέναν τρόπο το φις. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε προσαρμογείς με ηλεκτρικά εργαλεία που 
διαθέτουν γείωση. Τα μη τροποποιημένα βύσματα και οι αντίστοιχες υποδοχές μειώνουν τον κίνδυνο 
ηλεκτροπληξίας.
b) Αποφεύγετε κάθε επαφή του σώματος με επιφάνειες γειωμένες όπως σωλήνες, καλοριφέρ, 
κουζίνες και ψυγεία. Υπάρχει αυξημένος κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας εάν το σώμα σας είναι γειωμένο.
c) Μην αφήνετε τα ηλεκτρικά εργαλεία εκτεθειμένα στη βροχή ή σε συνθήκες υγρασίας. Η διείσδυση 
νερού στο εσωτερικό του ηλεκτρικού εργαλείου αυξάνει τον κίνδυνο ηλεκτροπληξίας.
d) Μην κακομεταχειρίζεστε το καλώδιο. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ το καλώδιο για να μεταφέρετε, 
να τραβήξετε ή να αποσυνδέσετε το ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο. Διατηρείτε το καλώδιο μακριά από πηγές 
θερμότητας, λιπαντικά, αιχμές ή κινούμενα μέρη. Καλώδια φθαρμένα ή μπερδεμένα αυξάνουν τον κίνδυνο 
ηλεκτροπληξίας.
e) Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε ένα ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο σε εξωτερικό χώρο, χρησιμοποιείτε προέκταση 
κατάλληλη για χρήση στην ύπαιθρο. Η χρήση καλωδίου κατάλληλου για εξωτερική χρήση, μειώνει τον 
κίνδυνο ηλεκτροπληξίας.
f) Εάν η χρήση ενός ηλεκτρικού εργαλείου σε χώρο με υγρασία είναι αναπόφευκτη, χρησιμοποιείτε 
τροφοδοσία με προστασία συστήματος διαφορικού παραμένοντος ρεύματος (RCD). Η χρήση RCD 
μειώνει τον κίνδυνο ηλεκτροπληξίας. 
 
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Ο όρος «συσκευή υπολειπόμενου ρεύματος (RCD)» μπορεί να αντικατασταθεί από τον όρο 
«διακόπτης κυκλώματος βλάβης γείωσης (GFCI)» ή «διακόπτης κυκλώματος διαρροής γείωσης (ELCB)»)».

ΑΤΟΜΙΚΗ ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑ
a) Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε το ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο, να είστε σε επιφυλακή, να κοιτάζετε αυτό που 
κάνετε και επιδεικνύετε σύνεση κατά τη χρήση του. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο αν 
είστε κουρασμένοι ή υπό την επήρεια ναρκωτικών, οινοπνεύματος ή φαρμάκων. Μια στιγμή έλλειψης 
προσοχής κατά τη χρήση ενός ηλεκτρικού εργαλείου μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε σοβαρό τραυματισμό ατόμων.
b) Χρησιμοποιείτε ατομικό προστατευτικό εξοπλισμό. Φοράτε πάντα εξοπλισμό προστασίας 
ματιών. Οι εξοπλισμοί ατομικής προστασίας όπως οι μάσκες κατά της σκόνης, τα αντιολισθητικά υποδήματα 

fELHASZnÁLÓI ÚTMUTATÓ AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

• A PELLENC vállalat nem vállal semmilyen felelősséget a termék helytelen, nem rendeltetésszerű használata 
esetén bekövetkező károkért.

• A PELLENC vállalat elhárít minden felelősséget a nem eredeti alkatrészek vagy tartozékok használatából 
származó károk esetén is.

 ■ BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK

A készüléket csökkent fizikai, érzékszervi vagy mentális képességekkel rendelkező, illetve kellő tapasztalattal és a 
készülékre vonatkozó ismeretekkel nem rendelkező személyek (ideértve a gyerekeket is) nem használhatják, kivéve 
akkor, ha a biztonságukért felelős személy felügyelete alatt állnak, vagy a készülék használatára vonatkozó előzetes 
útmutatásokat kaptak tőle.

 ʚ A KÉSZÜLÉKRE VONATKOZÓ ÁLTALÁNOS BIZTONSÁGI FIGYELMEZTETÉS

A MUNKATERÜLET BIZTONSÁGA
a) A munkaterület legyen tiszta és jól megvilágított. A rendetlen vagy sötét területek balesetveszélyesek 
lehetnek.
b) Ne működtessen elektromos eszközöket robbanásveszélyes légkörben, például gyúlékony 
folyadékok, gázok vagy porok jelenlétében. Az elektromos eszközök szikrákat keltenek, amelyek 
meggyújthatják a port vagy a gázokat.
c) Az elektromos eszköz használata során tartsa távol a jelen lévő gyermekeket és felnőtteket. Ha 
elterelődik a figyelme, elveszítheti az ellenőrzést a szerszám felett.

ELEKTROMOS BIZTONSÁG
a) Az elektromos eszközök csatlakozóit mindig igazítsa az aljzathoz. Soha ne módosítsa a csatlakozót 
semmilyen módon. Ne használjon adaptert a földelt elektromos eszközökhöz. A nem módosított 
csatlakozók és a megfelelő aljzatok csökkentik az áramütés kockázatát.
b) A test ne érjen az elektromosan földelt felszínekhez, pl. a csövekhez, a radiátorokhoz, a 
tűzhelyekhez és a hűtőkhöz. Ha a test földelve van, nagyobb az áramütés kockázata.
c) Ne tegye ki az elektromos eszközöket esőnek vagy nedvességnek. Ha a víz behatol az elektromos 
eszköz belsejébe, megnő az áramütés kockázata.
d) Ne használja nem megfelelően a kábelt. Soha ne használja a kábelt az elektromos készülék 
hordozására, meghúzására vagy kikapcsolására. Tartsa távol a kábelt a melegtől, a kenőanyagtól, az 
éles szélektől vagy a mozgásban lévő részektől. A sérült vagy összekuszálódott vezetékek növelik az 
áramütés kockázatát.
e) Ha az elektromos eszközt kint használja, használjon a külső használatra alkalmas hosszabbítót. A 
külső használatra alkalmas kábel használata csökkenti az áramütés kockázatát.
f) Ha elkerülhetetlen, hogy az elektromos készüléket nedves környezetben használja, használjon 
beépített áramvédő készülékkel (RCD) védett tápegységet. Az áramvédő készülék (RCD) alkalmazása 
csökkenti az áramütés kockázatát. 
MEGJEGYZÉS: Az „áramvédő készülék” (RCD) kifejezés helyettesíthető a „földzárlat elleni áramköri 
megszakító” (GFCI – ground fault circuit interrupter) vagy a „földzárlatvédelmi áramköri megszakító” (ELCB – 
earth leakage circuit breaker) kifejezéssel is.

SZEMÉLYI BIZTONSÁG
a) Legyen óvatos, figyeljen oda arra, amit csinál, és használja a józan eszét az elektromos készülék 
alkalmazásakor. Ne használja az elektromos készüléket, ha fáradt, vagy kábítószer, alkohol, illetve 
gyógyszer befolyása alatt áll. Ha csak egyetlen pillanatra nem figyel oda az elektromos készülék használata 
során, súlyos sérüléseket okozhat.
b) Használjon személyi védőfelszerelést. Mindig használjon szemvédőt. A megfelelő személyi 
védőfelszerelések, mint a por elleni maszkok, a csúszásbiztos biztonsági cipők, a sisakok vagy fülvédők 
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• PELLENC şirketi, makinenin tasarım amacı dışında ve uygunsuz olarak kullanımından doğacak olan hasarlardan 
dolayı hiçbir sorumluluk kabul etmemektedir.

• PELLENC şirketi, orijinal olmayan aksesuarların veya yedek parçaların kullanımından doğacak hasarlardan 
dolayı hiçbir sorumluluk kabul etmemektedir.

 ■ GÜVENLİK TALİMATLARI

Bu cihaz fiziksel, duyusal veya zihinsel engeli olan (çocuklar dahil) veya cihaz hakkında hiçbir tecrübe veya bilgisi 
olmayan şahıslar tarafından, güvenliklerinden sorumlu bir kişinin gözetimi altında olmadıkları veya bu kişi tarafından 
cihazın kullanımı konusunda eğitilmedikleri takdirde kullanılmamalıdır.

 ʚ ALET İÇİN GENEL GÜVENLİK UYARILARI

ÇALIŞMA ALANI GÜVENLIĞI
a) Çalışma alanının temiz ve aydınlık olmasına özen gösterin. Dağınık veya karanlık alanlar, kazalara 
meydan verebilirler.
b) Elektrikli aletleri patlama riski bulunan ortamlarda, örneğin alev alıcı sıvılar, gazlar veya tozların 
bulunduğu yerlerde çalıştırmayın. Elektrikli aletler, tozların veya dumanların alev almasına neden olabilecek 
kıvılcımlar üretirler.
c) Elektrikli aleti kullanırken çocukları ve diğer kişileri alandan uzaklaştırın. Dikkatinizin dağılmasına ve 
bu nedenle aletin kontrolünü kaybetmenize neden olabilirler.

ELEKTRIK EMNIYETI
a) Elektrikli aletin fişlerinin kaide ile uyumlu olmaları gerekir. Yapısını hiçbir şekilde değişiklik 
yapmayın. Toprak bağlantılı aletlerle birlikte adaptör kullanmayın. Değişmeyen fişler ve uygun elektrik 
girişleri elektrik şokunu azaltır.
b) Borular, radyatörler, mutfak ocakları ve soğutucular gibi toprak bağlantılı yüzeyler ile cihazın 
gövdesinin temas etmesinden kaçının. Eğer toprağa basıyorsanız size elektrik çarpması riski artar.
c) Aletleri yağmura veya rutubete maruz bırakmayın. Aletin içine su girmesi, elektrik çarpması riskini 
arttırır.
d) Kabloyu kötü şekilde kullanmayın. Aleti taşımak, çekmek veya fişini prizden çıkarmak için 
kablosunu kullanmayın. Besleme kablosunu sıcaklığa, yağlayıcı maddelere, keskin kenarlara ve aletin 
hareket halindeki bölümlerine maruz bırakmayın. Hasar görmüş veya dolanmış kablolar, elektrik çarpması 
risklerini arttırır.
e) Bir aleti açık havada kullanırken, dış ortama uygun bir uzatma kablosu kullanın. Dış mekanda 
kullanıma uygun bir kablo kullanılması elektrik çarpması riskini azaltır.
f) Cihazın kaçınılmaz bir şekilde rutubetli ortamda kullanılması gerektiğinde, rezidüel akım korumalı 
cihaz (RCD) tarafından korunan bir güç kaynağı kullanın. RCD kullanımı elektrik çarpması riskini azaltır. 
 
NOT: “Rezidüel akım korumalı cihaz (RCD)” terimi “topraklama hatası devre kesicisi (GFCI)” veya “toprak 
kaçağı devre kesicisi (ELCD)” olarak değiştirebilir.

KIŞILERIN GÜVENLIĞI
a) Dikkatli olun, yapmakta olduğunuz işten gözünüzü ayırmayın, elektrikli aleti doğru yönde 
kullandığınızdan emin olun. Yorgunken, alkol, uyuşturucu veya ilaç etkisi altındayken aleti 
kullanmayın. Bir aletin kullanımı sırasındaki herhangi bir dikkatsizlik anı, kişilerin ciddi şekilde yaralanmalarına 
neden olabilir.
b) Aleti kullanırken kişisel koruma ekipmanı kullanın. Daima gözlerinizi koruyucu donanım 
kullanın. Uygun koşullarda kullanılan, toz maskeleri, kaymaz tabanlı ayakkabılar, kasklar ve gürültü önleyici 



7777

GUIDE DE L'UTILISATEUR AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

 ■ INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

antidérapantes, les casques ou les protections auditives utilisés pour les conditions appropriées réduisent les 
blessures.

c) Éviter tout démarrage intempestif. S’assurer que l’interrupteur est en position arrêt avant de brancher 
l’outil au secteur et/ou au bloc de batteries, de le ramasser ou de le porter. Porter les outils électriques 
en ayant le doigt sur l’interrupteur ou brancher des outils électriques dont l’interrupteur est en position marche 
est source d’accidents.

d) Retirer toute clé de réglage avant de mettre l’outil électrique en marche. Une clé laissée fixée sur une 
partie tournante de l’outil électrique peut donner lieu à des blessures.

e) Ne pas se précipiter. Garder une position et un équilibre adaptés à tout moment. Cela permet un meilleur 
contrôle de l’outil électrique dans des situations inattendues.

f) S’habiller de manière adaptée. Ne pas porter de vêtements amples ou de bijoux. Garder les cheveux et 
les vêtements à distance des parties en mouvement. Des vêtements amples, des bijoux ou les cheveux 
longs peuvent être pris dans des parties en mouvement.

g) Si des dispositifs sont fournis pour le raccordement d’équipements pour l’extraction et la récupération 
des poussières, s’assurer qu’ils sont connectés et correctement utilisés. Utiliser des collecteurs de 
poussière peut réduire les risques dus aux poussières .

h) Rester vigilant et ne pas négliger les principes de sécurité de l’outil sous prétexte que vous avez 
l’habitude de l’utiliser. Une fraction de seconde d’inattention peut provoquer une blessure grave.

UTILISATION ET ENTRETIEN DE L’OUTIL ÉLECTRIQUE

a) Ne pas forcer l’outil électrique. Utiliser l’outil électrique adapté à votre application. L’outil électrique 
adapté réalise mieux le travail et de manière plus sûre au régime pour lequel il a été construit.

b) Ne pas utiliser l’outil électrique si l’interrupteur ne permet pas de passer de l’état de marche à arrêt et 
inversement. Tout outil électrique qui ne peut pas être commandé par l’interrupteur est dangereux et il faut 
le réparer.

c) Débrancher la fiche de la source d’alimentation et/ou enlever le bloc de batteries, s’il est amovible, 
avant tout réglage, changement d’accessoires ou avant de ranger l’outil électrique. De telles mesures 
de sécurité préventives réduisent le risque de démarrage accidentel de l’outil électrique.

d) Conserver les outils électriques à l’arrêt hors de la portée des enfants et ne pas permettre à des 
personnes ne connaissant pas l’outil électrique ou les présentes instructions de le faire fonctionner. Les 
outils électriques sont dangereux entre les mains d’utilisateurs novices.

e) Observer la maintenance des outils électriques et des accessoires. Vérifier qu’il n’y a pas de mauvais 
alignement ou de blocage des part ies mobiles, des pièces cassées ou toute autre condition pouvant 
affecter le fonctionnement de l’outil électrique. En cas de dommages, faire réparer l’outil électrique 
avant de l’utiliser. De nombreux accidents sont dus à des outils électriques mal entretenus.

f) Garder affûtés et propres les outils permettant de couper. Des outils destinés à couper correctement 
entretenus avec des pièces coupantes tranchantes sont moins susceptibles de bloquer et sont plus faciles à 
contrôler.

g) Utiliser l’outil électrique, les accessoires et les lames etc., conformément à ces instructions, en tenant 
compte des conditions de travail et du travail à réaliser. L’utilisation de l’outil électrique pour des opérations 
différentes de celles prévues peut donner lieu à des situations dangereuses.

h) Il faut que les poignées et les surfaces de préhension restent sèches, propres et dépourvues d’huiles 
et de graisses. Des poignées et des surfaces de préhension glissantes rendent impossibles la manipulation 
et le contrôle en toute sécurité de l ‘outil dans les situations inattendues.
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USE AND CARE OF THE POWER TOOL

a) Do not force the power tool. Use the power tool suited for the job. The adapted power tool does the work 
better and more safely at the speed it was built to operate at.

b) Do not use the power tool if the switch does not allow it to be switched on and off. Power tools that cannot 
be controlled by a switch are dangerous and must be repaired.

c) Unplug the tool from the socket or remove the battery (if possible) before any adjustment, change of 
accessory or storage. These preventive safety measures reduce the risk of accidentally starting the power 
tool.

d) When not in use, keep power tools out of the reach of children and do not allow persons unfamiliar 
with the power tool or these instructions to operate it. Power tools are dangerous when operated by 
inexperienced users.

e) Maintenance of the power tool and its accessories is mandatory. Check that the moving parts are not out 
of alignment or jammed, that there are no broken parts or that there is no other condition which could 
affect the operation of the power tool. If damaged, repair the power tool before using it. Many accidents 
are due to poorly maintained power tools.

f) Keep the cutting elements sharp and clean. Properly maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting elements are 
less likely to jam and are easier to control.

g) Use the power tool, accessories, blades, etc. in accordance with these instructions, taking into account 
the working conditions and the work to be done. Using the power tool for operations other than those 
specified can result in hazardous situations.

h) Keep the handles and gripping surfaces must dry, clean and free of oil and grease. Slippery handles and 
gripping surfaces make it impossible to safely handle and control the tool in unexpected situations.

tool to the power source and/or battery pack, pick it up, or carry it. Carrying a power tool with your finger 
on the switch or connecting a power tool with the switch in the ‘on’ position can cause accidents.

d) Remove any adjusting wrench before switching the electric tool on. A wrench left attached to a rotating part 
can cause injury.

e) Do not rush. Keep proper footing and balance at all times. This provides better control of the power tool in 
unexpected situations.

f) Dress appropriately. Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery. Keep hair and clothing away from moving 
parts. Loose clothing, jewellery or long hair can get caught in moving parts.

g) If devices are provided for connecting dust extraction and collection equipment, ensure that these are 
connected and properly used. Use dust collectors to reduce the risk caused by dust.

h) Be vigilant and do not neglect the safety principles of the tool under the pretext that you are used to using 
it. A split second of inattention can lead to serious injury.
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GEBRAUCH UND INSTANDHALTUNG DES ELEKTRISCHEN GERÄTS

a) Wenden Sie bei Gebrauch und Instandhaltung des elektrischen Geräts keine Gewalt an. Achten Sie 
immer darauf, dass das verwendete elektrische Gerät für die Anwendung geeignet ist. Ein geeignetes 
elektrisches Gerät führt die Arbeit bei optimaler Drehzahl am besten und sichersten aus.

b) Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn der Schalter sich nicht von der Ein- in die Aus-Stellung oder 
umgekehrt schalten lässt. Elektrische Geräte, die nicht über den Schalter ein- und ausgeschaltet werden 
können, stellen eine Gefahr dar und müssen repariert werden.

c) Ziehen Sie den Gerätestecker aus der Steckdose und/oder entfernen Sie, sofern möglich, den Akku 
die Batterie, bevor Sie Einstellungen vornehmen, Teile austauschen oder das elektrische Gerät 
verstauen. Durch präventive Sicherheitsmaßnahmen dieser Art verringert sich die Gefahr, dass das 
elektrische Gerät versehentlich gestartet wird.

d) Bewahren Sie das elektrische Gerät im ausgeschalteten Zustand und außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern 
auf. Lassen Sie nicht zu, dass Personen, die mit dem elektrischen Gerät oder den Anweisungen in dem 
vorliegenden Dokument nicht vertraut sind, das elektrische Gerät verwenden. Elektrische Geräte stellen 
in den Händen unerfahrener Benutzer eine Gefahr dar.

e) Achten Sie auf eine regelmäßige und ordnungsgemäße Instandhaltung von elektrischen Geräten und 
Zubehör. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die beweglichen Teile des elektrischen Geräts korrekt ausgerichtet 
und nicht blockiert sind. Prüfen Sie das elektrische Gerät auf etwaige Beschädigungen oder Fehler, 
die den sicheren Betrieb beeinträchtigen könnten. Sollten Sie Beschädigungen feststellen, lassen 
Sie das elektrische Gerät vor dem Gebrauch reparieren. Zahlreiche Unfälle sind auf die mangelhafte 
Instandhaltung von elektrischen Geräten zurückzuführen.

f) Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Schneidwerkzeuge immer scharf und sauber sind. Ordnungsgemäß instand 
gehaltene Schneidwerkzeuge mit scharfen Schneiden setzen sich weniger leicht fest und sind leichter zu 
kontrollieren.

g) Beachten Sie bei der Verwendung des elektrischen Geräts, des Zubehörs, der Klingen etc. die Anweisungen 
in dem vorliegenden Dokument unter Berücksichtigung der vorherrschenden Arbeitsbedingungen 
und der auszuführenden Arbeiten. Die Verwendung des elektrischen Geräts für einen anderen als den 
bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch kann zu Gefahrensituationen führen.

h) Achten Sie stets darauf, dass Griffe und Griffflächen trocken, sauber und frei von Öl oder Fett 
sind. Rutschige Griffe oder Griffflächen führen dazu, dass eine sichere Bedienung und Kontrolle des Geräts 
in unerwarteten Situationen unmöglich ist.

vorliegenden Arbeitsbedingungen geeigneter Hörschutz verringern die Gefahr von Verletzungen.
c) Vermeiden Sie ein versehentliches Starten des elektrischen Geräts. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Schalter 

sich in der Aus-Stellung befindet, bevor Sie das Gerät an das Stromnetz und/oder den Akku / die 
Batterie anschließen, es hochheben oder es transportieren. Das Tragen von elektrischen Geräten mit dem 
Finger auf dem Schalter oder das Anschließen von elektrischen Geräten, deren Schalter sich in den Ein-
Stellung befindet, stellt eine Gefahrenquelle dar.

d) Entfernen Sie vor dem Einschalten des elektrischen Geräts jegliche Einstellwerkzeuge. Ein auf einem 
drehenden Teil des elektrischen Geräts aufgesteckter Schlüssel kann zu Verletzungen führen.

e) Bewahren Sie immer die Ruhe und gehen Sie mit Bedacht vor. Achten Sie stets auf einen festen und 
sicheren Stand. Dies verschafft Ihnen eine bessere Kontrolle über das elektrische Gerät in unerwarteten 
Situationen.

f) Tragen Sie stets geeignete Kleidung. Tragen Sie keine weite Kleidung oder Schmuck. Halten Sie Haare 
und Kleidungsstücke fern von beweglichen Teilen. Weite Kleidung, Schmuckstücke und lange Haare 
können bei laufendem Motor von beweglichen Teilen eingezogen oder eingeklemmt werden.

g) Wenn Anschlüsse für Vorrichtungen zum Absaugen und Auffangen von Staub vorhanden sind, 
vergewissern Sie sich, dass diese angeschlossen sind und ordnungsgemäß verwendet werden. Durch 
die Verwendung von Staubsammlern können die Gefahren durch Stäube verringert werden.

h) Bleiben Sie wachsam und werden Sie nicht nachlässig in Bezug auf die Einhaltung der 
Sicherheitsvorschriften, auch wenn Sie schon oft mit dem Gerät gearbeitet haben. Wenn Sie nur den 
Bruchteil einer Sekunde unachtsam sind, kann dies zu schweren Verletzungen führen.
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UTILIZACIÓN Y MANTENIMIENTO DE LA HERRAMIENTA ELÉCTRICA

a) No forzar la herramienta eléctrica. Utilizar la herramienta eléctrica adecuada para su aplicación. La 
herramienta eléctrica adecuada realizará mejor el trabajo y de manera más segura al régimen para el que ha 
sido diseñada.

b) No utilizar la herramienta eléctrica si el interruptor no permite pasar del estado de funcionamiento al de 
parada y viceversa. Cualquier herramienta eléctrica que no pueda controlarse con el interruptor es peligrosa 
y es necesario repararla.

c) Desconectar la toma de la fuente de alimentación de corriente y/o el bloque de baterías, si es desmontable, 
antes de ajustar, cambiar cualquier accesorio o antes de realizar cualquier ajuste, cambio de accesorios 
o antes de guardar la herramienta eléctrica. Estas medidas de seguridad preventivas reducen el riesgo de 
un arranque accidental de la herramienta eléctrica.

d) Mantener las herramientas eléctricas apagadas fuera del alcance de niños y no permitir que personas 
que no conozcan la herramienta eléctrica o estas instrucciones las hagan funcionar. Las herramientas 
eléctricas son peligrosas en las manos de usuarios novatos.

e) Cumplir el mantenimiento de las herramientas eléctricas y de los accesorios. Verificar que no haya una 
alineación incorrecta ni un bloqueo de las partes móviles, piezas rotas o cualquier otra condición 
que pueda afectar el funcionamiento de la herramienta eléctrica. En caso de daños, reparar la 
herramienta eléctrica antes de utilizarla. Numerosos accidentes se deben a herramientas en mal estado 
de mantenimiento.

f) Mantener afiladas y limpias las herramientas para cortar. Las herramientas diseñadas para cortar que 
reciben el mantenimiento correcto con piezas cortantes afiladas tienen menos probabilidades de bloquearse 
y son más fáciles de controlar.

g) Utilizar la herramienta eléctrica, los accesorios y las cuchillas, etc., de conformidad con estas instrucciones, 
tomando en cuenta las condiciones de trabajo y el trabajo que se ha de realizar. La utilización de la 
herramienta eléctrica para operaciones diferentes a las previstas podría crear situaciones peligrosas.

h) Las empuñaduras y las superficies de presión deben mantenerse secas, limpias y sin aceites ni grasas. Las 
empuñaduras y las superficies de presión resbaladizas impiden la manipulación y el control de forma segura 
de la herramienta ante situaciones inesperadas.

reducen el riesgo de lesiones cuando se usan adecuadamente.
c) Evitar cualquier arranque involuntario. Cerciorarse de que el interruptor está en posición de parada antes de 

conectar la herramienta a la red eléctrica y/o al bloque de baterías, levantarla o transportarla. Mantener 
el dedo sobre el interruptor al mover o enchufar herramientas eléctricas con el interruptor en posición de 
encendido podría causar accidentes.

d) Retirar cualquier llave de regulación antes de poner en marcha la herramienta eléctrica. Si se deja fija una 
llave en una parte giratoria de la herramienta eléctrica podría causar lesiones.

e) No precipitarse. Conservar una postura y un equilibrio adecuados en todo momento. Esto permite un 
mejor control de la herramienta eléctrica ante situaciones inesperadas.

f) Usar ropas adecuadas. No usar ropas amplias ni joyas. Mantener el pelo y la ropa alejados de las piezas 
en movimiento. Las prendas amplias, las joyas y el pelo largo pueden engancharse en las piezas en 
movimiento.

g) Si se le ha suministrado dispositivos de conexión de equipos para la extracción y recuperación de polvo, 
asegurarse de que están debidamente conectados y de que se utilizan correctamente. El uso de 
colectores de polvo puede reducir los riesgos derivados del polvo.

h) Mantenerse alerta y no descuidar los principios de seguridad de la herramienta solo porque está 
acostumbrado a utilizarla. Una décima de segundo puede provocar lesiones graves.

 ■ INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

GUIDA DELL’UTILIZZAToRE AIRIon 3 SoffIAToRE 
57_147010_B

USO E MANUTENZIONE DELL’APPARECCHIO ELETTRICO

a) Non forzare l’apparecchio elettrico. Usare l’apparecchio elettrico adeguato all’impiego. L’apparecchio 
elettrico adeguato realizza il lavoro meglio e in modo più sicuro, al regime per il quale è stato costruito.

b) Non usare l’apparecchio elettrico se l’interruttore non consente di passare dallo stato di avvio allo stato 
di arresto e viceversa. Qualsiasi apparecchio elettrico che non può essere comandato dall’interruttore è 
pericoloso e deve essere riparato.

c) Scollegare la spina dalla fonte d’alimentazione e/o togliere il blocco batterie, se rimovibile, prima di 
qualsiasi regolazione o sostituzione di accessori o prima di riporre l’apparecchio elettrico. Tali misure 
di sicurezza preventive ridurranno il rischio di avvio accidentale dell’apparecchio elettrico.

d) Conservare gli apparecchi elettrici spenti e fuori dalla portata dei bambini e non consentire a persone che 
non conoscono l’apparecchio elettrico o le presenti istruzioni di farlo funzionare. Gli apparecchi elettrici 
sono pericolosi se utilizzati da persone senza esperienza.

e) Osservare la manutenzione degli apparecchi elettrici e degli accessori. Verificare che non vi siano uno 
scorretto allineamento o blocco delle parti mobili, pezzi danneggiati o qualsiasi altra condizione che 
potrebbe compromettere il funzionamento dell’apparecchio elettrico. In caso di danni, far riparare 
l’apparecchio elettrico prima di usarlo. Molti incidenti sono dovuti ad apparecchi elettrici con una cattiva 
manutenzione.

f) Mantenere affilati e puliti gli apparecchi da taglio. Gli apparecchi destinati a tagliare che ricevono una corretta 
manutenzione con pezzi taglienti ben affilati si bloccheranno meno facilmente e saranno più semplici da 
controllare.

g) Usare l’utensile elettrico, gli accessori, le lame, ecc… conformemente alle presenti istruzioni, tenendo 
conto delle condizioni operative e del lavoro da realizzare. L’uso dell’apparecchio elettrico per operazioni 
diverse da quelle previste può creare situazioni pericolose.

h) È necessario che le impugnature e le superfici di presa restino asciutte, pulite e prive di olio e di grasso. Le 
impugnature e le superfici di presa scivolose rendono impossibile maneggiare e controllare l’apparecchio in 
totale sicurezza nelle situazioni inaspettate. 

antirumore usati in condizioni appropriate ridurranno le lesioni.
c) Evitare qualsiasi avvio improvviso. Accertarsi che l’interruttore sia in posizione OFF prima di collegare 

l’apparecchio alla rete elettrica e/o al gruppo batteria, di raccoglierlo o di trasportarlo. Trasportare 
gli apparecchi elettrici tenendo il dito sull’interruttore o collegare apparecchi elettrici il cui interruttore è in 
posizione ON può causare incidenti.

d) Togliere eventuali chiavi di regolazione prima di avviare l’apparecchio elettrico. Una chiave lasciata inserita 
in una parte rotante dell’apparecchio elettrico può causare lesioni.

e) Non precipitarsi. Mantenere una posizione e un equilibrio adeguati in qualunque momento. Ciò consentirà 
un miglior controllo dell’apparecchio elettrico in situazioni inaspettate.

f) Vestirsi in modo adeguato. Non indossare indumenti ampi o gioielli. Mantenere i capelli e gli indumenti 
lontano dalle parti in movimento. Indumenti ampi, gioielli o capelli lunghi potrebbero rimanere impigliati 
nelle parti in movimento.

g) Se sono stati forniti dei dispositivi per il collegamento ad apparecchi di aspirazione e recupero delle 
polveri, assicurarsi che siano collegati e utilizzati correttamente. L’utilizzo di raccoglitori di polvere può 
ridurre i rischi dovuti alle polveri.

h) Prestare attenzione e non trascurare i principi di sicurezza dell’apparecchio perché si è abituati a 
utilizzarlo. Una disattenzione della durata di una frazione di secondo può provocare lesioni gravi.
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UTILIZAÇÃO E MANUTENÇÃO DA FERRAMENTA ELÉTRICA

a) Não forçar a ferramenta elétrica. Utilizar a ferramenta elétrica adequada à aplicação desejada. A ferramenta 
elétrica adequada executará melhor e de maneira mais segura o trabalho na função para a qual foi construída.

b) Não utilizar a ferramenta elétrica se o interruptor não permitir passar do estado de funcionamento para o 
estado de paragem e vice-versa. Qualquer ferramenta elétrica que não possa ser controlada por meio do 
interruptor é perigosa e precisa de ser reparada.

c) Desligar a ficha da fonte de alimentação e/ou retirar o bloco de baterias, se for amovível, antes de fazer 
quaisquer ajustes, trocar acessórios ou guardar a ferramenta elétrica. Estas medidas de segurança 
preventivas reduzem o risco de arranque acidental da ferramenta elétrica.

d) Manter as ferramentas elétricas paradas fora do alcance das crianças e não permitir a sua utilização por 
pessoas que não conheçam a ferramenta elétrica ou as presentes instruções de funcionamento. As 
ferramentas elétricas são perigosas nas mãos de utilizadores inexperientes.

e) Respeitar a manutenção das ferramentas elétricas e dos acessórios. Confirmar que não existe alinhamento 
incorreto ou bloqueio das peças móveis, que não há peças partidas ou qualquer outra situação que 
possa afetar o funcionamento da ferramenta elétrica. Em caso de danos, proceder à reparação da 
ferramenta elétrica antes de utilizá-la. Muitos acidentes são causados por ferramentas elétricas com má 
manutenção.

f) Manter as ferramentas de corte afiadas e limpas. As ferramentas de corte devidamente mantidas com peças 
cortantes afiadas são menos propícias a bloquearem e são mais fáceis de controlar.

g) Utilizar a ferramenta elétrica, os acessórios, as lâminas, etc., em conformidade com estas instruções, 
considerando as condições de trabalho e a tarefa a realizar. A utilização da ferramenta elétrica para 
operações diferentes das previstas pode dar origem a situações perigosas.

h) Os manípulos e as superfícies de retenção devem ser mantidos secos, limpos e sem óleos e massas 
lubrificantes. Os manípulos e as superfícies de retenção escorregadios não permitem manipular e controlar 
com toda a segurança a ferramenta em situações imprevistas.

c) Evitar arranques súbitos. Certificar-se de que o interruptor da ferramenta está na posição de paragem 
antes de ligar a ferramenta à alimentação e/ou bloco de baterias, antes de pegar nela ou de a 
transportar. Transportar as ferramentas elétricas com o dedo no interruptor ou ligar ferramentas elétricas 
com o interruptor em posição de funcionamento é uma fonte de acidentes.

d) Retirar qualquer chave de regulação antes de colocar a ferramenta elétrica em funcionamento. Uma 
chave colocada numa peça rotativa da ferramenta elétrica pode dar origem a ferimentos.

e) Não se precipitar. Manter sempre uma posição e equilíbrio adequados. Isso permite um melhor controlo da 
ferramenta elétrica em situações inesperadas.

f) Vestir-se de forma adequada. Não usar vestuário largo nem bijutaria. Manter o cabelo e as roupas 
afastados das peças em movimento. Roupas largas, joias ou cabelos compridos podem ficar presos nas 
peças em movimento.

g) Se forem fornecidos dispositivos para ligação de equipamentos para extração e recolha de poeiras, 
assegurar-se de que são ligados e usados corretamente. A utilização de coletores de poeiras pode 
diminuir os riscos associados às poeiras.

h) Manter-se atento e não descurar os princípios de segurança da ferramenta com o pretexto de que está 
habituado a utilizar a ferramenta. Uma fração de segundo de distração pode causar um ferimento grave.
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GEBRUIK EN ONDERHOUD VAN HET ELEKTRISCHE GEREEDSCHAP

a) Forceer het elektrische gereedschap niet. Gebruik het elektrische gereedschap dat geschikt is voor uw 
toepassing. Geschikt gereedschap zal het werk beter en veiliger uitvoeren als het wordt gebruikt op de 
manier waarvoor het werd ontworpen.

b) Gebruik het elektrisch gereedschap niet als de schakelaar niet tussen ‘aan’ en ‘uit’ kan schakelen. Elektrisch 
gereedschap dat niet met de schakelaar kan worden bediend is gevaarlijk en moet worden gerepareerd.

c) Haal de stekker uit de voedingsbron en/of verwijder het batterijblok als dit afneembaar is voor het 
afstellen, vervangen van accessoires of opruimen van het elektrisch gereedschap. Deze preventieve  
veiligheidsmaatregelen verlagen het risico van onbedoeld opstarten van het elektrische gereedschap.

d) Elektrisch gereedschap na gebruik buiten bereik van kinderen bewaren en niet door personen laten 
gebruiken die niet bekend zijn met het gereedschap of met deze instructies voor gebruik. Elektrisch 
gereedschap is gevaarlijk in handen van onervaren gebruikers.

e) Neem de onderhoudsinstructies van elektrisch gereedschap en accessoires in acht. Controleer of de 
bewegende onderdelen niet verkeerd zijn uitgelijnd of geblokkeerd, of er onderdelen beschadigd 
zijn, of dat er andere omstandigheden zijn die de werking van het elektrische gereedschap 
kunnen beïnvloeden. Bij schade moet u het elektrische gereedschap laten repareren voordat u het 
gebruikt. Slecht onderhouden gereedschap is vaak de oorzaak van ongelukken.

f) Snijgereedschap regelmatig slijpen en schoon houden. Correct onderhouden snijgereedschappen met 
scherpe snij-onderdelen zullen minder gemakkelijk blokkeren en zijn gemakkelijker te onder controle te houden.

g) Gebruik het elektrische gereedschap, de accessoires, messen enz. in overeenstemming met des 
instructies en houd rekening met de werkomstandigheden en de uit te voeren werkzaamheden. Het 
gebruik van het elektrische gereedschap voor andere werkzaamheden dan waarvoor het is bestemd, kan 
leiden tot gevaarlijke situaties.

h) De handvatten en de greepoppervlakken moeten droog en schoon zijn en vrij van olie en vetten. Gladde 
handvatten en greepoppervlakken maken een veilige hantering en controle van het gereedschap in onverwachte 
situaties onmogelijk.

geëigende omstandigheden worden gebruikt, verminderen letsels.
c) Voorkom onbedoeld opstarten. Controleer of de schakelaar op ‘uit’ staat, voordat u het gereedschap op de 

stroombron en/of het batterijblok aansluit, opruimt of vervoert. Het dragen van elektrisch gereedschap 
met de vinger op de schakelaar of aansluiten met de schakelaar op ‘aan’ veroorzaakt ongevallen.

d) Verwijder afstelsleutels voordat u het elektrische gereedschap inschakelt.Een achtergelaten sleutel op op 
één van de draaiende delen kan tot verwondingen leiden.

e) Ga niet overhaast te werk. Zorg te allen tijde voor een goede houding en een goed evenwicht. Zo heeft u 
een betere controle over het elektrische gereedschap in onverwachte situaties.

f) Draag geschikte kleding. Draag geen wijde kleding of sieraden. Houd haar en kleding uit de buurt van 
bewegende onderdelen. Wijde kleding, sieraden of lang haar kunnen vast raken in de bewegende delen.

g) Indien er voorzieningen zijn geleverd voor het aansluiten van toestellen voor het afzuigen en opvangen 
van stof, dient u zich ervan te overtuigen dat deze correct worden aangesloten en gebruikt. Het gebruik 
van stofopvangers kan de risico’s in verband met stof verlagen. 

h) Blijf waakzaam en negeer de veiligheidsprincipes van het gereedschap niet met het excuus dat u gewend 
bent het te gebruiken. Een fractie van een seconde onoplettendheid kan ernstig letsel tot gevolg hebben.
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 ■ SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

c) Undvik plötsliga starter. Se till att brytaren står på stoppläget innan verktyget kopplas till nätet och/eller 
batterierna, tas upp eller bärs. Att bära de elektriska verktygen med fingret på startknappen eller att ansluta 
de elektriska verktygen med strömbrytaren i körläge, kan leda till olyckor.

d) Avlägsna alla justeringsnycklar innan det elektriska verktyget sätts igång. En nyckel som lämnas kvar på 
en roterande del av det elektriska verktyget kan orsaka skador.

e) Gör inget förhastat. Håll alltid en lämplig ställning och balans. Det gör att du bättre kan kontrollera det 
elektriska verktyget vid eventuella oväntade situationer.

f) Bär lämpliga arbetskläder. Bär inte vida kläder eller smycken. Håll hår och kläder på avstånd från rörliga 
delar. Vida kläder, smycken eller långt hår kan fastna i de rörliga delarna.

g) Om det finns enheter för anslutning av utrustning för uppsamling av damm ska du kontrollera att de är 
anslutna och används på rätt sätt. Användning av dammsamlare kan minska risker som kan uppstå på 
grund av damm.

h) Var uppmärksam och försumma inte försiktighetsprinciperna avseende verktyget under förevändning att 
du är van att använda det. En bråkdels sekund av ouppmärksamhet kan orsaka allvarliga skador.

ANVÄNDNING OCH UNDERHÅLL AV DET ELEKTRISKA VERKTYGET

a) Forcera inte det elektriska verktyget. Använd det elektriska verktyg som passar för din tillämpning. Ett 
lämpligt elektriskt verktyg leder till ett bättre arbetsresultat och fungerar säkrare enligt konstruktionen.

b) Använd inte det elektriska verktyget om brytaren inte kan gå från start till stopp och tvärtom. Elektriska 
verktyg som inte kan manövreras med strömbrytaren är farliga och måste repareras.

c) Koppla från kontakten från strömkällan och/eller ta ur batterierna, om de är flyttbara, innan du gör några 
justeringar, byter tillbehör eller lägger undan det elektriska verktyget för förvaring. Sådana förebyggande 
säkerhetsåtgärder minskar risken för en oavsiktlig igångsättning av det elektriska verktyget.

d) Förvara de elektriska verktygen avstängda utom räckhåll för barn. Personer som inte är bekanta med 
det elektriska verktyget eller som inte läst igenom instruktionerna får inte använda det elektriska 
verktyget. Elektriska verktyg är farliga i händerna på nybörjare.

e) Var noga med underhållet av elektriska verktyg och tillbehör. Kontrollera att det inte finns rörliga delar 
som är dåligt inriktade eller blockerade, skadade delar eller andra förhållanden som kan påverka 
det elektriska verktygets funktionalitet. Vid skador ska du reparera det elektriska verktyget före 
användning. Många olyckor beror på dåligt underhållna elektriska verktyg.

f) Håll skärverktygen slipade och rena. Skärverktyg som underhålls på rätt sätt med vassa skäreggar är mindre 
utsatta för blockering och lättare att kontrollera.

g) Använd det elektriska verktyget, tillbehören och bladen osv. i enlighet med dessa anvisningar, med tanke 
på arbetsförhållandena och arbetet som ska utföras. Användningen av det elektriska verktyget för att 
utföra åtgärder som skiljer sig från de avsedda kan leda till farliga situationer.

h) Grepp och greppytor måste hållas torra, rena och fria från oljor och fett. Hala handtag och greppytor gör det 
omöjligt att hantera och styra verktyget på ett säkert sätt i oväntade situationer.
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c) Estä vahingossa tapahtuva käynnistyminen. Varmista, että virtakytkin on pysäytysasennossa ennen 
työkalun kytkemistä sähköverkkoon ja/tai akkulohkoon, sen nostamista tai kantamista. Sähkötyökalun 
kantaminen sormi kytkimellä, tai sähkötyökalun kytkeminen sähköverkkoon sen päällä ollessa aiheuttavat 
tapaturmia.

d) Irrota kaikki säätöavaimet ennen sähkötyökalun käynnistämistä. Sähkötyökalun pyörivään osaan jätetty 
avain voi aiheuttaa henkilövahinkoja.

e) Älä hätäile. Säilytä koko ajan sopiva asento ja tasapaino. Näin pystyt hallitsemaan sähkötyökalua paremmin 
odottamattomissa tilanteissa.

f) Pukeudu asianmukaisella tavalla. Älä pidä leveitä vaatteita tai koruja. Pidä hiukset ja vaatteet etäällä 
liikkuvista osista. Leveät vaatteet, korut tai pitkät hiukset voivat tarttua liikkuviin osiin.

g) Jos käytettävissä on välineitä, joihin voidaan kytkeä ilman- ja pölynpoistolaitteita, varmista, että ne ovat 
kytkettyinä ja niitä käytetään oikein. Käytä pölynkeräintä vähentääksesi pölyihin liittyviä vaaroja.

h) Pysy valppaana, äläkä laiminlyö työkalun turvallisuusperiaatteita sillä verukkeella, että olet tottunut sen 
käyttöön. Sekunnin murto-osan tarkkaamattomuus voi aiheuttaa vakavan henkilövahingon.

SÄHKÖTYÖKALUN KÄYTTÖ JA HUOLTO

a) Älä käytä sähkötyökalua väkisin. Käytä tarkoitukseen sopivaa sähkötyökalua. Sopivalla sähkötyökalulla 
suoriudut työstä tehokkaammin ja varmemmin sille sopivalla kierrosluvulla.

b) Älä käytä sähkötyökalua, jos virtakytkin ei siirry käyntiasennosta pysäytysasentoon ja 
toisinpäin. Sähkötyökalu, jota ei pysty hallitsemaan virtakytkimestä, on vaarallinen, ja se on korjattava.

c) Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta ja/tai akkulohko työkalusta, jos se on irrotettavissa, aina ennen sähkötyökalun 
säätöä, tarvikkeiden vaihtoa ja varastointia. Nämä turvatoimet pienentävät sähkötyökalun vahingossa 
käynnistymisen vaaraa.

d) Säilytä sähkötyökalut pysähdyksissä lasten ulottumattomissa äläkä anna sähkötyökaluun tai näihin 
ohjeisiin perehtymättömien henkilöiden käyttää sitä. Sähkötyökalut ovat vaarallisia aloittelijoiden käsissä.

e) Noudata sähkötyökalujen ja niiden lisävarusteiden kunnossapito-ohjeita. Tarkasta, että liikkuvien osien 
tasaus ja lukitus ovat hyvät ja että työkalussa ei ole rikkoontuneita osia tai muuta, mikä voisi vaikuttaa 
sähkötyökalun toimintaan. Mikäli siinä on vaurioita, korjauta sähkötyökalu ennen käyttöä. Monet 
tapaturmat johtuvat huonosti huolletuista sähkötyökaluista.

f) Pidä työkalut terävinä ja puhtaina leikkaamista varten. Oikein huolletut leikkaavat työkalut, joiden terät ovat 
teräviä, eivät jumiudu yhtä helposti, ja niitä on helpompi hallita.

g) Käytä sähkötyökalua, tarvikkeita ja teriä jne. näiden ohjeiden mukaisesti ja ota huomioon työolosuhteet 
sekä toteutettava työ. Sähkötyökalun käyttö erilaisiin töihin kuin niihin, joihin se on suunniteltu, voi aiheuttaa 
vaaratilanteita.

h) Kahvojen ja tartuntapintojen on pysyttävä kuivina, puhtaina ja puhtaina öljyistä ja rasvoista. Liukkaat 
kahvat ja tartuntapinnat tekevät käsittelystä ja turvallisesta työkalun käsittelystä mahdotonta yllättävissä 
tilanteissa.
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lysnettet og/eller batteriet, samler det op eller transporterer det. Når elværktøjer bæres med en finger på 
kontakten eller elværktøjet tilsluttes til kontakten i tændt position er det en kilde til ulykker.
d) Fjern enhver justeringsnøgle, før du starter elværktøjet. En nøgle efterladt på en roterende del af 
elværktøjet kan forårsage skade.
e) Skynd dig ikke, tag det roligt. Hold en forsvarlig fodstilling og balance på alle tidspunkter. Det vil 
hjælpe med at styre værktøjet bedre i uventede situationer.
f) Vær passende klædt. Bær ikke løst tøj eller smykker. Hold hår og tøj væk fra bevægelige 
dele. Løsthængende tøj, smykker eller langt hår kan risikere at sidde fast i delene i bevægelse.
g) Sørg for, hvis der medfølger anordninger til tilslutning af udstyr til udvinding og indsamling af støv, 
at dette tilsluttes og benyttes korrekt. Brug af støvsamlere kan reducere risikoen forbundet med støv.
h) Vær opmærksom og forsøm ikke forsigtighedsprincipperne vedr. værktøjet under påskud om, at du 
er vant til at bruge det. En brøkdel af et sekunds uopmærksomhed kan forårsage alvorlig skade.

BRUG OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE AF ELVÆRKTØJET
a) Brug ikke vold mod værktøjet. Brug det korrekte elværktøj til din applikation. Det rigtigt elværktøj 
udfører jobbet bedre og mere sikkert til det arbejde, som det blev bygget til.
b) Brug ikke elværktøjet, hvis kontakten ikke kan skifte mellem tænd og sluk. Ethvert elværktøj, som 
ikke kan styres af kontakten, er farligt og skal repareres.
c) Afbryd stikket fra strømkilden og/eller fjern batteriet, hvis det kan fjernes, inden der foretages 
justeringer, udskiftning af tilbehør eller opbevaring af elværktøjet. Sådanne forebyggende 
sikkerhedsforanstaltninger mindsker risikoen for utilsigtet start af elværktøjet.
d) Hold elværktøj utilgængeligt for børn, og lad ikke personer, der er uvidende med elværktøjet eller 
disse instruktioner, betjene det. Elværktøj er farligt i hænderne på nybegyndere.
e) Overhold vedligeholdelse af elværktøj og tilbehør. Kontrollér for forkert justering eller blokering 
af bevægelige dele, brudte dele eller enhver anden tilstand, som kan påvirke værktøjets drift. Hvis 
elværktøjet bliver beskadiget, skal det straks repareres før brug. Mange ulykker skyldes dårligt 
vedligeholdte elværktøjer.
f) Hold værktøjerne i topform og rene, så det kan skære korrekt. Skæreredskaber der er korrekt 
vedligeholdt og med skarpe skæredele er mindre udsat for blokeringer og nemmere at styre .
g) Brug elværktøjet, tilbehør og knive mv. i overensstemmelse med disse instruktioner under 
hensyntagen til arbejdsvilkårene og det arbejde, der skal udføres. Brug af elværktøjet til andet end det 
tilsigtede kan resultere i farlige situationer.
h) Håndtag og gribeflader skal forblive tørre, rene og fri for olie og fedt. Håndtag og glatte gribeflader 
gør det umuligt at håndtere og styre værktøjet sikkert i uventede situationer.
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 ■ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

ασφαλείας, τα κράνη ή οι ωτοασπίδες, χρησιμοποιούμενα κατάλληλα και ανάλογα με τις συνθήκες μειώνουν τους 
τραυματισμούς.
c) Αποτρέπετε την όποια ακούσια ενεργοποίηση του εργαλείου. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο διακόπτης είναι στη 
θέση απενεργοποίησης πριν το συνδέσετε στην πρίζα ή/και τη συστοιχία μπαταριών. Η μετακίνηση των 
ηλεκτρικών εργαλείων με το δάκτυλο στο διακόπτη ή η σύνδεση στο ρεύμα ηλεκτρικών εργαλείων των οποίων ο 
διακόπτης είναι σε θέση ενεργοποίησης αποτελούν πηγή ατυχημάτων.
d) Απομακρύνετε οποιοδήποτε κλειδί ρύθμισης πριν θέσετε το ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο σε λειτουργία. Ένα 
κλειδί που βρίσκεται σε κινούμενο τμήμα του ηλεκτρικού εργαλείου μπορεί να προκαλέσει τραυματισμούς.
e) Μην κάνετε βιαστικές κινήσεις. Διατηρείτε κατάλληλη θέση του σώματος και ισορροπία ανά πάσα 
στιγμή. Έτσι διατηρείτε καλύτερο έλεγχο του ηλεκτρικού εργαλείου σε απρόβλεπτες καταστάσεις.
f) Φοράτε πάντοτε τα κατάλληλα ρούχα. Μην φοράτε φαρδιά ρούχα ή κοσμήματα. Φροντίστε να 
διατηρείτε τα μαλλιά και τα ρούχα σας μακριά από τα κινούμενα μέρη του εργαλείου. Τα φαρδιά ρούχα, 
τα κοσμήματα ή τα μακριά μαλλιά ενδέχεται να πιαστούν στα κινούμενα τμήματα.
g) Εάν παρέχονται διατάξεις για τη σύνδεση εξοπλισμού απομάκρυνσης και συλλογής της σκόνης, 
βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχουν συνδεθεί και ότι χρησιμοποιούνται σωστά. Η χρήση συλλεκτών σκόνης μπορεί να 
μειώσει τους κινδύνους από τη σκόνη.
h) Να είστε προσεκτικοί και να μην παραμελείτε τις αρχές ασφαλείας του εργαλείου με το πρόσχημα 
ότι είστε συνηθισμένοι να το χρησιμοποιείτε. Ένα κλάσμα δευτερολέπτου απροσεξίας μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
σοβαρό τραυματισμό.

ΧΡΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΙΚΟΥ ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΟΥ
a) Μην πιέζετε το ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο. Χρησιμοποιείτε ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο κατάλληλο για την εργασία 
σας. Το κατάλληλο ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο θα πραγματοποιήσει καλύτερα και με μεγαλύτερη ασφάλεια την εργασία 
στις συνθήκες για τις οποίες έχει κατασκευαστεί.
b) Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο αν ο διακόπτης δεν μετακινείται μεταξύ των θέσεων 
ενεργοποίησης και απενεργοποίησης, καθώς και αντίστροφα. Το ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο που δε μπορεί να 
ελεγχθεί μέσω του διακόπτη είναι επικίνδυνο και πρέπει να επισκευαστεί.
c) Αποσυνδέστε το φις από την πρίζα τροφοδοσίας και/ή αφαιρέστε τη συστοιχία μπαταριών του 
εργαλείου, εάν αφαιρείται, πριν προχωρήσετε σε οιαδήποτε ρύθμιση, αλλαγή εξαρτημάτων ή πριν να 
αποθηκεύσετε το ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο. Τέτοια προληπτικά μέτρα ασφαλείας περιορίζουν τον κίνδυνο να τεθεί 
το ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο σε λειτουργία κατά λάθος.
d) Φυλάξτε το ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο μακριά από παιδιά και μην επιτρέπετε το χειρισμό του από άτομα 
τα οποία δεν είναι εξοικειωμένα με τη χρήση του ηλεκτρικού εργαλείου ή δεν γνωρίζουν τις παρούσες 
οδηγίες. Τα ηλεκτρικά εργαλεία είναι επικίνδυνα στα χέρια αρχάριων χρηστών.
e) Τηρήστε τη συντήρηση των ηλεκτρικών εργαλείων και των εξαρτημάτων. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα κινητά 
μέρη του ηλεκτρικού εργαλείου είναι ευθυγραμμισμένα και κινούνται ανεμπόδιστα και ότι δεν υπάρχουν 
εξαρτήματα σπασμένα ή σε οποιαδήποτε άλλη κατάσταση που θα μπορούσε να επηρεάσει αρνητικά τη 
λειτουργία του ηλεκτρικού εργαλείου. Σε περίπτωση βλάβης, φροντίστε να επισκευαστεί το ηλεκτρικό 
εργαλείο πριν το χρησιμοποιήσετε. Πολλά ατυχήματα οφείλονται σε πλημμελή συντήρηση των ηλεκτρικών 
εργαλείων.
f) Διατηρείτε τροχισμένα και καθαρά τα εργαλεία κοπής. Τα εργαλεία κοπής που συντηρούνται σωστά 
και των οποίων τα σχετικά μέρη είναι καλά τροχισμένα παρουσιάζουν λιγότερες πιθανότητες να μπλοκάρουν και 
ελέγχονται ευκολότερα.
g) Χρησιμοποιείτε το ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο, τα εξαρτήματά του, τις λάμες, κ.λπ., τηρώντας 
αυτές τις οδηγίες, λαμβάνοντας υπόψη τις συνθήκες εργασίας και την εργασία που πρέπει να 
πραγματοποιηθεί. Η χρήση ηλεκτρικού εργαλείου για σκοπούς διαφορετικούς από αυτόν για τον οποίον 
προβλέπεται μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε επικίνδυνες καταστάσεις.
h) Οι λαβές και οι επιφάνειες επαφής πρέπει να παραμένουν στεγνές, καθαρές και απαλλαγμένες από 
λάδια και λίπη. Οι λαβές και οι ολισθηρές επιφάνειες λαβής καθιστούν αδύνατη τη διαχείριση και τον έλεγχο του 
εργαλείου με ασφάλεια σε απροσδόκητες καταστάσεις.
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csökkentik a sérülések kockázatát.
c) Kerülje a véletlen bekapcsolást. Győződjön meg róla, hogy a megszakító kikapcsolt állapotban 
van-e, mielőtt kihúzná a gépet a hálózatból és/vagy az akkumulátorból, illetve mielőtt felvenné vagy 
elvinné a gépet. Ha úgy hordozza az elektromos készüléket, hogy az egyik ujja a megszakítón van, vagy úgy 
csatlakoztatja az elektromos készüléket, hogy a megszakító bekapcsolt állapotban van, az balesetet okozhat.
d) A készülék bekapcsolása előtt húzzon ki minden beállító kulcsot. Ha egy kulcsot bent hagy az 
elektromos készülék forgó részében, sérülést okozhat.
e) Ne kapkodjon. Őrizze meg a minden helyzethez igazodó pozíciót és egyensúlyt. Ez lehetővé teszi az 
elektromos készülék megfelelőbb irányítását a váratlan helyzetekben.
f) Öltözzön megfelelően. Ne hordjon bő ruhát vagy ékszereket. A haját és a ruháját tartsa távol a 
mozgó részektől. A laza ruházat, az ékszerek vagy a hosszú haj beakadhat a mozgó alkatrészekbe.
g) Ha a készülékhez tartoznak porkivonásra és -hasznosításra alkalmazandó csatlakozó 
berendezések, győződjön meg róla, hogy azok megfelelően vannak csatlakoztatva és 
használva. Használja a porgyűjtőt, hogy csökkentse a porból eredő kockázatokat.
h) Legyen óvatos, és ne ignorálja az eszköz biztonsági elveit annak ürügyén, hogy már megszokta a 
használatát. Ha csak egyetlen pillanatig nem figyel oda, súlyos sérüléseket okozhat.

AZ ELEKTROMOS KÉSZÜLÉK HASZNÁLATA ÉS KARBANTARTÁSA
a) Ne erőltesse az elektromos készüléket. Használja az Önnek megfelelő elektromos készüléket. A 
megfelelő elektromos készülék jobb munkát végez, és biztonságosabb, ha arra használják, amire készült.
b) Ne használja az elektromos készüléket, ha a megszakítót nem lehet kikapcsolt állásból bekapcsolt 
állásra váltani, vagy fordítva. Az olyan elektromos eszköz, amelyet nem lehet a megszakítóval irányítani, 
veszélyes, és javításra szorul.
c) Minden beállítás, alkatrészcsere vagy tisztítás előtt húzza ki a csatlakozót a tápforrásból és/vagy 
vegye ki az akkumulátort, ha mozdítható. Az ilyen biztonsági óvintézkedések csökkentik az elektromos 
készülék véletlen bekapcsolásának kockázatát.
d) A kikapcsolt elektromos készüléket tartsa távol a gyermekektől, és az elektromos készüléket vagy 
a jelen utasításokat nem ismerő személyeknek ne engedje, hogy használják a gépet. Az elektromos 
készülékek veszélyesek lehetnek a hozzá nem értő felhasználók kezében.
e) Figyeljen az elektromos készülék és a kiegészítők karbantartására. Győződjön meg róla, hogy 
nem áll-e fenn rossz csatlakozás, a mobil részek elzáródása, törött alkatrészek vagy bármilyen más 
körülmény, amely kihathat az elektromos készülék működésére. Károk esetén használat előtt javítsa 
meg az elektromos eszközt. Számos baleset a nem megfelelően karbantartott elektromos eszközök miatt 
következik be.
f) A vágószerszámokat tartsa élesen és tisztán. A megfelelően karbantartott, éles vágóélekkel rendelkező 
vágószerszámok kevésbé akadnak el és könnyebben kezelhetők.
g) Az elektromos készüléket, a kiegészítőket és a pengéket stb. használja a jelen utasításoknak 
megfelelően, figyelembe véve a munkakörülményeket és az elvégzendő munkát. Ha az elektromos 
készüléket az eredetitől eltérő műveletekre használja, veszélyes helyzeteket teremthet.
h) A fogóknak és a kapaszkodó felületeknek száraznak, tisztának és olajoktól és zsíroktól mentesnek 
kell lenniük. A csúszós fogók és kapaszkodó felületek lehetetlenné teszik a készülék biztonságos kezelését és 
irányítását a váratlan helyzetekben.
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kulaklıklar, kişilerin yaralanma risklerini en aza indirger.
c) Aletin istemeden çalışmasını engelleyin. Aletin fişini şebekeye ve/veya bataryaya takmadan 
önce, toplamadan ya da taşımadan önce, açma/kapama anahtarının kapalı durumda olduğundan 
emin olun. Aletin parmak açma/kapama anahtarı üzerindeyken taşınması veya açma/kapama anahtarı açık 
konumda olan bir aletin fişinin güç kaynağına takılması kazaya neden olabilir.
d) Aleti çalıştırmadan önce tüm ayar anahtarlarını çıkarın. Aletin dönen bir parçası üzerine bırakılan bir 
anahtar, kişilerin yaralanmasına neden olabilir.
e) Acele etmeyin. Her zaman uygun bir pozisyon ve denge sağlayın. Böylece beklenmedik durumlarda 
aleti daha iyi kontrol edebilirsiniz.
f) İşinize uygun kıyafetler giyin. Geniş kıyafetler giymeyin veya sarkan takılar takmayın. Saçlarınızı, 
giysilerinizi ve eldivenlerinizi, aletin hareket halindeki kısımlardan uzakta tutun. Geniş kıyafetler, takılar 
ve uzun saçlar, aletin hareket halindeki kısımlarına dolanabilir.
g) Toz çıkarma ve toplama donanımlarının bağlanmasına yönelik tertibatların ürün ile birlikte teslim 
edilmiş olması durumunda, bu donanımların bağlantılarının düzgün şekilde gerçekleştirildiğinden ve 
doğru şekilde kullanıldıklarından emin olun. Ürünü toz ve kirden korumak için toz toplayıcı kullanın.
h) Elektrikli Aletleri kullanırken güvenlik kurallarını ihmal etmeyin. Bu aleti kullanırken dikkatsizlikten 
oluşabilecek ikinci bir sürtünme ağır yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

ELEKTRIKLI ALETIN BAKIMI VE KULLANIMI
a) Elektrikli aleti zorlamayın. Çalışmanıza uygun elektrikli alet kullanın. İşinize uygun elektrikli alet size 
daha uygun ve güvenli bir çalışma ortamı sağlar. Cihazın tasarımına uygun devirde, daha iyi ve daha emniyetli 
bir şekilde kullanılmasını sağlar.
b) Alet, açma/kapama konumu arasında geçiş yapmıyorsa, onu kullanmayın. Açma/kapama anahtarı 
çalışmayan aletler tehlikelidir; tamir edilmeleri gerekir.
c) Herhangi bir fiş ayarı, aksesuar değişimi müdahalesi veya aletin muhafaza edilmek üzere yerine 
yerleştirilmesinden önce, besleme kablosunun fişini prizden ve/veya aletin bataryasından çıkarın. Bu tip 
güvenlik tedbirleri, aletin istemeden çalıştırılması riskini en aza indirger.
d) Elektrikli aletleri çocukların ulaşamayacakları yerlerde muhafaza edin, aleti tanımayan ve aletin 
güvenlik düzenlemelerini bilmeyen kişilerin kullanmasına izin vermeyin. Aletler, acemi kullanıcıların 
ellerinde tehlike arz ederler.
e) Elektrikli aletlerin ve aksesuarlarının bakımı ve değişimi Oynar parçaların aletin işleyişini olumsuz 
yönde etkileyecek şekilde bloke olmadıklarından, hatalı bir hizalama veya herhangi kırık bir parça 
olmadığından emin olun. Hasar görmesi halinde, aleti kullanmadan elektrik önce tamir ettirin. Çoğu 
kazanın nedeni, bakımsız alet kullanılmasıdır.
f) Kesici aletleri temiz ve bilenmiş şekilde muhafaza edin. Kesici parçalara sahip ve bakımı düzgün 
olarak gerçekleştirilen aletler daha zor bloke olur ve kontrol edilmeleri daha kolaydır.
g) Aleti, aksesuarları, bıçakları vb. bu talimatlara uygun olarak, çalışma koşullarını ve 
gerçekleştirilecek işi dikkate alarak kullanın. Aletin tasarım amacı dışındaki amaçlarla kullanımı, tehlikeli 
durumlar arz edebilir.
h) Aletin temiz olamayan kapak ve kulpları temizlenmeli ve yeniden yağlanmalıdır. Aletin temizlenmeyen 
kulpları kayganlığını kaybederek istenmeyen kazalara neden olabilirler.
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 ■ INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

a) Ne pas maltraiter le cordon. Ne jamais utiliser le cordon pour porter, tirer ou débrancher l’outil. Maintenir 
le cordon à l’écart de la chaleur, du lubrifiant, des arêtes ou des parties en mouvement.

b) Ne jamais modifier le connecteur de quelque façon que ce soit.
c) Utiliser un équipement de sécurité. Toujours porter une protection pour les yeux.
d) Les poussières soulevées au cours du travail peuvent nuire à la santé. En cas de dégagement de poussière, 

porter un masque anti-poussière.
e) Observer la maintenance de l’outil. Vérifier qu’il n’y a pas de mauvais alignement ou de blocage des 

parties mobiles, des pièces cassées ou toute autre condition pouvant affecter le fonctionnement de 
l’outil. En cas de dommages, faire réparer l’outil avant de l’utiliser.

f) Inspecter l'endroit de travail avant de commencer. Ôter tous les débris et les objets durs tels que les 
pierres, le verre, les fils de fer, etc., qui pourraient être projetés et causer de graves blessures ou des 
dégâts pendant l'utilisation de l'appareil.

g) Utiliser l'appareil pour souffler des déchets de gazon, de paille ou de feuilles, des détritus urbains.
h) Ne jamais souffler en direction de personnes ou d’animaux - l’outil peut soulever de petits éléments et les 

projeter à grande vitesse - risque d’accident.
i) En balayant avec le souffleur, faire attention aux petits animaux et ne pas les mettre en danger.
j) Arrêter l'outil, éteindre la batterie, débrancher le cordon d'alimentation et attendre l'arrêt de l'hélice avant 

d'ouvrir la grille d'admission d'air : risque de blessures graves provenant de la rotation de cette partie.
k) Ne pas obstruer, partiellement ou entièrement, la bouche d'admission.
l) Veiller à l'entretien de la grille d'admission.
m) Inspecter l'appareil avant chaque utilisation, vérifier que les pièces ne soient pas usées, desserrées, 

endommagées ou manquantes. Ne pas utiliser l'appareil s'il n'est pas en parfait état.
n) Pour éviter la propagation du feu, ne pas utiliser l'appareil près de feux de bois, de barbecue, etc.
o) Ne pas aspirer de corps solides ou liquides par le conduit d'admission - risque d'endommager les 

éléments tournants et la grille d'admission.

 ʚ AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ POUR LE SOUFFLEUR AIRION 3

USER GUIDE AIRIon 3 BLoWER 
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a) Do not misuse the power lead. Never use the power lead to carry, pull or disconnect the tool. Keep the 
power lead away from heat, lubricant, sharp edges and moving parts.

b) Never modify the connector in any way whatsoever.
c) Wear safety equipment. Always wear eye protection.
d) The dust raised during operation can be harmful to health. In case of liberation of dust, wear a dust mask.
e) Comply with the tool servicing instructions. Check that the moving parts are not misaligned or jammed, 

that there are no broken parts or that there is no other condition which could affect the operation of 
the tool. If there is damage, have the tool repaired before using it. 

f) Inspect the work area prior to starting. Remove all debris and hard object such as stones, glass, wires, 
etc. which could fly and cause serious injuries or damage when the blower is in use. 

g) Use the blower to blow out grass, straw or leaf waste, urban garbage. 
h) Never blow towards people or animals - the blower can lift up small objects and throw them out at high 

speed - risk of injury.
i) While using the blower, be careful not to endanger small animals. 
j) Stop the blower, turn off the battery, disconnect the power cord and wait for the rotor to stop before 

opening the air intake grille: risk of serious injuries (moving part). 
k) Do not obstruct, part or all of the air intake.
l) Ensure air intake grille maintenance.
m) Inspect the blower before each use, check that the parts are not worn, loose, damaged or missing. Do not 

use the blower if it is not in perfect condition. 
n) To avoid fire spreading, do not use the blower near wood fires or barbecues, etc. 
o) Do not draw up solids or liquids through the intake duct - risk of damaging rotating components and 

intake grille.

 ʚ SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR AIRION

 ■ SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

BEDIEnUnGSAnLEITUnG AIRIon 3 BLASGERÄT 
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a) Die Schnur vorsichtig behandeln. Die Schnur nie zum Tragen, Ziehen oder Lösen des Werkzeugs 
verwenden. Die Schnur von Hitze, Schmiermittel, scharfen Kanten oder den in Bewegung stehenden 
Teilen fernhalten.

b) Den Stecker nie auf irgendeine Weise verändern.
c) Verwenden Sie eine Sicherheitsausrüstung. Tragen Sie immer einen Augenschutz.
d) Der bei der Arbeit aufgewirbelte Staub kann die Gesundheit gefährden. Bei Staubaufwirbelung ist eine 

Staubschutzmaske zu tragen.
e) Beachten Sie die Wartungsanweisungen für das Gerät. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die beweglichen Teile des 

Gerätes korrekt ausgerichtet und nicht blockiert sind. Prüfen Sie das Gerät auf etwaige Beschädigungen 
oder Fehler, die den sicheren Betrieb beeinträchtigen könnten. Sollten Sie Beschädigungen feststellen, 
lassen Sie das Gerät vor Gebrauch reparieren.

f) Vor Beginn der Arbeit die Umgebung untersuchen. Entfernen Sie jeglichen Schutt sowie harte 
Gegenstände wie Steine, Glas, Drahtstücke usw., die durch die Luft geschleudert werden und schwere 
Körperverletzungen oder Schäden beim Gebrauch des Geräts verursachen könnten.

g) Das Gerät zum Blasen von Gras-, Strohabfällen oder Blättern und städtischen Verschmutzungen 
verwenden.

h) Halten Sie niemals das Blasgerät in Richtung von Personen oder Tieren - Kleinteile können durch das 
Gerät aufgewirbelt und mit hoher Geschwindigkeit durch die Luft geschleudert werden - Unfallrisiko.

i) Bei der Arbeit mit dem Blasgerät auf kleine Tiere achten und diese nicht in Gefahr bringen.
j) Vor dem Öffnen des Lufteinlassgitters das Werkzeug abstellen, die Batterie ausschalten, das 

Versorgungskabel lösen und warten, bis das Flügelrad steht: Gefahr schwerer Verletzungen durch das 
Drehen dieses Teils.

k) Teilweise oder vollständiges Blockieren des Lufteinlaufs vermeiden.
l) Achten Sie darauf, dass die Lufteinlaufgitter stets sauber und intakt sind.
m) Das Gerät vor jeder Verwendung untersuchen, sicherstellen, dass die Teile nicht abgenutzt, gelockert, 

beschädigt sind oder fehlen. Das Gerät nicht verwenden, wenn dessen Zustand nicht perfekt ist.
n) Das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Holzfeuer, Grillstellen usw. verwenden, um das Feuer nicht auszubreiten.
o) Saugen Sie keine festen oder flüssigen Körper über den Lufteinlauf auf - Die Drehteile und die 

Lufteinlaufgitter könnten beschädigt werden.

 ʚ SICHERHEITSWARNHINWEIS FÜR AIRION

 ■ SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

GUÍA DEL USUARIo AIRIon 3 SoPLADoR 
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a) No maltratar el cable. Nunca utilizar el cable para transportar, tirar o desconectar la herramienta. Mantener 
el cable alejado del calor, lubricante, bordes cortantes o piezas móviles.

b) No modificar el conector de ninguna manera.
c) Utilizar un equipo de seguridad. Siempre utilizar protección para los ojos.
d) El polvo levantado durante el trabajo puede ser nocivo para la salud. En caso de que se libere polvo, 

utilizar una mascarilla contra el polvo.
e) Respetar el mantenimiento de la herramienta. Verificar que el alineamiento está correcto sin bloqueo de 

las partes móviles, piezas rotas o cualquier otra condición que pueda afectar el funcionamiento de la 
herramienta. En caso de deterioros, hacer reparar la herramienta antes de utilizarla.

f) Inspeccionar el área de trabajo antes de comenzar. Eliminar todos los desechos y objetos duros como 
piedras, vidrio, alambres de hierro, etc que pueden ser proyectados y causar heridas graves o daños 
durante la utilización de la herramienta.

g) Utilizar la herramienta para soplar desechos de césped, de paja u hojas, detritus urbanos.
h) Nunca soplar hacia personas o animales - la herramienta puede levantar elementos pequeños y 

proyectarlos a alta velocidad - riesgo de accidente.
i) Cuando se barre con el soplador, cuidar de no poner en peligro los animales pequeños.
j) Detener la herramienta, apagar la batería, desconectar el cable de alimentación y esperar que la hélice se 

detenga antes de abrir la rejilla de entrada de aire: un riesgo de heridas graves proviene de la rotación 
de esta pieza.

k) No obstruir, toda o parte de la boca de admisión.
l) Asegurarse del buen mantenimiento de la rejilla de admisión.
m) Inspeccionar la herramienta antes de cada utilización, verificar que las piezas no estén desgastadas, 

flojas, dañadas o faltantes. No utilizar la herramienta si no está en perfectas condiciones.
n) Para evitar la propagación del fuego, no utilizar la herramienta cerca del fuego con madera, barbacoa, etc.
o) No aspirar cuerpos sólidos o líquidos por el conducto de admisión - riesgo de daño de los elementos 

rotativos y de la rejilla de admisión.

 ʚ ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD PARA AIRION

 ■ INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

GUIDA DELL’UTILIZZAToRE AIRIon 3 SoffIAToRE 
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a) Non maltrattare il cavo. Non utilizzare mai il cavo per trasportare, tirare o disinserire l’attrezzo. 
Mantenere il cavo lontano da fonti di calore, dal lubrificante, dagli spigoli o dalle parti in movimento.

b) Non modificare per alcun motivo in alcun modo il connettore.
c) Utilizzare un equipaggiamento di sicurezza adeguato. Indossare sempre una protezione per gli occhi.
d) Le polveri sollevate durante il lavoro possono essere nocive per la salute. In caso di polveri, indossare 

una maschera antiparticolato.
e) Osservare le istruzioni di manutenzione dell’attrezzo. Verificare che non sussista un cattivo 

allineamento o inceppamento delle parti mobili, pezzi rotti o qualsiasi altra condizione che possa 
influire sul funzionamento dell’attrezzo. In caso di danni, far riparare l’attrezzo prima dell’uso.

f) Ispezionare il luogo di lavoro prima di iniziare. Eliminare eventuali rifiuti e oggetti duri come pietre, 
vetro, fili di ferro, ecc. che potrebbero essere proiettati e causare gravi ferimenti o danni durante l’uso 
dell’apparecchio. 

g) Utilizzare l’apparecchio per soffiare rifiuti verdi (erba, paglia, foglie) e detriti urbani.
h) Non soffiare per alcun motivo in direzione di persone o animali – l’attrezzo può sollevare piccoli oggetti 

e proiettarli ad alta velocità - rischio d’incidente.
i) Durante l’uso del soffiatore, prestare attenzione ai piccoli animali e non metterli in pericolo.
j) Spegnere l’attrezzo e la batteria, disinserire il cavo di alimentazione e attendere che si fermi l’elica 

prima di aprire la griglia di alimentazione dell’aria: rischio di ferimenti gravi causato dalla rotazione di 
questo componente.

k) Non ostruire totalmente o parzialmente la bocca d’immissione.
l) Verificare la manutenzione della griglia d’immissione.
m) Ispezionare l’apparecchio prima dell’uso, verificare che i componenti non siano consumati, allentati, 

danneggianti o mancanti. Non utilizzare l’apparecchio qualora non sia in perfetto stato.
n) Per evitare la propagazione delle fiamme, non utilizzare vicino a falò, barbecue, ecc.
o) Non aspirare corpi solidi o liquidi attraverso la condotta d’immissione - rischio di danneggiamento 

degli elementi girevoli e della griglia d’immissione.

 ʚ AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA PER AIRION

 ■ ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

  GUIA Do UTILIZADoR AIRIon 3 SoPRADoR 
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a) Não danificar o cabo. Nunca utilizar o cabo para transportar, puxar ou desligar a ferramenta. Manter o 
cabo afastado de fontes de calor, de lubrificantes, das lâminas ou das peças em movimento.

b) Nunca modificar o conector.
c) Utilizar um equipamento de segurança. Usar sempre uma protecção para os olhos.
d) As poeiras levantadas durante a tarefa podem ser prejudiciais para saúde. Em caso de ocorrência de 

poeiras, usar uma máscara anti-poeiras.
e) Cumprir a manutenção da ferramenta. Verificar a existência de um alinhamento incorrecto ou de um 

bloqueio das peças móveis, peças partidas ou de qualquer outra condição que possa afectar o 
funcionamento da ferramenta. Em caso de danos, reparar a ferramenta antes de a utilizar.

f) Verificar o local de trabalho antes de iniciar. Retirar todos os detritos e os objectos rígidos como pedras, 
vidro, cabos de ferro, etc., que possam ser projectados e provocar graves ferimentos ou desgastes 
durante a utilização do aparelho.

g) Utilizar o aparelho para soprar os resíduos de relva, palha ou folhas, dos detritos urbanos.
h) Nunca soprar na direcção de pessoas ou animais, a ferramenta pode levantar os pequenos objectos e 

projectá-los a grande velocidade, risco de acidente.
i) Oscilando com o soprador, ter atenção aos pequenos animais e não colocá-los em perigo.
j) Parar a ferramenta, desligar a bateria, retirar o cabo de alimentação e aguardar a paragem da hélice antes 

de abrir a grelha de admissão de ar: risco de ferimentos graves resultantes da rotação dessa peça.
k) Não obstruir, parcial ou totalmente, o bocal de admissão.
l) Certificar-se de que faz a manutenção a grelha de admissão.
m) Inspeccionar o aparelho antes de cada utilização, verificar se as peças não estão usadas, soltas, 

danificadas ou em falta. Nunca utilizar o aparelho caso não se encontre em boas condições.
n) Para evitar a propagação do fogo, não utilizar o aparelho próximo do fogo de madeira, de barbecue, etc. 
o) Não aspirar corpos sólidos ou líquidos pela conduta de admissão - risco de danos nos elementos rotativos 

e na grelha de admissão.

 ʚ AVISOS DE SEGURANÇA PARA AIRION

 ■ INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA

GEBRUIKERSHAnDLEIDInG AIRIon 3 BLAZER 
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a) Het snoer niet op een verkeerde manier gebruiken. Het snoer nooit gebruiken om het instrument te dragen, 
te trekken of te ontkoppelen. Het snoer uit de buurt van warmte, smeermiddel, randen of bewegende 
delen houden.

b) Wijzig de aansluiting op geen enkele wijze.
c) Een veiligheidsvoorziening gebruiken. Altijd een oogbescherming dragen.
d) Het tijdens het werk opgeworpen stof kan uw gezondheid schaden. Draag een stofmasker als er veel stof 

vrijkomt.
e) Neem de onderhoudsinstructies van het gereedschap in acht. Controleer of de bewegende onderdelen 

niet verkeerd uitgelijnd of geblokkeerd zijn, of er geen onderdelen beschadigd zijn controleer op elke 
andere toestand die de werking van het gereedschap zou kunnen schaden. Bij schade moet u het 
gereedschap laten herstellen voordat u het gebruikt.

f) Inspecteer de werkzone voordat u begint. Verwijder al het puin en de zware stukken zoals stenen, glas, 
ijzeren kabels, enz… die kunnen wegschieten en ernstige verwondingen veroorzaken of schade 
kunnen aanrichten tijdens het gebruik van het gereedschap.

g) Gebruik het apparaat om gras-, stro- of bladerresten en stadsvuil weg te blazen.
h) Blaas nooit in de richting van mensen of dieren - het gereedschap kan kleine voorwerpen opgooien en ze 

met hoge snelheid wegslingeren - risico op ongevallen.
i) Let tijdens het blazen op kleine dieren en breng ze niet in gevaar.
j) Stel het gereedschap buiten bedrijf, schakel de accu uit, koppel het stroomsnoer los en wacht totdat de 

schroef stilstaat voordat u het aanzuigrooster openmaakt: kans op ernstig letsel door de ronddraaien 
van dit onderdeel.

k) De toevoeropening noch geheel, noch gedeeltelijk bedekken.
l) Let op het onderhoud van de aanzuigrooster.
m) Inspecteer het apparaat voor ieder gebruik, controleer of de onderdelen niet versleten, losgekomen of 

beschadigd zijn of ontbreken. Gebruik geen apparaat dat niet in perfecte staat verkeert.
n) Om de uitbreiding van brand te voorkomen, mag u het apparaat niet in de buurt van een houtvuur, 

barbecue enz. gebruiken.
o) Zuig geen vaste of vloeistoffen op via de toevoerleiding - risico op beschadiging van de draaiende 

onderdelen of de aanzuigrooster .

VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN VOOR AIRION

 ■ VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

AnVÄnDARHAnDBoKAIRIon 3SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

 ■ SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

a) Felhantera inte kabeln. Använd aldrig kabeln för att bära, dra eller koppla från verktyget. Håll nätkabeln 
borta från värmekällor, smörjmedel, kanter eller rörliga delar.

b) Ändra aldrig kontaktdonet på något som helst sätt.
c) Använd en säkerhetsutrustning. Bär alltid ögonskydd.
d) Damm som lyfts upp under arbetets gång kan vara hälsofarligt. Om damm sprids i luften, ska man bära 

en dammskyddsmask.
e) Iaktta verktygets underhåll. Kontrollera att det inte finns rörliga delar som är dåligt anpassade eller 

blockerade, skadade delar eller andra förhållanden som kan påverka verktygets funktion. Vid skador, 
låt reparera verktyget innan du använder det.

f) Inspektera arbetsområdet innan du börjar. Ta bort allt skräp och hårda föremål som stenar, glas, 
ståltråd osv. som kan slungas iväg och orsaka allvarliga personskador eller materiella skador under 
användningen av apparaten.

g) Använd apparaten för att blåsa bort avklippt gräs, halm eller blad eller skräp i staden.
h) Blås aldrig mot personer eller djur eftersom verktyget kan lyfta upp mindre föremål och slunga iväg 

dem med hög hastighet - olycksrisk.
i) När du arbetar med blåsaren ska du vara försiktig att du inte kommer åt små djur och utsätter dem för 

fara.
j) Stoppa blåsaren, stäng av batteriet, koppla från strömsladden och vänta tills att rotorn stannar innan 

du öppnar insläppsgallret: risk för allvarlig skada (rörliga delar).
k) Täpp inte till insläppet varken delvis eller helt och hållet.
l) Säkerställ att luftinsläppsgallren sköts väl.
m) Inspektera apparaten före varje användning. Kontrollera att delarna inte är slitna, lösa, skadade eller 

saknas. Använd inte apparaten om den inte är i perfekt skick.
n) För att undvika spridning av eld, ska du inte använda apparaten i närheten av brasor, utomhusgrillar 

osv.
o) Sug inte upp fasta kroppar eller vätskor genom insläppskanalen - risk för skada på roterande delar och 

insläppsgallren.

 ʚ SÄKERHETSVARNINGAR FÖR AIRION 3 BLÅSARE

KÄYTTÄJÄn oPASAIRIon 3SoUffLEUR 
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 ■ TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

a) Älä käytä johtoa väärin. Älä koskaan käytä johtoa työkalun kantamiseen, vetämiseen tai virran 
katkaisemiseen. Pidä johto loitolla lämmöstä, voiteluaineesta, reunoista tai liikkuvista osista.

b) Älä koskaan muuta liitintä millään tavalla.
c) Käytä suojavarusteita. Käytä aina suojalaseja.
d) Työn yhteydessä syntyvä pöly saattaa olla terveydelle haitallista. Jos syntyy pölyä, käytä 

hengityssuojainta.
e) Huolehdi työkalun huollosta. Tarkasta, että liikkuvien osien tasaus ja lukitus ovat hyvät ja että 

työkalussa ei ole rikkoontuneita osia tai muuta, mikä voisi vaikuttaa työkalun toimintaan. Mikäli siinä 
on vaurioita, korjauta se ennen käyttöä.

f) Tarkasta työympäristö ennen työn aloittamista. Poista jäte ja kovat esineet, kuten kivet, lasi, rautalanka 
yms., jotka saattavat sinkoutua ilmaan ja aiheuttaa vakavia vammoja tai vaurioita laitteen käytön aikana.

g) Käytä laitetta nurmikkojätteen, olkien tai lehtien sekä kaupunkijätteen puhallukseen.
h) Älä koskaan kohdista puhallinta ihmisiin tai eläimiin päin – työkalu saattaa puhaltaa pieniä esineitä 

ilmaan ja singota niitä suurella nopeudella – loukkaantumisvaara.
i) Varo puhallinta käytettäessä pieniä eläimiä. Älä saata eläimiä vaaraan.
j) Pysäytä puhallin, kytke akku pois päältä, irrota virtajohto ja odota roottorin pysähtymistä, ennen kuin 

avaat ilmanottosäleikön: vakavien vammojen vaara (liikkuva osa).
k) Älä tuki imuaukkoa kokonaan äläkä osittainkaan.
l) Tarkista, että ilmanottosäleikkö on kunnossa.
m) Tarkasta laite ennen jokaista käyttökertaa. Tarkista, että osat eivät ole kuluneet, löystyneet tai 

vahingoittuneet ja että kaikki osat ovat tallella. Älä käytä laitetta, jos se ei ole asianmukaisessa 
kunnossa.

n) Tulen leviäminen voidaan estää käyttämällä laitetta etäällä metsäpaloista, grilleistä jne.
o) Älä ime kiinteitä esineitä tai nesteitä imuputkeen – ne voivat vahingoittaa pyöriviä osia ja 

ilmanottosäleikköä.

 ʚ AIRION 3 -PUHALTIMEN TURVALLISUUSVAROITUS
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 ■ SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER

a) Udøv ikke vold på ledningen. Brug aldrig ledningen til at bære, trække eller afbryde redskabet. Hold 
ledningen væk fra varme, olie, skarpe kanter og bevægelige dele.

b) Stikforbindelsen må aldrig ændres på nogen måde.
c) Brug sikkerhedsudstyr. Bær altid øjenværn.
d) Støvet, der løfter sig under arbejdet kan være skadelige for sundheden. Hvis støvet løfter sig, skal du 

bruge støvmaske.
e) Overhold redskabets vedligeholdelsesintervaller. Kontrollér, at der ikke er nogen fejlindstillinger eller 

blokeringer af bevægelige dele, brud på dele eller andre tilstande, der kan påvirke redskabets drift. I 
tilfælde af defekter, skal redskabet repareres før det kan bruges igen.

f) Arbejdsstedet skal kontrolleres før arbejdet startes. Fjern alle restmaterialer og hårde genstande, som 
sten, glasskår, ståltråd e.l., der risikerer udstødning, der kan medføre alvorlige kvæstelser eller skader 
under brug af apparatet.

g) Brug apparatet til at blæse følgende affald ud: græs, halm eller blade og restmaterialer fra byaffald.
h) Du må aldrig blæse i retningen af personer eller dyr: redskabet kan løfte små genstande og kaste dem 

ud med stor hastighed - risiko for ulykker.
i) Når du fejer med blæseren, pas på små dyr , så de ikke kommer til skade.
j) Stop værktøjet, sluk for batteriet, tag stikket ud af stikkontakten, og vent på, at propellen stopper inden 

åbningen af luftindtagsgitteret. Der er risiko for alvorlig skade ved at dreje denne del.
k) Indgangsåbningen må aldrig tilstoppes, delvist eller helt.
l) Sørg for vedligeholdelsen af indsugningsgitteret.
m) Kontroller apparatet før hver brug: delene må ikke være nedslidt, løse, beskadiget eller manglende. 

Hvis apparatet ikke er i perfekt stand må det ikke bruges.
n) For at undgå at ilden spredes, undgå at bruge apparatet i nærheden af bål, barbecue e.l.
o) Undgå at indsuge faste eller flydende legemer gennem indgangsåbningen - risiko for at beskadige de 

drejende dele og ristene til indgang af luften.

 ʚ SIKKERHEDSADVARSLER FOR BLÆSEREN AIRION 3
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 ■ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

a) Μην κακομεταχειρίζεστε το καλώδιο. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ το καλώδιο για να μεταφέρετε, να 
τραβήξετε ή να αποσυνδέσετε το εργαλείο. Διατηρείτε το καλώδιο μακριά από πηγές θερμότητας, 
λιπαντικά, αιχμές ή κινούμενα μέρη.

b) Μην τροποποιείτε με κανέναν τρόπο το σύνδεσμο.
c) Χρησιμοποιείτε προστατευτικό εξοπλισμό. Φοράτε πάντα εξοπλισμό προστατευτικό ματιών.
d) Η ποσότητα σκόνης που ανυψώνεται κατά την εργασία μπορεί να βλάψει την υγεία σας. Σε περίπτωση 

που καθαρίζετε μια σκονισμένη περιοχή, φορέστε την κατάλληλη προστατευτική μάσκα.
e) Φροντίζετε για την καλή συντήρηση του εργαλείου. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα κινητά μέρη του εργαλείου 

είναι ευθυγραμμισμένα και κινούνται ανεμπόδιστα και ότι δεν υπάρχουν εξαρτήματα σπασμένα ή σε 
οποιαδήποτε άλλη κατάσταση που θα μπορούσε να επηρεάσει αρνητικά τη λειτουργία του εργαλείου. 
Σε περίπτωση βλάβης, φροντίστε να επισκευαστεί το εργαλείο πριν το χρησιμοποιήσετε.

f) Επιθεωρήστε το χώρο εργασίας πριν ξεκινήσετε. Αφαιρέστε όλα τα υπολείμματα και τα σκληρά 
αντικείμενα, όπως πέτρες, γυαλί, σύρματα κ.λπ., τα οποία θα μπορούσαν να εκσφενδονιστούν και να 
προκαλέσουν σοβαρούς τραυματισμούς ή ζημιές κατά τη χρήση της συσκευής.

g) Χρησιμοποιήστε τη συσκευή για να καθαρίσετε με αέρα υπολείμματα γκαζόν, άχυρου ή φύλλων, καθώς 
και αστικά απόβλητα.

h) Μη στρέφετε ποτέ το εργαλείο προς ανθρώπους ή ζώα, διότι το εργαλείο μπορεί να ανασηκώσει μικρά 
αντικείμενα και να τα εκσφενδονίσει με μεγάλη ταχύτητα.

i) Όταν σκουπίζετε με το φυσητήρα, να είστε ιδιαίτερα προσεκτικοί, ώστε να μη θέσετε σε κίνδυνο τη 
ζωή μικρών ζώων.

j) Διακόψτε τη λειτουργία του εργαλείου, σβήστε την μπαταρία, αποσυνδέστε το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας 
και περιμένετε έως ότου ο έλικας σταματήσει να περιστρέφεται, πριν ανοίξετε τη γρίλια εισαγωγής 
αέρα: κίνδυνος σοβαρών τραυματισμών από την περιστροφή αυτού του εξαρτήματος.

k) Μη φράζετε, εξ ολοκλήρου ή εν μέρει, το στόμιο εισαγωγής.
l) Φροντίζετε να συντηρείτε το πλέγμα εισαγωγής.
m) Ελέγχετε τη συσκευή πριν από κάθε χρήση, βεβαιωθείτε ότι όλα τα εξαρτήματα είναι στη θέση τους, 

δεν έχουν υποστεί ζημιά ή φθορά και δεν έχουν ξεβιδωθεί. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή εάν δεν 
βρίσκεται σε άριστη κατάσταση.

n) Για να αποφύγετε την εξάπλωση φωτιάς μη χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή κοντά σε φωτιά ξύλων, 
μπάρμπεκιου, κ.λπ.

o) Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το εργαλείο για την αναρρόφηση στερεών σωμάτων ή υγρών από τον σωλήνα 
εισαγωγής - κίνδυνος πρόκλησης βλάβης στα περιστρεφόμενα στοιχεία και στα πλέγματα εισαγωγής.

 ʚ ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΓΑ ΤΟΝ ΦΥΣΗΤΗΡΑ AIRION 3
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 ■ BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK

a) Kíméletesen kezelje a tápvezetéket. Soha ne használja a kábelt a készülék hordozására, meghúzására 
vagy kikapcsolására. Tartsa a tápvezetéket hőtől, kenőanyagtól, éles szélektől vagy mozgásban lévő 
részektől távol.

b) Soha ne módosítsa a csatlakozót semmilyen módon.
c) Használjon védőfelszerelést! Mindig viseljen védőszemüveget.
d) A munka közben felkavart por az egészségre káros lehet. Felkavarodó por esetén viseljen porvédő 

maszkot.
e) Tartsa be a készülék karbantartási előírásait! Ellenőrizze, hogy a mozgó részek egyenes vonalban 

vannak, nem szorulnak, nincs törött alkatrész vagy egyéb olyan körülmény, amely a készülék működését 
befolyásolhatja. Sérülés esetén javíttassa meg a készüléket, mielőtt ismét használná!

f) A használat megkezdése előtt vizsgálja át a munkaterületet. Távolítson el minden olyan tárgyat (pl. 
követ, üvegcserepet, drótot stb.), amely a készülék használata során elrepülhet és ezzel sérülést vagy 
anyagi kárt okozhat.

g) A készüléket fű, szalma, levelek maradékának, illetve városi szemét fúvására használja.
h) Soha ne fújjon emberek vagy állatok felé: a készülék beszívhat kisebb anyagdarabokat, majd nagy 

sebességgel kifújhatja azokat, ami balesetveszélyes.
i) Amikor az avarfúvóval sepreget, vigyázzon a kisebb állatokra és ne veszélyeztesse őket.
j) Állítsa le a készüléket, kapcsolja ki az akkumulátort, válassza le a tápkábelt, majd várja meg, amíg a 

lapátkerék megáll, mielőtt felnyitja a bemeneti rácsot: a forgó alkatrészek súlyos sérülést okozhatnak.
k) Ne takarja el se részben, se teljesen a szívónyílást.
l) Tartsa tisztán a bemeneti rácsot.
m) Minden használat előtt vizsgálja át a készüléket: győződjön meg arról, hogy az alkatrészek nem 

használódtak el, nem lazultak ki, nem sérültek meg és nem hiányoznak. Soha ne használja a készüléket, 
ha az nincs tökéletes állapotban.

n) A tűz terjedésének elkerülése érdekében ne használja a készüléket tábortűz, kerti sütő stb. közelében.
o) Ne szívjon fel szilárd anyagokat vagy folyadékot a szívóvezetékkel, különben fennáll a forgó alkatrészek 

és a bemeneti rács károsodásának veszélye.

 ʚ AZ AIRION 3 AVARFÚVÓRA VONATKOZÓ BIZTONSÁGI FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK
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 ■ GÜVENLİK TALİMATLARI

a) Kabloyu hoyrat kullanmayın. Aleti taşımak, çekmek için veya fişini prizden çıkarmak için kablosunu 
kullanmayın. Besleme kablosunu sıcaklığa, yağlayıcı maddelere, keskin kenarlara ve aletin hareket 
halindeki bölümlerine maruz bırakmayın.

b) Konektörde her ne amaç veya neden ile olursa olsun asla değişiklik yapmayın.
c) Bir güvenlik donanımı kullanın. Gözler için daima koruyucu kullanın.
d) Çalışma sırasında kalkan tozlar sağlığa zararlı olabilir. Toz çıkması halinde, toz önleyici bir maske takın.
e) Aletin teknik bakımını takip edin. Aletin işleyişini olumsuz yönde etkileyecek şekilde, oynar parçaların 

bloke olmadıklarından, hatalı bir hizalama veya herhangi kırık bir parça söz konusu olmadığından emin 
olun. Hasar görmesi durumunda, aleti yeniden kullanmadan önce onarılmasını sağlayın.

f) Çalışmaya başlamadan önce çalışma alanını gözden geçirin. Ailetin kullanılması sırasında 
sıçrayabilecek ve ciddi yaralanmalara ya da hasara neden olabilecek tüm döküntüleri ve cam, taş, 
demir tel, vb. cisimleri kaldırın.

g) Aleti çimen, saman ya da yaprak artıklarını, kentsel çöpleri üflemek için kullanın.
h) Kesinlikle insan ya da hayvanlara doğru üfleme yapmayın - alet küçük parçaları kaldırabilir ve yüksek 

hızda fırlatabilir; kaza riski doğurabilir.
i) Üfleyici ile süpürürken, küçük hayvanlara ve onları tehlikeye atmamaya dikkat edin.
j) Aleti durdurun, bataryayı kapatın, besleme kablosunu çıkarın ve hava emme ızgarasını açmadan önce 

pervanenin durmasını bekleyin: bu kısmın dönmesiyle ciddi yaralanma riski vardır.
k) Emme ağzını kısmen ya da tamamıyla kapatmayın.
l) Emici ızgaraların bakımını sağlayın.
m) Her kullanımdan önce aleti kontrol edin, parçaların aşınmamış, gevşememiş, hasar görmemiş ya da 

eksik olmadığından emin olun. Kusursuz durumda değilde aleti kullanmayın.
n) Alev yayılmasını önlemek için, aleti odun ateşi, barbekü, vb. yakınında kullanmayın.
o) Emme hortumuyla katı ya da sıvı maddeleri çekmeyin; döner parçaların ve emici ızgaraların zarar 

görme riski vardır.

 ʚ AİRİON 3 ÜFLEYİCİ İÇİN GÜVENLİK UYARILARI
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GUIDE DE L'UTILISATEUR AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
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 ʚ SIGNAUX DE SÉCURITÉ

1– Niveau de puissance acoustique LwA garanti.
2– Lire le manuel d’utilisation.
3– Port des lunettes de protection obligatoire.
4– IP54
5– Personne ne doit se trouver dans un rayon de 5 m (16 ft) autour de l'outil en fonctionnement.
6– Ne pas introduire les doigts ou tout type d'objet dans la grille d'admission d'air. Lorsque la grille d'admission 
n'est pas montée, risque de contact avec des pièces en rotation - risque de blessure ! - risque d'endommager les 
éléments tournants.

Équipement de protection Port
1 Visière Facultatif
2 Gants Recommandé
3 Bottes antidérapantes Facultatif
4 Dispositif antibruit Recommandé
5 Lunettes de protection Obligatoire
6 Pantalon Recommandé

REMARQUE :
L'indice de protection IP54 concerne l'outil seulement, pas la batterie. Il signifie qu'il est protégé contre les 
poussières et contre les projections d'eau de toutes directions. 

 ■ INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ
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 ʚ SAFETY INDICATIONS

1– LwA sound power level guaranteed. 
2– Read the user guide. 
3– It is mandatory to wear safety goggles. 
4– Nobody must stand within 5 m (16 ft) of the tool in operation.
5– Never put your fingers or insert objects in the air intake grille. When air intake grilles are not mounted, there is a 
risk of impact with rotating parts - risk of injuries ! - risk of damaging rotating components.When the air intake grille 
is not mounted, there is a risk of impact with rotating parts - risk of injuries ! - risk of damaging rotating components.

Protective equipment Wearing is
1 Visor Optional 
2 Gloves Recommended 
3 Non-slip safety boots Optional
4 Ear protection Recommended
5 Safety goggles Mandatory 
6 Protective trousers Recommended

The IP54 protection concerns only the tool, not the battery. This means that it is protected against dust and 
against water spray from all directions. 

 ■ SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
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 ʚ SICHERHEITSSIGNALE

1– Garantiertes Lautstärkenniveau LwA.
2– Betriebsanleitung lesen.
3– Das Tragen einer Schutzbrille ist vorgeschrieben.
4– Niemand darf sich in einem Umkreis von 5 m (16 ft) um das in Betrieb stehende Werkzeug aufhalten.
5– Finger oder jede Art von Gegenständen nicht in das Lufteinlassgitter einführen. Wenn die Lufteinlaufgitter 
nicht eingebaut sind, besteht die Gefahr, mit den Drehteilen in Berührung zu kommen - Verletzungsgefahr! - die 
Drehteile und die Lufteinlaufgitter könnten beschädigt werden.Wenn das Ansauggitter nicht eingebaut ist, besteht 
die Gefahr, mit den rotierenden Teilen in Berührung zu kommen – Verletzungsgefahr! Die rotierenden Teile können 
beschädigt werden – Gefahr von Sachschäden!

Sicherheitsausrüstung Tragen
1 Schutzvisier Fakultativ
2 Handschuhe Empfohlen
3 Stiefel mit rutschfester Sohle Fakultativ
4 Gehörschutz Empfohlen
5 Schutzbrille Obligatorisch
6 Sicherheitshose Empfohlen

Die Schutzart IP54 gilt nur für das Werkzeug und nicht für den Akku. Schutzart IP54 heißt, dass das Gerät 
gegen Staub und allseitiges Spritzwasser geschützt ist. 

 ■ SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
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 ʚ SEÑALES DE SEGURIDAD

1– Nivel de potencia sonora LwA garantizado.
2– Leer el manual de uso.
3– Es obligatorio llevar gafas de protección.
4– Nadie debe estar dentro de un radio de 5 metros (16 ft) alrededor de la herramienta en funcionamiento.
5– No introducir los dedos o cualquier tipo de objeto en la rejilla de entrada de aire. Cuando las rejillas de admisión 
no están montadas, riesgo de contacto con piezas en rotación - ¡riesgo de heridas! - riesgo de daño de los 
elementos rotativos. Cuando la rejilla de admisión no esté montada, existe el riesgo de contacto con las piezas 
en rotación - riesgo de sufrir lesiones.  - riesgo de dañar los elementos giratorios.

Equipo de protección Uso
1 Visera Facultativo
2 Guantes Recomendado
3 Botas antideslizantes Facultativo
4 Dispositivo antiruido Recomendado
5 Gafas de protección Obligatorio
6 Pantalón Recomendado

El índice de protección IP54 sólo afecta a la herramienta, no a la batería. Significa que está protegido contra 
el polvo y contra salpicaduras de agua desde todas direcciones. 

 ■ INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
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 ʚ SEGNALI DI SICUREZZA

1– Livello di potenza acustica LwA garantito.
2– Leggere il manuale d’uso.
3– È obbligatorio indossare occhiali di protezione.
4– Non si deve trovare nessuno in un raggio di 5 m (16 ft) attorno all’attrezzo in funzione.
5– Non inserire le dita o qualsiasi altro oggetto nella griglia di alimentazione dell’aria. Quando le griglie d’immissione 
non sono montate, rischio di contatto con elementi in rotazione - rischio di infortunio! - rischio di danneggiamento 
degli elementi in rotazione. Se la griglia d'aspirazione non è montata, rischio di contatto con componenti in rotazione 
e rischio di lesioni! perché si rischia di danneggiare gli elementi rotanti.

Equipaggiamento di protezione Da indossare
1 Visiera Facoltativo
2 Guanti Raccomandato
3 Stivali antiscivolo Facoltativo
4 Dispositivo antirumore Raccomandato
5 Occhiali di protezione Obbligatorio
6 Pantaloni Raccomandato

L'indice di protezione IP54 riguarda esclusivamente l'utensile, non la batteria. Di conseguenza, l'utensile 
è protetto dalle polveri e dagli schizzi d'acqua da qualsiasi direzione. 

 ■ ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA
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 ʚ SINAIS DE SEGURANÇA 

1– Nível de potência acústica LwA garantida.
2– Ler o manual de utilização.
3– Obrigatório usar óculos de protecção.
4– Ninguém poderá permanecer a menos de 5 m em redor da ferramenta de funcionamento.
5– Não inserir os dedos ou qualquer outro tipo de objecto na grelha de admissão de ar. Quando as grelhas de 
admissão não estão montadas, risco de contacto com as peças em rotação - risco de ferimentos! - risco de danos 
nas peças rotativas. Quando a grelha de admissão não estiver montada, há o risco de contacto com as peças em 
rotação - risco de ferimentos! - risco de danificar os elementos rotativos.

Equipamento de protecção Porta
1 Viseira Facultativo
2 Luvas Recomendada
3 Botas antiderrapantes Facultativo
4 Dispositivo anti-ruído Recomendada
5 Óculos de protecção Obrigatório
6 Calças Recomendada

O índice de proteção IP54 diz apenas respeito à ferramenta e não à bateria. Este índice significa proteção 
contra poeiras e projeção de água de todas as direções. 

 ■ INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA
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 ʚ VEILIGHEIDSSIGNALEN

1– Gegarandeerd geluidsvermogensniveau LwA.
2– Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing.
3– Het dragen van een veiligheidsbril is verplicht.
4– Niemand mag zich binnen een straal van 5 m (16 ft) rondom het werkende gereedschap bevinden.
5– Steek geen vingers of voorwerpen in het aanzuigrooster. Indien de aanzuigroosters niet geplaatst zijn, is er risico 
op contact met de draaiende onderdelen - risico op letsel! - risico op beschadiging van de draaiende onderdelen.
Indien het aanzuigrooster niet geplaatst is, is er risico op contact met de draaiende onderdelen - risico op letsel! 
- risico op beschadiging van de draaiende onderdelen.

Beschermingsuitrusting Dragen
1 Oogscherm Optioneel
2 Handschoenen Aanbevolen
3 Antisliplaarzen Optioneel
4 Antilawaaivoorziening Aanbevolen
5 Veiligheidsbril Verplicht
6 Broek Aanbevolen

De indicatie IP54 betreft uitsluitend het gereedschap, niet de batterij. Het betekent dat het is beschermd 
tegen stof en opspattend water uit alle richtingen. 

 ■ INLEIDING
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 ʚ SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER

1– Garanterad LwA akustisk effektnivå.
2– Läs bruksanvisningen.
3– Det är obligatoriskt att bära skyddsglasögon.
4– IP54
5– Ingen får befinna sig inom ett område på 5 meter runt verktyget då det är igång.
6– För inte in fingrarna elelr föremål genom luftinsläppsgallret. När insläppsgallret inte är inmonterat finns det en 
risk att man kan komma i kontakt med roterande delar – skaderisk! Risk för att skada  de roterande elementen.

Skyddsutrustning Bär
1 Visir Valfritt
2 Handskar Rekommenderas
3 Halksäkra stövlar Valfritt
4 Hörselskydd Rekommenderas
5 Skyddsglasögon Obligatorisk
6 Byxor Rekommenderas

ANMÄRKNING:
IP54-skyddet gäller endast för verktyget, inte batteriet. Det innebär att det är skyddat mot damm och mot 
sprutande vatten från alla håll.

 ■ SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

KÄYTTÄJÄn oPASAIRIon 3SoUffLEUR 
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 ʚ TURVAKILVET

1– Taattu äänitehotaso LwA.
2– Lue sen käyttöohje.
3– Suojalasien käyttö pakollista.
4– IP54
5– Oleskelu 5 metrin säteellä toiminnassa olevasta työkalusta on kielletty.
6– Ilmanottosäleikköön ei saa viedä sormia tai muita esineitä. Kun ilmanottosäleikkö ei ole paikallaan, on vaara 
joutua kosketuksiin pyörivien osien kanssa – loukkaantumisvaara! – pyörivien osien vaurioittamisvaara.

Suojavälineet Käyttö
1 Silmikko Valinnainen
2 Käsineet Suositellaan
3 Luistonestosaappaat Valinnainen
4 Kuulosuojaimet Suositellaan
5 Suojalasit Pakollinen
6 Housut Suositellaan

HUOMAUTUS:
Suojaluokka IP54 koskee vain työkalua, ei akkua. Se tarkoittaa, että se on suojattu pölyä ja vesiroiskeita 
vastaan joka suunnasta.

 ■ TURVALLISUUSOHJEET
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 ʚ SIKKERHEDSSIGNALER

1– LwA-garanteret lydeffektniveau.
2– Læs brugervejledningen.
3– Beskyttelsesbriller påbudt.
4– IP54
5– Tilstedeværende skal overholde en sikkerhedsafstand fra redskabet i drift på mindst 5 m.
6– Undgå at stikke fingre eller andre genstande ind i risten til indgang af luft. Når ristene til indgangsgitrene ikke er 
monteret, er der risiko for berøring med roterende dele - risiko for kvæstelser! - risiko for at beskadige de roterende 
elementer.

Værnemidler Brug af
1 Visir Valgfrit
2 Handsker Anbefalet
3 Skridsikre støvler Valgfrit
4 Høreværn Anbefalet
5 Beskyttelsesbriller Påbudt
6 Bukser Anbefalet

BEMÆRK :
IP54 beskyttelse er kun til værktøjet, ikke batteriet. Det betyder, at det er beskyttet mod støv og sprøjt vand 
i alle retninger. 

 ■ SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER

ΟΔΟΟΟΟ ΟΟΟΟΟΟ AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
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 ʚ ΣΗΜΑΤΑ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

1– Εγγυημένη στάθμη ηχητικής ισχύος LwA.
2– Διαβάστε το εγχειρίδιο χρήσης.
3– Υποχρεωτική χρήση προστατευτικών γυαλιών.
4– IP54
5– Κανείς δεν πρέπει να βρίσκεται σε ακτίνα 5 μ. (16 ft) γύρω από το εργαλείο, όταν βρίσκεται σε λειτουργία.
6– Μην τοποθετείτε τα δάχτυλά σας ή οποιοδήποτε άλλο αντικείμενο μέσα στη γρίλια εισαγωγής αέρα. Όταν το 
πλέγμα εισαγωγής δεν είναι στη θέση του, υπάρχει κίνδυνος επαφής με εξαρτήματα που περιστρέφονται - κίνδυνος 
τραυματισμού! - κίνδυνος βλάβης των περιστρεφόμενων στοιχείων.

Εξοπλισμός προστασίας Χρήση
1 Προστατευτικό προσώπου Προαιρετικό
2 Γάντια Προτεινόμενη
3 Αντιολισθητικά υποδήματα Προαιρετικό
4 Ωτοασπίδες Προτεινόμενη
5 Προστατευτικά γυαλιά Υποχρεωτικό
6 Παντελόνι Προτεινόμενη

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ:
Ο δείκτης προστασίας IP54 αφορά μόνο στο εργαλείο, όχι στην μπαταρία. Σημαίνει ότι προστατεύεται από 
τη σκόνη και τις σταγόνες νερού από όλες τις πλευρές.

 ■ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

fELHASZnÁLÓI ÚTMUTATÓ  AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
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 ʚ BIZTONSÁGI JELZÉSEK

1– Garantált LwA hangteljesítményszint.
2– Olvassa el a használati útmutatót.
3– Védőszemüveg viselése kötelező.
4– IP54
5– A működő készülék 5 m-es (16 ft) sugarú környezetében senki nem tartózkodhat.
6– Ne nyúljon ujjal és ne dugjon semmilyen tárgyat a készülék levegőbemeneti rácsába. Amikor a bemeneti rács 
nincs felszerelve, fennáll a kockázata a forgó alkatrészekkel való érintkezésnek és ezzel a személyi sérülésnek, 
továbbá a forgó alkatrészek károsodásának.

Védőfelszerelés Viselet
1 Szemvédő Igény szerint
2 Kesztyű Ajánlott
3 Csúszásgátló csizma Igény szerint
4 Zajvédő eszköz Ajánlott
5 Védőszemüveg Kötelező
6 Nadrág Ajánlott

MEGJEGYZÉS:
Az IP54 védelmi szint kizárólag a készülékre vonatkozik, az akkumulátorra nem. Azt jelenti, hogy minden 
irányból védett a porral és a fröccsenő vízzel szemben. 

 ■ BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK

KULLAnICI REHBERİ AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
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 ʚ GÜVENLİK SİNYALLERİ

1– Garanti LwA gürültü seviyesi.
2– Kullanım kılavuzunu okuyun.
3– Koruyucu gözlük kullanımı zorunludur.
4– IP54
5– Alet çalışır durumdayken 5 m (16 ft) yarıçap alanında hiç kimse bulunmamalıdır.
6– Hava emme ızgaralarına hiçbir cisim ya da parmak sokmayınız. Emme ızgarası takılmadığında, döner parçalara 
temas etme riski bulunmaktadır: Yaralanma riski! Hareketli parçalara zarar verme riski!

Koruma donanımı Taşıma
1 Siperlik Opsiyonel
2 Eldivenler Tavsiye edilir
3 Kaymaz botlar Opsiyonel
4 Gürültüye karşı koruyucu ekipman Tavsiye edilir
5 Koruyucu gözlük Zorunlu
6 Pantolon Tavsiye edilir

UYARI:
IP54 koruma indeksi yalnızca alet ile ilgilidir, bataryayı içermez. Bu, tüm yönlerden tozlara ve her türlü su 
sıçramasına karşı korunduğunu gösterir. 

 ■ GÜVENLİK TALİMATLARI
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 ■ DESCRIPTIF ET CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

 ʚ DESCRIPTIF

1– Poignée de commande
2– Bouton de sélection de la vitesse / du mode 
3– Voyants de mise sous tension et d'indication 
vitesse

4– Gâchette de commande progressive
5– Carter de protection
6– Cordon d'alimentation de l'outil
7– Coude d'admission d'air (innovation Pellenc)
8– Grille d'admission d'air (innovation Pellenc)
9– Trappe de maintenance électronique
10– Turbine axiale (innovation Pellenc)
11– Tuyère de sortie série dia. 75mm
12– Clé Allen

13– Crochet de suspension (x2)

Accessoires en option :
14– Sangle de portage 
15– Accessoire buse plate 
16– Mousqueton porte accessoires 
17– Accessoire buse coudée ergonomique 
18– Tuyère de sortie dia. 65mm
19– Accessoire fil grattoir
20– Crochet de portage (voir page 15)
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 ■ DESCRIPTION AND TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

 ʚ DESCRIPTION

1– Control handle
2– Speed / mode selection button 
3– Power and speed indicator lights
4– Gradual control trigger
5– Protective casing
6– Tool power cord
7– Air intake elbow (Pellenc innovation)
8– Air intake screen (Pellenc innovation)
9– Electronic maintenance hatch
10– Axial-flow turbine (Pellenc innovation)
11– With standard exhaust pipe dia. 75mm
12– Allen wrench
13– Hanging hook (x2)

Optional accessories:
14– Carrying strap 
15– Flat nozzle accessory 
16– Snap hook to carry accessories 
17– Ergonomic elbow pipe accessory 
18– Exhaust pipe dia. 65mm
19– Scraping wire accessory
20– Carrying hook (see page 15)

BEDIEnUnGSAnLEITUnG AIRIon 3 BLASGERÄT 
57_147010_B

 ■ BESCHREIBUNG UND TECHNISCHE MERKMALE

 ʚ BESCHREIBUNG

1– Bediengriff
2– Geschwindigkeits-/Moduswahlschalter 
3– B e t r i e b s k o n t r o l l l e u c h t e n  u n d 
Geschwindigkeitsanzeige

4– Bedienhebel für progressive Leistungssteuerung
5– Schutzgehäuse
6– Stromkabel des Werkzeugs
7– Ansaugwinkelstück (Pellenc-Innovation)
8– Ansauggitter (Pellenc-Innovation)
9– Klappe für Elektronik-Wartung
10– Axialturbine (Pellenc-Innovation)
11– Gebläseauslassrohr,  Ø 75 mm
12– Innensechskantschlüssel

13– Aufhängehaken (2x)

Optionales Zubehör:
14– Tragegurt 
15– Flachdüse 
16– Karabinerhaken zur Befestigung von Zubehör 
17– Ergonomisch geformte Winkeldüse 
18– Rohr am Gebläseausgang, Ø 65 mm
19– Drahtschaber
20– Traghaken (siehe Seite 15)

GUÍA DEL USUARIo AIRIon 3 SoPLADoR 
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 ■ DESCRIPCIÓN Y CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS

 ʚ DESCRIPCIÓN

1– Empuñadura de mando
2– Botón de selección de velocidad/modo 
3– Indicadores luminosos de encendido y velocidad
4– Gatillo de mando progresivo
5– Carcasa de protección
6– Cable de alimentación de la herramienta
7– Codo de admisión de aire (innovación de Pellenc)
8– Rejilla de admisión de aire (innovación de Pellenc)
9– Puerta de mantenimiento electrónico
10– Turbina axial (innovación Pellenc)
11– Tubo de salida de serie de diám. 75 mm
12– Llave Allen
13– Gancho de sujeción (x2)

Accesorios opcionales:
14– Correa de transporte 
15– Accesorio de boquilla plana 
16– Mosquetón portaaccesorios 
17– Accesorio de boquilla acodada ergonómica 
18– Tubo de salida de diám. 65 mm
19– Accesorio de cable rascador
20– Gancho de transporte (ver la página 15)

GUIDA DELL’UTILIZZAToRE AIRIon 3 SoffIAToRE 
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 ■ DESCRIZIONE E CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE 

 ʚ DESCRIZIONE

1– Impugnatura di comando
2– Pulsante di selezione velocità / modalità 
3– Spie di alimentazione e d'indicazione velocità
4– Grilletto di comando progressivo
5– Carter di protezione
6– Cavo d'alimentazione dell'utensile
7– Gomito d'aspirazione dell'aria (innovazione 
Pellenc)

8– Griglia d'aspirazione dell'aria (innovazione 
Pellenc)

9– Sportello di manutenzione elettronica
10– Turbina assiale (innovazione Pellenc)
11– Ugello di uscita di serie diam. da 75mm.

12– Chiave a brugola:
13– Gancio di sospensione (x2)

Accessori opzionali:
14– Cinghia di trasporto 
15– Accessorio bocchettone piatto 
16– Moschettone porta-accessori 
17– Accessorio bocchettone sagomato ergonomico 
18– Ugello di uscita diam. da 65mm.
19– Accessorio filo raschietto
20– Gancio porta-utensile (consultare pagina 15)

  GUIA Do UTILIZADoR AIRIon 3 SoPRADoR 
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 ■ DESCRIÇÃO E CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS

 ʚ DESCRIÇÃO

1– Punho de controlo
2– Botão de seleção da velocidade / modo 
3– Indicadores luminosos de ativação e indicação 
de velocidade

4– Gatilho de controlo progressivo
5– Cárter de proteção
6– Cabo de alimentação da ferramenta
7– Cotovelo de admissão de ar (inovação Pellenc)
8– Grelha de admissão de ar (inovação Pellenc)
9– Abertura de manutenção eletrónica
10– Turbina axial (inovação Pellenc)
11– Tubagem de saída de série (diâm. 75 mm)
12– Chave Allen

13– Gancho de suspensão (x2)

Acessórios opcionais:
14– Cinta de transporte 
15– Acessório de boquilha com extremidade chata 
16– Mosquetão porta-acessórios 
17– Acessório de boquilha curva ergonómica 
18– Tubagem de saída (diâm. 65 mm)
19– Acessório de fio raspador
20– Gancho de transporte (ver página 15)

GEBRUIKERSHAnDLEIDInG AIRIon 3 BLAZER 
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 ■ BESCHRIJVING EN TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

 ʚ WERKTEKENING

1– Bedieningshandgreep
2– Snelheids- / moduskeuzeknop 
3– Spanningscontrolelampjes en snelheidsindicator
4– Traploze bedieningsknop
5– Beschermingscarter
6– Stroomsnoer van het gereedschap
7– Bocht luchtinlaat (Pellenc-innovatie)
8– Rooster luchtinlaat (Pellenc-innovatie)
9– Luikje voor onderhoud elektronica
10– Axiale turbine (Pellenc-innovatie)
11– Standaard blaaspijp diam. 75 mm
12– Inbussleutel
13– Ophanghaak (2x)

Optionele accessoires:
14– Draagriem 
15– Accessoire plat mondstuk 
16– Karabijnhaak voor het meenemen van accessoires 
17– Accessoire gebogen ergonomisch mondstuk 
18– Blaaspijp diam. 65mm
19– Accessoire draadschraper
20– Draaghaak (zie pagina 15)

AnVÄnDARHAnDBoKAIRIon 3SoUffLEUR 
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 ■ BESKRIVNING OCH TEKNISKA EGENSKAPER

 ʚ BESKRIVNING

1– Handtag
2– Väljare för hastighet/läge 
3– Indikatorer för strömsättning och hastighet
4– Stegvis avtryckare
5– Skyddshölje
6– Verktygets nätkabel
7– Luftintagsrör (uppfinning från Pellenc)
8– Luftinsläppsgaller (uppfinning från Pellenc)
9– Lucka för elektroniskt underhåll
10– Axelturbin (uppfinning från Pellenc)
11– Utloppsrör med en diameter på 75 mm.
12– Insexnyckel
13– Upphängningskrok (2 st.)

Tillval:
14– Bärrem 
15– Platt munstycke, tillbehör 
16– Karbinhake för tillbehör 
17– Ergonomiskt, rundat munstycke 
18– Utloppsrör med en diameter på 65mm
19– Skrapa
20– Försörjningskrok (se sidan 15)

KÄYTTÄJÄn oPASAIRIon 3SoUffLEUR 
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 ■ TEKNINEN KUVAUS JA OMINAISUUDET

 ʚ KUVAUS

1– Käsivipu
2– Nopeuden/tilan valintapainike 
3– Virran kytkennän ja nopeuden merkkivalot
4– Asteittainen ohjaushila
5– Suojus
6– Työkalun virtajohto
7– Käyrä ilmanottoputki (Pellencin innovaatio)
8– Ilmanottosäleikkö (Pellencin innovaatio)
9– Elektroninen huoltoluukku
10– Aksiaalinen turbiini (Pellencin innovaatio)
11– Vakiosuutin, halk. 75 mm
12– Kuusiotappiavain
13– Ripustuskoukku (x2)

Valinnaisena saatavat lisävarusteet:
14– Kantohihna 
15– Lisävaruste: litteä puhalluspää 
16– Karbiinihaka lisävarusteiden kantamiseen 
17– Ergonominen puhalluspää 
18– Suutin, halk. 65 mm
19– Kaapija
20– Kantokoukku (katso sivu 15)

BRUGERVEJLEDnInG AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
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 ■ BESKRIVELSE OG TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER

 ʚ BESKRIVELSE

1– Betjeningshåndtag
2– Vælgerknap til hastighed / tilstand 
3– Kontrollamper, der viser, at apparatet er under 
spænding samt hastigheden

4– Udløser til trinvis betjening
5– Beskyttelsesdæksel
6– Redskabets forsyningsledning
7– Vinkelrør til luftindtag (nyhed fra Pellenc)
8– Rist til luftindtag (nyhed fra Pellenc)
9– Elektronisk vedligeholdelsesluge
10– Aksial motor (nyhed fra Pellenc)
11– Udblæsningsrør i serie med en diameter på 75mm
12– Sekskantnøgle

13– Ophængskrog (x2)

Valgfrit tilbehør:
14– Skulderstrop 
15– Fladdyse som tilbehør 
16– Karabinhage til fastgørelse af tilbehør 
17– Ergonomisk vinklet dyse som tilbehør 
18– Udblæsningsrør med en diameter på 65mm
19– Skraberbeslag som tilbehør
20– Bærekrog (se side 15)

ΟΔΟΟΟΟ ΟΟΟΟΟΟ AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
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 ■ ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΚΑΙ ΤΕΧΝΙΚΑ ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ

 ʚ ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ

1– Χειρολαβή χειρισμού
2– Κουμπί επιλογής της ταχύτητας / της λειτουργίας 
3– Φωτεινές ενδείξεις τροφοδοσίας και επιλογής 
ταχύτητας

4– Προοδευτική σκανδάλη χειρισμού
5– Προστατευτικό περίβλημα
6– Καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας εργαλείου
7– Γωνιακό ρακόρ εισαγωγής αέρα (καινοτομία 
Pellenc)

8– Πλέγμα εισαγωγής αέρα (καινοτομία Pellenc)
9– Θυρίδα ηλεκτρονικής συντήρησης
10– Αξονικός στρόβιλος (καινοτομία Pellenc)
11– Ακροφύσιο με σειρά εξόδου με διαμ. 75 χιλ.
12– Κλειδί Άλεν
13– Άγκιστρο ανάρτησης (x2)

Προαιρετικά εξαρτήματα:
14– Ιμάντας μεταφοράς 
15– Εξάρτημα επίπεδου ακροφυσίου 
16– Αυτόματο άγκιστρο για μεταφορά προαιρετικών 
εξαρτημάτων 

17– Προαιρετικό εξάρτημα εργονομικού, γωνιακού 
ακροφυσίου 

18– Ακροφύσιο εξόδου με διαμ. 65 χιλ.
19– Προαιρετικό εξάρτημα ξύστρας καλωδίου
20– Γάντζος μεταφοράς (ανατρέξτε στη σελίδα 15)

fELHASZnÁLÓI ÚTMUTATÓ AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
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 ■ LEÍRÁS ÉS MŰSZAKI JELLEMZŐK

 ʚ LEÍRÁS

1– Kezelőfogantyú
2– Sebesség / üzemmód választógomb 
3– Feszültség alatti állapotot és sebességet jelző 
lámpák

4– Progresszív vezérlőkar
5– Védőburkolat
6– Készülék tápvezetéke
7– Levegőbemeneti könyök (Pellenc fejlesztés)
8– Levegőbemeneti rács (Pellenc fejlesztés)
9– Elektronikus karbantartó csappantyú
10– Axiálturbina (Pellenc fejlesztés)
11– Normál kimeneti cső, átmérője 75 mm
12– Imbuszkulcs

13– Akasztókampó (2 db)

Opcionális tartozékok:
14– Hordszíj 
15– Tartozék diffúzor 
16– Tartozékrögzítő karabiner 
17– Tartozék ergonomikus hajlított fúvóka 
18– Kimeneti cső, átmérője 65 mm
19– Tartozék kaparóvas
20– Tartókampó (lásd 15. oldal)

KULLAnICI REHBERİ AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
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 ■ TANIM VE TEKNİK ÖZELLİKLER

 ʚ ÜRÜNÜN TANITIMI

1– Kumanda tetiği
2– Hız seçme düğmesi / modu 
3– Akım altına alma ve hız göstergesi
4– Kademeli kumanda tetiği
5– Koruyucu karter
6– Aletin elektrik kablosu
7– Hava emme dirseği (Pellenc yeniliği)
8– Hava emme ızgarası (Pellenc yeniliği)
9– Elektronik bakım kapağı
10– Eksenel türbin (Pellenc yeniliği)
11– Dia seri çıkışlı nozul. nozulu.
12– Allen anahtar
13– Askı kancası (x2)

Opsiyonel aksesuarlar:
14– Taşıma kayışı 
15– Düz ağız aksesuarı ile 
16– Yaylı klipsli kapak aksesuarları 
17– Ergonomik, açılı ağız aksesuarı 
18– 65 mm çaplı çıkış nozulu
19– Tel kazıyıcı aksesuar
20– Taşıma kancası (bkz. 15. sayfa)
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 ʚ CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

 ■ DESCRIPTIF ET CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

Poussée efficace* (N) 17.5 (boost) / 13,5 (vitesse 4)

Puissance max (W) 940

Poids de l’outil avec câble en (kg) 2.7

Poids de l’outil sans câble en (kg) 2.45

Poids de l’outil réel en main (kg) 2.55

Dimensions L x l x h (mm) 1022 x 232 x 318

Débit d’air réel avec tuyère de sortie série dia. 75mm* (m3/h) 920 (boost) /815 (vitesse 4)

Vitesse max de l'air avec tuyère de sortie série dia. 75mm (m/s) 63

Vitesse max de l'air avec tuyère de sortie dia. 65mm (m/s) 69

Vitesse max de l’air avec buse plate (m/s) 69

Vitesse max de l'air avec buse coudée ergonomique (m/s) 64

Pression sonore à 15 mètres*  (dB(A)) < 65 

Autonomie** avec ULiB 1100 Jusqu’à 6 heures

Autonomie** avec ULiB 1200 Jusqu’à 8 heures

Autonomie** avec ULiB 1500 Jusqu’à 10 heures

* Valeurs déterminées selon norme ANSI/OPEI B175.2-2012
** A titre indicatif : les durées ont été observées en temps de travail effectif, sans tenir compte des pauses. L’autonomie 
est influencée par la nature du travail effectué.

AVERTISSEMENT
Les souffleurs de fabrication ultérieure à juillet 2013 ne sont pas compatibles avec les batteries 
ULIB à connecteurs gris.

Émissions sonores

Niveau maximum de pression acoustique pondéré A (réf. 20 µPa) à la position 
de l'utilisateur LpA = 79 dB(A) K = 2,5 dB(A)

Niveau de pression acoustique de crête pondéré C (réf. 20 µPa) à la position 
de l'utilisateur LpC < 130 dB(C)

Taux de vibration

Valeur d'émission de vibration suivant EN 60745-1:2009
poignée

ah = 0,25 m/s²
incertitude

Kd = 1,5 m/s²

La détermination des niveaux sonores et des taux de vibrations se base sur les conditions de fonctionnement au 
régime maximal nominal.
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 ■ DESCRIPTION AND TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

WARNING
Blowers manufactured prior to July 2013 are not compatible with ULIB batteries with grey 
connectors.

Sound emission

Maximum A-weighted sound pressure level (ref. 20 µPa) at the position of the user LpA = 79 dB(A) K = 2,5 dB(A)

C-weighted peak sound pressure (ref. 20 µPa) at the position of the user LpC < 130 dB(C)

Vibration rate

Vibration emission value as per EN 60745-1:2010
handle 

ah = 0,25 m/s²
uncertainty

Kd = 1,5 m/s²

Determining the sound levels and vibration rates is based on the operating conditions at the maximum nominal rating.

Effective thrust* (N) 17.5 (boost)/13.5 (speed 4)

Max. power (W) 940

Weight of the tool with cable (kg) 2.7

Weight of the tool without the cable (kg) 2.45

Actual weight of the tool in use (kg) 2.55

Dimensions (l x w x h) (mm) 1022 x 232 x 318

Real air flow rate from the standard outlet blower nozzle with a diameter 
of 75 mm* (m3/h) 920 (boost)/815 (speed 4)

Maximum air speed with the standard outlet blowing nozzle, with 
a diameter of 75 mm (m/s) 63

Maximum air speed the outlet blowing nozzle with a diameter of 
65 mm (m/s) 69

Maximum airflow speed with nozzle plate (m/s) 69

Maximum airflow speed with the ergonomic angled nozzle (m/s) 64

Sound pressure at 15 meters* (dB (A)) < 65 

Battery life** with ULiB 1100, Up to 6 hours

Battery life** with ULiB 1200, Up to 8 hours

Battery life** with ULiB 1500, Up to 10 hours

* Values   determined according to ANSI/OPEI B175.2-2012
** For information: the times were observed in actual working time, without taking breaks into consideration. Battery 
life is influenced by the nature of the work carried out.

 ʚ TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS
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 ■ BESCHREIBUNG UND TECHNISCHE MERKMALE

WARNUNG
Gebläse, die nach Juli 2013 produziert wurden, sind nicht mit ULiB-Akkus mit grauen Anschlüssen 
kompatibel.

Geräuschemissionen

Maximaler A-bewerteter Schalldruckpegel (Bezugswert 20 µPa) in der Position 
des Benutzers LpA = 79 dB(A) K = 2,5 dB(A)

C-bewerteter Spitzenschalldruckpegel (Bezugswert 20 µPa) in der Position des 
Benutzers LpC < 130 dB(C)

Vibrationsbelastung

Vibrationsemissionswert gemäß EN 60745-1:2010
Griff

ah = 0,25 m/s²
Unsicherheit
Kd =1,5 m/s²

Grundlage bei der Festlegung der Geräuschpegel und der Vibrationsbelastungen sind die Betriebsbedingungen bei 
maximaler nominaler Motorleistung.

Wirksame Schubkraft* (N) 17,5 (Booster-Modus) / 13,5 (Stufe 4)

Max. Leistung (W) 940

Gewicht des Geräts mit Kabel (kg) 2.7

Gewicht des Geräts ohne Kabel (kg) 2.45

Tatsächl. Gewicht des Geräts in der Hand (kg) 2.55

Maße L x B x H (mm) 1.022 x 232 x 318

Effektiver Luftdurchsatz mit serienmäßigem Auslassrohr, Ø 75 mm* (m³/h) 920 (Booster-Modus) / 815 (Stufe 4)

Max. Luftgeschwindigkeit mit serienmäßigem Auslassrohr, Ø 75 mm (m³/h) 63

Max. Luftgeschwindigkeit mit Auslassrohr, Ø 65 mm (m/s) 69

Max. Luftgeschwindigkeit mit abgeflachter Düse (m/s) 69

Max. Luftgeschwindigkeit mit ergonomisch geformter Düse (m/s) 64

Schalldruckpegel in 15 Metern Entfernung (dB(A)) < 65 

Laufzeit** mit ULiB 1100-Akku Bis zu 6 Stunden

Laufzeit** mit ULiB 1200-Akku Bis zu 8 Stunden

Laufzeit** mit ULiB 1500-Akku Bis zu 10 Stunden

* Messwerte gemäß ANSI/OPEI B175.2-2012
** Bei der Ermittlung der Laufzeit wurde die effektive Arbeitszeit gemessen, ohne Berücksichtigung von Pausen. Die 
Laufzeit wird von der Art der durchzuführenden Arbeiten beeinflusst.

 ʚ TECHNISCHE DATEN
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 ■ DESCRIPCIÓN Y CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS

ADVERTENCIA
Los sopladores fabricados después de 2013 no son compatibles con las baterías ULIB con 
conectores grises.

Emisiones sonoras

Nivel máximo de presión acústica ponderado A (ref. 20 µPa) a la posición del 
usuario LpA = 79 dB(A) K = 2,5 dB(A)

Nivel de presión acústica de emisión máximo ponderado C (ref. 20 µPa) a la 
posición del usuario LpC < 130 dB(C)

Índice de vibración

Valor de la emisión de vibraciones según EN 60745-1:2010
empuñadura

ah = 0,25 m/s²
incertidumbre
Kd = 1,5 m/s²

Los niveles acústicos y los índices de vibración se determinan basándose en las condiciones de funcionamiento al 
régimen nominal máximo.

Empuje efectivo* (N) 17,5 (boost) / 13,5 (velocidad 4)

Potencia máx. (W) 940

Peso de la herramienta con cable en (kg) 2.7

Peso de la herramienta sin cable en (kg) 2.45

Peso de la herramienta real en la mano (kg) 2.55

Dimensiones L x a x A (mm) 1022 x 232 x 318

Caudal de aire real con tubo de salida de serie de diám. 75 mm* (m3/h) 920 (boost) /815 (velocidad 4)

Velocidad máx. del aire con tubo de salida de serie de diám. 75 mm (m/s) 63

Velocidad máx. del aire con tubo de salida de diám. 65 mm (m/s) 69

Velocidad máx. del aire con boquilla plana (m/s) 69

Velocidad máx. del aire con boquilla acodada ergonómica (m/s) 64

Presión sonora a 15 metros*  (dB(A)) < 65 

Autonomía ** con ULiB 1100 Hasta 6 horas

Autonomía ** con ULiB 1200 Hasta 8 horas

Autonomía ** con ULiB 1500 Hasta 10 horas

* Valores determinados según la norma ANSI/OPEI B175.2-2012
**  A título informativo: las duraciones se observaron en tiempo de trabajo real, sin considerar los descansos. La 
autonomía depende de la naturaleza del trabajo realizado.

 ʚ CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS
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 ■ DESCRIZIONE E CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE 

AVVERTENZA
I soffiatori prodotti dopo luglio 2013 non sono compatibili con le batterie ULIB con connettori grigi.

Emissioni acustiche

Livello max di pressione acustica ponderato A (rif. 20 µPa) alla posizione 
dell’utilizzatore LpA = 79 dB(A) K = 2,5 dB(A)

Livello di pressione acustica di cresta ponderato C (rif. 20 µPa) alla posizione 
dell’utilizzatore LpC < 130 dB(C)

Tasso di vibrazione

Valore di emissione di vibrazione secondo EN 60745-1:2010
maniglia

ah = 0,25 m/s²
incertezza

kd = 1,5 m/s²

La determinazione dei livelli acustici e dei tassi di vibrazione si basa sulle condizioni operative al regime massimo 
nominale.

Spinta efficace* (N) 17,5 (boost) / 13,5 (velocità 4)

Potenza max. (W) 940

Peso dell'utensile con cavo (kg) 2.7

Peso dell'utensile senza cavo (kg) 2.45

Peso dell'utensile reale in mano (kg) 2.55

Dimensioni L x l x h (mm) 1022 x 232 x 318

Portata d'aria reale con ugello di uscita di serie diam. 75 mm* (m3/h) 920 (boost) / 815 (velocità 4)

Velocità max. dell'aria con ugello di uscita di serie diam. 75 mm (m/s) 63

Velocità max. dell'aria con ugello di uscita diam. 65mm (m/s) 69

Velocità max. dell'aria con bocchettone piatto (m/s) 69

Velocità max. dell'aria con bocchettone sagomato ergonomico (m/s) 64

Pressione sonora a 15 metri*  (dB(A)) < 65 

Autonomia** con ULiB 1100 Fino a 6 ore

Autonomia** con ULiB 1200 Fino a 8 ore

Autonomia** con ULiB 1500 Fino a 10 ore

* Valori determinati secondo la norma ANSI/OPEI B175.2-2012
** A titolo esemplificativo: le durate sono state rilevate su tempi di lavoro effettivi, senza tener conto delle pause. 
L’autonomia è influenzata dalla natura del lavoro eseguito.

 ʚ CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE
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 ■ DESCRIÇÃO E CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS

AVISO
Os sopradores de fabrico utilitário até julho de 2013 não são compatíveis com as baterias ULIB 
com conetores cinza.

Emissões sonoras

Nível máximo de pressão acústica de ponderação A (ref. 20 µPa) à posição do 
utilizador LpA = 79 dB(A) K = 2,5 dB(A)

Nível de pressão acústica de curva de ponderação C (ref. 20 µPa) à posição 
do utilizador LpC < 130 dB(C)

Taxa de vibração

Valor de emissão de vibração seguinte EN 60745-1:2010
punho

ah = 0,25 m/s²
incerteza

Kd = 1,5 m/s²

A determinação dos níveis sonoros e das taxas de vibração assenta nas condições de funcionamento no regime 
máximo nominal.

Impulso eficaz* (N) 17,5 (boost)/13,5 (velocidade 4)

Potência máx. (W) 940

Peso da ferramenta com cabo em (kg) 2.7

Peso da ferramenta sem cabo em (kg) 2.45

Peso real da ferramenta na mão (kg) 2.55

Dimensões C x L x A (mm) 1022 x 232 x 318

Débito real de ar com tubagem de saída de série (diâm. 75 mm)* (m3/h) 920 (boost)/815 (velocidade 4)

Velocidade máxima do ar com tubagem de saída de série (diâm. 75 
mm) (m/s) 63

Velocidade máxima do ar com tubagem de saída (diâm. 65 mm) (m/s) 69

Velocidade máxima do ar com boquilha com extremidade chata (m/s) 69

Velocidade máxima do ar com boquilha curva ergonómica (m/s) 64

Pressão sonora a 15 metros*  (dB(A)) < 65 

Autonomia** com ULiB 1100 Até 6 horas

Autonomia** com ULiB 1200 Até 8 horas

Autonomia** com ULiB 1500 Até 10 horas

* Valores determinados de acordo com a norma ANSI/OPEI B175.2-2012
** A título indicativo: as durações foram observadas em tempo de trabalho efetivo, sem considerar as pausas. A 
autonomia é influenciada pela natureza do trabalho efetuado.

 ʚ CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS
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 ■ BESCHRIJVING EN TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

WAARSCHUWING
Blazer die na juli 2013 zijn niet compatibel met ULIB batterijen met grijze connectoren.

Geluidsemissie

Maximale gewogen geluidsniveau A (ref. 20 µPa) op de positie van de gebruiker LpA = 79 dB(A) K = 2,5 dB(A)

Gewogen piekwaarde van het geluidsniveau C (ref. 20 µPa) op de positie van 
de gebruiker LpC < 130 dB(C)

Trillingswaarde

De waarde van de trilling in overeenstemming met EN 60745-1:2010
handgreep

ah = 0,25 m/s²
onzekerheid
Kd = 1,5 m/s²

De bepaling van de geluidsniveaus en de trillingswaarde zijn gebaseerd op nominale maximale gebruiksomstandigheden.

Efficiënte stuwkracht* (N) 17,5 (boost) / 13,5 (snelheid 4)

Max. vermogen - (W) 940

Gewicht van het gereedschap met kabel in (kg) 2.7

Gewicht van het gereedschap zonder kabel in (kg) 2.45

Gewicht van het werkelijke gereedschap in de hand (kg) 2.55

Afmetingen (L x B x H) in mm 1022 x 232 x 318

Werkelijke luchtdebiet met blaaspijp diam. 75 mm* (m3/u) 920 (boost) / 815 (snelheid 4)

Max. luchtsnelheid met blaaspijp diam. 75 mm (m/s) 63

Max. luchtsnelheid met blaaspijp diam. 65 mm (m/s) 69

Maximumsnelheid met platte buis (m/s) 69

Max. luchtsnelheid met gebogen ergonomisch mondstuk (m/s) 64

Geluidsdruk op 15 meter* (dB(A)) < 65 

Autonomie** met ULiB 1100 Tot 6 uur

Autonomie** met ULiB 1200 Tot 8 uur

Autonomie** met ULiB 1500 Tot 10 uur

* Waarden bepaald volgens norm ANSI/OPEI B175.2-2012
** Indicatief: de waarden werden waargenomen bij effectief gebruik, zonder rekening te houden met de pauzes. De 
autonomie wordt beïnvloed door de aard van de uitgevoerde werkzaamheden.

 ʚ TECHNISCHE KENMERKEN
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 ʚ TEKNISKA EGENSKAPER

 ■ BESKRIVNING OCH TEKNISKA EGENSKAPER

Effektivt tryck* (N) 17,5 (boost)/13,5 (hastighet 4)

Max. effekt 940

Verktygets vikt med kabel (kg) 2.7

Verktygets vikt utan kabel (kg) 2.45

Den faktiska vikten av verktyget i drift (kg) 2.55

Mått L x l x h (mm) 1 022 X 232 X 318

Faktiskt luftflöde med utloppsrör m. diameter 75 mm* (m3/h) 920 (boost)/815 (hastighet 4)

Högsta luftflödeshastighet med utloppsrör m. diameter 75 mm (m/s) 63

Högsta luftflödeshastighet med utloppsrör m. diameter 65 mm (m/s) 69

Maximal luftflödeshastighet med munstycksplatta (m/s) 69

Högsta luftflödeshastighet med ergonomiskt, rundat munstycke (m/s) 64

Ljudtryck vid 15 meter* (dB (A)) < 65 

Batteriets livslängd** med ULiB 1100 Upp till 6 timmar

Batteriets livslängd** med ULiB 1200 Upp till 8 timmar

Batteriets livslängd** med ULiB 1500 Upp till 10 timmar

* Värden bestämda enligt ANSI/OPEI B175.2-2012
** För information: de observerade tiderna är verkliga arbetstider, där man inte har tagit hänsyn till pauser. Batteriets 
livslängd påverkas av vilken typ av arbete som utförs.

VARNING
Blåsare tillverkade före juli 2013 är inte kompatibla med ULIB-batterierna med grå kontakter.

Bulleremissioner

20 µPa) till användarens position LpA = 79 dB(A) K = 2,5 dB(A)

Ljudtryckets maximala viktade nivå C (ref. 20 µPa) vid användarens position LpC < 130 dB(C)

Vibrationsnivå

Vibrationsvärde enligt EN 60745-1:2009
handtag

ah = 0,25 m/s²
ovisshet

Kd = 1,5 m/s²

Fastställande av ljudnivåer och vibrationsnivåer är baserat på driftsförhållanden vid det högsta nominella varvtalet.

KÄYTTÄJÄn oPASAIRIon 3SoUffLEUR 
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 ʚ TEKNISET OMINAISUUDET

 ■ TEKNINEN KUVAUS JA OMINAISUUDET

Tehokas työntövoima* (N) 17,5 (Booster-tila) / 13,5 (nopeus 4)

Maksimiteho (W) 940

Työkalun paino johdon kanssa (kg) 2,7

Työkalun paino ilman johtoa (kg) 2,45

Työkalun todellinen paino käytössä (kg) 2,55

Mitat, P x L x K (mm) 1 022 x 232 x 318

Todellinen ilmavirtaus vakiosuuttimella, halk. 75 mm* (m3/h) 920 (Booster-tila) / 815 (nopeus 4)

Ilman maksiminopeus vakiosuuttimella, halk. 75 mm (m/s) 63

Ilman maksiminopeus suuttimella, halk. 65mm (m/s) 69

Ilman maksimivirtausnopeus litteällä puhalluspäällä (m/s) 69

Ilman maksimivirtausnopeus ergonomisella puhalluspäällä (m/s) 64

Äänipaine 15 metrissä* (dB (A)) < 65 

Akun kesto** ULiB 1100 -akulla Jopa 6 tuntia

Akun kesto** ULiB 1200 -akulla Jopa 8 tuntia

Akun kesto** ULiB 1500 -akulla Jopa 10 tuntia

* Arvot   määritetty ANSI/OPEI B175.2-2012 -standardin mukaan
** Tiedoksi: ajat on huomioitu todellisena työaikana, ottamatta taukoja huomioon. Toteutettavan työn luonne vaikuttaa 
akun kestoon.

VAROITUS
Ennen heinäkuuta 2013 valmistetut puhaltimet eivät ole yhteensopivia harmailla liittimillä 
varustettujen ULiB-akkujen kanssa.

Melupäästö

A-painotettu enimmäisäänitaso (viitearvo 20 µPa) käyttäjän kohdalla LpA = 79 dB(A) K = 2,5 dB(A)

Harjan painotetun akustisen taso (viite 20 µPa) käyttäjän paikalla LpC< 130 dB(C)

Värähtelytaso

Tärypäästöarvo EN 60745-1:2009 -standardin mukaan
käsivipu

ah = 0,25 m/s²
epävarmuus
Kd= 1,5 m/s²

Ääni- ja värähtelytasot on määritetty käytettäessä laitetta suurimmalla nimellisteholla.

BRUGERVEJLEDnInG AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

 ʚ TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER

 ■ BESKRIVELSE OG TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER

Stødeffekt* (N) 17,5 (stød) / 13,5 (hastighed 4)

Max effekt (W) 940

Værktøjets vægt med kabel (kg) 2.7

Værktøjets vægt uden kabel (kg) 2.45

Værktøjets total vægt kabel (kg) 2.55

Mål L x B x H (mm) 1022 x 232 x 318

Faktisk luftgennemstrømning med udblæsningsrør i serie med en 
diameter på 75 mm* (m3/t) 920 (stød) / 815 (hastighed 4)

Maks. lufthastighed med udblæsningsrør i serie med en diameter 
på 75 mm (m/s) 63

Maks. lufthastighed med udblæsningsrør med en diameter på 
65mm (m/s) 69

Max lufthastighed med flad dyse (m/s) 69

Maks. lufthastighed med ergonomisk vinklet dyse (m/s) 64

Lydtrykniveau i 15 meters afstand*  (dB(A)) < 65 

Autonomi** med ULiB 1100 Op til 6 timer

Autonomi** med ULiB 1200 Op til 8 timer

Autonomi** med ULiB 1500 Op til 10 timer

* Værdier bestemmes i henhold til standarden ANSI/OPEI B175.2-2012
** Som en indikation: tiderne blev observeret i effektiv arbejdstid, eksklusive pauser. Batteriets levetid påvirkes af 
arten af arbejdet.

ADVARSEL
Blæsere, der blev fremstillet efter juli 2013, er ikke kompatible med ULIB-batterier med grå 
konnektorer.

Støjudsendelse

Vægtet maksimalt akustisk trykniveau A (ref. 20 µPa) i brugerens position LpA = 79 dB(A) K = 2,5 dB(A)

Vægtet maksimalt akustisk trykniveau A (ref. 20 µPa) i brugerens position LpC < 130 dB(C)

Vibrationsniveau

Værdi for vibrationsudsendelsen i henhold til EN 60745-1:2009
håndtag

ah = 0,25 m/s²
usikkerhed

Kd = 1,5 m/s²

Bestemmelse af støj- og vibrationsniveau baseres på driftsforholdene ved maksimal nominel hastighed.
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 ʚ ΤΕΧΝΙΚΑ ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ

 ■ ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΚΑΙ ΤΕΧΝΙΚΑ ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ

Αποτελεσματική ώθηση* (N) 17,5 (ώθηση) / 13,5 (ταχύτητα 4)

Μέγ. ισχύς (W) 940

Βάρος εργαλείου με καλώδιο (κ.) 2.7

Βάρος εργαλείου χωρίς καλώδιο (κ.) 2.45

Πραγματικό βάρος εργαλείου στο χέρι (κ.) 2.55

Διαστάσεις Μ x Π x Υ (χιλ.) 1.022 x 232 x 318

Πραγματική παροχή αέρα με ακροφύσιο με σειρά εξόδου με διαμ. 75 χιλ.* (m3/h) 920 (ώθηση) /815 (ταχύτητα 4)

Μέγιστη ταχύτητα αέρα με ακροφύσιο με σειρά εξόδου με διαμ. 75 χιλ. (m/s) 63

Μέγιστη ταχύτητα αέρα με ακροφύσιο εξόδου με διαμ. 65 χιλ. (m/s) 69

Μέγ. ταχύτητα αέρα με επίπεδο ακροφύσιο (m/s) 69

Μέγιστη ταχύτητα αέρα με εργονομικό, γωνιακό ακροφύσιο (m/s) 64

Ηχητική ισχύς στα 15 μέτρα* [dB(A)] < 65 

Αυτονομία** με ULiB 1100 Έως 6 ώρες

Αυτονομία** με ULiB 1200 Έως 8 ώρες

Αυτονομία** με ULiB 1500 Έως 10 ώρες

* Οι τιμές έχουν προσδιοριστεί σύμφωνα με το πρότυπο ANSI/OPEI B175.2-2012
** Ενδεικτικά: Η διάρκεια αναφέρεται στον παραγωγικό χρόνο εργασίας, χωρίς να λαμβάνονται υπόψη οι παύσεις. Η 
αυτονομία επηρεάζεται από τη φύση της εργασίας που εκτελείται.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΊΗΣΗ
Οι φυσητήρες κατασκευής μετά τον Ιούλιο του 2013 δεν είναι συμβατοί με τις μπαταρίες ULIB σε 
γκρι βύσματα.

Εκπομπές θορύβου

Επίπεδο Α μέγιστης σταθμισμένης ακουστικής πίεσης (κωδ. 20 µPa) στη θέση 
χρήσης LpA = 79 dB(A) K = 2,5 dB(A)

Επίπεδο ηχητικής στάθμης κορυφής C (αναφ. 20 µPa) στη θέση χρήσης LpC < 130 dB(C)

Δείκτης δόνησης

Τιμή παραγωγής δόνησης σύμφωνα με EN 60745-1:2009
χειρολαβή

ah = 0,25 m/s²
αβεβαιότητα
Kd = 1,5 m/s²

Ο καθορισμός των ηχητικών επιπέδων και των ποσοστών δόνησης βασίζεται στις συνθήκες λειτουργίας στη μέγιστη 
ονομαστική ταχύτητα.
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 ʚ MŰSZAKI JELLEMZŐK

 ■ LEÍRÁS ÉS MŰSZAKI JELLEMZŐK

Hatásos tolóerő* (N) 17,5 (boost) / 13,5 (4. sebesség)

Max. teljesítmény (W) 940

Készülék tömege vezetékkel (kg) 2,7

Készülék tömege vezeték nélkül (kg) 2,45

Készülék tényleges tömege a kézben (kg) 2,55

Méretek h x sz x m (mm) 1022 x 232 x 318

Tényleges levegő-térfogatáram, normál kimeneti cső átm. 75 mm* (m3/h) 920 (boost) /815 (4. sebesség)

Max. levegősebesség, normál kimeneti cső átm. 75 mm (m/s) 63

Max. levegősebesség, kimeneti cső átm. 65 mm (m/s) 69

Max. levegősebesség diffúzorral (m/s) 69

Max. levegősebesség ergonomikus hajlított fúvókával (m/s) 64

Zajnyomásszint 15 méter távolságban*  (dB(A)) < 65 

Üzemidő** ULiB 1100 akkumulátorral Akár 6 óra

Üzemidő** ULiB 1200 akkumulátorral Akár 8 óra

Üzemidő** ULiB 1500 akkumulátorral Akár 10 óra

* Az értékek az ANSI/OPEI B175.2-2012 szabvány szerint kerültek meghatározásra
** Tájékoztató érték: az időtartam a tényleges munkavégzés idejére vonatkozik, szünetek nélkül. Az üzemidőt a 
végzett munka jellege befolyásolja.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS
A 2013 után gyártott avarfúvók nem kompatibilisek a szürke csatlakozós ULIB akkumulátorokkal.

Zajkibocsátás

A-súlyozott maximális hangnyomásszint (ref. 20 µPa) a géphasználó helyén. LpA = 79 dB(A) K = 2,5 dB(A)

C-súlyozott hangnyomás csúcsértéke (ref. 20 µPa) a géphasználó helyén. LpC < 130 dB(C)

Rezgésszint

Rezgésemisszió értéke MSZ EN 60745-1:2009 szerint
fogantyú

ah = 0,25 m/s²
bizonytalanság
Kd = 1,5 m/s²

A zajszint és a rezgésszint megállapítása a készülék névleges maximális működése közben történt.

KULLAnICI REHBERİ AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
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 ʚ TEKNİK ÖZELLİKLER

 ■ TANIM VE TEKNİK ÖZELLİKLER

Etkin çıkış* (N) 17,5 (boost) / 13,5 (hız 4)

Maksimum güç (W) 940

Kablosuyla birlikte aletin ağırlığı (kg) 2,7

Kablosuz aletin ağırlığı (kg) 2,45

Elde gerçek aletin ağırlığı (kg) 2,55

Boyutlar U x G x Y (mm) 1022 x 232 x 318

Dia seri çıkışlı nozulla gerçek hava debisi. 75 mm* (m3/sa) 920 (boost) /815 (hız 4)

Dia seri çıkışlı nozulla maksimum hava hızı. 75 mm (m/s) 63

Dia çıkışlı nozulla maksimum hava hızı. 65 mm (m/sn) 69

Düz üfleme ağzıyla birlikte maksimum hız (m/sn) 69

Ergonomik, açılı ağız ile maksimum hava hızı (m/sn) 64

15 metrede ses basıncı*  (dB(A)) < 65 

ULiB 1100 ile çalışma süresi** 6 saate kadar

ULiB 1200 ile çalışma süresi** 8 saate kadar

ULiB 1500 ile çalışma süresi** 10 saate kadar

* Değerler ANSI/OPEI B175.2-2012 normuna göre belirlenmiştir
** Bilgi amacıyla: süreler, molalar hesaba katılmadan, etkin çalışma süresinde gözlemlenmiştir. Çalışma süresi yapılan 
işin cinsine göre değişmektedir.

UYARI
Temmuz 2013'ten sonra üretilen üfleyiciler, gri konektörlü ULIB bataryaları ile uyumlu değillerdir.

Gürültü yayımı

Kullanıcının konumunda dengeli maksimum akustik basınç seviyesi (ref. 20 µPa) LpA = 79 dB(A) K = 2,5 dB(A)

Kullanıcının konumunda dengeli doruk akustik basınç seviyesi (ref. 20 µPa) LpC < 130 dB(C)

Titreşim oranı

EN 60745-1:2009 normuna göre titreşim yayma değeri
tutacak

ah = 0,25 m/s²
kararsızlık

Kd = 1,5 m/s²

Ses ve titreşim seviyelerinin belirlenmesi, maksimum nominal devirde çalışma koşulları baz alınarak gerçekleştirilmiştir.
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 ■ DESCRIPTIF ET CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

Symbole Valeur Unité Référence Commentaire

LWAm 90 dB(A) 1 pW Niveau de puissance acoustique mesuré

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Niveau de puissance acoustique garanti
Le relevé du niveau de puissance acoustique mesuré et du niveau de puissance acoustique garanti ont été effectués 
suivant une procédure conforme à la directive 2000/14/CE annexe V.

 ■ MISE EN SERVICE DE L’OUTIL
 ʚ MONTAGE / DÉMONTAGE DE LA TUYÈRE DE SORTIE

AVERTISSEMENT
Ne jamais utiliser l’outil sans la tuyère de sortie 
intégralement montée et verrouillée.

MONTAGE

1– Emboîter le tube de soufflage (1) dans la tuyère de 
sortie (2) jusqu’au téton (3).

2– Effectuer un quart de tour dans le sens indiqué (4) pour 
verrouiller la tuyère de sortie (2).

DÉMONTAGE

1– Effectuer un quart de tour dans le sens indiqué (1) pour 
déverrouiller la tuyère de sortie.

2– Déboîter le tube de soufflage de la tuyère de sortie dans 
le sens indiqué (2).

USER GUIDE AIRIon 3 BLoWER 
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 ■ DESCRIPTION AND TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

Symbol Value Unit Reference Comment

LWAm 90 dB(A) 1 pW Measured sound power level 

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Guaranteed sound power level 
The recording of the measured sound power level and of the guaranteed sound power level has been performed 
according to a procedure in accordance with directive 2000/14/EC appendix V.

 ■ PUTTING THE TOOL INTO SERVICE
 ʚ ASSEMBLY / DISASSEMBLY OF THE OUTLET BLOWING NOZZLE

WARNING
Never operate the tool unless the outlet nozzle 
is fully assembled and locked.

ASSEMBLY

1– Fit the blowing tube (1) in outlet blowing nozzle (2) up 
to the locking stud (3).

2– Make a quarter turn in the direction shown (4) to lock the 
outlet nozzle (2).

REMOVAL

1– Make a quarter turn in the direction shown (1) to unlock 
the outlet nozzle.

2– Remove the blowing tube from the outlet blowing nozzle in 
the direction indicated (2).

BEDIEnUnGSAnLEITUnG AIRIon 3 BLASGERÄT 
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 ■ BESCHREIBUNG UND TECHNISCHE MERKMALE

Symbol Wert Einheit Tkz Kommentar

LWAm 90 dB(A) 1 pW Gemessener Schallleistungspegel

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Garantierter Schallleistungspegel
Die Erfassung des gemessenen und des garantierten Schallleistungspegels wurde gemäß eines Verfahrens 
entsprechend der Richtlinie 2000/14/EG, Anhang V durchgeführt.

 ■ INBETRIEBNAHME DES WERKZEUGS
 ʚ MONTAGE/DEMONTAGE DES AUSLASSROHRS

WARNUNG
Verwenden Sie das Gerät nie ohne eine 
vollständig montierte und verriegelte Blasdüse.

MONTAGE

1– Schieben Sie das Blasrohr (1) bis zur Ansatzschraube (3) 
in das Auslassrohr (2).

2– Drehen Sie das Auslassrohr um eine Viertelumdrehung 
in die angegebene Richtung (4), um es zu verriegeln.

DEMONTAGE

1– Drehen Sie das Auslassrohr um eine Viertelumdrehung 
in die angegebene Richtung (1), um es zu entriegeln.

2– Ziehen Sie das Blasrohr in die angegebene Richtung 
(2) aus dem Auslassrohr.
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 ■ DESCRIPCIÓN Y CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS

Símbolo Valor Unidad Referencia Comentario

LWAm 90 dB(A) 1 pW Nivel de potencia acústica medido

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Nivel de potencia acústica garantizado
La medida del nivel de potencia acústica medido y del nivel de potencia acústica garantizado se hizo según un 
procedimiento conforme con la directiva 2000/14/CE anejo V.

 ■ PUESTA EN SERVICIO DE LA HERRAMIENTA
 ʚ MONTAJE/DESMONTAJE DEL TUBO DE SALIDA

ADVERTENCIA
No utilizar la herramienta sin el tubo de salida 
totalmente montado y bloqueado.

MONTAJE

1– Encajar el tubo de soplado (1) en el tubo de salida (2) 
hasta el pasador (3).

2– Dar un cuarto de vuelta en el sentido indicado (4) para 
atornillar el tubo de salida (2).

DESMONTAJE

1– Dar un cuarto de vuelta en el sentido indicado (1) para 
desatornillar el tubo de salida.

2– Extraer el tubo de soplado del tubo de salida en el 
sentido indicado (2).
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 ■ DESCRIZIONE E CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE 

Simbolo Valore Unità Articolo Commento

LWAm 90 dB(A) 1 pW Livello di potenza acustica misurato

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Livello di potenza acustica garantito
Il rilevamento del livello di potenza acustica misurato e del livello di potenza acustica garantito è stato effettuato 
conformemente alla procedura descritta dalla direttiva 2000/14/CE, allegato V.

 ■ MESSA IN SERVIZIO DELL’ATTREZZO
 ʚ MONTAGGIO/SMONTAGGIO DELL'UGELLO DI USCITA

AVVERTENZA
Non usare mai l'utensile senza l'ugello di 
uscita completamente montato e bloccato.

MONTAGGIO

1– Inserire il tubo di soffiaggio (1) nell'ugello di uscita (2) 
fino al perno (3).

2– Ruotare per un quarto di giro nel senso indicato (4) per 
bloccare l'ugello di uscita (2).

SMONTAGGIO

1– Ruotare per un quarto di giro nel senso indicato (1) per 
sbloccare l'ugello di uscita.

2– Sfilare il tubo di soffiaggio dall'ugello di uscita nel senso 
indicato (2).

  GUIA Do UTILIZADoR AIRIon 3 SoPRADoR 
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 ■ DESCRIÇÃO E CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS

Símbolo Valor Unidade Referência Comentário

LWAm 90 dB(A) 1 pW Nível de potência acústica medida

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Nível de potência acústica garantida
O levantamento do nível de potência acústica medida e o nível de potência acústica garantida foram efectuados 
seguindo um procedimento conforme a norma 2000/14/CE anexo V.

 ■ COLOCAÇÃO EM SERVIÇO DA FERRAMENTA
 ʚ MONTAGEM/DESMONTAGEM DA TUBAGEM DE SAÍDA

AVISO
Nunca utilize a ferramenta sem a tubagem de 
saída totalmente montada e bloqueada.

MONTAGEM

1– Encaixe o tubo de sopro (1) na tubagem de saída (2) 
até ao pino (3).

2– Dê um quarto de volta no sentido indicado (4) para 
bloquear a tubagem de saída (2).

DESMONTAGEM

1– Dê um quarto de volta no sentido indicado (1) para 
desbloquear a tubagem de saída.

2– Desencaixe o tubo de sopro da tubagem de saída no 
sentido indicado (2).
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 ■ BESCHRIJVING EN TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

Symbool Waarde Eenheid Referentie Opmerking

LWAm 90 dB(A) 1 pW Gemeten geluidsvermogensniveau

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Gegarandeerd geluidsvermogensniveau
De opmeting van het gemeten geluidsvermogensniveau en het gegarandeerde geluidsvermogensniveau werd 
uitgevoerd met behulp van een procedure volgens richtlijn 2000/14/EG bijlage V.

 ■ INDIENSTZETTEN VAN HET GEREEDSCHAP
 ʚ MONTAGE / DEMONTAGE VAN DE BLAASPIJP

WAARSCHUWING
Gebruik de bladblazer nooit zonder volledig 
gemonteerde en vergrendelde blaaspijp.

MONTAGE

1– Duw de uitlaatopening (1) in de blaaspijp (2) tot aan de 
pen (3).

2– Vergrendel de blaaspijp door deze een kwartslag in de 
aangegeven richting (4) te draaien.

DEMONTAGE

1– Ontgrendel de blaaspijp door deze een kwartslag in de 
aangegeven richting (1) te draaien.

2– Trek de blaaspijp in de aangegeven richting (2) van de 
uitlaatopening.

AnVÄnDARHAnDBoKAIRIon 3SoUffLEUR 
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 ■ BESKRIVNING OCH TEKNISKA EGENSKAPER

Symbol Värde Enhet Referens Kommentar

LWAm 90 dB(A) 1 pW Uppmätt ljudeffektnivå

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Garanterad ljudeffektnivå
En rapport över den uppmätta ljudeffektnivån och den garanterade ljudeffektnivån har utförts enligt en procedur som 
överensstämmer med direktivet 2000/14/EC bilaga V.

 ■ IGÅNGSÄTTNING AV VERKTYGET
 ʚ MONTERING/NEDMONTERING AV UTLOPPSRÖRET

VARNING
Använd aldrig verktyget utan att utloppsröret 
är korrekt monterat och fastlåst.

MONTERING

1– Tryck in blåsröret (1) i utloppsröret (2) fram till tappen (3).
2– Vrid utloppsröret (2) ett kvarts varv i den riktning som 
visas (4) för att låsa det på plats.

NEDMONTERING

1– Vrid utloppsröret ett kvarts varv i den riktning som visas 
(1) för att frigöra det.

2– Dra loss blåsröret från utloppsröret i den riktning som 
visas (2).
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 ■ TEKNINEN KUVAUS JA OMINAISUUDET

Symboli Arvo Yksikkö Viitearvo Huomautus

LWAm 90 a) 1 pW Mitattu äänitehotaso

LWAg 92 a) 1 pW Taattu äänitehotaso
Selvitys mitatusta ja taatusta äänitehotasosta on laadittu direktiivin 2000/14/EY liitteessä V mukaisen menettelyn avulla.

 ■ TYÖKALUN KÄYTTÖÖNOTTO
 ʚ SUUTTIMEN KIINNITYS/IRROTUS

VAROITUS
Älä koskaan käytä työkalua, ellei suutinta ole 
kokonaan asennettu ja lukittu paikalleen.

KOKOAMINEN

1– Yhdistä puhallusputki (1) suuttimeen (2) tappia (3) 
myöden.

2– Lukitse suutin paikalleen (2) kääntämällä sitä 
neljänneskierroksen verran kuvan mukaiseen (4) suuntaan.

IRROTUS

1– Av a a  s u u t t i m e n  l u k i t u s  k ä ä n t ä m ä l l ä  s i t ä 
neljänneskierroksen verran kuvan mukaiseen (1) suuntaan.

2– Irrota puhallusputki suuttimesta vetämällä sitä kuvan 
osoittamaan suuntaan (2).
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 ■ BESKRIVELSE OG TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER

Symbol Værdi Enhed Reference Bemærkning

LWAm 90 dB(A) 1 pW Målt lydeffektniveau

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Garanteret lydeffektniveau
Optegnelsen af det afmålte lydeffektniveau og af det garanterede lydeffektniveau er blevet udført i henhold til en 
procedure, der stemmer overens med direktivet  2000/14/EF anneks V.

 ■ IBRUGTAGNING AF REDSKABET
 ʚ MONTERING/AFMONTERING AF UDBLÆSNINGSRØRET

ADVARSEL
Brug aldrig redskabet, hvis udblæsningsrøret 
ikke er fuldstændigt monteret og låst.

MONTAGE

1– Isæt blæserrøret (1) i udblæsningsrøret (2) helt til 
stiften (3).

2– Udfør en kvart omdrejning i den viste retning (4) for at 
låse udblæsningsrøret (2).

AFMONTERING

1– Udfør en kvart omdrejning i den viste retning (1) for at 
låse udblæsningsrøret op.

2– Frakobl blæserøret fra udblæsningsrøret i den viste 
retning (2).
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 ■ ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΚΑΙ ΤΕΧΝΙΚΑ ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ

Σύμβολο Τιμή Μονάδα Κωδικός Σχόλιο

LWAm 90 dB(A) 1 pW Μετρημένη στάθμη ακουστικής ισχύος

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Εγγυημένη στάθμη ακουστικής ισχύος
Η καταγραφή της μετρημένης στάθμης ακουστικής ισχύος και της εγγυημένης στάθμης ακουστικής ισχύος 
πραγματοποιήθηκε βάσει διαδικασίας σύμφωνης με την οδηγία 2000/14/ΕΚ, παράρτημα V.

 ■ ΘΕΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΟΥ ΣΕ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ
 ʚ ΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΗ/ΑΠΟΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΗ ΑΚΡΟΦΥΣΙΟΥ ΕΞΟΔΟΥ

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ το εργαλείο εάν δεν 
έχετε συνδέσει και τοποθετήσει σωστά το 
ακροφύσιο εξόδου.

ΟΟΟΟΟΟΟΟΟΟ

1– Συνδέστε το σωλήνα εμφύσησης (1) στο ακροφύσιο 
εξόδου (2) μέχρι το καθοδηγητικό στέλεχος (3).

2– Για να βιδώσετε το επίπεδο ακροφύσιο περιστρέψτε κατά 
ένα τέταρτο του κύκλου το ακροφύσιο εξόδου (2) προς την 
υποδεικνυόμενη κατεύθυνση (4).

ΟΠΟΟΟΟΟΟΟΟΟΟΟΟΟΟ

1– Για να ξεβιδώσετε το ακροφύσιο εξόδου, περιστρέψτε 
το κατά ένα τέταρτο του κύκλου προς την υποδεικνυόμενη 
κατεύθυνση (1).

2– Αποσυνδέστε το σωλήνα εμφύσησης στο ακροφύσιο 
εξόδου μέχρι το καθοδηγητικό στέλεχος (2).
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 ■ LEÍRÁS ÉS MŰSZAKI JELLEMZŐK

Szimbólum Érték Egység Hivatkozás Megjegyzés

LWAm 90 dB(A) 1 pW Mért hangteljesítményszint

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Garantált zajteljesítményszint
A hangteljesítményszint mérése és a garantált hangteljesítményszint a 2000/14/EK irányelv V. mellékletében előírt 
eljárás szerint történt, illetve megfelel a fenti irányelvnek.

 ■ A KÉSZÜLÉK ÜZEMBE HELYEZÉSE
 ʚ A KIMENETI CSŐ FEL- ÉS LESZERELÉSE

FIGYELMEZTETÉS
Soha ne használja a készüléket úgy, hogy a 
kimeneti cső nincs stabilan felhelyezve és 
rögzítve.

ÖSSZESZERELÉS

1– Tolja a fúvócsövet (1) a kimeneti csőre (2) a csapig (3).
2– Fordítsa el negyed fordulattal a kimeneti csövet (2) a 
jelölt irányba (4) a rögzítéshez.

SZÉTSZERELÉS

1– Fordítsa el negyed fordulattal a kimeneti csövet a jelölt 
irányba (1) a kioldáshoz.

2– Válassza le a fúvócsövet a kimeneti csőről a jelölt 
irányban (2).
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 ■ TANIM VE TEKNİK ÖZELLİKLER

Sembol Değer Birim Referans Yorum

LWAm 90 dB(A) 1 pW Ölçülen ses gücü seviyesi

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Garanti LwA gürültü seviyesi
Ölçülen ses gücü seviyesi ve taahhüt edilen ses gücü seviyesi belirlemesi, 2000/14/EC direktifi ek V’e uygun bir prosedürler 
gerçekleştirilmiştir.

 ■ ALETİN KULLANIMA HAZIRLANMASI
 ʚ ÇIKIŞ NOZULUNUN TAKILMASI / ÇIKARILMASI

UYARI
Çıkış nozulu tam olarak monte edilip 
kilitlenmeden aleti kesinlikle kullanmayın.

TAKMA

1– Üfleme borusunu (1) memeye (3) kadar çıkış nozuluna 
(2) geçirin.

2– Çıkış nodulunu (2) kilitlemek için gösterilen yönde (4) 
çeyrek tur döndürün.

ÇIKARMA

1– Çıkış nozulunun kilidini açmak için gösterilen yönde (1) 
çeyrek tur döndürün.

2– Üfleme borusunu gösterilen yöne (2) döndürerek çıkış 
nozulundan ayırın.
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DÉMONTAGE

1– Effectuer un quart de tour dans le sens indiqué (1) pour 
déverrouiller la buse plate.

2– Déboîter la buse plate de la tuyère de sortie (2).

REMARQUE
Un trou prévu dans la buse plate permet 
d'accrocher le mousqueton porte accessoires 
(voir page 8).

 ʚ MONTAGE / DÉMONTAGE DE LA BUSE PLATE (OPTIONNEL)
MONTAGE

1– Emboîter la buse plate (1) au bout de la tuyère de sortie (2) 
jusqu’au téton (3).

2– Effectuer un quart de tour dans le sens indiqué (4) pour 
verrouiller la buse plate.

REMARQUE
La buse plate s'installe uniquement sur la 
tuyère de sortie série dia. 75mm.

 ■ MISE EN SERVICE DE L’OUTIL

USER GUIDE AIRIon 3 BLoWER 
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 ʚ ADDING/REMOVING THE NOZZLE PLATE (OPTIONAL)
ASSEMBLY

1– Push the flat nozzle (1) onto the end of the outlet blowing 
nozzle (2) as far as the stud (3).

2– Make a quarter turn in the direction shown (4) to lock 
the flat nozzle.

REMARK
The flat nozzle can only be fitted on the 
standard outlet nozzle with a diameter of 75 
mm.

 ■ PUTTING THE TOOL INTO SERVICE

REMOVAL

1– Make a quarter turn in the direction shown (1) to unlock the 
flat nozzle.

2– Remove the flat nozzle from the outlet blowing nozzle (2).

There is hole on the flat nozzle so that it can 
be hooked on the snap hook accessory carrier 
(see page 8).
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 ʚ MONTAGE/DEMONTAGE DER ABGEFLACHTEN DÜSE (OPTION)
MONTAGE

1– Stecken Sie die Flachdüse (1) bis zur Ansatzschraube (3) 
in das Ende des Auslassrohrs (2).

2– Drehen Sie die Düse um eine Viertelumdrehung in die 
angegebene Richtung (4), um sie zu verriegeln.

ANMERKUNG
Die abgeflachte Düse kann ausschließlich auf 
einem serienmäßigen Auslassrohr mit einem 
Durchmesser von 75 mm montiert werden.

 ■ INBETRIEBNAHME DES WERKZEUGS

DEMONTAGE

1– Drehen Sie die Düse um eine Viertelumdrehung in die 
angegebene Richtung (1), um sie zu entriegeln.

2– Ziehen Sie die Flachdüse aus dem Auslassrohr (2).

Ein an der abgeflachten Düse vorgesehenes 
L o c h  d i e n t  d e r  A n b r i n g u n g  d e s 
Karabinerhakens für Zubehör (siehe Seite 8).

GUÍA DEL USUARIo AIRIon 3 SoPLADoR 
57_147010_B

 ʚ MONTAJE / DESMONTAJE DE LA BOQUILLA PLANA (OPCIONAL)
MONTAJE

1– Encajar la boquilla plana (1) en el extremo del tubo de salida 
(2) hasta el pasador (3).

2– Dar un cuarto de vuelta en el sentido indicado (4) para cerrar 
la boquilla plana.

OBSERVACIÓN
La boquilla plana solo se instala en el tubo de 
salida de serie de diám. 75 mm.

 ■ PUESTA EN SERVICIO DE LA HERRAMIENTA

DESMONTAJE

1– Dar un cuarto de vuelta en el sentido indicado (1) para abrir 
la boquilla plana.

2– Extraer la boquilla plana del tubo de salida (2).

Un orificio previsto en la boquilla plana permite 
enganchar el mosquetón portaaccesorios (ver 
la página 8).

GUIDA DELL’UTILIZZAToRE AIRIon 3 SoffIAToRE 
57_147010_B

 ʚ MONTAGGIO/SMONTAGGIO DEL BOCCHETTONE PIATTO (OPZIONALE)
MONTAGGIO

1– Infilare il bocchettone piatto (1) sull'estremità dell'ugello 
di uscita (2) fino al perno (3).

2– Ruotare per un quarto di giro nel senso indicato (4) per 
bloccare il bocchettone piatto.

NOTA
I l  bocchet tone piat to  è  insta l labi le 
esclusivamente sull'ugello di uscita di serie 
diam. 75 mm.

 ■ MESSA IN SERVIZIO DELL’ATTREZZO

SMONTAGGIO

1– Ruotare per un quarto di giro nel senso indicato (1) per 
sbloccare il bocchettone piatto.

2– Sfilare il bocchettone piatto dall'ugello di uscita (2).

Nel bocchettone piatto è presente un apposito 
foro per agganciare il moschettone porta-
accessori (vedere pagina 8).

  GUIA Do UTILIZADoR AIRIon 3 SoPRADoR 
57_147010_B

 ʚ MONTAGEM/DESMONTAGEM DA BOQUILHA COM EXTREMIDADE CHATA (OPCIONAL)
MONTAGEM

1– Encaixe a boquilha com extremidade chata (1) na tubagem 
de saída (2) até ao pino (3).

2– Dê um quarto de volta no sentido indicado (4) para bloquear 
a boquilha com extremidade chata.

NOTA
A boquilha com extremidade chata só pode 
ser instalada na tubagem de saída de série 
(diâm. 75 mm).

 ■ COLOCAÇÃO EM SERVIÇO DA FERRAMENTA

DESMONTAGEM

1– Dê um quarto de volta no sentido indicado (1) para 
desbloquear a boquilha com extremidade chata.

2– Desencaixe a boquilha com extremidade chata da tubagem 
de saída (2).

O orifício existente na boquilha com 
extremidade chata permite prender o 
mosquetão porta-acessórios (ver página 8).

GEBRUIKERSHAnDLEIDInG AIRIon 3 BLAZER 
57_147010_B

 ʚ MONTAGE / DEMONTAGE VAN DE PLATTE BUIS (OPTIONEEL)
MONTAGE

1– Duw het platte mondstuk (1) in de blaaspijp (2) tot aan de 
pen (3).

2– Vergrendel het platte mondstuk door deze een kwartslag in 
de aangegeven richting (4) te draaien.

OPMERKING
Het platte mondstuk past uitsluitend op de 
blaaspijp met diam. 75 mm.

 ■ INDIENSTZETTEN VAN HET GEREEDSCHAP

DEMONTAGE

1– Ontgrendel het platte mondstuk door deze een kwartslag in 
de aangegeven richting (1) te draaien.

2– Trek het platte mondstuk van de blaaspijp (2).

Het platte mondstuk is voorzien van een gat 
zodat u deze accessoire aan de karabijnhaak 
kunt haken (zie pagina 8). 

AnVÄnDARHAnDBoKAIRIon 3SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

NEDMONTERING

1– Vrid det platta munstycket ett kvarts varv i den riktning 
som visas (1) för att frigöra det.

2– Vrid loss munstycket från utloppsröret (2).

ANMÄRKNING
Karbinhaken för tillbehör kan fästas i det 
särskilda hål som finns i det platta munstycket 
(se sidan 8).

 ʚ MONTERING/BORTTAGNING AV DET PLATTA MUNSTYCKET (TILLVAL)
MONTERING

1– Skjut det platta munstycket (1) över utloppsrörets ände 
(2) fram till tappen (3).

2– Vrid munstycket ett kvarts varv i den riktning som visas 
(4) för att låsa det på plats.

ANMÄRKNING
Det platta munstycket kan endast monteras på 
utloppsrör med en diameter på 75 mm.

 ■ IGÅNGSÄTTNING AV VERKTYGET

KÄYTTÄJÄn oPASAIRIon 3SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

IRROTUS

1– Avaa litteän puhalluspään lukitus kääntämällä sitä 
neljänneskierroksen verran kuvan mukaiseen (1) suuntaan.

2– Irrota litteä puhalluspää suuttimesta (2).

HUOMAUTUS
Litteässä puhalluspäässä olevaan reikään 
voi kiinnittää lisävarusteiden kantamiseen 
tarkoitetun karbiinihaan (katso sivu 8).

 ʚ LITTEÄN PUHALLUSPÄÄN (LISÄVARUSTE) KIINNITYS/IRROTUS
KOKOAMINEN

1– Yhdistä litteä puhalluspää (1) suuttimeen (2) tappia (3) 
myöden.

2– Lukitse litteä puhalluspää paikalleen kääntämällä sitä 
neljänneskierroksen verran kuvan mukaiseen (4) suuntaan.

HUOMAUTUS
Litteä puhalluspää voidaan kiinnittää 
ainoastaan vakiosuuttimeen, jonka halkaisija 
on 75 mm.

 ■ TYÖKALUN KÄYTTÖÖNOTTO

BRUGERVEJLEDnInG AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
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AFMONTERING

1– Udfør en kvart omdrejning i den viste retning (1) for at 
låse fladdysen op.

2– Frakobl fladdysen fra udblæsningsrøret (2).

BEMÆRK
Et dertil beregnet hul i fladdysen giver 
mulighed for at fastgøre karabinhagen til 
fastgørelse af tilbehør (se side 8).

 ʚ MONTAGE/AFMONTERING AF FLADDYSEN (VALGFRIT)
MONTAGE

1– Monter fladdysen (1) for enden af udblæsningsrøret (2) 
helt til stiften (3).

2– Udfør en kvart omdrejning i den viste retning (4) for at 
låse fladdysen.

BEMÆRK
F l a d d y s e n  k a n  k u n  m o n t e r e s  p å 
udblæsningsrøret i serie med en diameter 
på 75mm.

 ■ IBRUGTAGNING AF REDSKABET

ΟΔΟΟΟΟ ΟΟΟΟΟΟ AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

ΟΠΟΟΟΟΟΟΟΟΟΟΟΟΟΟ

1– Για να ξεβιδώσετε το επίπεδο ακροφύσιο περιστρέψτε 
κατά ένα τέταρτο του κύκλου προς την υποδεικνυόμενη 
κατεύθυνση (1).

2– Αποσυνδέστε το επίπεδο ακροφύσιο από το ακροφύσιο 
εξόδου (2).

ΠΑΡΑΤΗΡΗΣΗ
Η οπή που υπάρχει μέσα στο επίπεδο 
ακροφύσιο επιτρέπει την εμπλοκή του 
αυτόματου άγκιστρου για μεταφορά 
προαιρετικών εξαρτημάτων (ανατρέξτε στη 
σελίδα 8).

 ʚ ΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΗ/ΑΠΟΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΗ ΕΠΙΠΕΔΟΥ ΑΚΡΟΦΥΣΙΟΥ (ΠΡΟΑΙΡΕΤΙΚΟ)
ΟΟΟΟΟΟΟΟΟΟ

1– Συνδέστε το επίπεδο ακροφύσιο (1) μετά το ακροφύσιο 
εξόδου (2) μέχρι το καθοδηγητικό στέλεχος (3).

2– Για να βιδώσετε το επίπεδο ακροφύσιο περιστρέψτε 
κατά ένα τέταρτο του κύκλου προς την υποδεικνυόμενη 
κατεύθυνση (4).

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ
Το επίπεδο ακροφύσιο τοποθετείται μόνο 
μέσα στο ακροφύσιο σειράς εξόδου με διάμ. 
75 χιλ.

 ■ ΘΕΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΟΥ ΣΕ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ

fELHASZnÁLÓI ÚTMUTATÓ  AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

SZÉTSZERELÉS

1– Fordítsa el negyed fordulattal a diffúzort a jelölt irányba 
(1) a kioldáshoz.

2– Válassza le a diffúzort a kimeneti csőről (2).

MEGJEGYZÉS
A diffúzoron kialakított furatba akasztható a 
tartozékrögzítő karabiner (lásd 8. oldal).

 ʚ A DIFFÚZOR FEL- ÉS LESZERELÉSE (OPCIONÁLIS TARTOZÉK)
ÖSSZESZERELÉS

1– Tolja a diffúzort (1) a kimeneti csőre (2) a csapig (3).
2– Fordítsa el negyed fordulattal a diffúzort a jelölt irányba 
(4) a rögzítéshez.

MEGJEGYZÉS
A diffúzort csak a normál kimeneti csőre lehet 
felszerelni, amelynek átmérője 75 mm.

 ■ A KÉSZÜLÉK ÜZEMBE HELYEZÉSE

KULLAnICI REHBERİ AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

ÇIKARMA

1– Düz ağız kilidini açmak için gösterilen yönde (1) çeyrek 
tur döndürün.

2– Düz üfleme ağzını (1) çıkış nozulundan (2) çıkarın.

UYARI
Düz ağızdaki boşluk, yaylı klipsli kapak 
aksesuarlarını sabitlemek için kullanılır (bkz. 
8. sayfa).

 ʚ DÜZ ÜFLEME AĞZININ TAKILMASI / ÇIKARILMASI (OPSİYONEL)
TAKMA

1– Düz üfleme ağzını (1) memeye (3) kadar çıkış nozulunun 
(2) ucuna geçirin.

2– Düz ağzı kilitlemek için gösterilen yönde (4) çeyrek tur 
döndürün.

UYARI
Düz ağız, sadece 75 mm çaplı seri çıkış 
nozuluna takılabilir. 

 ■ ALETİN KULLANIMA HAZIRLANMASI
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GUIDE DE L'UTILISATEUR AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

 ■ MISE EN SERVICE DE L’OUTIL

 ʚ MONTAGE / DÉMONTAGE DE LA BUSE COUDÉE ERGONOMIQUE (OPTIONNEL)

MONTAGE

1– Choisir la position de travail de la buse coudée 
ergonomique en fonction du type de soufflage à faire : 

Détail A : Position 'COMFORT'.
Détail B : Position 'HARD WORK'.

DÉMONTAGE

1– Effectuer un quart de tour dans le sens indiqué (1) pour 
déverrouiller la buse coudée ergonomique.

2– Déboîter la buse coudée ergonomique de la tuyère de 
sortie (2).

2– Emboîter la buse coudée érgonomique (1) au bout de 
la tuyère de sortie (2) jusqu’au téton (3).

3– Effectuer un quart de tour dans le sens indiqué (4) pour 
verrouiller la buse coudée ergonomique (1).

REMARQUE
La buse coudée ergonomique s'installe 
uniquement sur la tuyère de sortie série dia. 
75mm.

Un trou prévu dans la buse coudée ergonomique permet 
d'accrocher le mousqueton porte accessoires (voir 
page 8).

USER GUIDE AIRIon 3 BLoWER 
57_147010_B

 ʚ ASSEMBLY / DISASSEMBLY OF THE ERGONOMIC ELBOWED NOZZLE (OPTIONAL]

ASSEMBLY

1– Choose the working position for the ergonomic elbowed 
nozzle according to the blowing work to be performed: 

Detail A: 'COMFORT' position.
Detail B: 'HARD WORK' position.

REMOVAL

1– Make a quarter turn in the direction shown (1) to unlock 
the ergonomic elbowed nozzle.

2– Remove the ergonomic elbowed nozzle from the outlet 
blowing nozzle (2).

2– Push the ergonomic elbowed nozzle (1) onto the end of the 
outlet blowing nozzle (2) as far as the stud (3).

3– Make a quarter turn in the direction shown (4) to lock 
the ergonomic elbowed nozzle (1).

REMARK
The ergonomic elbowed nozzle can only be 
fitted on the standard outlet nozzle with a 
diameter of 75 mm.

There is hole on the ergonomic elbowed nozzle so that 
it can be hooked on the snap hook accessory carrier 
(see page 8).

 ■ PUTTING THE TOOL INTO SERVICE

BEDIEnUnGSAnLEITUnG AIRIon 3 BLASGERÄT 
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 ʚ MONTAGE/DEMONTAGE DER ERGONOMISCH GEFORMTEN DÜSE (OPTION)

MONTAGE

1– Wählen Sie die Position der ergonomisch geformten 
Düse je nach Art der auszuführenden Arbeiten aus: 

Detail A: „KOMFORT“-Position
Detail B: „HARD WORK“-Position

DEMONTAGE

1– Drehen Sie die ergonomisch geformte Düse um eine 
Viertelumdrehung in die angegebene Richtung (1), um sie 
zu entriegeln.

2– Ziehen Sie die ergonomisch geformte Düse aus dem 
Auslassrohr (2).

2– Stecken Sie die ergonomisch geformte Düse (1) bis zur 
Ansatzschraube (3) in das Ende des Auslassrohrs (2).

3– Drehen Sie die ergonomisch geformte Düse um eine 
Viertelumdrehung in die angegebene Richtung (4), um sie 
zu verriegeln.

ANMERKUNG
Die ergonomisch geformte Düse kann 
ausschließlich auf einem serienmäßigen 
Auslassrohr mit einem Durchmesser von 
75 mm montiert werden.

Ein an der ergonomisch geformte Düse vorgesehenes 
Loch dient der Anbringung des Karabinerhakens für 
Zubehör (siehe Seite 8).

 ■ INBETRIEBNAHME DES WERKZEUGS

GUÍA DEL USUARIo AIRIon 3 SoPLADoR 
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 ʚ MONTAJE/DESMONTAJE DE LA BOQUILLA ACODADA ERGONÓMICA (OPCIONAL)

MONTAJE

1– Elegir la posición de trabajo de la boquilla acodada 
ergonómica en función del tipo de soplado que se vaya a 
realizar: 

Detalle A: Posición «COMFORT».
Detalle B: Posición «HARD WORK».

DESMONTAJE

1– Dar un cuarto de vuelta en el sentido indicado (1) para 
desatornillar la boquilla acodada ergonómica.

2– Extraer la boquilla acodada ergonómica del tubo de 
salida (2).

2– Encajar la boquilla acodada ergonómica (1) en el extremo 
del tubo de salida (2) hasta el pasador (3).

3– Dar un cuarto de vuelta en el sentido indicado (4) para 
atornillar la boquilla acodada ergonómica (1).

OBSERVACIÓN
La boquilla acodada ergonómica se instala 
únicamente en el tubo de salida de serie de 
diám. 75 mm.

Un orificio previsto en la boquilla acodada ergonómica 
permite enganchar el mosquetón portaaccesorios (ver 
la página 8).

 ■ PUESTA EN SERVICIO DE LA HERRAMIENTA

GUIDA DELL’UTILIZZAToRE AIRIon 3 SoffIAToRE 
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 ʚ MONTAGGIO/SMONTAGGIO DEL BOCCHETTONE SAGOMATO ERGONOMICO (OPZIONALE)

MONTAGGIO

1– Scegliere la posizione di lavoro del bocchettone 
sagomato ergonomico in base al tipo di soffiatura da 
eseguire: 

Dettaglio A: Posizione "COMFORT".
Dettaglio B: Posizione "HARD WORK".

SMONTAGGIO

1– Ruotare per un quarto di giro nel senso indicato (1) per 
sbloccare il bocchettone sagomato ergonomico.

2– Sfilare il bocchettone sagomato ergonomico dall'ugello 
di uscita (2).

2– Infilare il bocchettone sagomato ergonomico (1) sull'estremità 
dell'ugello di uscita (2) fino al perno (3).

3– Ruotare per un quarto di giro nel senso indicato (4) per 
bloccare il bocchettone sagomato ergonomico (1).

NOTA
Il bocchettone sagomato ergonomico è 
installabile esclusivamente sull'ugello di uscita 
di serie diam. 75 mm.

Nel bocchettone sagomato ergonomico è presente un 
apposito foro per agganciare il moschettone porta-
accessori (vedere pagina 8).

 ■ MESSA IN SERVIZIO DELL’ATTREZZO

  GUIA Do UTILIZADoR AIRIon 3 SoPRADoR 
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 ʚ MONTAGEM/DESMONTAGEM DA BOQUILHA CURVA ERGONÓMICA (OPCIONAL)

MONTAGEM

1– Escolha a posição de trabalho da boquilha curva 
ergonómica em função do tipo de sopro a efetuar: 

Detalhe A: posição "COMFORT".
Detalhe B: posição "HARD WORK".

DESMONTAGEM

1– Dê um quarto de volta no sentido indicado (1) para 
desbloquear a boquilha curva ergonómica.

2– Desencaixe a boquilha curva ergonómica da tubagem 
de saída (2).

2– Encaixe a boquilha curva ergonómica (1) na tubagem de 
saída (2) até ao pino (3).

3– Dê um quarto de volta no sentido indicado (4) para 
bloquear a boquilha curva ergonómica (1).

NOTA
A boquilha curva ergonómica só pode ser 
instalada na tubagem de saída de série (diâm. 
75 mm).

O orifício existente na boquilha curva ergonómica 
permite prender o mosquetão porta-acessórios (ver 
página 8).

 ■ COLOCAÇÃO EM SERVIÇO DA FERRAMENTA

GEBRUIKERSHAnDLEIDInG AIRIon 3 BLAZER 
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 ʚ MONTAGE / DEMONTAGE VAN HET GEBOGEN ERGONOMISCHE MONDSTUK (OPTIONEEL)

MONTAGE

1– Afhankelijk van het soort blaaswerk dat u wilt verrichten 
kiest u de juiste werkpositie voor het gebogen ergonomische 
mondstuk: 

Detail A: Positie ‘COMFORT’
Detail B: Positie ‘HARD WORK’

DEMONTAGE

1– Ontgrendel het gebogen ergonomische mondstuk door 
deze een kwartslag in de aangegeven richting (1) te draaien.

2– Trek het gebogen ergonomische mondstuk van de 
blaaspijp (2).

2– Duw het gebogen ergonomische mondstuk (1) in de 
blaaspijp (2) tot aan de pen (3).

3– Vergrendel het gebogen ergonomische mondstuk (1) door 
deze een kwartslag in de aangegeven richting (4) te draaien.

OPMERKING
Het gebogen ergonomische mondstuk past 
uitsluitend op de blaaspijp met diam. 75 mm.

Het gebogen ergonomische mondstuk is voorzien van 
een gat zodat u deze accessoire aan de karabijnhaak 
kunt haken (zie pagina 8).

 ■ INDIENSTZETTEN VAN HET GEREEDSCHAP

AnVÄnDARHAnDBoKAIRIon 3SoUffLEUR 
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 ■ IGÅNGSÄTTNING AV VERKTYGET

 ʚ MONTERING/NEDMONTERING AV DET ERGONOMISKA, RUNDADE MUNSTYCKET (TILLVAL)

MONTERING

1– Välj läge för det ergonomiska, rundade munstycket 
beroende på vilken typ av arbete som ska utföras: 

Bild A: COMFORT-läge.
Bild B: HARD WORK-läge.

NEDMONTERING

1– Vrid det ergonomiska, rundade munstycket ett kvarts 
varv i den riktning som visas (1) för att frigöra det.

2– Vrid loss munstycket från utloppsröret (2).

2– Skjut det ergonomiska, rundade munstycket (1) över 
utloppsrörets ände (2) fram till tappen (3).

3– Vrid munstycket (1) ett kvarts varv i den riktning som 
visas (4) för att låsa det på plats.

ANMÄRKNING
Det ergonomiska, rundade munstycket kan 
endast monteras på utloppsrör med en diameter 
på 75 mm.

Karbinhaken för tillbehör kan fästas i det särskilda hål 
som finns i det ergonomiska, rundade munstycket (se 
sidan 8).

KÄYTTÄJÄn oPASAIRIon 3SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

 ■ TYÖKALUN KÄYTTÖÖNOTTO

 ʚ ERGONOMISEN PUHALLUSPÄÄN (VALINNAINEN) KIINNITYS/IRROTUS

KOKOAMINEN

1– Vali tse ergonomisen puhal luspään työasento 
suoritettavan puhallustyön mukaan: 

Kuva A: COMFORT-työasento.
Kuva B: HARD WORK -työasento.

IRROTUS

1– Avaa ergonomisen puhalluspään lukitus kääntämällä sitä 
neljänneskierroksen verran kuvan mukaiseen (1) suuntaan.

2– Irrota ergonominen puhalluspää suuttimesta (2).

2– Yhdistä ergonominen puhalluspää (1) suuttimeen (2) 
tappia (3) myöden.

3– Lukitse ergonominen puhalluspää (1) paikalleen 
kääntämällä sitä neljänneskierroksen verran kuvan 
mukaiseen (4) suuntaan.

HUOMAUTUS
Ergonominen puhalluspää voidaan kiinnittää 
ainoastaan vakiosuuttimeen, jonka halkaisija 
on 75 mm.

Ergonomisessa puhalluspäässä olevaan reikään voi 
kiinnittää lisävarusteiden kantamiseen tarkoitetun 
karbiinihaan (katso sivu 8).

BRUGERVEJLEDnInG AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
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 ■ IBRUGTAGNING AF REDSKABET

 ʚ MONTERING/AFMONTERING AF DEN ERGONOMISK VINKLEDE DYSE (VALGFRIT)

MONTAGE

1– Vælg arbejdspositionen for den ergonomisk vinklede 
dyse i forhold til den form for blæsning, der skal udføres: 

Figur A: Positionen 'COMFORT'.
Figur B: Positionen 'HARD WORK'.

AFMONTERING

1– Udfør en kvart omdrejning i den viste retning (1) for at 
låse den ergonomisk vinklede dyse op.

2– Frakobl  den ergonomisk v ink lede dyse f ra 
udblæsningsrøret (2).

2– Monter den ergonomisk vinklede dyse (1) for enden af 
udblæsningsrøret (2) helt til stiften (3).

3– Udfør en kvart omdrejning i den viste retning (4) for at 
låse den ergonomisk vinklede dyse (1).

BEMÆRKNING
Den ergonomisk vinklede dyse kan kun 
monteres på udblæsningsrøret i serie med en 
diameter på 75mm.

Et dertil beregnet hul i den ergonomisk vinklede 
dyse giver mulighed for at fastgøre karabinhagen til 
fastgørelse af tilbehør (se side 8).

ΟΔΟΟΟΟ ΟΟΟΟΟΟ AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

 ■ ΘΕΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΟΥ ΣΕ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ

 ʚ ΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΗ/ΑΠΟΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΗ ΕΡΓΟΝΟΜΙΚΟΥ, ΓΩΝΙΑΚΟΥ ΑΚΡΟΦΥΣΙΟΥ (ΠΡΟΑΙΡΕΤΙΚΟ)

ΟΟΟΟΟΟΟΟΟΟ

1– Επιλέξτε τη θέση εργασίας του εργονομικού, γωνιακού 
ακροφυσίου σύμφωνα με τον επιθυμητό τύπο εμφύσησης: 

Λεπτομέρεια A: Θέση «ΑΝΕΣΗ».
Λεπτομέρεια B: Θέση «ΣΚΛΗΡΗ ΕΡΓΑΣΙΑ».

ΟΠΟΟΟΟΟΟΟΟΟΟΟΟΟΟ

1– Για να ξεβιδώσετε το επίπεδο ακροφύσιο περιστρέψτε 
κατά ένα τέταρτο του κύκλου το εργονομικό, γωνιακό 
ακροφύσιο προς την υποδεικνυόμενη κατεύθυνση (1).

2– Αποσυνδέστε το εργονομικό, γωνιακό ακροφύσιο από 
το ακροφύσιο εξόδου (2).

2– Συνδέστε το εργονομικό, γωνιακό ακροφύσιο (1) μετά το 
ακροφύσιο εξόδου (2) μέχρι το καθοδηγητικό στέλεχος (3).

3– Για να βιδώσετε το επίπεδο ακροφύσιο περιστρέψτε κατά 
ένα τέταρτο του κύκλου το εργονομικό, γωνιακό ακροφύσιο 
(1) προς την υποδεικνυόμενη κατεύθυνση (4).

ΠΑΡΑΤΗΡΗΣΗ
Το εργονομικό, γωνιακό ακροφύσιο τοποθετείται 
μόνο μέσα στο ακροφύσιο σειράς εξόδου με 
διάμετρο 75 χιλ.

Η οπή που υπάρχει μέσα στο εργονομικό, γωνιακό 
ακροφύσιο επιτρέπει την εμπλοκή του αυτόματου 
άγκιστρου για μεταφορά προαιρετικών εξαρτημάτων 
(ανατρέξτε στη σελίδα 8).

fELHASZnÁLÓI ÚTMUTATÓ AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

 ■ A KÉSZÜLÉK ÜZEMBE HELYEZÉSE

 ʚ AZ ERGONOMIKUS HAJLÍTOTT FÚVÓKA FEL- ÉS LESZERELÉSE (OPCIONÁLIS TARTOZÉK)

ÖSSZESZERELÉS

1– Az ergonomikus hajlított fúvóka munkavégzési helyzetét 
a végzendő fúvás típusához igazítsa: 

A ábra: „COMFORT” pozíció.
B ábra: „HARD WORK” pozíció.

SZÉTSZERELÉS

1– Fordítsa el negyed fordulattal az ergonomikus hajlított 
fúvókát a jelölt irányba (1) a kioldáshoz.

2– Húzza le az ergonomikus hajlított fúvókát a kimeneti 
csőről (2).

2– Tolja az ergonomikus hajlított fúvókát (1) a kimeneti 
csőre (2) a csapig (3).

3– Fordítsa el negyed fordulattal az ergonomikus hajlított 
fúvókát (1) a jelölt irányba (4) a rögzítéshez.

MEGJEGYZÉS
Az ergonomikus hajlított fúvókát csak a normál 
kimeneti csőre lehet felszerelni, amelynek 
átmérője 75 mm.

Az ergonomikus hajlított fúvókán kialakított furatba 
akasztható a tartozékrögzítő karabiner (lásd 8. oldal).

KULLAnICI REHBERİ AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

 ■ ALETİN KULLANIMA HAZIRLANMASI

 ʚ ERGONOMİK, AÇILI AĞZIN TAKILMASI / ÇIKARILMASI (OPSİYONEL)

TAKMA

1– Gerçekleştirilecek hava akışının türüne bağlı olarak 
ergonomik, açılı ağzın çalışma pozisyonunu seçin: 

Detay A: 'COMFORT' pozisyonu.
Detay B: 'HARD WORK' pozisyonu.

ÇIKARMA

1– Ergonomik, açılı ağız kilidini açmak için gösterilen yönde 
(1) çeyrek tur döndürün.

2– Ergonomik, açılı üfleme ağzını (1) çıkış nozulundan (2) 
çıkarın.

2– Ergonomik, açılı üfleme ağzını (1) memeye (3) kadar 
çıkış nozulunun (2) ucuna geçirin.

3– Ergonomik, açılı ağzı kilitlemek için gösterilen yönde (4) 
çeyrek tur döndürün.

UYARI
Ergonomik, açılı ağız, sadece dia seri çıkışlı 
nozul üzerine monte edilir. 

Ergonomik, açılı ağızdaki boşluk, yaylı klipsli kapak 
aksesuarlarını sabitlemek için kullanılır (bkz. 8. sayfa).
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GUIDE DE L'UTILISATEUR AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

 ■ MISE EN SERVICE DE L’OUTIL

 ʚ MONTAGE / DÉMONTAGE GRATTOIR SOUFFLEUR (OPTIONNEL)

MONTAGE

1– Mettre en place le fil grattoir (1) dans la bague guide 
(2) et dans la bague support (3) en pressant sur ses tiges.

2– Aligner les tiges du fil grattoir (1) avec les encoches et 
emboiter l'ensemble dans la tuyère de sortie (4).

3– Installer la vis (7), la rondelle (6) et l'écrou (5) dans la 
bague support (3).

4– Serrer l'écrou (5) pour fixer la bague support (3).

REMARQUE
Le grattoir souffleur s'installe uniquement avec 
la tuyère de sortie dia. 65mm.

USER GUIDE AIRIon 3 BLoWER 
57_147010_B

 ʚ ASSEMBLY / DISASSEMBLY OF THE BLOWER SCRAPER (OPTIONAL)
ASSEMBLY

1– Set up the wire scraper (1) in the guide ring (2) and the 
support ring (3) by pressing on the rods.

2– Align the rods on the wire scraper (1) with the notches 
and clip the unit into the outlet blowing nozzle (4).

3– Install the bolt (7), the washer (6) and the nut (5) in the 
support ring (3).

4– Tighten the nut (5) to hold the support ring (3).

REMARK
The blower scraper can only be fitted on the 
outlet nozzle with a diameter of 65 mm.

 ■ PUTTING THE TOOL INTO SERVICE

BEDIEnUnGSAnLEITUnG AIRIon 3 BLASGERÄT 
57_147010_B

 ʚ MONTAGE/DEMONTAGE DES SCHABERS (OPTION)

MONTAGE

1– Setzen Sie den Drahtschaber (1) in den Führungsring (2) 
und in den Halterungsring (3) ein, indem Sie auf die Stangen 
drücken.

2– Richten Sie die Stangen des Drahtschabers (1) auf die Nuten 
aus und schieben Sie die Einheit auf das Auslassrohr (4).

3– Schrauben Sie die Schraube (7), die Unterlegscheibe (6) 
und die Mutter (5) auf den Halterungsring (3).

4– Ziehen Sie die Mutter (5) fest, um den Halterungsring (3) 
zu fixieren.

ANMERKUNG
Der Drahtschaber kann ausschließlich auf 
einem Auslassrohr mit einem Durchmesser 
von 65 mm montiert werden.

 ■ INBETRIEBNAHME DES WERKZEUGS

GUÍA DEL USUARIo AIRIon 3 SoPLADoR 
57_147010_B

 ʚ MONTAJE/DESMONTAJE DEL RASCADOR (OPCIONAL)

MONTAJE

1– Colocar el cable rascador (1) en el anillo de guía (2) y 
el anillo de soporte (3), presionando los laterales.

2– Alinear los laterales del cable rascador (1) con los 
asientos correspondientes y montar el conjunto en el tubo 
de salida (4).

3– Instalar el tornillo (7), la arandela (6) y la tuerca (5) en el 
anillo de soporte (3).

4– Apretar la tuerca (5) para fijar el anillo de soporte (3).

OBSERVACIÓN
El rascador solo se instala en el tubo de salida 
de serie de diám. 65 mm.

 ■ PUESTA EN SERVICIO DE LA HERRAMIENTA

GUIDA DELL’UTILIZZAToRE AIRIon 3 SoffIAToRE 
57_147010_B

 ʚ MONTAGGIO/SMONTAGGIO DEL RASCHIETTO DEL SOFFIATORE (OPZIONALE)
MONTAGGIO

1– Installare il filo raschietto (1) nell'anello di guida (2) e 
nell'anello di supporto (3) premendo sulle estremità ad asta.

2– Allineare le estremità ad asta del filo raschietto (1) 
rispetto agli intagli e inserire il gruppo nell'ugello di uscita (4).

3– Installare la vite (7), la rondella (6) e il dado (5) nell'anello 
di supporto (3).

4– Serrare il dado (5) per fissare il dado di supporto (3).

NOTA
Il raschietto del soffiatore è installabile 
esclusivamente con l'ugello di uscita diam. 
65 mm.

 ■ MESSA IN SERVIZIO DELL’ATTREZZO

  GUIA Do UTILIZADoR AIRIon 3 SoPRADoR 
57_147010_B

 ʚ MONTAGEM/DESMONTAGEM DO RASPADOR-SOPRADOR (OPCIONAL)
MONTAGEM

1– Coloque o fio raspador (1) no anel-guia (2) e no anel de 
suporte (3) pressionando as hastes.

2– Alinhe as hastes do fio raspador (1) com os entalhes e 
encaixe o conjunto na tubagem de saída (4).

3– Monte o parafuso (7), a arruela (6) e a porca (5) no anel 
de suporte (3).

4– Aperte a porca (5) para fixar o anel de suporte (3).

NOTA
O raspador-soprador só pode ser instalado 
com a tubagem de saída (diâm. 65 mm).

 ■ COLOCAÇÃO EM SERVIÇO DA FERRAMENTA

GEBRUIKERSHAnDLEIDInG AIRIon 3 BLAZER 
57_147010_B

 ʚ MONTAGE / DEMONTAGE SCHRAPER BLADBLAZER (OPTIONEEL)

MONTAGE

1– Druk de pinnen van de draadschraper (1) in en plaats 
deze in de geleidering (2) en in de klemring (3).

2– Zorg ervoor dat de pinnen van de draadschraper (1) in 
lijn staan met de groeven en duw het geheel in de blaaspijp 
(4).

3– Plaats de schroef (7), het ringetje (6) en de moer (5) in de 
klemring (3).

4– Draai de moer (5) aan om de klemring (3) vast te zetten.

OPMERKING
De schraper voor de bladblazer past uitsluitend 
op de blaaspijp met diam. 65 mm.

 ■ INDIENSTZETTEN VAN HET GEREEDSCHAP

AnVÄnDARHAnDBoKAIRIon 3SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

 ■ IGÅNGSÄTTNING AV VERKTYGET

 ʚ MONTERING/NEDMONTERING AV BLÅSARENS SKRAPA (TILLVAL)

MONTERING

1– Placera skrapan (1) i styrringen (2) och stödringen (3) 
genom att trycka in dess kanter.

2– Rikta in skrapans kanter (1) mot spåren och montera 
hela enheten på utloppsröret (4).

3– Montera skruven (7), brickan (6) och muttern (5) på 
stödringen (3).

4– Säkra stödringen (3) genom att dra åt muttern (5).

ANMÄRKNING
Blåsarens skrapa kan endast monteras på 
utloppsrör med en diameter på 65mm.

KÄYTTÄJÄn oPASAIRIon 3SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

 ■ TYÖKALUN KÄYTTÖÖNOTTO

 ʚ KAAPIJAN (VALINNAINEN) KIINNITYS/IRROTUS

KOKOAMINEN

1– Aseta kaapija (1) paikalleen ohjausrenkaaseen (2) ja 
tukirenkaaseen (3) painamalla sankoja.

2– Kohdista kaapijan sangat (1) uurteisiin ja loksauta 
kokonaisuus paikalleen suuttimeen (4).

3– Kiinnitä ruuvi (7), aluslaatta (6) ja mutteri (5) 
tukirenkaaseen (3).

4– Kiinnitä tukirengas (3) kiristämällä mutteri (5).

HUOMAUTUS
Kaapija voidaan kiinnittää ainoastaan 
suuttimeen, jonka halkaisija on 65 mm.

BRUGERVEJLEDnInG AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

 ■ IBRUGTAGNING AF REDSKABET

 ʚ MONTERING/AFMONTERING AF SKRABERBLÆSER (VALGFRIT)

MONTAGE

1– Sæt skraberbeslaget (1) i styreringen (2) og i 
spændebeslaget (3) ved at trykke ind på dens tapper.

2– Juster skraberbeslagets (1) tapper med hullerne, og føj 
samlingen sammen i udblæsningsrøret (4).

3– Monter skruen (7), skiven (6) og møtrikken (5) i 
spændebeslaget (3).

4– Spænd møtrikken (5) for at fastgøre spændebeslaget 
(3).

BEMÆRKNING
Skraberblæseren kan kun monteres med 
udblæsningsrøret med en diameter på 65mm.

ΟΔΟΟΟΟ ΟΟΟΟΟΟ AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

 ■ ΘΕΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΟΥ ΣΕ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ

 ʚ ΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΗ/ΑΠΟΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΗ ΦΥΣΗΤΗΡΑ-ΞΥΣΤΡΑΣ (ΠΡΟΑΙΡΕΤΙΚΟ)

ΟΟΟΟΟΟΟΟΟΟ

1– Τοποθετήστε στη θέση της την ξύστρα καλωδίου (1) 
μέσα στο δακτύλιο οδήγησης (2) και μέσα στο δακτύλιο 
υποστήριξης (3) πιέζοντας τις ράβδους του.

2– Ευθυγραμμίστε τις ράβδους της ξύστρας καλωδίου (1) 
με τις εγκοπές και συνδέστε τη μονάδα μέσα στο ακροφύσιο 
εξόδου (4).

3– Τοποθετήστε τη βίδα (7), τη ροδέλα (6) και το παξιμάδι 
(5) μέσα στο δακτύλιο υποστήριξης (3).

4– Σφίξτε το παξιμάδι (5) για να στερεώσετε το δακτύλιο 
υποστήριξης (3).

ΠΑΡΑΤΗΡΗΣΗ
Ο φυσητήρας ξύστρας τοποθετείται μόνο με το 
ακροφύσιο εξόδου με διάμετρο 65 χιλ.

fELHASZnÁLÓI ÚTMUTATÓ  AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

 ■ A KÉSZÜLÉK ÜZEMBE HELYEZÉSE

 ʚ A KAPARÓVAS FEL- ÉS LESZERELÉSE (OPCIONÁLIS TARTOZÉK)

ÖSSZESZERELÉS

1– Tolja a kaparóvas (1) pálcáit a vezetőgyűrűbe (2) és a 
tartógyűrűbe (3).

2– Igazítsa a kaparóvas (1) pálcáit a hornyokhoz, és 
helyezze fel az egységet a kimeneti csőre (4).

3– Szerelje a csavart (7), az alátétet (6) és az anyát (5) a 
tartógyűrűre (3).

4– Az anyát (5) meghúzva rögzítse a tartógyűrűt (3).

MEGJEGYZÉS
A kaparóvasat kizárólag arra a kimeneti csőre 
lehet felszerelni, amelynek átmérője 65 mm.

KULLAnICI REHBERİ AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

 ■ ALETİN KULLANIMA HAZIRLANMASI

 ʚ TEL KAZIYICININ TAKILMASI / ÇIKARILMASI (OPSİYONEL)

TAKMA

1– Tel kazıyıcıyı (1) kılavuz kelepçesine (2) ve silindir 
çubuklarına basarak destek kelepçesine (3) takın.

2– Tel kazıyıcının çubuklarını (1) çukurlarla hizalayın ve 
grubu çıkış nozuluna (4) takın.

3– Vida (7), rondela (6) ve somunu (5) destek kelepçesine 
(3) takın.

4– Destek kelepçesini (3) sağlamlaştırmak için somunu 
(5) sıkın.

UYARI
Tel kazıyıcı sadece 65 mm yarı çaplı çıkış 
nozuluyla birlikte monte edilir. 
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GUIDE DE L'UTILISATEUR AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

 ■ MISE EN SERVICE DE L’OUTIL

DÉMONTAGE

1– Déposer l'écrou (5), la rondelles (6) et la vis (7) de la 
bague support (3).

2– Déboîter l'ensemble de la tuyère de sortie (4).
3– Désassembler le fil grattoir (1) de la bague support (3) et de 
la bague guide (2) en pressant sur ses tiges.

USER GUIDE AIRIon 3 BLoWER 
57_147010_B

REMOVAL

1– Remove the nut (5), the washer (6) and the bolt (7) from 
the support ring (3).

2– Remove the assembly from the outlet blowing nozzle (4).
3– Disassemble the wire scraper (1) from the support ring (3) 
and the guide ring (2) by pressing on the rods.

 ■ PUTTING THE TOOL INTO SERVICE

BEDIEnUnGSAnLEITUnG AIRIon 3 BLASGERÄT 
57_147010_B

DEMONTAGE

1– Lösen und entfernen Sie die Mutter (5), die 
Unterlegscheiben (6) und die Schraube (7) vom 
Halterungsring (3).

2– Ziehen Sie die Einheit aus dem Auslassrohr (4).
3– Ziehen Sie den Drahtschaber (1) aus den Führungsring (3) 

und dem Halterungsring (2), indem Sie auf die Stangen 
drücken.

 ■ INBETRIEBNAHME DES WERKZEUGS

GUÍA DEL USUARIo AIRIon 3 SoPLADoR 
57_147010_B

DESMONTAJE

1– Desmontar el tornillo (5), las arandelas (6) y el tornillo 
(7) del anillo de soporte (3).

2– Extraer el conjunto del tubo de salida (4).
3– Desmontar el cable rascador (1) del anillo de soporte (3) y 
el anillo guía (2) presionando los laterales.

 ■ PUESTA EN SERVICIO DE LA HERRAMIENTA

GUIDA DELL’UTILIZZAToRE AIRIon 3 SoffIAToRE 
57_147010_B

SMONTAGGIO

1– Smontare il dado (5), la rondella (6) e la vite (7) 
dall'anello di supporto (3).

2– Sfilare il gruppo dell'ugello di uscita (4).
3– Smontare il filo raschietto (1) dall'anello di supporto (3) 
e dall'anello di guida (2) premendo sulle estremità ad asta.

 ■ MESSA IN SERVIZIO DELL’ATTREZZO

  GUIA Do UTILIZADoR AIRIon 3 SoPRADoR 
57_147010_B

DESMONTAGEM

1– Desmonte a porca (5), a arruela (6) e o parafuso (7) do 
anel de suporte (3).

2– Desencaixe o conjunto da tubagem de saída (4).
3– Retire o fio raspador (1) do anel de suporte (3) e do anel-
guia (2) pressionando as hastes.

 ■ COLOCAÇÃO EM SERVIÇO DA FERRAMENTA

GEBRUIKERSHAnDLEIDInG AIRIon 3 BLAZER 
57_147010_B

DEMONTAGE

1– Draai de schroef (5) los en verwijder het ringetje (6) en 
de moer (7) uit de klemring (3).

2– Trek het geheel uit de blaaspijp (4).
3– Druk de pinnen van de draadschaper (1) in en haal deze uit 
de klemring (3) en uit de geleidering (2).

 ■ INDIENSTZETTEN VAN HET GEREEDSCHAP

AnVÄnDARHAnDBoKAIRIon 3SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

 ■ IGÅNGSÄTTNING AV VERKTYGET

NEDMONTERING

1– Ta bort skruven (5), brickan (6) och muttern (7) från 
stödringen (3).

2– Avlägsna enheten från utloppsrörets munstycke (4).
3– Lossa skrapan (1) från stödringen (3) och styrringen (2) 
genom att trycka in dess kanter.

KÄYTTÄJÄn oPASAIRIon 3SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

 ■ TYÖKALUN KÄYTTÖÖNOTTO

IRROTUS

1– Irrota ruuvi (5), aluslaatta (6) ja mutteri (7) tukirenkaasta 
(3).

2– Vedä kokonaisuus irti suuttimesta (4).
3– Irrota kaapija (1) tukirenkaasta (3) ja ohjausrenkaasta 
(2) painamalla sankoja.

BRUGERVEJLEDnInG AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

 ■ IBRUGTAGNING AF REDSKABET

AFMONTERING

1– Fjern møtrikken (5), skiven (6) og skruen (7) fra 
spændebeslaget (3).

2– Frakobl samlingen fra udblæsningsrøret (4)
3– Afmonter skraberbeslaget (1) fra styreringen (3) og fra 
spændebeslaget (2) ved at trykke ind på dens tapper.

ΟΔΟΟΟΟ ΟΟΟΟΟΟ AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

 ■ ΘΕΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΟΥ ΣΕ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ

ΟΠΟΟΟΟΟΟΟΟΟΟΟΟΟΟ

1– Αφαιρέστε το παξιμάδι (5), τις ροδέλες (6) και τη βίδα 
(7) από το δακτύλιο υποστήριξης (3).

2– Αποσυνδέστε τη μονάδα του ακροφυσίου εξόδου (4).
3– Αποσυναρμολογήστε την ξύστρα καλωδίου (1) από το 
δακτύλιο υποστήριξης (3) και από το δακτύλιο οδήγησης 
(2) πιέζοντας τις ράβδους του.

fELHASZnÁLÓI ÚTMUTATÓ AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

 ■ A KÉSZÜLÉK ÜZEMBE HELYEZÉSE

SZÉTSZERELÉS

1– Távolítsa el a csavart (5), az alátétet (6) és az anyát (7) 
a tartógyűrűből (3).

2– Húzza le az egységet a kimeneti csőről (4).
3– Távolítsa el a kaparóvasat (1) a vezetőgyűrűből (3) és a 
tartógyűrűből (2) a kaparóvas pálcáinak megnyomásával.
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 ■ ALETİN KULLANIMA HAZIRLANMASI

ÇIKARMA

1– Vidayı (5), rondelaları (6) ve somunu (7) destek 
kelepçesinden (3) ayırın.

2– Grubu çıkış nozulundan (4) çıkarın.
3– Tel kazıyıcıyı (1) destek kelepçesinden (3) ayırın ve 
silindir çubuklarına basarak kılavuz kelepçesine (2) takın.
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 ■ MISE EN SERVICE DE L’OUTIL

 ʚ BRANCHEMENT DE LA RALLONGE

La rallonge facilite le branchement de l’AIRION 3 grâce à son 
connecteur rapide. Il existe 2 types de rallonge en fonction de 
la batterie utilisée :

• Batterie 700, 1100 :  Connecteur 5 broches
• Batterie 1200, 1500 : Connecteur 9 broches

1– Brancher le connecteur (5 ou 9 broches) de la rallonge 
sur la batterie.

2– Verrouiller le connecteur en vissant la bague de sécurité 
3– En fonction du modèle de batterie et la position du 
connecteur sur celle-ci, passer la rallonge par une des 
bretelles ou par la ceinture.

4– Insérer l’ergot du connecteur rapide dans la boucle du 
harnais

5– Tourner le connecteur rapide d’un quart de tour afin de 
le maintenir en position. 
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 ■ PUTTING THE TOOL INTO SERVICE

 ʚ CONNECTING THE EXTENSION

The extension makes it easy to connect the AIRION 3 using 
its quick connector. There are 2 types of extension, depending 
on the battery used:

• 700, 1100 Battery:  5-pin connector
• 1200, 1500 Battery: 9-pin connector

1– Connect the connector (5- or 9-pin) for the extension 
on the battery.

2– Lock the connector by screwing the safety ring 
3– Depending on the battery model and the connector's 
position on it, pass the extension through one of the straps 
or the belt.

4– Insert the pin of the quick connector into the harness 
buckle

5– Give the quick connector one quarter of a turn to keep 
it in position. 
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 ■ INBETRIEBNAHME DES WERKZEUGS

 ʚ ANSCHLUSS DES VERLÄNGERUNGSKABELS

Das Verlängerungskabel mit Schnellanschluss erleichtert den 
Anschluss des AIRION 3. Je nach verwendetem Akku gibt es 
2 Typen von Verlängerungskabel:

• Akku 700, 1100:  5-Pin-Steckverbinder
• Akku 1200, 1500: 9-Pin-Steckverbinder

1– D e n  S t e c k v e r b i n d e r  ( 5  o d e r  9  P i n )  d e s 
Verlängerungskabels an der Akku anschließen.

2– Den Steckverbinder durch Festschrauben des 
Sicherungsrings arretieren. 

3– Je nach Akkumodell und Position des Steckverbinders 
am Akku, das Verlängerungskabel durch einen der Riemen 
oder den Beckengurt führen.

4– Die Lasche des Schnellanschlusses durch die Schleife 
des Traggeschirrs führen.

5– Den Schnellanschluss um eine Vierteldrehung drehen, 
um seine Position beizubehalten. 

GUÍA DEL USUARIo AIRIon 3 SoPLADoR 
57_147010_B

 ■ PUESTA EN SERVICIO DE LA HERRAMIENTA

 ʚ CONEXIÓN DEL ALARGADOR

El alargador facilita la conexión de la AIRION 3 gracias al 
conector rápido. Existen dos tipos de alargadores en función 
de la batería utilizada:

• Batería 700, 1100:  Conector de 5 clavijas
• Batería 1200, 1500: Conector de 9 clavijas

1– Conectar el conector (de 5 o 9 clavijas) del alargador 
a la batería.

2– Bloquear el conector ajustando el anillo de seguridad 
3– En función del modelo de la batería y de la posición del 
conector, pasar el alargador por uno de los tirantes o por 
el cinturón.

4– Introducir el pasador del conector rápido en la hebilla 
del arnés

5– Girar el conector rápido un cuarto de vuelta para 
mantenerlo en su lugar. 

GUIDA DELL’UTILIZZAToRE AIRIon 3 SoffIAToRE 
57_147010_B

 ■ MESSA IN SERVIZIO DELL’ATTREZZO

 ʚ COLLEGAMENTO DELLA PROLUNGA

La prolunga agevola la connessione di AIRION 3 con il suo 
connettore rapido. Sono disponibili 2 tipi di prolunga a seconda 
della batteria utilizzata:

• Batteria 700 , 1100:  Connettore 5 pin
• Batteria 1200, 1500: Connettore 9 pin

1– Collegare il connettore (5 o 9 pin) della prolunga sulla 
batteria.

2– Bloccare il connettore avvitando l'anello di sicurezza 
3– A seconda del modello di batteria e della posizione del 
connettore sulla stessa, passare la prolunga da una delle 
cinghie o dalla cintura.

4– Inserire il dentino del connettore rapido nella fibbia dello 
zainetto

5– Ruotare il connettore rapido di un quarto di giro per 
mantenerlo in posizione. 
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 ■ COLOCAÇÃO EM SERVIÇO DA FERRAMENTA

 ʚ LIGAÇÃO DA EXTENSÃO

A extensão facilita a ligação do AIRION 3 graças ao seu 
conector rápido. Existem 2 tipos de extensão em função da 
bateria utilizada:

• Bateria 700, 1100:  Conector de 5 bornes
• Bateria 1200, 1500: Conector de 9 bornes

1– Ligue o conector (5 ou 9 bornes) da extensão à bateria.
2– Fixe o conector aparafusando o anel de segurança 
3– Em função do modelo de bateria e da posição do 
conector sobre a mesma, passe a extensão por uma das 
alças ou pelo cinto.

4– Insira o pino do conector rápido no anel do arnês
5– Rode o conector rápido um quarto de volta para o fixar. 
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 ■ INDIENSTZETTEN VAN HET GEREEDSCHAP

 ʚ AANSLUITING VAN HET VERLENGSNOER

Met dit verlengsnoer is de AIRION 3 gemakkelijk aan te sluiten 
dankzij de snelkoppeling. Er bestaan 2 typen verlengsnoer 
afhankelijk van de gebruikte accu:

• Accu 700, 1100:  5-pins aansluiting
• Accu 1200, 1500: 9 pins aansluiting

1– De aansluiting (5 of 9 pins) van het verlengsnoer op de 
accu aansluiten.

2– De aansluiting vergrendelen door de veiligheidsring aan 
te draaien. 

3– Afhankelijk van het model accu en de plaats van de 
aansluiting op de accu het verlengsnoer via een van de 
draagriemen of de ceintuur laten lopen.

4– Het uiteinde van de snelaansluiting door de lus van het 
harnas halen.

5– De snelaansluiting een kwartslag draaien om deze op 
zijn plaats te houden. 
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 ■ IGÅNGSÄTTNING AV VERKTYGET

 ʚ ATT ANSLUTA FÖRLÄNGNINGEN

Förlängningen gör det enkelt att ansluta AIRION 3 med 
snabbkopplingen. Det finns 2 typer av förlängning, vilka är 
beroende på vilken typ av batteri som används:

• Batteri 700, 1100  5-polig kontakt
• 1200, 1500 BATTERI: 9-polig kontakt

1– Anslut kontakten (5- eller 9-polig) för förlängningen på 
batteriet.

2– Lås kontakten genom att skruva fast säkerhetsringen 
3– Beroende på batteriets modell och kontaktens läge på 
denna, passera förlängningen genom en av remmarna 
eller bältet.

4– Sätt i kontakten på snabbkopplingen i bälteslåset
5– Vrid snabbkontakten ett kvarts varv för att säkra den 
på plats. 
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 ■ TYÖKALUN KÄYTTÖÖNOTTO

 ʚ LISÄOSAN LIITTÄMINEN

Lisäosan ansiosta AIRION 3 -puhaltimen liittäminen on helppoa 
pikaliittimen avulla. Lisäosia on kahta (2) eri tyyppiä, käytössä 
olevasta akusta riippuen:

• 700-, 1100-akku:  5-nastainen liitin
• 1200-, 1500-AKKU: 9-nastainen liitin

1– Liitälisäosan liitin (5- tai 9-nastainen) akkuun.
2– Lukitse liitin ruuvaamalla turvarengas. 
3– Riippuen akun mallista ja liittimen paikasta siinä, vie 
lisäosa yhden hihnan tai vyön läpi.

4– Aseta pikaliittimen nasta valjaiden solkeen.
5– Käännä pikaliitintä neljänneskierroksen verran, jotta se 
pysyy paikallaan. 
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 ■ IBRUGTAGNING AF REDSKABET

 ʚ TILSLUTNING AF FORLÆNGELSE

Forlængelsen gør det nemt at tilslutte AIRION 3 med sin 
lynkobling. Der findes 2 typer forlængelser afhængigt af det 
anvendte batteri:

• Batteri 700, 1100 :  Konnektor 5 stifter
• Batteri 1200, 1500 : Konnektor 9 stifter

1– Tilslut konnektoren (5 eller 9 stifter) på forlængeren til 
batteriet.

2– Lås konnektoren ved at skrue på sikkerhedsringen 
3– Afhængigt af batteriets model og konnektorens 
positionen på den, passeres forlængelsen ved hjælp af et 
af stropperne eller bæltet.

4– Sæt krogen på lynkoblingen i selespændet
5– Drej lynkoblingen en kvart omgang for at holde den på 
plads. 
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 ■ ΘΕΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΟΥ ΣΕ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ

 ʚ ΣΥΝΔΕΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΕΠΕΚΤΑΣΗΣ

Η επέκταση διευκολύνει τη σύνδεση του AIRION 3 χάρη στο 
βύσμα ταχείας σύνδεσής της. Υπάρχουν 2 είδη επέκτασης 
ανάλογα με τις μπαταρίες που χρησιμοποιούνται :

• Μπαταρία 700, 1100 :  Βύσμα 5 συνδέσμων
• Μπαταρία 1200, 1500 : Βύσμα 9 συνδέσμων

1– Συνδέστε το βύσμα (5 ή 9 συνδέσμων) της επέκτασης 
στη μπαταρία.

2– Κλειδώστε το βύσμα βιδώνοντας τον δακτύλιο ασφαλείας 
3– Ανάλογα με το μοντέλο μπαταρίας και τη θέση του 
βύσματος σε αυτό, περάστε την επέκταση χρησιμοποιώντας 
έναν από τους συνδετήρες ή τον ιμάντα.

4– Τοποθετήστε το κλειδί του βύσματος ταχείας σύνδεσης 
στον βρόχο καλωδίωσης

5– Περιστρέψτε το βύσμα ταχείας σύνδεσης ένα τέταρτο της 
στροφής για να το συγκρατήσετε στη θέση του. 
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 ■ A KÉSZÜLÉK ÜZEMBE HELYEZÉSE

 ʚ A HOSSZABBÍTÓ CSATLAKOZTATÁSA

Gyorscsatlakozója révén a hosszabbító megkönnyíti az AIRION 
3 csatlakoztatását. 2 féle hosszabbító létezik, a használt 
akkumulátortól függően:

• 700-as és 1100-as akkumulátor:  5 pólusú csatlakozó
• 1200-as és 1500-as akkumulátor: 9 pólusú csatlakozó

1– Csatlakoztassa a hosszabbító (5 vagy 9 pólusú) 
csatlakozóját az akkumulátorra.

2– Rögzítse a csatlakozót a biztonsági gyűrű elfordításával 
3– Az akkumulátor típusától és a rajta található csatlakozó 
helyétől függően vezesse el a hosszabbítót a pántok vagy 
az öv segítségével.

4– Helyezze a gyorscsatlakozó fülét a heveder csatjába.
5– Fordítson negyed fordulatot a gyorscsatlakozón a 
rögzítéshez. 
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 ■ ALETİN KULLANIMA HAZIRLANMASI

 ʚ UZATMA KABLOSUNUN BAĞLANMASI

Rapid konektör uzatma kablosunun AIRION 3’e bağlanmasını 
kolaylaştırır. Kullanılan bataryaya göre 2 tür uzatma kablosu 
bulunur:

• Batarya 700, 1100:  5 pimli konektör
• Batarya 1200, 1500: 9 pimli konektör

1– Uzatma kablosunun konektörünü (5 veya 9 pimli) 
bataryaya bağlayın.

2– Emniyet kelepçesini sıkarak konektörü kilitleyin. 
3– Bataryanın modeline ve konektörün pozisyonuna bağlı 
olarak kayışlardan birini veya kemeri kullanarak uzatma 
kablosunu geçirin.

4– Rapid konektörün uzantısını askı halkasına yerleştirin
5– Rapid konektörü yerinde tutmak için çeyrek tur döndürün. 
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 ʚ DÉMARRAGE

Avant la mise en route, s’assurer que le dispositif se trouve en 
parfait état, pour garantir un fonctionnement en toute sécurité.

1– Raccorder le cordon d'alimentation de l’outil à la rallonge 
fixée au harnais et connectée à la batterie.

2– Mettre l’outil dans sa position d’utilisation, tuyère de 
sortie pointée vers le sol.

3– Basculer l’interrupteur de marche/arrêt de la batterie 
outils Pellenc sur marche «I». la batterie émet 3 bips, l'outil 
est reconnu.

4– Les voyants situés sur la poignée s'allument l'un après 
l'autre pendant une à trois secondes.

5– Dès que l'allumage d'un ou plusieurs voyants est fixe, la 
batterie est reconnue, l'outil est prêt à fonctionner.

6– Appuyer sur la gâchette de commande (1) pour démarrer 
l'outil. Avancer lentement en balayant d'un côté à l'autre les 
feuilles, déchets verts ou détritus urbains.

7–  La vitesse de l'outil varie en fonction de la pression sur 
la gâchette.

8– Lâcher la gâchette (1) pour arrêter l’outil.

La progressivité de la gâchette de commande vous 
permet un contrôle précis et instantané du flux d'air.

ATTENTION
Veiller à conserver une distance suffisante (30 cm minimum) entre la bouche d'aspiration et toute 
source volatile (sols, murs, plafonds…), telles que le sable, graviers, liquides…
Ces éléments sont susceptibles d'être aspirés, de passer au travers de la grille d'admission, 
d'endommager votre matériel et d'être projetés à grande vitesse.

 ʚ PRISE EN MAIN DE L’OUTIL
Le souffleur est conçu pour être manié d’une main.
L’utilisateur peut le porter en tenant la poignée de commande de la main droite ou de la main gauche.
Toujours travailler en se déplaçant lentement.
Toujours surveiller la zone de sortie de la tuyère de sortie.

 ʚ MISE EN SERVICE DE LA BATTERIE

Se reporter à la notice de la batterie outils Pellenc.

 ■ DÉMARRAGE ET UTILISATION
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 ʚ STARTING
Before start-up, make sure that the blower is in perfect condition 
to guarantee safe operation.

The progressiveness of the control trigger allows 
precise and instantaneous control of the air flow.

CAUTION 
Make sure you keep sufficient distance (at least 30 cm) between the air intake and any volatile 
source (grounds, walls, roofs, etc.), such as sand, gravels, liquids, etc.
These objects are likely to be drawn, pass through the air intake grille, damage your equipment 
and be high-speed projected. 

 ʚ HOLDING THE TOOL

 ʚ PREPARING THE BATTERY FOR USE

Refer to the notice for the Pellenc tools battery.

 ■ START-UP AND OPERATION

The blower is designed to be operated with one hand.
The user can carry it holding the control handle with the left or right hand.
Always walk slowly while working.
Always check the blowing nozzle outlet area.

1– Connect the tool power supply cable to the extension 
attached to the harness and connected to the battery.

2– Hold the tool in its operating position, with the outlet 
blowing nozzle pointing to the ground.

3– Turn the on-off switch on the Pellenc tool battery to "I". 
The battery beeps 3 times to say that the tool has been 
recognised.

4– The LEDs on the handle light up in sequence for one 
to three seconds.

5– As soon as one or more LEDs are no longer blinking, the 
battery is recognised and the tool is ready to work.

6– Press the control trigger (1) to start the blower. Walk 
slowly while blowing the leaves, green waste or urban 
garbage from one side to another.

7–  The blower speed varies according to the pressure on 
the trigger.

8– Release the trigger (1) to stop the blower.
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 ʚ ANLASSEN 
Sich vor dem Einschalten vergewissern, dass die Vorrichtung in 
korrektem Zustand ist, um einen vollkommen sicheren Betrieb 
zu gewährleisten.

Durch progressiven Druck auf den Steuerdrücker ist 
eine präzise und sofortige Kontrolle des Luftstroms 
möglich.

ACHTUNG
Halten Sie einen Sicherheitsabstand (von mindestens 30 cm) zwischen der Ansaugöffnung und 
fliegenden Teilen wie Sand, Kies, Flüssigkeiten … (Böden, Wände, Decken…) ein.
Diese Teile können aufgesaugt werden, durch das Lufteinlaufgitter dringen, das Gerät beschädigen 
und mit hoher Geschwindigkeit durch die Luft geschleudert werden.

 ʚ HANDHABUNG DES WERKZEUGS

 ʚ INBETRIEBNAHME DER BATTERIE

Siehe Beschreibung der Pellenc Werkzeugbatterie

 ■ START UND VERWENDUNG

Das Gebläse ist für die Handhabung mit einer Hand ausgelegt.
Der Benutzer kann es mit der rechten oder linken Hand am Bediengriff tragen.
Die Arbeit muss immer mit langsamen Bewegungen ausgeführt werden.
Der Ausgangsbereich des Auslassrohrs ist immer zu überwachen.

1– Das Netzkabel des Geräts an das Verlängerungskabel 
des Traggeschirrs und des Akkus anschließen.

2– Das Gerät mit den Auslassrohr zum Boden gerichtet in 
seine Betriebsposition bringen.

3– Den Ein/Aus-Schalter des PELLENC-Akkus auf Ein „I“ 
stellen. Der Akku gibt drei Signaltöne aus, das Gerät wurde 
erkannt.

4– Die Kontrollleuchten am Griff leuchten eine nach der 
anderen für ein bis drei Sekunden auf.

5– Sobald eine oder mehrere Kontrollleuchten durchgehend 
leuchten, wurde der Akku erkannt und das Gerät kann 
verwendet werden.

6– Den Bedienhebel (1) betätigen, um das Gerät zu starten. 
Sich langsam vorwärts bewegen und die Blätter sowie 
Grünschnitt und sonstige Abfälle vor sich her blasen , indem 
das Gebläse hin- und hergeschwenkt wird.

7–  Die Geschwindigkeit des Geräts ändert sich proportional 
zum Druck auf den Bedienhebel.

8– Den Bedienhebel (1) loslassen, um das Gerät 
auszustellen.
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 ʚ PUESTA EN MARCHA 
Antes de la puesta en marcha, asegúrese de que el 
dispositivo está en perfectas condiciones, para garantizar un 
funcionamiento en completa seguridad.

La progresividad del gatillo de mando le permite un 
control preciso e instantáneo del flujo de aire.

¡ATENCIÓN! 
Procurar mantener una distancia suficiente (30 cm mínimo) entre la boca de aspiración y toda fuente 
volátil (suelos, paredes, techos, etc.) tales como la arena, la grava, los líquidos, etc.
Estos elementos son susceptibles de ser aspirados, de pasar a través de la rejilla de admisión, de 
dañar su material y de ser proyectados a alta velocidad.

 ʚ MANIPULACIÓN DE LA HERRAMIENTA

 ʚ PUESTA EN SERVICIO DE LA BATERÍA

Consultar el manual de utilización de la batería de herramientas Pellenc.

 ■ ARRANQUE Y UTILIZACIÓN

La sopladora está diseñada para usarla con una sola mano.
El usuario puede llevarla sujetando la empuñadura de mando con la mano derecha o la izquierda.
Trabajar siempre avanzando despacio.
Vigilar continuamente la zona de salida del tubo de salida.

1– Conectar el cable de alimentación de la herramienta al 
alargador fijado al arnés y conectado a la batería.

2– Poner la herramienta en posición de uso, con el tubo 
de salida apuntando al suelo.

3– Poner el interruptor de marcha/parada de la batería de 
herramientas de Pellenc en la posición «I». La batería emite 
3 pitidos y reconoce la herramienta.

4– Los indicadores situados en la empuñadura se iluminan 
sucesivamente entre uno y tres segundos.

5– Cuando el encendido de uno o varios indicadores queda 
fijo, se reconoce la batería y la herramienta está lista para 
funcionar.

6– Apretar el gatillo de mando (1) para poner en marcha la 
herramienta. Avanzar lentamente, barriendo de un lado las 
hojas, los residuos verdes y los residuos urbanos.

7–  La velocidad de la herramienta depende de la presión 
que se ejerza en el gatillo.

8– Soltar el gatillo (1) cuando se desee detener la 
herramienta.
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 ʚ AVVIAMENTO
Prima dell’accensione, accertarsi che il dispositivo sia in 
perfetto stato, per garantirne un funzionamento sicuro.

La progressività del grilletto di comando permette un 
controllo preciso ed istantaneo del flusso d’aria

ATTENZIONE
Mantenere una distanza sufficiente (almeno 30 cm) tra la bocca d’aspirazione e qualsiasi fonte 
volatile (pavimenti, muri, soffitti), come sabbia, ghiaia, liquidi…
Questi elementi possono essere aspirati, passare attraverso la griglia d’immissione, danneggiare 
l’attrezzo ed essere proiettati ad alta velocità.

 ʚ COME IMPUGNARE L’ATTREZZO

 ʚ MESSA IN SERVIZIO DELLA BATTERIA

Consultare il manuale relativo alla batteria per attrezzi Pellenc.

 ■ AVVIO E UTILIZZO

Il soffiatore è progettato per essere maneggiato con una mano sola.
L'utente può maneggiarlo tenendo l'impugnatura di comando con la mano destra o sinistra.
Lavorare sempre spostandosi lentamente.
Sorvegliare sempre la zona di uscita dell'ugello di uscita.

1– Collegare il cavo di alimentazione dell’utensile alla 
prolunga fissata allo zainetto e collegata alla batteria.

2– Mettere l'utensile in posizione d'utilizzo, con l'ugello di 
uscita puntato verso terra.

3– Posizionare l'interruttore ON/OFF della batteria per 
utensili Pellenc su ON «I». La batteria emette 3 bip e 
l'utensile viene riconosciuto.

4– Le spie sull'impugnatura si accendono in successione 
da uno a tre secondi.

5– Non appena una o più spie restano accese in modo 
permanente, la batteria viene riconosciuta e l'utensile è 
pronto all'utilizzo.

6– Premere il grilletto di comando (1) per avviare l'utensile. 
Avanzare lentamente spazzando da un lato all'altro le foglie, 
gli scarti verdi o i detriti urbani.

7–  La velocità dell'utensile varia in base alla pressione 
sul grilletto.

8– Rilasciare il grilletto (1) per arrestare l'utensile.
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 ʚ ARRANQUE 
Antes da utilização, deve certificar-se de que o dispositivo 
se encontra em perfeito estado, com vista a garantir um 
funcionamento com toda a segurança.

A progressividade do gatilho de controlo permite-lhe um 
controlo preciso e instantâneo do fluxo de ar.

ATENÇÃO
Certificar-se de que mantém uma distância de segurança suficiente (30 cm no mínimo) entre a boca 
de aspiração e qualquer fonte volátil (solos, paredes, bases…), como areia, gravilha, líquidos, etc.
Estes elementos são susceptíveis de serem aspirados, de passar atrvés da grelha de admissão, 
de danificar o seu material e serem projectados a grande velocidade.

 ʚ COMO SEGURAR A FERRAMENTA

 ʚ FUNCIONAMENTO DA BATERIA

Consultar as informações sobre a bateria das ferramentas Pellenc.

 ■ ARRANQUE E UTILIZAÇÃO

O soprador foi concebido de modo a ser manuseado com uma mão.
O utilizador pode segurá-lo pelo punho de controlo com a mão direita ou esquerda.
Desloque-se sempre lentamente ao trabalhar.
Vigie sempre a área de saída da tubagem de saída.

1– Ligue o cabo de alimentação da ferramenta à extensão 
presa ao arnês e ligada à bateria.

2– Coloque a ferramenta na sua posição de utilização, com 
a tubagem de saída direcionada para o solo.

3– Coloque o interruptor de arranque/paragem da bateria 
de ferramentas Pellenc na posição "I". A bateria emite 3 
sinais sonoros indicando que a ferramenta foi reconhecida.

4– Os indicadores luminosos situados no punho iluminam-
se um a seguir ao outro, durante um a três segundos.

5– Assim que um ou vários indicadores luminosos 
estiverem acesos de forma fixa, a bateria é reconhecida e 
a ferramenta está pronta a funcionar.

6– Prima o gatilho de controlo (1) para ligar a ferramenta. 
Avance lentamente varrendo as folhas, resíduos verdes ou 
detritos urbanos, de um lado para o outro.

7–  A velocidade da ferramenta varia em função da pressão 
exercida no gatilho.

8– Solte o gatilho (1) para parar a ferramenta.
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 ʚ OPSTARTEN
Voordat u het gereedschap in werking stelt, moet u nagaan of 
het in perfecte staat is om veilig te kunnen werken.

De geleidelijke opvoering van de snelheid via de 
bedieningsknop maakt een precieze en ogenblikkelijke 
controle van de luchtstroom mogelijk.

LET OP
Zorg voor een veilige afstand (minimum 30 cm) tussen de aanzuigopening en losse voorwerpen 
(grond, muren en plafonds,…), zoals zand, kiezels of vloeistoffen… 
Deze zullen waarschijnlijk opgezogen worden, en indien ze door het rooster kunnen, zullen ze 
schade toebrengen aan het materiaal en tegen hoge snelheid weggeschoten worden. 

 ʚ HET VASTHOUDEN VAN HET GEREEDSCHAP

 ʚ VEILIGHEIDSMAATREGELEN BIJ GEBRUIK VAN DE LADER EN DE ACCU

 ■ START EN GEBRUIK

De handleiding van de gereedschappen Pellenc raadplegen.

De bladblazer is ontworpen om met één hand te worden bediend.
De gebruiker kan de bladblazer aan de handgreep dragen met zijn rechter- of linkerhand.
Zorg ervoor dat u zich tijdens het werk langzaam verplaatst.
Zorg ervoor dat u het gebied rondom de uitlaat van de blaaspijp in de gaten houdt.

1– Het voedingssnoer van het gereedschap aansluiten op 
het verlengsnoer dat aan op het harnas is bevestigd en op 
de accu is aangesloten.

2– Als u de bladblazer in de gebruiksstand zet, dient u erop 
te letten dat de blaaspijp naar beneden is gericht.

3– Zet de aan/uitschakelaar van de Pellenc-accu op “I”, de 
accu laat 3 pieptonen horen, de bladblazer wordt herkend.

4– De lampjes op de handgreep zullen één voor één een 
tot drie seconden gaan branden.

5– De accu is herkend zodra een of meerdere lampjes 
constant branden, de bladblazer is klaar voor gebruik.

6– Druk op de bedieningsknop (1) om de bladblazer te 
starten. Werk langzaam in voorwaartse richting en blaas 
de bladeren, het groenafval of stadsvuil van de ene naar 
de andere kant.

7–  De snelheid van de bladblazer is variabel instelbaar 
met een druk op de bedieningsknop.

8– De bedieningsknop (1) loslaten om de bladblazer uit te 
schakelen.
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 ʚ START

Före driftsättningen, ska du försäkra dig om att anordningen är i 
perfekt skick, för att garantera en funktion i fullständig säkerhet.

1– Anslut verktygets elkabel till förlängningen som är 
ansluten till bältet och ansluten till batteriet.

2– Placera verktyget i arbetsläge och se till att utloppsröret 
pekar mot marken.

3– Ställ batteriets strömbrytare på ”I” på Pellenc-verktyget. 
Batteriet ger ifrån sig 3 pip och verktyget identifieras.

4– Indikatorerna på handtaget tänds, den ena efter den 
andra, i 1–3 sekunder.

5– När en eller flera indikatorer lyser med fast sken har 
batteriet identifierats och verktyget är klart att användas.

6– Tryck på avtryckaren (1) för att sätta igång verktyget. 
Gå långsamt framåt med en svepande rörelse från sida till 
sida för att avlägsna blad, ogräs eller skräp.

7–  Verktygets hastighet varierar beroende på hur hårt du 
trycker på avtryckaren.

8– Släpp avtryckaren (1) för att stoppa verktyget.

Omkopplarens progressiva reglering gör att du kan 
kontrollera luftflödet på ett exakt och omedelbart vis.

OBSERVERA
Se till att det finns ett tillräckligt avstånd (minst 30 cm) mellan sugmunstycket och alla flyktiga 
källor (golv, väggar, tak…) som sand, grus, vätskor osv.
De här elementen kan sugas upp, gå igenom insläppsgallret och skada materialet och slungas ut 
i hög hastighet.

 ʚ ATT ANVÄNDA VERKTYGET
Blåsaren är utformad för att skötas med en hand.
Användaren kan bära den i handtaget med antingen höger eller vänster hand.
Rör dig alltid långsamt när du arbetar.
Övervaka alltid det område som utloppsröret är riktat mot.

 ʚ DRIFTSÄTTNING AV BATTERIET

Se instruktionerna för Pellenc batteridrivna verktyg.

 ■ STARTA OCH ANVÄND
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 ʚ KÄYNNISTYS

Varmista ennen laitteen käynnistämistä, että se on 
asianmukaisessa toimintakunnossa, jotta sen turvallinen 
toiminta voidaan taata.

1– Liitä työkalun virtajohto valjaisiin kiinnitettyyn ja akkuun 
liitettyyn lisäosaan.

2– Aseta työkalu työskentelyasentoon, niin että suutin on 
maahan päin.

3– K ä ä n n ä  P e l l e n c - t y ö k a l u a k u n  k ä y n n i s t y s - /
pysäytyskatkaisija käynnistysasentoon ”I”. Akku päästää 
3 äänimerkkiä, ja työkalu on tunnistettu.

4– Käsivivussa olevat merkkivalot syttyvät yksi kerrallaan 
1−3 sekunnin ajan.

5– Kun yksi tai useampi merkkivalo alkaa palaa jatkuvasti, 
akku on tunnistettu ja työkalu on käyttövalmis.

6– Käynnistä työkalu painamalla ohjaushilaa (1). 
Liiku hitaasti eteenpäin lakaisemalla lehtiä, puisto- tai 
kaupunkijätettä yhdeltä puolelta toiselle.

7–  Työkalun nopeus riippuu ohjaushilaan kohdistettavasta 
paineesta.

8– Pysäytä työkalu vapauttamalla ohjaushila (1).

Ohjaushilan asteittaisuuden ansiosta ilmavirtausta 
voidaan ohjata tarkasti ja viiveettä.

HUOMIO
Varmista riittävä etäisyys (vähintään 30 cm) imuaukosta irtoaineksen lähteisiin (maa, seinät, sisäkatot 
ym.), joista voi irrota esim. hiekkaa, soraa tai nesteitä.
Nämä ainekset voivat imeytyä laitteeseen ja läpäistä ilmanottosäleikön, jolloin ne vahingoittavat 
laitetta ja sinkoutuvat siitä ulos suurella nopeudella.

 ʚ TYÖKALUN OTTO KÄTEEN
Puhallin on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi yhdellä kädellä.
Käyttäjä voi kantaa laitetta pidellen käsivivusta joko oikealla tai vasemmalla kädellä.
Työskentele aina hitaasti liikkuen.
Tarkkaile aina suuttimen ulostuloaluetta.

 ʚ AKUN KÄYTTÖÖNOTTO

Katso Pellenc-työkalujen akkujen käyttöohje.

 ■ KÄYNNISTYS JA KÄYTTÖ
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 ʚ START

Før igangsætning, kontroller, at anordningen er i perfekt stand 
til en sikker funktion.

1– Tilslut netledningen til værktøjet til forlængeren, der er 
fastgjort til selen og tilsluttet batteriet.

2– Stil redskabet i driftsposition med udblæsningsrøret, der 
peger ned mod jorden.

3– Indstil start/stop-kontakten på batteriet til Pellenc-
redskaber på start «I». Batteriet udsender 3 bip, og 
redskabet er genkendt.

4– Lysdioderne på håndtaget lyser den ene efter den anden 
i et til tre sekunder.

5– Så snart en eller flere lysdioder lyser konstant er batteriet 
genkendt, og redskabet er klar til brug.

6– Tryk på udløseren til trinvis betjening (1) for at starte 
redskabet. Gå langsomt fremad ved at feje bladene, grønt 
affald eller byaffald fra den ene side til den anden.

7–  Redskabets hastighed ændres afhængigt af trykket på 
udløseren.

8– Slip udløseren (1) for at standse redskabet.

Takket være betjeningsudløserens progressivitet er det 
muligt at kontrollere luftgennemstrømningen præcist 
og øjeblikkeligt.

ADVARSEL
Sørg for at overholde en tilstrækkelig afstand (30 cm minimum) mellem indsugningsåbningen og 
alle flygtige kilder (på gulve, vægge, lofter…), såsom sand, grus, væsker…
Der er risiko for at indsuge disse dele, der kan trænge ind i risten til adgang af luft, beskadige 
materialet og kastes ud ved stor hastighed.

 ʚ IBRUGTAGNING AF REDSKABET
Blæseren er konstrueret til at kunne bruges med én hånd.
Brugeren kan bære blæseren ved at holde på betjeningsgrebet enten med højre eller med venstre hånd.
Bevæg dig altid langsomt under arbejdet.
Hold altid øje med udblæsningsrørets udgangsområde.

 ʚ IBRUGTAGNING AF BATTERI

Se brugervejledningen for batterier til Pellenc-redskaber.

 ■ START OG BRUG
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 ʚ ΕΚΚΙΝΗΣΗ

Πριν από την έναρξη λειτουργίας βεβαιωθείτε ότι το σύστημα 
βρίσκεται σε άριστη κατάσταση έτσι ώστε η λειτουργία να είναι 
πλήρως ασφαλής.

1– Συνδέστε το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας του εργαλείου στην 
προέκταση ασφαλισμένη στα καλώδια και συνδεδεμένη με 
την μπαταρία.

2– Κρατήστε το εργαλείο στη θέση χρήσης, με το ακροφύσιο 
εξόδου στραμμένο προς το έδαφος.

3– Γυρίστε το διακόπτη ενεργοποίησης / απενεργοποίησης 
της μπαταρίας του εργαλείου Pellenc στη θέση 
ενεργοποίησης «I». Η μπαταρία εκπέμπει 3 ηχητικά σήματα. 
Το εργαλείο έχει αναγνωριστεί.

4– Οι φωτεινές ενδείξεις πάνω στη λαβή ανάβουν η μία μετά 
την άλλη κατά τη διάρκεια ενός έως τριών δευτερολέπτων.

5– Μόλις σταθεροποιηθεί μία ή περισσότερες φωτεινές 
ενδείξεις, η μπαταρία έχει αναγνωριστεί και το εργαλείο 
είναι έτοιμο να λειτουργήσει.

6– Πιέστε τη σκανδάλη χειρισμού (1) για να θέσετε το 
εργαλείο σε λειτουργία. Προχωρήστε αργά, σκουπίζοντας 
από τη μία πλευρά ως την άλλη τα φύλλα, υπολείμματα 
πρασίνου ή αστικά απόβλητα.

7–  Η ταχύτητα του εργαλείου ποικίλει ανάλογα με την πίεση 
που ασκείται στη σκανδάλη.

8– Αφήστε τη σκανδάλη (1) για να διακόψετε τη λειτουργία 
του εργαλείου.

Η προοδευτική κατασκευή της σκανδάλης χειρισμού 
σας παρέχει πλήρη και άμεσο έλεγχο της ροής του αέρα.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΉ
Φροντίζετε να διατηρείτε ικανή απόσταση (τουλάχιστον 30 εκ.) μεταξύ του στομίου απορρόφησης 
και οιαδήποτε πτητική πηγή (πατώματα, τοίχοι, οροφές…), όπως άμμος, χαλίκια, υγρά…
Τα ανωτέρω στοιχεία ενδέχεται να αναρροφηθούν, να περάσουν μέσα από το πλέγμα εισαγωγής, 
να προκαλέσουν βλάβη στον εξοπλισμό σας και να εκτοξευθούν με μεγάλη ταχύτητα.

 ʚ ΧΕΙΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΤΟΥ ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΟΥ
Ο φυσητήρας έχει σχεδιαστεί για χειρισμό με το ένα χέρι.
Ο χρήστης μπορεί να το μεταφέρει κρατώντας τη χειρολαβή χειρισμού με το δεξί ή το αριστερό χέρι.
Όταν χειρίζεστε το εργαλείο, να περπατάτε πάντα αργά.
Να ελέγχετε πάντα την περιοχή εξόδου του ακροφυσίου εξόδου.

 ʚ ΕΝΑΡΞΗ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑΣ ΤΗΣ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑΣ

Ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες χρήσεως της μπαταρίας εργαλείων Pellenc.

 ■ ΕΚΚΙΝΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ
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 ʚ INDÍTÁS

Üzembe helyezés előtt győződjön meg a készülék hibátlan 
állapotáról, garantálva ezzel a teljesen biztonságos működést.

1– Csatlakoztassa a készülék tápvezetékét a hevederrel 
rögzített és akkumulátorra között hosszabbítóra.

2– Állítsa a készüléket a munkahelyzetbe úgy, hogy a 
kimeneti cső a talaj felé nézzen.

3– Állítsa a Pellenc készülék akkumulátorának kapcsolóját 
„I” bekapcsolt pozícióba. Az akkumulátor ekkor 3 csipogó 
hangot ad, így jelezve, hogy a készülék felismerte.

4– A markolaton elhelyezett lámpák egymás után 
kigyulladnak egy–három másodpercre.

5– Amikor egy vagy több jelzőlámpa égve marad, az 
azt jelzi, hogy a készülék felismerte az akkumulátort és 
használatra kész.

6– Nyomja meg a vezérlőkart (1) a készülék elindításához. 
Lassan haladva és a készüléket jobbra-balra fordítva 
sepregesse a leveleket, zöldhulladékot vagy városi 
szemetet.

7–  A készülék sebessége a vezérlőkar lenyomásának 
mértékével változik.

8– A készülék leállításához engedje fel a vezérlőkart (1).

A progresszív vezérlőkarral a kezelő pontosan és 
késedelem nélkül szabályozhatja a levegőáramlást.

FIGYELEM
Tartson megfelelő (legalább 30 cm-es) távolságot a szívónyílás és minden olyan felület (padlók, 
falak, mennyezetek stb.) között, amelyen homok, murva, folyadék stb. található.
Ezeket az anyagokat a készülék beszívhatja, és a bemeneti rácson átjutva kárt tehetnek a gépben, 
illetve a gép nagy sebességgel kifújhatja őket.

 ʚ A KÉSZÜLÉK FOGÁSA
Az avarfúvót egykezes használatra tervezték.
Használat közben a kezelő a jobb és bal kezében egyaránt tarthatja a készüléket.
Munka közben lassan haladjon előre.
Mindig figyelje a kimeneti cső végét.

 ʚ AZ AKKUMULÁTOR ÜZEMBE HELYEZÉSE

A Pellenc készülékek akkumulátorának használati útmutatója szerint.

 ■ ELINDÍTÁS ÉS HASZNÁLAT

KULLAnICI REHBERİ AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

 ʚ ÇALIŞTIRMA

Çalıştırmadan önce, güvenle çalışmayı garantilemek için aletin 
kusursuz durumda olduğundan emin olun.

1– Aletin güç kablosunu askıya takılı ve bataryaya bağlı 
uzatma kablosuna takın.

2– Aleti çıkış nozulu yere bakacak şekilde kullanım 
pozisyonuna getirin.

3– Pellenc bataryanın açma/kapama düğmesini çalışır 
duruma, "I" konumuna, getirin. Batarya 3 bip sesi çıkarır 
ve alet tanınır.

4– Tutacak üzerinde bulunan ikaz lambaları bir ila üç saniye 
boyunca birbiri ardına yanar.

5– Bir ya da birçok ikaz lambası sabit olarak yandığında, 
batarya tanınmıştır, alet çalışmaya hazırdır.

6– Aleti çalıştırmak için kumanda tetiğine (1) basın. 
Yaprakları, yeşil artıkları ya da kentsel çöpleri bir yandan 
diğer yana süpürmek için yavaşça ilerleyin.

7–  Aletin hızı tetiğe uygulanan basınca göre değişir.
8– Aleti durdurmak için tetiği (1) bırakın.

Kumanda tetiğinin kademeli olması size hassas ve anlık 
bir hava akışı kontrolü sağlar.

DİKKAT
Emme ucu ve kum, çakıllı kum, sıvılar, vb. uçucu kaynaklar (yerler, duvarlar, tavanlar) ve emme ucu 
arasında yeterli mesafeyi (en az 30 cm) korumaya dikkat edin.
Bu parçaların emilmesi, emici ızgaradan geçmeleri, aletinize zarar vermeleri ve yüksek hızda 
püskürtülmesi muhtemeldir.

 ʚ ALETİ KULLANMAYA BAŞLARKEN
Üfleyici tek elle kullanılacak şekilde tasarlanmıştır.
Kullanıcı kumanda kolunu sağ ya da sol eliyle tutarak aleti taşıyabilir.
Daima yavaşça hareket ederek çalışın.
Çıkış nozulunun çıkış bölgesini daima gözetin.

 ʚ BATARYANIN KULLANILMAYA BAŞLANMASI

Pellenc araçları batarya kullanım kılavuzuna bkz.

 ■ BAŞLATMA VE KULLANMA
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OUTIL + BUSE DE SERIE

Vitesse séléctionnée vitesse 1 vitesse 2 vitesse 3 vitesse 4 Booster

Etat des voyants

Puissance (W) 150 380 500 600 940

Autonomie avec batterie 1100 (min) 395 160 120 100 63

Autonomie avec batterie 1200 (min) 480 189 144 120 77

Autonomie avec batterie 1500 (min) 600 235 180 150 95

Vitesse d'air max (m/s) * 33 47 52 55 63

Vitesse d'air max (m/s)** 37 52 56 60 69

Vitesse d'air max avec accessoire (m/s) *** 37 52 57 60 69

Vitesse d'air max avec accesoire (m/s) **** 34 48 51 57 64

Débit réel (m3/h) * 490 690 760 815 920

Poussée efficace (N) * 5 10 12 13,5 18

* avec tuyère de sortie série dia. 75mm
** avec tuyère de sortie dia. 65mm
*** avec accessoire buse plate
**** avec accessoire buse coudée ergonomique

Votre outil est équipé d’un système de changement de vitesse. 
Ce système permet d’optimiser et de faire varier la puissance 
du flux d’air à l’aide du sélecteur (1) situé sur la poignée.

Lorsque l'outil est sous tension, les quatre voyants situés sur 
la poignée (2) indiquent la vitesse sélectionnée.

 ʚ SÉLECTEUR DE VITESSE

 ■ DÉMARRAGE ET UTILISATION
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 ʚ SPEED SELECTOR
Your blower is equipped with a speed change system. This 
system is used to optimize and vary the air flow power using 
the selector (1) on the handle.

When the blower is energized, the four indicator lights on the 
handle (2) indicate the selected speed.

TOOL + STANDARD NOZZLE 

Selected speed Speed 1 Speed 2 Speed 3 Speed 4 Boost

Indicator light status

Power (W) 150 380 500 600 940

Battery life with a 1100 battery (min) 395 160 120 100 63

Battery life with a 1200 battery (min) 480 189 144 120 77

Battery life with a 1500 battery (min) 600 235 180 150 95

Max. airflow speed (m/s) ** 33 47 52 55 63

Max. airflow speed (m/s) *** 37 52 56 60 69
Max. airflow speed with accessories (m/s) 
**** 37 52 57 60 69

Max. airflow speed with accessories (m/s) 
***** 34 48 51 57 64

Actual flow rate (m3/h) ** 490 690 760 815 920

Effective thrust (N) ** 5 10 12 13,5 18

* with a standard outlet blower nozzle with a diameter of 75 mm
** with an outlet blower nozzle with a diameter of 65 mm
*** with a flat nozzle attachment
**** with an ergonomic angled nozzle accessory

 ■ START-UP AND OPERATION

BEDIEnUnGSAnLEITUnG AIRIon 3 BLASGERÄT 
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 ʚ GESCHWINDIGKEITSWÄHLER
Ihr Werkzeug ist mit einem System zur Änderung der 
Geschwindigkeit ausgerüstet. Dieses System gestattet die 
Optimierung und Änderung der Luftstromleistung mithilfe des 
Wahlschalters (1) am Griff.

Steht das Werkzeug unter Spannung, zeigen die vier Leuchten 
am Griff (2) die gewählte Geschwindigkeit an.

WERKZEUG + DÜSE (SERIENAUSSTATTUNG)

Gewählte Geschwindigkeit Geschwindigkeit 
1

Geschwindigkeit 
2

Geschwindigkeit 
3

Geschwindigkeit 
4 Booster

Zustand der Leuchten

Leistung (W) 150 380 500 600 940
Akkulaufzeit mit Akku 1100 
(Min.) * 395 160 120 100 63

Akkulaufzeit mit Akku 1200 
(Min.) * 480 189 144 120 77

Akkulaufzeit mit Akku 1500 
(Min.) * 600 235 180 150 95

Max. Luftgeschwindigkeit 
(m/s) ** 33 47 52 55 63

Max. Luftgeschwindigkeit 
(m/s)*** 37 52 56 60 69

Max. Luftgeschwindigkeit mit 
Zubehör (m/s) **** 37 52 57 60 69

Max. Luftgeschwindigkeit mit 
Zubehör (m/s)***** 34 48 51 57 64

Tatsächlicher Durchsatz 
(m³/h) ** 490 690 760 815 920

Wirksame Schubkraft* (N) 5 10 12 13,5 18

* mit serienmäßigem Auslassrohr, Ø 75 mm
** mit Auslassrohr, Ø 65 mm
*** mit Flachdüse (Zubehör)
**** mit ergonomisch geformter Düse (Zubehör)

 ■ START UND VERWENDUNG

GUÍA DEL USUARIo AIRIon 3 SoPLADoR 
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 ʚ SELECTOR DE VELOCIDAD
Su herramienta está equipada con un sistema de cambio de 
velocidad. Este sistema permite optimizar y hacer variar la 
potencia del flujo de aire mediante el selector (1) situado en 
la empuñadura.

Cuando la herramienta está bajo tensión, las cuatro 
luces situadas en la empuñadura (2) indican la velocidad 
seleccionada.

HERRAMIENTA + TUBO DE SERIE

Velocidad seleccionada velocidad 1 velocidad 2 velocidad 3 velocidad 4 Booster

Estado de los indicadores

Potencia (W) 150 380 500 600 940

Autonomía con batería 1100 (mín.) 395 160 120 100 63

Autonomía con batería 1200 (mín.) 480 189 144 120 77

Autonomía con batería 1500 (mín.) 600 235 180 150 95

Velocidad del aire máx. (m/s) ** 33 47 52 55 63

Velocidad del aire máx. (m/s) *** 37 52 56 60 69

Velocidad del aire máx. con accesorio (m/s) **** 37 52 57 60 69

Velocidad del aire máx. con accesorio (m/s) ***** 34 48 51 57 64

Caudal real (m3/h) ** 490 690 760 815 920

Empuje efectivo (N) ** 5 10 12 13,5 18

* con tubo de salida de serie de diám. 75 mm
** con tubo de salida de serie de diám. 65 mm
*** con accesorio boquilla plana
**** con accesorio de boquilla acodada ergonómica

 ■ ARRANQUE Y UTILIZACIÓN

GUIDA DELL’UTILIZZAToRE AIRIon 3 SoffIAToRE 
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 ʚ SELETTORE DI VELOCITÀ
L’attrezzo è dotato di sistema di cambio della velocità. 
Questo sistema permette di ottimizzare e far variare la 
potenza del flusso d’aria con l’ausilio del selettore (1) situato 
sull’impugnatura.

Quando l’attrezzo è acceso, le quattro spie sulla maniglia (2) 
indicano la velocità selezionata.

UTENSILE + BOCCHETTONE DI SERIE

Velocità selezionata velocità 1 velocità 2 velocità 3 velocità 4 Booster

Stato delle spie

Potenza (W) 150 380 500 600 940

Autonomia con batteria 1100 (min.) 395 160 120 100 63

Autonomia con batteria 1200 (min.) 480 189 144 120 77

Autonomia con batteria 1500 (min.) 600 235 180 150 95

Velocità max. dell'aria (m/s) ** 33 47 52 55 63

Velocità max. dell'aria (m/s) *** 37 52 56 60 69

Velocità max. dell'aria con accessorio (m/s) **** 37 52 57 60 69

Velocità max. dell'aria con accessorio (m/s) 
***** 34 48 51 57 64

Portata effettiva (m3/h) ** 490 690 760 815 920

Spinta efficace (N) ** 5 10 12 13,5 18

* con ugello di uscita di serie diam. 75 mm
** con ugello di uscita diam. 65 mm
*** con accessorio bocchettone piatto
**** con accessorio bocchettone sagomato ergonomico

 ■ AVVIO E UTILIZZO

  GUIA Do UTILIZADoR AIRIon 3 SoPRADoR 
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 ʚ SELECTOR DE VELOCIDADES
A sua ferramenta está equipada com um sistema de mudança 
de velocidade. Este sistema permite optimizar e variar a 
potência do fluxo de ar com a ajuda do selector (1) situado 
sobre o punho.

Quando a ferramenta estiver ligada, os quatro indicadores 
luminosos no punho (2) indicam a velocidade seleccionada.

FERRAMENTA + BOQUILHA DE SÉRIE

Velocidade selecionada velocidade 1 velocidade 2 velocidade 3 velocidade 4 Booster

Estado dos indicadores luminosos

Potência (W) 150 380 500 600 940

Autonomia com bateria 1100 (mín.) 395 160 120 100 63

Autonomia com bateria 1200 (mín.) 480 189 144 120 77

Autonomia com bateria 1500 (mín.) 600 235 180 150 95

Velocidade máx. do ar (m/s) ** 33 47 52 55 63

Velocidade máx. do ar (m/s) *** 37 52 56 60 69

Velocidade máx. do ar com acessório (m/s) **** 37 52 57 60 69

Velocidade máx. do ar com acessório (m/s) ***** 34 48 51 57 64

Débito real (m3/h) ** 490 690 760 815 920

Impulso eficaz (N) ** 5 10 12 13,5 18

* com tubagem de saída de série (diâm. 75 mm)
** com tubagem de saída (diâm. 65 mm)
*** com acessório de boquilha com extremidade chata
**** com acessório de boquilha curva ergonómica

 ■ ARRANQUE E UTILIZAÇÃO
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 ʚ SNELHEIDKEUZEKNOP
Uw gereedschap is uitgerust met een versnellingsysteem. 
Dankzij dit systeem kunt u de kracht van de luchtstroom 
optimaliseren en variëren met behulp van de keuzeknop (1) 
op de handgreep.

Wanneer het gereedschap onder spanning staat, geven de vier 
lampjes op de handgreep (2) de geselecteerde snelheid aan.

GEREEDSCHAP + STANDAARDBUIS

Geselecteerde snelheid snelheid 1 snelheid 2 snelheid 3 snelheid 4 Booster

Stand van de controlelampjes

Vermogen (W) 150 380 500 600 940

Autonomie met accu 1100 (min) 395 160 120 100 63

Autonomie met accu 1200 (min) 480 189 144 120 77

Autonomie met accu 1500 (min) 600 235 180 150 95

Max. luchtsnelheid (m/s) ** 33 47 52 55 63

Max. luchtsnelheid (m/s)*** 37 52 56 60 69

Max. luchtsnelheid met accessoire (m/s) **** 37 52 57 60 69

Max. luchtsnelheid met accessoire (m/s)***** 34 48 51 57 64

Reëel debiet (m3/u) ** 490 690 760 815 920

Efficiënte stuwkracht (N) ** 5 10 12 13,5 18

* met blaaspijp diam. 75 mm
** met blaaspijp diam. 65 mm
*** met accessoire plat mondstuk
**** met accessoire gebogen ergonomisch mondstuk

 ■ START EN GEBRUIK

AnVÄnDARHAnDBoKAIRIon 3SoUffLEUR 
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VERKTYG + STANDARDMUNSTYCKE

Vald hastighet Hastighet 1 Hastighet 2 Hastighet 3 Hastighet 4 Booster

Indikatorernas skick

Effekt (W) 150 380 500 600 940

Batteriets livslängd med 1100 batteri (mins) 395 160 120 100 63

Batteriets livslängd med 1200 batteri (mins) 480 189 144 120 77

Batteriets livslängd med 1500 batteri (mins) 600 235 180 150 95

Högsta luftflödeshastighet (m/s) * 33 47 52 55 63

Högsta luftflödeshastighet (m/s) ** 37 52 56 60 69

Högsta luftflödeshastighet med tillbehör (m/s) *** 37 52 57 60 69

Högsta luftflödeshastighet med tillbehör (m/s) **** 34 48 51 57 64

Faktisk flödeshastighet (m3/h) * 490 690 760 815 920

Effektivt tryck (N) * 5 10 12 13,5 18

* Med utloppsrör med en diameter på 75 mm.
** Med utloppsrör med en diameter på 65mm
*** Med platt munstycke.
**** Med ergonomiskt, rundat munstycke.

Ditt verktyg är utrustat med ett växelsystem. Detta system gör 
att man kan optimera och variera luftflödets effekt med hjälp 
av väljaren (1) som sitter på handtaget.

Då verktyget är strömsatt, indikerar de fyra indikatorerna på 
handtaget (2) den valda hastigheten.

 ʚ HASTIGHETSVÄLJARE

 ■ STARTA OCH ANVÄND

KÄYTTÄJÄn oPASAIRIon 3SoUffLEUR 
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TYÖKALU + VAKIOSUUTIN

Valittu nopeus nopeus 1 nopeus 2 nopeus 3 nopeus 4 Booster

Merkkivalojen tila

Teho (W) 150 380 500 600 940

Akun kesto 1100-akulla (min) 395 160 120 100 63

Akun kesto 1200-akulla (min) 480 189 144 120 77

Akun kesto 1500-akulla (min) 600 235 180 150 95

Ilman maksimivirtausnopeus (m/s) * 33 47 52 55 63

Ilman maksimivirtausnopeus (m/s)** 37 52 56 60 69

Ilman maksimivirtausnopeus lisävarusteen kanssa (m/s) *** 37 52 57 60 69

Ilman maksimivirtausnopeus lisävarusteen kanssa (m/s) **** 34 48 51 57 64

Todellinen virtausnopeus (m3/h) * 490 690 760 815 920

Tehokas työntövoima (N) * 5 10 12 13,5 18

* vakiosuuttimella, jonka halkaisija on 75 mm
** suuttimella, jonka halkaisija on 65 mm
*** lisävarusteella litteä puhalluspää
**** lisävarusteella ergonominen puhalluspää

Työkalu on varustettu nopeuden vaihtojärjestelmällä. 
Järjestelmän avulla käsivivussa sijaitsevan valitsimen (1) avulla 
voidaan optimoida ja vaihdella ilmavirtauksen voimakkuutta.

Kun työkaluun on kytketty virta, neljä käsivivussa (2) sijaitsevaa 
merkkivaloa ilmoittaa valitun nopeuden.

 ʚ NOPEUDENVALITSIN

 ■ KÄYNNISTYS JA KÄYTTÖ

BRUGERVEJLEDnInG AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
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VÆRKTØJ + DYSESERIE

Valgte hastighed hastighed 1 hastighed 2 hastighed 3 hastighed 4 Booster

Kontrollampernes stand

Effekt (W) 150 380 500 600 940

Autonomi med batteri 1100 (min) 395 160 120 100 63

Autonomi med batteri 1200 (min) 480 189 144 120 77

Autonomi med batteri 1500 (min) 600 235 180 150 95

Maks. lufthastighed (m/s)* 33 47 52 55 63

Maks. lufthastighed (m/s)** 37 52 56 60 69

Max lufthastighed med tilbehør (m/s) ** 37 52 57 60 69

Maks. lufthastighed med tilbehør (m/s) **** 34 48 51 57 64

faktisk gennemstrømning (m3/h) * 490 690 760 815 920

Stødeffekt (N) * 5 10 12 13,5 18

* med udblæsningsrør i serie med en diameter på 75mm
** med udblæsningsrør med en diameter på 65mm
*** med fladdyse som tilbehør
**** med ergonomisk vinklet dyse som tilbehør

Redskabet er udstyret med et system til hastighedsændring Dette 
system giver mulighed for at ændre luftgennemstrømningens 
styrke ved hjælp af vælgeren (1), der sidder på håndtaget.

Når redskabet er under spænding, viser de fire kontrollamper, 
der sidder på håndtaget (2) den valgte hastighed.

 ʚ HASTIGHEDSVÆLGER

 ■ START OG BRUG

ΟΔΟΟΟΟ ΟΟΟΟΟΟ AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
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ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΟ + ΑΚΡΟΦΥΣΙΟ ΣΕΙΡΑΣ

Επιλογή ταχύτητας Ταχύτητα 1 Ταχύτητα 2 Ταχύτητα 3 Ταχύτητα 4
Συμπιεστής 

προενίσχυσης 
(Booster)

Κατάσταση φωτεινών ενδείξεων

Ισχύς (w) 150 380 500 600 940

Αυτονομία με μπαταρία 1100 (min) 395 160 120 100 63

Αυτονομία με μπαταρία 1200 (min) 480 189 144 120 77

Αυτονομία με μπαταρία 1500 (min) 600 235 180 150 95

Μέγ. ταχύτητα αέρα (m/s) * 33 47 52 55 63

Μέγ. ταχύτητα αέρα (m/s)** 37 52 56 60 69

Μέγ. ταχύτητα αέρα με εξάρτημα (m/s) *** 37 52 57 60 69

Μέγ. ταχύτητα αέρα με προαιρετικό εξάρτημα (m/s) **** 34 48 51 57 64

Πραγματική παροχή (m3/h) ** 490 690 760 815 920

Αποτελεσματική ώθηση (N)* 5 10 12 13,5 18

* με ακροφύσιο με σειρά εξόδου με διαμ. 75 χιλ.
** με ακροφύσιο εξόδου με διαμ. 65 χιλ.
*** με εξάρτημα επίπεδου ακροφυσίου
**** με προαιρετικό εξάρτημα εργονομικού, γωνιακού ακροφυσίου

Το εργαλείο σας διαθέτει ένα σύστημα αλλαγής ταχύτητας. 
Με αυτό το σύστημα μπορείτε να βελτιστοποιήσετε και να 
διαφοροποιήσετε την ισχύ της ροής του αέρα με τη βοήθεια 
του επιλογέα (1) που βρίσκεται επάνω στη χειρολαβή.

Όταν το εργαλείο έχει την απαιτούμενη τάση, οι τέσσερις 
φωτεινές ενδείξεις που βρίσκονται στη χειρολαβή (2) 
υποδεικνύουν την επιλεγμένη ταχύτητα.

 ʚ ΕΠΙΛΟΓΕΑΣ ΤΑΧΥΤΗΤΑΣ

 ■ ΕΚΚΙΝΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ

fELHASZnÁLÓI ÚTMUTATÓ  AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
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KÉSZÜLÉK + DIFFÚZOR

Választott sebesség 1. sebesség 2. sebesség 3. sebesség 4. sebesség Booster

Lámpák állapota

Teljesítmény (W) 150 380 500 600 940

Üzemidő 1100-as akkumulátorral (perc) 395 160 120 100 63

Üzemidő 1200-as akkumulátorral (perc) 480 189 144 120 77

Üzemidő 1500-as akkumulátorral (perc) 600 235 180 150 95

Max. levegősebesség (m/s) * 33 47 52 55 63

Max. levegősebesség (m/s) ** 37 52 56 60 69

Max. levegősebesség tartozékkal (m/s) *** 37 52 57 60 69

Max. levegősebesség tartozékkal (m/s) **** 34 48 51 57 64

Tényleges térfogatáram (m3/h) * 490 690 760 815 920

Hatásos tolóerő (N) * 5 10 12 13,5 18

* normál kimeneti csővel, amelynek átmérője 75 mm
* azzal a kimeneti csővel, amelynek átmérője 65 mm
*** a tartozék diffúzorral
**** az ergonomikus hajlított fúvóka tartozékkal

A készülék sebességváltó rendszerrel van felszerelve. 
Ennek a rendszernek köszönhetően optimálisan beállítható 
a levegőáramlás a markolaton található választógombbal (1).

Amikor a készülék feszültség alatt áll, a markolaton (2) található 
négy lámpa mutatja a kiválasztott sebességet.

 ʚ SEBESSÉGSZABÁLYOZÓ

 ■ ELINDÍTÁS ÉS HASZNÁLAT

KULLAnICI REHBERİ AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
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ALET + STANDART AĞIZ

Hız seçimi Hız kademesi 1 Hız kademesi 2 Hız kademesi 3 Hız kademesi 4 Booster

İkaz lambalarının durumu

Güç (W) 150 380 500 600 940

Batarya 1100 ile çalışma süresi (dak) 395 160 120 100 63

Batarya 1200 ile çalışma süresi (dak) 480 189 144 120 77

Batarya 1500 ile çalışma süresi (dak) 600 235 180 150 95

Maksimum hava hızı (m/sn) * 33 47 52 55 63

Maksimum hava hızı (m/sn) ** 37 52 56 60 69

Aksesuar ile maksimum hava hızı (m/sn) *** 37 52 57 60 69

Aksesuar ile maksimum hava hızı (m/sn) *** 34 48 51 57 64

Gerçek debi (m3/sa) * 490 690 760 815 920

Etkin çıkış (N) * 5 10 12 13,5 18

* Dia seri çıkışlı nozul ile birlikte. nozulu.
** Dia çıkışlı nozul ile birlikte. nozulu
*** düz ağız aksesuarı ile
**** Ergonomik, açılı ağız aksesuarı ile

Aletiniz bir hız değiştirme sistemi ile donatılmıştır. Bu sistem 
tutacak üzerindeki seçici (1) yardımıyla hava akış kuvvetinin 
optimize edilmesini ve değiştirilmesini sağlar.

Alet akım altında olduğunda, tutacak üzerindeki dört ikaz 
lambası (2) seçilen hızı gösterir.

 ʚ HIZ SEÇİCİ

 ■ BAŞLATMA VE KULLANMA
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L’outil dispose d’un mode "booster" permettant d’obtenir 
instantanément le maximum de puissance (940W). La vitesse 
et le flux d’air sont alors au maximum avec la buse standard.
Ce mode est disponible pour chaque vitesse.

Maintenir le bouton du sélecteur enfoncé (1) pour passer 
en mode "booster". Le mode s’active instantanément, les 4 
voyants clignotant simultanément.
Relâcher le bouton, l'outil maintient le mode "booster.
Un second appui sur le selecteur permet de revenir à la vitesse 
initiale.

Pour connaître le niveau de charge de la batterie, l’outil dispose 
d’un mode «lecture de l’autonomie» 

Pour activer le mode «visualisation de l’état de la batterie» :
Appuyer pendant 2 secondes sur le bouton du sélecteur
Les LED indiquent alors le niveau de charge de la batterie :

a) 4 LED : batterie chargée à 75-100%
b) 3 LED : batterie chargée à 50-75%
c) 2 LED : batterie chargée à 25-50%
d) 1 LED : batterie chargée à 0-25%

N’utiliser le mode "booster" que temporairement et seulement en cas de besoin (débris collés, …) afin de 
limiter la consommation de l'outil.

 ʚ MODE "BOOSTER"

 ʚ MODE "LECTURE DE L’AUTONOMIE"

 ■ DÉMARRAGE ET UTILISATION

USER GUIDE AIRIon 3 BLoWER 
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Only use the "booster" mode temporarily and in case you need it (stuck debris, etc.) in order to limit the 
blower power consumption.

 ʚ "BOOSTER" MODE

The blower has a "booster" mode which gives the maximum 
power (940W) instantly. The airflow speed and rate is then at 
a maximum with the standard nozzle.
This mode is available for each speed.

Hold the selector button down (1) to switch to the "booster" 
mode. The mode is activated instantly, 4 LEDs flash 
simultaneously.
Release the button, the tool stays in "booster" mode.
A second press causes it to return to the initial speed.

 ■ START-UP AND OPERATION

For identifying the charging level of the battery, the tool has a 
‘battery life reading’ mode 

To activate the ‘battery status display’ mode:
Press the selector button for 2 seconds
The LEDs then indicate the charging level of the battery:

a) 4 LEDs: battery is 75-100% charged
b) 3 LEDs: battery is 50-75% charged
c) 2 LEDs: battery is 25-50% charged
d) 1 LEDs: battery is 0-25% charged

 ʚ ‘BATTERY LIFE READING’ MODE

BEDIEnUnGSAnLEITUnG AIRIon 3 BLASGERÄT 
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Die Betriebsart „Booster“ nur zeitweise und bei Bedarf verwenden (angeklebte Abfälle, …), um die 
Stromaufnahme des Werkzeugs zu begrenzen.

 ʚ BETRIEBSART „BOOSTER“

Das Werkzeug verfügt über einen Booster-Modus, mit 
dem unmittelbar die Höchstleistung erreicht wird (940 W). 
Luftgeschwindigkeit und -strom sind in diesem Modus am 
stärksten.
Diese Betriebsart ist für jede Geschwindigkeit verfügbar.

Um in den Booster-Modus zu wechseln, halten Sie den 
Knopf des Wahlschalters (1) gedrückt. Die Betriebsart wird 
unmittelbar aktiviert, die vier Leuchten blinken gleichzeitig.
Wenn Sie den Knopf nun loslassen, wird der Booster-Modus 
beibehalten.
Durch erneutes Drücken auf den Wahlschalter kehren Sie zu 
der vorherigen Geschwindigkeit zurück.

 ■ START UND VERWENDUNG

Um den Ladezustand des Akkus zu überprüfen, verfügt das 
Gerät über eine Betriebsdaueranzeige. 

Um den Modus „Anzeige des Akkuzustands“ zu aktivieren:
2 Sekunden lang auf die Wahltaste drücken
Die LED zeigen dann den Ladezustand des Akkus an:

a) 4 LED: Akkuladezustand 75-100 %
b) 3 LED: Akkuladezustand 50-75 %
c) 2 LED: Akkuladezustand 25-50 %
d) 1 LED: Akkuladezustand 0-25 %

 ʚ MODUS „BETRIEBSDAUERANZEIGE“

GUÍA DEL USUARIo AIRIon 3 SoPLADoR 
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Utilizar el modo "booster" de manera temporal y sólo cuando sea necesario (desechos adheridos, ...) para 
limitar el consumo de la herramienta.

 ʚ MODO "BOOSTER"

La herramienta dispone de un modo "booster" que permite 
obtener al instante el máximo de potencia (940W). La velocidad 
y el flujo de aire estarán al máximo con la boquilla estándar.
Este modo está disponible para cada velocidad.

Mantener presionado el botón del selector (1) para activar el 
modo "booster". El modo se activa inmediatamente y los 4 
indicadores parpadean simultáneamente.
Soltar el botón, la herramienta conserva el modo "booster.
Una segunda pulsación sobre el selector permite volver a la 
velocidad inicial.

 ■ ARRANQUE Y UTILIZACIÓN

Para conocer el nivel de carga de la batería, la batería dispone 
de un modo «lectura de la autonomía» 

Para activar el modo «visualización de la batería»:
Pulsar durante 2 segundos el botón de la empuñadura
Los ledes indican entonces el nivel de carga de la batería:

a) 4 LEDES: batería cargada al 75-100 %
b) 3 LEDES: batería cargada al 50-75%
c) 2 LEDES: batería cargada al 25-50%
d) 1 LED: batería cargada al 0-25 %

 ʚ MODO «LECTURA DE LA AUTONOMÍA»

GUIDA DELL’UTILIZZAToRE AIRIon 3 SoffIAToRE 
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Utilizzare il “booster” solo temporaneamente e solo se necessario (rifiuti appiccicati, ecc.) per limitare i 
consumi dell’attrezzo.

 ʚ MODO "BOOSTER"

L’utensile prevede una modalità "booster" che permette di 
ottenere immediatamente la massima potenza (940W). In tale 
modalità la velocità e il flusso dell'aria sono al massimo con il 
bocchettone standard.
Questa modalità è disponibile per ogni velocità.

Mantenere il pulsante del selettore inserito (1) per passare alla 
modalità "booster". La modalità si attiva immediatamente e le 
4 spie lampeggiano contemporaneamente.
Rilasciando il pulsante, l'utensile mantiene la modalità 
"booster".
Premendo una seconda volta il selettore, si ritorna alla velocità 
iniziale.

 ■ AVVIO E UTILIZZO

Per verificare il livello di carica della batteria, lo l’utensile è 
dotato di una modalità "Lettura dell’autonomia" 

Per attivare la modalità "Visualizzazione dello stato della 
batteria":
Premere il pulsante del selettore per 2 secondi
I LED indicano quindi il livello di carica della batteria:

a) 4 LED: batteria caricata al 75%-  100%
b) 3 LED: batteria caricata al 50%- 75%
c) 2 LED: batteria caricata al 25%-50%
d) 1 LED: batteria caricata allo 0%-25%

 ʚ MODALITÀ "LETTURA DELL'AUTONOMIA"

  GUIA Do UTILIZADoR AIRIon 3 SoPRADoR 
57_147010_B

Utilizar o modo "booster" apenas temporariamente e em caso de necessidade (resíduos colados, etc.) de 
modo a limitar o consumo da ferramenta.

 ʚ MODO "BOOSTER"

A ferramenta dispõe de um modo “booster” que permite obter 
de imediato o máximo de potência (940 W). A velocidade e 
o fluxo do ar atingem então os seus valores máximos com a 
boquilha padrão.
Este modo está disponível para cada velocidade.

Manter premido o botão do seletor (1) para passar para o 
modo “booster”. O modo é ativado instantaneamente e os 4 
indicadores luminosos piscam em simultâneo.
Largar o botão, a ferramenta mantém o modo “booster”.
É possível voltar à velocidade inicial, premindo o seletor uma 
segunda vez.

 ■ ARRANQUE E UTILIZAÇÃO

A ferramenta tem um modo de "indicação da autonomia" que 
lhe permite saber o nível de carga da bateria 

Para ativar o modo "visualização do estado da bateria":
Prima durante 2 segundos o botão do seletor
Os LED indicam o nível de carga da bateria:

a) 4 LED: carga da bateria a 75-100%
b) 3 LED: carga da bateria a 50-75%
c) 2 LED: carga da bateria a 25-50%
d) 1 LED: carga da bateria a 0-25%

 ʚ MODO "INDICAÇÃO DA AUTONOMIA"

GEBRUIKERSHAnDLEIDInG AIRIon 3 BLAZER 
57_147010_B

Gebruik de "booster"-modus slechts tijdelijk en alleen indien nodig (vastzittende resten, ...) om het 
energieverbruik van het gereedschap te beperken.

 ʚ "BOOSTER"-MODUS

Het gereedschap is met een "booster"-modus uitgerust. 
Hiermee kan het maximale vermogen (940W) ogenblikkelijk 
worden verkregen. De snelheid en de luchtstroom zijn dus 
maximaal met de standaardbuis.
Deze modus kan bij iedere snelheid worden gebruikt.

Houd de keuzeknop (1) ingedrukt om over te schakelen naar de 
"boost"-modus. Deze modus wordt ogenblikkelijk geactiveerd. 
De 4 lampjes knipperen dan tegelijk.
De knop loslaten, het gereedschap blijft in de "booster"-modus.
Als de keuzeknop nogmaals wordt ingedrukt, werkt het 
gereedschap weer op zijn oorspronkelijke snelheid.

 ■ START EN GEBRUIK

Om het laadniveau van de accu te controleren, beschikt het 
gereedschap over een modus "autonomie aflezen" 

Om de modus "weergave accustatus" te activeren:
De selectieknop 2 seconden indrukken
De LED-lampjes geven dan het laadniveau van de accu aan:

a) 4 LEDs: accu 75-100% geladen
b) 3 LEDs: accu 50-75% geladen
c) 2 LEDs: accu 25-50% geladen
d) 1 LED : accu 0-25% geladen

 ʚ MODUS "AUTONOMIE AFLEZEN"

AnVÄnDARHAnDBoKAIRIon 3SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

Blåsaren har ett "booster"-läge som omedelbart ger en maximal 
effekt (940 W). Hastigheten och luftflödet är då maximala med 
standardmunstycket.
Detta läge är tillgängligt för ala hastigheter.

Håll väljarknappen nedtryckt (1) för att övergå till läget ”booster". 
Läget aktiveras direkt och  4 LED-lampor blinkar samtidigt.
Släpp knappen, verktyget förblir i ”booster” läget.
Ett andra tryck gör att verktyget återgår till den tidigare 
hastigheten.

För att ta reda på batteriets laddningsnivå har verktyget ett 
“Avläsning av batteriets livslängd”-läge 

För att aktivera “visa batteriets status” läget:
Tryck på val-knappen i 2 sekunder
LED-lamporna indikerar då batteriets laddningsnivå:

a) 4 LED-lampor: Batteriet är laddat till 75–100 %
b) 3 LED-lampor: Batteriet är laddat till 50–75 %
c) 2 LED-lampor: Batteriet är laddat till 25–50 %
d) 1 LED-lampa: Batteriet är laddat till 0–25 %

Använd endast "booster"-läget tillfälligt och endast vid behov (skräp som ansamlats osv.) för att begränsa 
verktygets slitage.

 ʚ LÄGE "BOOSTER"

 ʚ LÄGE “AVLÄSNING AV BATTERIETS LIVSLÄNGD”

 ■ STARTA OCH ANVÄND

KÄYTTÄJÄn oPASAIRIon 3SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

Työkalussa on Booster-tila, jonka avulla voidaan saavuttaa 
välittömästi enimmäisteho (940 W). Tällöin nopeus ja 
ilmavirtaus ovat maksimissaan vakiosuuttimella.
Tila on käytettävissä kaikilla nopeuksilla.

Siirry Booster-tilaan pitämällä valitsimen painiketta painettuna 
(1). Tila aktivoituu välittömästi, ja neljä (4) merkkivaloa vilkkuvat 
samanaikaisesti.
Vapauta painike, niin työkalu pysyy Booster-tilassa.
Toisen painalluksen jälkeen se palaa alkunopeuteen.

Jotta akun varaustaso saadaan selville, työkalussa on ”akun 
keston lukeminen” -tila 

”Akun keston lukeminen” -tilan aktivoiminen:
Paina valitsimen painiketta 2 sekuntia
Merkkivalot ilmaisevat sitten akun varaustason:

a) 4 merkkivaloa: akun varaus on 75–100 %
b) 3 merkkivaloa: akun varaus on 50–75 %
c) 2 merkkivaloa: akun varaus on 25–50 %
d) 1 merkkivalo: akun varaus on 0–25 %

Booster-tilaa saa käyttää vain väliaikaisesti ja ainoastaan tarvittaessa (liimaantunut jäte tms.) työkalun 
kulumisen vähentämiseksi.

 ʚ BOOSTER-TILA

 ʚ ”AKUN KESTON LUKEMINEN” -TILA

 ■ KÄYNNISTYS JA KÄYTTÖ

BRUGERVEJLEDnInG AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

Redskabet er forsynet med en  "booster" funktion der giver 
mulighed for at få den højest mulige ydeevne (940 W). 
Hastighed og luftgennemstrømning er maksimale med 
standard dyse
Denne funktion er tilgængelig med alle hastigheder.

Hold vælgerens knap nedtrykket (1) for at gå over til "booster" 
funktionen. Funktionen aktiveres med det samme, de 4 
kontrollamper blinker samtidig.
Slip knappen, værktøjet fastholder "booster tilstanden.
Tryk igen på knappen for at vende tilbage til den oprindelige 
hastighed.

For at kende batteriladningsniveauet har værktøjet en "læsning 
af autonomi" -tilstand 

For at aktivere tilstanden "visning af batteristatus":
Tryk på valgknappen i 2 sekunder
LED'erne angiver derefter batteriniveauet:

a) 4 LED: batteri opladet til 75-100 %
b) 3 LED: batteri opladet til 50-75 %
c) 2 LED: batteri opladet til 25-50 %
d) 1 LED: batteri opladet til 0-25 %

« Booster » funktionen anvendes udelukkende midlertidigt og udelukkende, når det virkeligt er nødvendigt 
(restmaterialer der klistrer på, …) for at begrænse redskabets forbrug.

 ʚ "BOOSTER" FUNKTION

 ʚ TILSTAND "LÆSNING AF AUTONOMI"

 ■ START OG BRUG

ΟΔΟΟΟΟ ΟΟΟΟΟΟ AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

Το εργαλείο διαθέτει τη λειτουργία «booster» που σας δίνει τη 
δυνατότητα να χρησιμοποιήσετε άμεσα τη μέγιστη ισχύ του 
εργαλείου (940W). Σε αυτήν την ισχύ, η ταχύτητα και η ροή 
του αέρα μεγιστοποιούνται με το τυπικό ακροφύσιο.
Αυτή η λειτουργία είναι διαθέσιμη σε κάθε ταχύτητα.

Κρατήστε το κουμπί του επιλογέα πατημένο (1) για να 
ενεργοποιήσετε τη λειτουργία «booster». Η λειτουργία 
ενεργοποιείται στη στιγμή, με τις 4 φωτεινές ενδείξεις να 
αναβοσβήνουν ταυτόχρονα.
Αφήστε το πλήκτρο, καθώς το εργαλείο διατηρεί τη λειτουργία 
«booster».
Με ένα δεύτερο πάτημα στον επιλογέα, επιστρέφετε στην 
αρχική ταχύτητα.

Το εργαλείο διαθέτει λειτουργία «ανάγνωσης αυτονομίας» ώστε 
να ενημερώνεστε για το επίπεδο φόρτισης της μπαταρίας 

Για να ενεργοποιήσετε τη λειτουργία «προβολή κατάστασης 
μπαταρίας»:
Πατήστε το κουμπί επιλογέα για 2 δευτερόλεπτα
Στη συνέχεια, τα LED δείχνουν το επίπεδο φόρτισης της 
μπαταρίας:

a) 4 LED : μπαταρία φορτισμένη κατά 75-100%
b) 3 LED : μπαταρία φορτισμένη κατά 50-75%
c) 2 LED : μπαταρία φορτισμένη κατά 25-50%
d) 1 LED : μπαταρία φορτισμένη κατά 0-25%

Η λειτουργία «booster» πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο προσωρινά και σε περίπτωση ανάγκης 
(υπολείμματα που έχουν κολλήσει, …) προκειμένου να περιορίσετε τη φθορά του εργαλείου.

 ʚ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ «BOOSTER»

 ʚ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ «ΑΝΑΓΝΩΣΗ ΑΥΤΟΝΟΜΙΑΣ»

 ■ ΕΚΚΙΝΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ

fELHASZnÁLÓI ÚTMUTATÓ AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

A készülék rendelkezik egy ún. „booster” üzemmóddal, 
amelyben azonnal rendelkezésre áll a maximális teljesítmény 
(940 W). A levegő sebessége és térfogatárama tehát maximális 
az alap fúvókával.
Ez az üzemmód minden sebességnél rendelkezésre áll.

A „booster” üzemmód aktiválásához tartsa lenyomva a 
választógombot (1). Az üzemmód azonnal aktiválódik és a 4 
lámpa egyszerre villog.
A gombot elengedve a készülék „booster” üzemmódban marad.
A választógombot újra megnyomva visszatérhet az eredeti 
sebességhez.

Az akkumulátor töltöttségének megállapításához a készülék 
rendelkezik egy ún. „Üzemidő leolvasása” üzemmóddal. 

Az „Akkumulátor állapotának megjelenítése” üzemmód 
aktiválásához:
Nyomja le 2 másodpercre a választógombot
Ekkor a LED-ek kijelzik az akkumulátor töltöttségi szintjét:

a) 4 LED világít: az akkumulátor töltöttsége 75–100%
b) 3 LED világít: az akkumulátor töltöttsége 50–75%
c) 2 LED világít: az akkumulátor töltöttsége 25–50%
d) 1 LED világít: az akkumulátor töltöttsége 0–25%

A „booster” üzemmódot kizárólag rövid időre és csakis szükség (pl. letapadó szemét) esetén használja, 
így csökkentve a készülék fogyasztását.

 ʚ „BOOSTER” ÜZEMMÓD

 ʚ „ÜZEMIDŐ LEOLVASÁSA” ÜZEMMÓD

 ■ ELINDÍTÁS ÉS HASZNÁLAT

KULLAnICI REHBERİ AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

Alette anlık olarak maksimum güç elde edilmesini sağlayan bir 
"booster" modu (940 W) bulunur. Standart uçla hava akışı ve 
hız o halde maksimumdadır.
Bu mod her hız kademesinde mevcuttur.

"Booster" moduna geçmek için seçme düğmesine (1) basılı 
tutun. Mod anında devreye girer, 4 ikaz lambası aynı anda 
yanıp söner.
Düğmeyi bırakın, alet "booster" modunda kalır.
Seçiciye ikinci defa basıldığında başlangıç hızına dönülür.

Batarya şarj seviyesini bilmeniz için aletin “çalışma süresini 
okuma" modu bulunur. 

“Batarya durumunu görüntüleme" modunu etkinleştirmek için:
Seçme düğmesine 2 saniye boyunca basın.
Ardından LED’ler bataryanın şarj seviyesini gösterir:

a) 4 LED: Batarya şarjı %75-100
b) 3 LED: Batarya şarjı %50-75
c) 2 LED: Batarya şarjı %25-50
d) 1 LED: Batarya şarjı %0-25

Aletin tüketimini kısıtlamak için "booster" modunu geçici olarak ve sadece ihtiyaç halinde (yapışmış 
kalıntılar, vb.) kullanın.

 ʚ "BOOSTER" MODU

 ʚ "ÇALIŞMA SÜRESİNİ OKUMA” MODU

 ■ BAŞLATMA VE KULLANMA
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GUIDE DE L'UTILISATEUR AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

Accrocher l'outil au crochet de portage.

Placer le crochet de portage sur la sangle latérale du gilet de 
portage.

 ʚ PORTAGE (OPTIONNEL)

 ■ DÉMARRAGE ET UTILISATION

USER GUIDE AIRIon 3 BLoWER 
57_147010_B

Attach the blower to the carrying hook.

Install the carrying hook on the lateral strap of the equipment 
carrier vest.

 ■ START-UP AND OPERATION

 ʚ CARRYING (OPTIONAL)

BEDIEnUnGSAnLEITUnG AIRIon 3 BLASGERÄT 
57_147010_B

Das Werkzeug an den Tragehaken hängen.

Den Tragehaken am seitlichen Gurt der Tragweste anbringen.

 ■ START UND VERWENDUNG

 ʚ TRAGBARKEIT (OPTION)

GUÍA DEL USUARIo AIRIon 3 SoPLADoR 
57_147010_B

Enganchar la herramienta al gancho de transporte.

Colocar el gancho de transporte sobre la correa lateral de 
chaleco de transporte.

 ■ ARRANQUE Y UTILIZACIÓN

 ʚ TRANSPORTE (OPCIONAL)

GUIDA DELL’UTILIZZAToRE AIRIon 3 SoffIAToRE 
57_147010_B

Agganciare l’attrezzo al gancio di trasporto.

Posizionare il gancio di trasporto sulla cinghia laterale del gilet 
di trasporto.

 ■ AVVIO E UTILIZZO

 ʚ TRASPORTO (OPZIONALE)

  GUIA Do UTILIZADoR AIRIon 3 SoPRADoR 
57_147010_B

Engatar a ferramenta no gancho de transporte.

Colocar o gancho de transporte na correia lateral do casaco 
de transporte.

 ■ ARRANQUE E UTILIZAÇÃO

 ʚ TRANSPORTE (OPCIONAL)

GEBRUIKERSHAnDLEIDInG AIRIon 3 BLAZER 
57_147010_B

Hang het gereedschap aan de draaghaak.

Bevestig de draaghaak op de zijriem van het draagvest.

 ■ START EN GEBRUIK

 ʚ DRAGEN (OPTIONEEL)

AnVÄnDARHAnDBoKAIRIon 3SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

Kroka fast verktyget vid kroken.

Placera kroken vänster sida av bärenheten.

 ʚ KROK (TILLVAL)

 ■ STARTA OCH ANVÄND

KÄYTTÄJÄn oPASAIRIon 3SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

Ripusta työkalu kantokoukkuun.

Vie kantokoukku kantoliivien sivuhihnaan.

 ʚ KANTAMINEN (VALINNAINEN)

 ■ KÄYNNISTYS JA KÄYTTÖ

BRUGERVEJLEDnInG AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

Fastgør redskabet til bærekrogen.

Sæt bærekrogen fast på bærevestens siderem.

 ʚ BÆRING (VALGFRIT)

 ■ START OG BRUG

ΟΔΟΟΟΟ ΟΟΟΟΟΟ AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

Κρεμάστε το εργαλείο στο γάντζο μεταφοράς.

Τοποθετήστε το γάντζο μεταφοράς στο πλαϊνό λουρί του γιλέκου 
μεταφοράς.

 ʚ ΜΕΤΑΦΟΡΑ (ΠΡΟΑΙΡΕΤΙΚΟ)

 ■ ΕΚΚΙΝΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ

fELHASZnÁLÓI ÚTMUTATÓ  AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

Akassza a készüléket a tartókampóra.

Tegye a tartókampót a hordozómellény oldalsó hevederére.

 ʚ FELAKASZTÁS (OPCIONÁLIS TARTOZÉK)

 ■ ELINDÍTÁS ÉS HASZNÁLAT

KULLAnICI REHBERİ AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

Aleti taşıma kancasına asın.

Taşıma kancasını taşıma yeleğinin yan kayışına takın.

 ʚ TAŞIMA (OPSİYONEL)

 ■ BAŞLATMA VE KULLANMA
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GUIDE DE L'UTILISATEUR AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
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 ʚ APRÈS UTILISATION

1– Basculer l’interrupteur de marche/arrêt de la batterie outils 
Pellenc sur arrêt «0»

2– Débranche le connecteur rapide
3– Faire 2 boucles avec le cordon et le fixer à l'arrière de la 
poignée à l'aide de l'agrafe de maintien (voir visuel).

 ■ DÉMARRAGE ET UTILISATION

USER GUIDE AIRIon 3 BLoWER 
57_147010_B

 ʚ AFTER USE

 ■ START-UP AND OPERATION

1– Flip the ON/OFF switch of the Pellenc power tool battery 
to OFF ‘0’

2– Disconnect the quick connector
3– Make 2 loops with the cord and attach it at the rear of the 
handle with the carrying hook (see picture).

BEDIEnUnGSAnLEITUnG AIRIon 3 BLASGERÄT 
57_147010_B

 ʚ NACH DER VERWENDUNG

 ■ START UND VERWENDUNG

1– Den Ein/Aus-Geräteschalter des PELLENC-Akkus auf „0“ 
stellen.

2– Den Schnellanschluss trennen
3– Das Kabel in drei Schlaufen aufrollen und es hinter dem Griff 
anhand des kleinen Halters (siehe Abbildung) befestigen.

GUÍA DEL USUARIo AIRIon 3 SoPLADoR 
57_147010_B

 ʚ DESPUÉS DE LA UTILIZACIÓN

 ■ ARRANQUE Y UTILIZACIÓN

1– Colocar el interruptor de marcha/parada de la batería de 
herramientas de Pellenc en la parada «0».

2– Desconectar el conector rápido
3– Recoger el cable con un par de vueltas y sujetarlo en la 
parte trasera de la empuñadura con el clip de sujeción 
(ver imagen).

GUIDA DELL’UTILIZZAToRE AIRIon 3 SoffIAToRE 
57_147010_B

 ʚ DOPO L’USO

 ■ AVVIO E UTILIZZO

1– Portare l'interruttore di accensione/spegnimento della 
batteria Pellenc su spegnimento "0"

2– Scollegare il connettore rapido
3– Creare 2 anelli con il cavo e fissalo alla parte posteriore 
dell'impugnatura usando la graffa di fissaggio (vedere 
immagine).

  GUIA Do UTILIZADoR AIRIon 3 SoPRADoR 
57_147010_B

 ʚ APÓS A UTILIZAÇÃO

 ■ ARRANQUE E UTILIZAÇÃO

1– Coloque o interruptor de arranque/paragem da bateria de 
ferramentas Pellenc na posição "0"

2– Desligue o conector rápido
3– Dê 2 voltas ao cabo e fixe-o na parte posterior do punho 
com a ajuda de um agrafo de fixação (ver imagem).

GEBRUIKERSHAnDLEIDInG AIRIon 3 BLAZER 
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 ʚ NA GEBRUIK

 ■ START EN GEBRUIK

1– Zet de aan/uitschakelaar van de Pellenc-gereedschapsaccu 
op de uitstand "0"

2– Koppel de snelaansluiting los
3– Vorm 2 lussen met het snoer en bevestig het aan de 
achterkant van de handgreep met behulp van de 
bevestigingsclip (zie afbeelding).

AnVÄnDARHAnDBoKAIRIon 3SoUffLEUR 
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 ʚ EFTER ANVÄNDNING

1– Vippa strömbrytaren ON/OFF på batteriet för Pellenc-
verktyg till stoppläget

2– Koppla bort snabbkopplingen
3– Gör 2 öglor med kabeln och fäst dem bak på handtaget 
med hjälp av kroken (se bilden).

 ■ STARTA OCH ANVÄND

KÄYTTÄJÄn oPASAIRIon 3SoUffLEUR 
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 ʚ KÄYTÖN JÄLKEEN

1– Käännä Pellenc-työkalun käynnistys-/pysäytyskatkaisin 
pysäytysasentoon.

2– Irrota pikaliitin.
3– Kiedo johtoa kaksi kierrosta ja kiinnitä se käsivivun 
taakse kiinnityskoukun avulla (ks. kuva).

 ■ KÄYNNISTYS JA KÄYTTÖ

BRUGERVEJLEDnInG AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

 ʚ EFTER BRUG

1– Indstil start/stop-kontakten på batteriet til Pellenc-værktøj 
på stop «0»

2– Frakobling af lynkobling
3– Drej ledningen 2 gange rundt for så at fastgøre den bag 
på håndtaget ved brug af holdekrogen (se visuel).

 ■ START OG BRUG

ΟΔΟΟΟΟ ΟΟΟΟΟΟ AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

 ʚ ΜΕΤΑ ΑΠΟ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ

1– Γυρίστε τον διακόπτη ενεργοποίησης / απενεργοποίησης 
της μπαταρίας του εργαλείου Pellenc στη θέση «0»

2– Αποσυνδέστε το βύσμα ταχείας σύνδεσης
3– Μαζέψτε το καλώδιο σε 2 στροφές και στερεώστε το 
στο πίσω μέρος της χειρολαβής, με τη βοήθεια του γάντζου 
συγκράτησης (βλ. εικόνα).

 ■ ΕΚΚΙΝΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ

fELHASZnÁLÓI ÚTMUTATÓ AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
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 ʚ HASZNÁLAT UTÁN

1– Állítsa a Pellenc készülék akkumulátorának be-/
kikapcsoló gombját „0” kikapcsolt állásba.

2– Válassza le a gyorscsatlakozót
3– Hajtson 2 hurkot a vezetékre és akassza a markolat 
hátsó részére a rögzítőkapoccsal (lásd az ábrát).

 ■ ELINDÍTÁS ÉS HASZNÁLAT

KULLAnICI REHBERİ AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
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 ʚ KULLANIMDAN SONRA

1– Pellenc bataryanın açma/kapama düğmesini durdurma 
konumuna "0" getirin.

2– Rapid konektörü çıkarın.
3– Kabloyu 2 halka şeklinde kıvırın ve tutucu agraf 
yardımıyla tutacağın arkasına sabitleyin (resme bakın).

 ■ BAŞLATMA VE KULLANMA
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 ■ ENTRETIEN

 ʚ NETTOYAGE

ATTENTION :
Avant toute intervention sur l’outil, vérifier que l’interrupteur de 
marche/arrêt soit bien sur la position arrêt «0» et débrancher le cordon 
d’alimentation de la batterie.

Maintenir la propreté de votre outil en le nettoyant fréquemment à l’aide d’un chiffon doux et humide.
À l'aide d'un compresseur d'air (10 bars maximum), souffler l'outil, la grille et l'hélice régulièrement pour limiter leur 
encrassement.
Veiller à ce que l'intégralité du conduit d'air (de l'entrée à la sortie) ne soit pas obstrué.
Veiller à ce que les trous de la grille d'admission ne soient pas obstrués.
Remplacer la grille d'admission en cas de détérioration, même partielle.
Vérifier l'état de l'hélice. Si un remplacement est nécessaire se rapprocher d'un distributeur PELLENC. 

AVERTISSEMENT :
Ne jamais utiliser de solvants (Trichloréthylène, White Spirit, essence, etc.) pour nettoyer l’outil.

 ʚ PÉRIODICITÉ D’ENTRETIEN

REMARQUE :
Faire réviser l'outil toutes les 400 heures ou 1 fois par an au minimum.
Toujours stocker un outil propre et batterie chargée.
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Nettoyage de l’outil X

Vérification visuelle de la machine X

Vérification de l’encrassement de la grille ; nettoyage si nécessaire X X

Vérification de l’hélice : 
• nettoyage si nécessaire 
• remplacement si nécessaire (par un distributeur agrée PELLENC)

X

Vérification du niveau de capacité de la batterie X

Remplacement des étiquettes de sécurité X

Faire contrôler l’outil par un distributeur agréé X

 ʚ INSTRUCTIONS POUR LA RÉPARATION

ATTENTION ! G
Effectuer uniquement les interventions de maintenance et d'entretien décrites dans ce manuel.
Les réparations plus importantes ne peuvent être effectuées que par un distributeur agréé PELLENC.

USER GUIDE AIRIon 3 BLoWER 
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 ■ SERVICING

 ʚ CLEANING

WARNING:
Before working on the tool, check that the On / Off switch is in the off 
position «0» and disconnect the battery power lead.

Keep your blower clean by wiping it regularly with a soft moist cloth. 
Using an air compressor, (10 bars), blow the tool, the grille and the propeller on a regular basis to limit fouling.
Check that the whole air duct (from the intake to the outlet) is not obstructed. 
Ensure that air intake grille holes are not obstructed.
Replace the inlet screen in case of damage, even if it is partial.
Check the condition of the rotor. If a replacement is necessary contact your PELLENC distributor.

CAUTION: 
Never use solvents (Trichlorethylene, White Spirit, gasoline, etc) to clean the tool.

 ʚ SERVICING INTERVALS
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Clean the tool X

Visually inspect the tool X

Check for clogging of the grid; clean if necessary X X
Check the rotor: 

• clean if necessary 
• replace if necessary (by an authorised PELLENC distributor)

X

Check the battery charge level X

Safety label replacement X

Send the tool to an approved dealer for inspection X

REMARK:
Have your blower overhauled every 400 hours or at least once a year.
When the tool is stored, it must be clean and the battery must be charged.

 ʚ INSTRUCTIONS FOR REPAIRING

CAUTION! G
Only perform the maintenance and servicing interventions described in this manual.
More important repairs can only be carried out by an approved Pellenc dealer.

BEDIEnUnGSAnLEITUnG AIRIon 3 BLASGERÄT 
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 ■ WARTUNG

 ʚ REINIGUNG

ACHTUNG:
Vor Eingriffen am Werk-zeug grundsätzlich überprüfen, ob der Ein/Aus-
Schalter auf «0» steht und dann das Versorgungskabel der Batterie 
abziehen. 

Das Werkzeug durch häufige Reinigung mit einem weichen und feuchten Tuch sauber halten.
Saugen Sie das Gerät, das Gitter und den Propeller regelmäßig anhand eines Luftkompressors (max. 10 bar) ab, um 
eine Verschmutzung weitestgehend zu vermeiden.
Darauf achten, dass das gesamte Luftrohr (vom Eingang bis zum Ausgang) nicht verstopft ist.
Achten Sie darauf, dass die Gitterlöcher nicht verstopft sind. 
Ersetzen Sie das Ansauggitter bei Beschädigungen, auch wenn diese nur kleine Teile des Ansauggitters betreffen.
Überprüfen Sie den Zustand des Flügelrads. Sollte ein Austausch erforderlich sein, wenden Sie sich an einen 
PELLENC-Vertragshändler. 

WARNUNG: 
Verwenden Sie zum Säubern nie Lösungsmittel (kein Trichlorethylen, kein Leichtbenzin oder ähnliches).

 ʚ WARTUNGSINTERVALLE
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Reinigung des Werkzeugs X

Sichtprüfung der Maschine X

Das Ansauggitter auf Verschmutzungen überprüfen, ggf. reinigen. X X
Überprüfung des Flügelrads: 

• Reinigung, falls erforderlich 
• Sofern erforderlich: Austausch (durch einen PELLENC-Vertragshändler)

X

Überprüfung des Batterie-Ladeniveaus X
Die Sicherheitsschilder ersetzen X
Das Werkzeug durch einen Vertragshändler überprüfen lassen X

ANMERKUNG:
Das Werkzeug mindesten alle 400 Stunden oder einmal pro Jahr überholen lassen.
Das Werkzeug immer in sauberem Zustand und mit geladener Batterie lagern.

 ʚ ANWEISUNGEN FÜR DIE INSTANDSETZUNG

ACHTUNG! G
Nur die in diesem Handbuch beschriebenen Wartungs- und Instandhaltungseingriffe vornehmen.
Umfangreichere Instandsetzungen können nur von einem Pellec Vertragshändler durchgeführt werden.
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 ■ MANTENIMIENTO

 ʚ LIMPIEZA

CUIDADO:
Antes de realizar una operación en la herramienta, comprobar que el 
interruptor de marcha/parada esté en la posición  de parada «0» y des-
conectar el cable de alimentación de la batería.

Conservar la herramienta limpia limpiándola frecuentemente con un trapo suave y húmedo.
Usando un compresor de aire (máximo de 10 bares), soplar regularmente la herramienta, la rejilla y la hélice para 
limitar las suciedades.
Asegurarse de que el conducto de aire completo (desde la entrada hasta la salida) no está obstruido.
Asegurarse de que los agujeros de la rejilla de admisión no están obstruidos.
Sustituir la rejilla de admisión en caso de que se haya deteriorado, incluso de manera parcial.
Comprobar el estado de la hélice. Si resulta necesaria una sustitución, consulte a su distribuidor PELLENC.

ADVERTENCIA: 
Nunca utilizar solventes (Tricloroetileno, White Spirit, gasolina, etc) para limpiar la herramienta.

 ʚ PERIODICIDAD DE MANTENIMIENTO

E
n 

ca
da

 p
ue

st
a 

en
 m

ar
ch

a

D
es

pu
és

 d
el

 u
so

S
i e

s 
ne

ce
sa

rio

C
ad

a 
añ

os
 s

i e
s 

ne
ce

sa
rio

Limpieza de la herramienta X

Verificación visual de la máquina X

Comprobar que no hay suciedad en la rejilla; limpiar si es necesario X X
Verificación de la hélice: 

• limpiar si es necesario 
• sustitución si es necesario (por un distribuidor autorizado PELLENC)

X

Verificación del nivel de capacidad de la batería X

Sustitución de las etiquetas de seguridad X

Hacer controlar la herramienta por un distribuidor autorizado X

OBSERVACIÓN:
Hacer revisar la herramienta cada 400 horas ó 1 vez por año como mínimo.
Siempre almacenar la herramienta limpia y con la batería cargada.

 ʚ INSTRUCCIONES PARA LA REPARACIÓN

¡CUIDADO! G
Realizar sólo las interventions de mantenimiento y de cuidado descritas en este manual.
Las reparaciones más importantes sólo pueden ser efectuadas por un distribuidor autorizado Pellenc.

GUIDA DELL’UTILIZZAToRE AIRIon 3 SoffIAToRE 
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 ■ MANUTENZIONE

 ʚ PULIZIA

ATTENZIONE:
Prima di qualsiasi intervento sull’attrezzo, verificare che l’interruttore 
On/Off sia effettivamente sulla posizione di arresto «0» e disinserire il 
cavo di alimentazione della batteria.

Mantenere l’attrezzo pulito, pulendolo frequentemente con un panno morbido e umido.
Con l’ausilio di un compressore d’aria (10 bar max), soffiare l’attrezzo, la griglia e l’elica regolarmente per limitare 
l’accumulo di sporcizia.
Verificare che l’intero condotto dell’aria (dall’ingresso all’uscita) non sia ostruito.
Verificare che i fori della griglia d’immissione non siano ostruiti.
Sostituire la griglia d'aspirazione in caso di deterioramento, anche parziale.
Verificare lo stato dell'elica. Se è necessaria la sostituzione, rivolgersi a un distributore PELLENC. 

AVVERTENZA: 
Non utilizzare mai solventi (tricloretilene, acquaragia, benzina, ecc.) per pulire l’attrezzo.

 ʚ PERIODICITÀ DI MANUTENZIONE
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Pulizia dell’attrezzo X

Ispezione visiva della macchina X

Verifica dell'assenza di ostruzioni della griglia e, se necessario, pulizia X X
Verifica dell'elica: 

• se necessario pulizia 
• se necessario sostituzione (da parte di un distributore autorizzato 

PELLENC).

X

Verifica del livello di capacità della batteria X

Sostituire le etichette di sicurezza X

Far controllare l’attrezzo da un distributore autorizzato X

OSSERVAZIONE:
Procedere a una revisione dell’attrezzo ogni 400 ore o almeno 1 volta all’anno.
Rimessare sempre l’attrezzo pulito e con la batteria carica.

 ʚ ISTRUZIONI PER LA RIPARAZIONE

ATTENZIONE! G
Eseguire solo gli interventi di manutenzione e riparazione descritti nel presente manuale.
Le riparazioni più importanti possono essere effettuate solo da un distributore autorizzato  Pellenc.
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 ■ MANUTENÇÃO

 ʚ LIMPEZA

CUIDADO:
ANTES de qualquer intervenção na ferramenta, verificar que o interrup-
tor ON/OFF esteja efectivamente na posição paragem «0» e desligar o 
cordão de alimentação da bateria.

Manter a limpeza da sua ferramenta limpando-a com frequência com a ajuda de um pano macio e húmido.
Com a ajuda de um compressor de ar (10 bars máximo), soprar a ferramenta, a grelha e a hélice regularmente para 
impedir o seu desgaste.
Certificar-se de que toda a conduta do ar (da entrada à saída) não fica obstruída.
Certificar-se de que os orifícios da grelha de admissão não fiquem obstruídos.
Substituir a grelha de admissão em caso de deterioração, mesmo que seja parcial.
Verificar o estado da hélice. Se for necessário realizar uma substituição, contactar um distribuidor PELLENC.

AVISO: 
Nunca utilizar solventes (Tricloretileno, White Spirit, gasolina, etc.) para a limpeza da ferramenta.

 ʚ PERIODICIDADE DE MANUTENÇÃO
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Limpeza da ferramenta X

Verificação visual da máquina X

Verificação da sujidade da grelha; limpeza se necessário X X
Verificação da hélice: 

• limpeza se necessário 
• substituição se necessário (por um distribuidor autorizado PELLENC)

X

Verificação do nível de capacidade da bateria X

Substituição das etiquetas de segurança X

Fazer controlar a ferramenta por um distribuidor homologado X

OBSERVAÇÃO:
Fazer uma revisão do corta sebes no mínimo a cada 400 horas ou 1 vez por ano.
Arrumar sempre a ferramenta limpa e com a bateria carregada.

 ʚ INSTRUÇÕES PARA A REPARAÇÃO

ATENÇÃO! G
Efectuar apenas as intervenções de manutenção e conservação descritas no presente manual.
As reparações mais importantes só poderão ser efectuadas por um distribuidor autorizado Pellenc.

GEBRUIKERSHAnDLEIDInG AIRIon 3 BLAZER 
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 ■ ONDERHOUD

 ʚ REINIGING

OPGELET :
Voor elke tussenkomst bij het gereedschap, controleren of de aan-/
uitschakelaar zich wel degelijk op de uitpositie «0» bevindt en het 
stroomsnoer van de batterij uittrekken.

Houd uw gereedschap schoon door het vaak te reinigen met behulp van een zachte en vochtige doek.
Blaas met behulp van een luchtcompressor (max. 10 bar) het gereedschap, het rooster en de schroef regelmatig 
schoon om hun verontreiniging te vermijden.
Zorg dat de gehele luchtleiding (vanaf de inlaat tot de uitlaat) niet verstopt raakt.
Controleer of de openingen van de aanzuigroosters niet verstopt zitten.
Vervang het aanzuigrooster zelfs bij gedeeltelijke beschadiging.
De staat van de schroef controleren. Als vervanging nodig is een PELLENC-dealer raadplegen.  

WAARSCHUWING :
Nooit oplosmiddelen (Trichlorethyleen, White spirit, benzine, etc) gebruiken voor het reinigen van het 
gereedschap.

 ʚ ONDERHOUDSPERIODICITEIT
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Het gereedschap schoonmaken X

Een zichtcontrole van de machine uitvoeren X

De vervuiling van het rooster controleren; indien nodig schoonmaken X X
Controle van de schroef: 

• indien nodig schoonmaken 
• indien nodig vervangen (door een officieel erkende PELLENC-dealer)

X

Het accuvermogen controleren X

Vervanging van de veiligheidslabels X

Laat het gereedschap nakijken door een erkende distributeur X

OPMERKING:
De heggenschaar elke 400 uren of minstens 1 maal per jaar laten nazien.
Gereedschap altijd schoon en met geladen accu wegbergen.

 ʚ REPARATIE-INSTRUCTIES

LET OP! G
Voer alleen de service- en onderhoudswerkzaamheden uit die in deze handleiding zijn beschreven.
Grotere reparaties mogen alleen door een officieel erkende Pellenc-dealer worden uitgevoerd.
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 ■ UNDERHÅLL

 ʚ RENGÖRING

OBSERVERA:
Innan en åtgärd på verktyget utförs, kontrollera att strömbrytaren står 
på läget «0» och koppla från batteriets elkabel.

Se till att verktyget är rent genom att ofta rengöra det med en mjuk fuktig trasa.
Med hjälp av en luftkompressor (10 bar maximalt), blås verktyget, gallret och propellern regelbundet för att förhindra 
att de smutsas ner.
Kontrollera att luftledningen är helt (vid in- och utgång) och inte tillsatt.
Kontrollera att hålen på insläppsgallret inte är tillsatta.
Byt ut ingångsgallret om detta är trasigt, även delvis.
Kontrollera rotorns skick Om ett nytt behövs ska du kontakta din Pellenc leverantör. 

VARNING:
Använd aldrig lösningsmedel (trikloretylen, vit sprit, bensin osv.) för att rengöra verktyget.

 ʚ UNDERHÅLLSPERIODER

ANMÄRKNING:
Låt kontrollera verktyget var 400:e timme eller minst 1 gång om året.
Förvara alltid verktyget rent och batteriet laddat.
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Rengöring av verktyget X

Syngranskning av maskinen X

Kontrollera gallret för igenstoppning; Rengör vid behov X X

Kontroll av rotorn: 
• rengöring vid behov 
• Byt ut vid behov (av en auktoriserad PELLENC distributör)

X

Kontroll av batteriets kapacitet X

Byte av säkerhetsetiketterna X

Låt en auktoriserad återförsäljare kontrollera verktyget X

 ʚ REPARATIONSANVISNINGAR

OBSERVERA! G
Utför endast de underhålls- och serviceåtgärder som beskrivs i den här bruksanvisningen.
Större reparationer får endast utföras av en auktoriserad Pellenc distributör.

KÄYTTÄJÄn oPASAIRIon 3SoUffLEUR 
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 ■ HUOLTO

 ʚ PUHDISTUS

HUOMIO:
Tarkista ennen työkalun käsittelyä, että käynnistys-/pysäytyskatkaisin 
on pysäytysasennossa, ja irrota akun virtajohto.

Pidä työkalu puhtaana pyyhkimällä sitä usein pehmeällä, kostealla liinalla.
Puhalla kompressorin (enintään 10 baaria) avulla tuotettua paineilmaa työkalun, säleikön ja potkurin läpi säännöllisesti, 
jotta ne eivät likaannu.
Varmista (sisäänmenoaukosta ulostuloaukkoon saakka), että ilmakanava ei ole tukkeutunut.
Varmista, etteivät ilmanottosäleikön reiät ole tukossa.
Vaihda ilmanottosäleikkö, jos se on rikkoutunut osittainkin.
Tarkista roottorin tila. Jos vaihtaminen on tarpeen, ota yhteyttä Pellenc-jälleenmyyjääsi. 

VAROITUS:
Älä koskaan käytä liuottimia (trikloorietyleeni, teollisuus- ja muut bensiinit jne.) työkalun puhdistukseen.

 ʚ HUOLTOVÄLIT

HUOMAUTUS:
Tarkastuta työkalu vähintään 400 tunnin välein tai kerran vuodessa.
Varastoi aina puhdas työkalu, jonka akku on ladattu.
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Työkalun puhdistus X

Laitteen silmämääräinen tarkastus X

Ritilän tarkastus tukkeutumien varalta; puhdistus tarvittaessa X X

Roottorin tarkastus: 
• puhdistus tarvittaessa 
• vaihto tarvittaessa (hyväksytyn PELLENC-jälleenmyyjän toimesta)

X

Akun kapasiteetin tason tarkastus X

Turvamerkintöjen vaihtaminen X

Tarkastuta työkalu hyväksytyllä jakelijalla X

 ʚ KORJAUSOHJEET

VAARA! G
Tee vain tässä ohjekirjassa kuvatut huolto- ja korjaustoimenpiteet.
Tärkeämmät korjaukset tekee PELLENCIN hyväksymä jälleenmyyjä.
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 ■ VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

 ʚ RENGØRING

ADVARSEL:
Kontroller, at start/stop-kontakten er i stopposition «0», og afbryd 
batteristikket, før du udfører vedligeholdelsesarbejde på redskabet.

Redskabet holdes rent ved at rengøre det hyppigt ved brug af en fugtig klud.
Ved brug af en luftkompressor (maksimum 10 bar), blæs på redskab, rist og propel regelmæssigt for at begrænse 
tilsmudsningerne.
Kontroller, at luftkanalens samling (indgang og udgang) ikke er tilstoppet.
Kontroller, at hullerne på risten til indgang af luft ikke er tilstoppet.
Den tynde rist skal udskiftes hvis den er slidt, selv delvist.
Kontrollér propellens stand. Hvis udskiftning er nødvendig kontaktes en PELLENC forhandler. 

ADVARSEL:
Anvend aldrig opløsningsmidler (trichlorethylen, White Spirit, benzin mv.) til at rengøre redskabet.

 ʚ VEDLIGEHOLDELSESINTERVALLER

BEMÆRK:
Redskabet efterses for hver  400 timer eller mindst 1 gang om året.
Rengør altid redskabet, og oplad batteriet før opbevaring.
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Rengøring af redskabet X

Visuel kontrol af redskabet X

Kontrol af gitterets tilstopning; rengøring hvis det er nødvendigt X X
Kontrol af propellen: 

• Rengøring om nødvendigt 
• udskift om nødvendigt (skal foretages af en autoriseret forhandler 

PELLENC)

X

Kontrol af batteriets ladestand X

Udskiftning af sikkerhedsskiltene X

Få redskabet efterset af en autoriseret forhandler X

 ʚ INSTRUKTIONER FOR REPARATIONER

Afbryd altid plæneklipperens batteritilslutning, før der udføres arbejde på knivene. G
Foretag udelukkende de vedligeholdelses- og eftersynsindgreb, der er beskrevet i denne vejledning.
Væsentlige indgreb må udelukkende udføres af en autoriseret PELLENC-forhandler.
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 ■ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ

 ʚ ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ:
Πριν από κάθε παρέμβαση στο εργαλείο, βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο διακόπτης 
ενεργοποίησης/απενεργοποίησης βρίσκεται στη θέση «0» και 
αποσυνδέστε το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας της μπαταρίας.

Διατηρήστε το εργαλείο σας καθαρό, καθαρίζοντάς το συχνά με ένα απαλό και υγρό πανί.
Με τη βοήθεια ενός αεροσυμπιεστή (μέγιστο: 10 bars), φυσήξτε το εργαλείο, το πλέγμα και την έλικα, για να μειώσετε 
τη συγκέντρωση τη συγκέντρωση ακαθαρσιών σε αυτά.
Φροντίζετε ώστε το εσωτερικό του αγωγού αέρα (από την είσοδο έως την έξοδο), να μην φράσσεται.
Φροντίζετε ώστε οι οπές του πλέγματος εισαγωγής να μην φράσσονται.
Αντικαθιστάτε το πλέγμα εισαγωγής σε περίπτωση φθοράς του, ακόμη και μερικής.
Ελέγξτε την κατάσταση του έλικα. Αν απαιτείται αντικατάσταση, απευθυνθείτε σε έναν διανομέα της PELLENC. 

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ:
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ διαλύτες (τριχλωρεθυλένιο, λευκή αλκοόλη, βενζίνη, κ.λπ.) για να καθαρίσετε 
το εργαλείο.

 ʚ ΠΙΝΑΚΑΣ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗΣ

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ:
Μεταφέρετε το εργαλείο για σέρβις τουλάχιστον μετά από 400 ώρες λειτουργίας ή 1 φορά ετησίως.
Κατά την αποθήκευση, το εργαλείο πρέπει να είναι πάντα καθαρό και με φορτισμένη μπαταρία.

Μ
ε 

κά
θε

 έ
να

ρξ
η 

λε
ιτο

υρ
γί

ας

Μ
ετ

ά 
απ

ό 
τη

 χ
ρή

ση

Ε
άν

 ε
ίν

αι
 α

π
αρ

αί
τη

το

Κά
θε

 χ
ρό

νο
 ή

 α
ν 

εί
να

ι 
απ

αρ
αί

τη
το

Καθαρισμός του εργαλείου X

Οπτικός έλεγχος του μηχανήματος X

Έλεγχος για συσσώρευση ακαθαρσίας στις γρίλιες: καθαρισμός, εάν είναι απαραίτητο X X

Έλεγχος του έλικα: 
• καθαρισμός εάν είναι απαραίτητο 
• αντικατάσταση αν είναι απαραίτητο (από εξουσιοδοτημένο διανομέα της PELLENC)

X

Έλεγχος επιπέδου ισχύος της μπαταρίας X

Αντικατάσταση των ετικετών ασφαλείας X

Πραγματοποίηση ελέγχου του εργαλείου από εξουσιοδοτημένο αντιπρόσωπο X

 ʚ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΕΠΙΣΚΕΥΗ

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ! G
Πραγματοποιήστε μόνο τις επεμβάσεις συντήρησης που περιγράφονται στο παρόν εγχειρίδιο.
Οι σημαντικότερες επισκευές πρέπει να εκτελούνται αποκλειστικά από έναν εξουσιοδοτημένο διανομέα της Pellenc.

fELHASZnÁLÓI ÚTMUTATÓ  AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

 ■ KARBANTARTÁS

 ʚ TISZTÍTÁS

FIGYELEM:
Bármilyen beavatkozás előtt ellenőrizze, hogy a be-/kikapcsoló kikapcsolt 
„0” állapotban van, és húzza ki a tápvezetéket az akkumulátorból.

Őrizze meg a készülék tisztaságát azzal, hogy rendszeresen megtisztítja egy puha, nedves ronggyal.
Egy (maximum 10 bar nyomású) levegőkompresszor segítségével rendszeresen fújja le a készüléket, a rácsot és a 
lapátkereket, csökkentve ezzel az elszennyeződésüket.
Győződjön meg arról, hogy a levegővezeték teljes hossza (a bemenettől a kimenetig) akadálytalanul átjárható.
Győződjön meg arról, hogy a bemeneti rács lyukai nem tömődtek el.
Ha a bemeneti rács akár csak részlegesen is sérült, cserélje ki.
Ellenőrizze a lapátkerék állapotát. Ha cserélni kell, forduljon a PELLENC hivatalos forgalmazójához. 

FIGYELMEZTETÉS:
Soha ne használjon oldószereket (triklór-etilén, lakkbenzin, benzin stb.) a készülék tisztításához.

 ʚ KARBANTARTÁSI IDŐSZAKOK

MEGJEGYZÉS:
Vizsgáltassa át a készüléket 400 üzemóránként, de legalább évente egyszer.
A készüléket mindig tisztán, az akkumulátort pedig feltöltött állapotban tárolja.
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A készülék tisztítása X

A berendezés vizuális ellenőrzése X

A rács szennyezettségének ellenőrzése, szükség esetén tisztítás X X

A lapátkerék ellenőrzése: 
• szükség esetén tisztítás 
• szükség esetén csere (a PELLENC hivatalos forgalmazójánál)

X

Az akkumulátorkapacitás szintjének ellenőrzése X

A biztonsági címkék cseréje X

A készülék átvizsgáltatása egy hivatalos forgalmazóval X

 ʚ JAVÍTÁSI UTASÍTÁSOK

FIGYELEM!! G
Csak és kizárólag olyan karbantartási és üzembentartási beavatkozásokat végezzen, amelyek szerepelnek a jelen 
kézikönyvben.
Komolyabb javításokat csak és kizárólag a PELLENC hivatalos forgalmazója végezhet.

KULLAnICI REHBERİ AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

 ■ BAKIM

 ʚ TEMIZLIK

DİKKAT:
Cihaza herhangi bir müdahalede bulunmadan önce, açma/kapama 
anahtarının "0" kapalı konumunda olduğundan emin olun ve besleme 
kablosunu bataryadan ayırın.

Yumuşak ve nemli bir bez yardımıyla sık sık temizleyerek cihazınızı temiz tutun.
Pislenmelerini azaltmak için, bir hava kompresörü yardımıyla (en fazla 10 var), cihaza, ızgaraya ve pervaneye düzenli 
olarak hava üfleyin.
Hava hortumunun tamamının (girişten çıkışa kadar) tıkanmamasına dikkat edin.
Emici ızgaranın deliklerinin tıkanmamasına dikkat edin.
Kısmen dahi olsa, hasar görmesi halinde emme ızgarasını değiştirin.
Pervanenin durumunu kontrol edin. Değiştirilmesi gerekiyorsa, bir PELLENC distribütörüne başvurun. 

UYARI:
Cihazı temizlemek için asla solvent kullanmayın (trikloretilen, tiner, benzin vb.).

 ʚ BAKIM PERİYODU

HATIRLATMA:
Her 400 kullanımda veya minimum olarak yılda bir defa cihazı gözden geçirin.
Bir makineyi daima temiz ve bataryası dolu olarak muhafaza edin.
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Aletin temizlenmesi X

Makinenin görsel kontrolü X

Izgaranın temizlik kontrolü; gerekirse temizlik X X

Pervane kontrolü: 
• gerekirse temizleyin 
• gerekirse değiştirin (anlaşmalı PELLENC distribütöründen)

X

Batarya kapasitesi seviyesinin kontrolü X

Güvenlik etiketlerinin değiştirilmesi X

Cihazın yetkili bir dağıtıcı tarafından kontrol edilmesini sağlayın. X

 ʚ ONARIMA İLİŞKİN TALİMATLAR

DİKKAT! G
Yalnızca bu kılavuzda belirtilen bakım müdahalelerini gerçekleştirin.
Daha geniş çaplı onarımların sadece yetkili bir PELLENC dağıtıcısı tarafından gerçekleştirilmeleri gerekmektedir.
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GUIDE DE L'UTILISATEUR AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

 ■ ENTRETIEN

Toujours stocker un outil propre, batterie chargée.
Stocker l'outil à l'abri de l'humidité et de la poussière.
Stocker l'outil en lieu sûr, hors d'atteinte des enfants et des personnes non autorisées.

 ʚ STOCKAGE

 ʚ ACCESSOIRES
Grille d’admission d’air :       127757
Mousqueton porte accessoire :      131701
Sangle de portage :       110002
Buse plate :         122865
Crochet de portage :       86708
Rallonge pour batterie :       136892
Rallonge pour batterie 1500 :      133179

USER GUIDE AIRIon 3 BLoWER 
57_147010_B

Always make sure the tool is clean and its battery is charged before storing it. 
Store the tool away from humidity and dust.
Store the tool in a safe place, out of reach of children and unauthorized persons.

 ʚ STORAGE

 ■ SERVICING

 ʚ ACCESSORIES:
Air intake grille:        127757
Snap hook to carry accessories:     131701
Carrying strap:        110002
Flat nozzle:         122865
Carrying hook:        86708
Extension for the battery:      136892
Extension for the 1500 battery:      133179

BEDIEnUnGSAnLEITUnG AIRIon 3 BLASGERÄT 
57_147010_B

Immer ein sauberes Werkzeug mit geladener Batterie lagern.
Das Werkzeug vor Staub und Feuchtigkeit geschützt lagern.
Das Werkzeug an einem sicheren Ort lagern ohne Zugriff durch Kinder oder unberechtigte Personen.

 ʚ LAGERUNG

 ■ WARTUNG

 ʚ ZUBEHÖR:
Ansauggitter:        127757
Karabinerhaken zur Befestigung von Zubehör:   131701 
Tragegurt:         110002 
Flachdüse:         122865 
Tragehaken:        86708 
Akku-Verlängerungskabel:      136892 
Akku-1500-Verlängerungskabel:      133179 

GUÍA DEL USUARIo AIRIon 3 SoPLADoR 
57_147010_B

Siempre almacenar la herramienta limpia, con la batería cargada.
Almacenar la herramienta a salvo de la humedad y del polvo.
Almacenar la herramienta en un lugar seguro, fuera del alcance de los niños y personas no autorizadas.

 ʚ ALMACENAMIENTO

 ■ MANTENIMIENTO

 ʚ ACCESORIOS:
Rejilla de entrada de aire:      127757
Mosquetón portaaccesorios:      131701
Correa de transporte:       110002
Boquilla plana:        122865
Gancho de de transporte:      86708
Alargador para batería:       136892
Alargador para batería  1500:      133179

GUIDA DELL’UTILIZZAToRE AIRIon 3 SoffIAToRE 
57_147010_B

Rimessare sempre l’attrezzo pulito, con la batteria carica.
Rimessare l’attrezzo al riparo dall’umidità e dalla polvere.
Rimessare l’attrezzo in un luogo sicuro, al di fuori della portata dei bambini e di persone non autorizzate.

 ʚ RIMESSAGGIO

 ■ MANUTENZIONE

 ʚ ACCESSORI:
Griglia d'aspirazione dell'aria:      127757
Moschettone porta-accessori:      131701
Cinghia di trasporto:       110002
Bocchettone piatto       122865
Gancio porta-utensile:       86708
Prolunga per batteria:       136892
Prolunga per batteria 1500:      133179

  GUIA Do UTILIZADoR AIRIon 3 SoPRADoR 
57_147010_B

Guardar sempre a ferramenta limpa, a bateria carregada.
Guardar a ferramenta longe de humidades e poeiras.
Guardar a ferramenta em local seguro, fora do alcance das crianças e das pessoas não autorizadas.

 ʚ ARMAZENAMENTO

 ■ MANUTENÇÃO

 ʚ ACESSÓRIOS:
Grelha de admissão de ar:      127757
Mosquetão porta-acessórios:      131701
Cinta de transporte:       110002
Boquilha com extremidade chata:     122865
Gancho de transporte:       86708
Extensão para bateria:       136892
Extensão para bateria 1500:      133179

GEBRUIKERSHAnDLEIDInG AIRIon 3 BLAZER 
57_147010_B

Het gereedschap steeds in zuivere toestand en met opgeladen accu opslaan.
Bescherm het opgeslagen gereedschap tegen vocht en stof.
Sla het gereedschap op op een veilige plaats, buiten het bereik van kinderen en onbevoegden.

 ʚ OPSLAG

 ■ ONDERHOUD

 ʚ ACCESSOIRES:
Rooster luchtinlaat:       127757
Karabijnhaak voor het meenemen van accessoires:  131701
Draagriem:         110002
Platte blaasmond:        122865
Draaghaak:         86708
Verlengsnoer voor accu:       136892
Verlengsnoer voor accu 1500:      133179

AnVÄnDARHAnDBoKAIRIon 3SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

 ■ UNDERHÅLL

Ska alltid förvaras med rent verktyg och laddat batteri.
Förvara verktyget i skydd från fukt och damm.
Förvara verktyget på en säker plats, utom räckhåll för barn och oauktoriserade personer.

 ʚ LAGRING

 ʚ TILLBEHÖR:
Luftinsläppsgaller       127757
Karbinhake för att bära tillbehör:      131701
Bärrem       110002
Platt munstycke:         122865
Bärkrok       86708
Förlängning för batteriet:       136892
Förlängning för 1500 batteriet:      133179

KÄYTTÄJÄn oPASAIRIon 3SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

 ■ HUOLTO

Varastoi aina puhdas työkalu, jonka akku on ladattu.
Suojaa työkalu varastoitaessa kosteudelta ja pölyltä.
Varastoi työkalu turvallisessa paikassa, poissa lasten ja valtuuttamattomien henkilöiden ulottuvilta.

 ʚ VARASTOINTI

 ʚ LISÄVARUSTEET
Ilmanottosäleikkö:       127757
Karbiinihaka lisävarusteiden kantamiseen:      131701
Kantohihna:       110002
Litteä puhalluspää:         122865
Kantokoukku:       86708
Akun lisäosa:       136892
1500-akun lisäosa:      133179

BRUGERVEJLEDnInG AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

 ■ VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

Rengør altid redskabet, og oplad batteriet før opbevaring.
Opmagasiner redskabet beskyttet mod fugt og støv.
Opmagasiner redskabet på et sikkert sted, utilgængeligt for børn og for uvedkomne.

 ʚ OPMAGASINERING

 ʚ TILBEHØR
Rist til indgang af luft:       127757
Karabinhage til at bære tilbehør:      131701
Skulderstrop:       110002
Flad dyse:         122865
Bærekrog:       86708
Forlænger til batteri:       136892
Forlænger til batteri 1500:      133179

ΟΔΟΟΟΟ ΟΟΟΟΟΟ AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

 ■ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ

Κατά την αποθήκευση, το εργαλείο πρέπει να είναι πάντα καθαρό, με φορτισμένη μπαταρία.
Αποθηκεύστε το εργαλείο προστατεύοντάς το από την υγρασία και τη σκόνη.
Αποθηκεύστε το εργαλείο σε ένα ασφαλές μέρος, μακριά από παιδιά και άτομα που δεν επιτρέπεται να το 
χρησιμοποιήσουν.

 ʚ ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ

 ʚ ΕΞΑΡΤΗΜΑΤΑ
Πλέγμα εισαγωγής αέρα:       127757
Αυτόματο άγκιστρο για μεταφορά προαιρετικών εξαρτημάτων:      131701
Ιμάντας μεταφοράς:       110002
Επίπεδο ακροφύσιο :         122865
Γάντζος μεταφοράς:       86708
Επέκταση για μπαταρία:       136892
Επέκταση για μπαταρία 1500 :      133179

fELHASZnÁLÓI ÚTMUTATÓ AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

 ■ KARBANTARTÁS

A készüléket mindig tisztán, az akkumulátort pedig feltöltött állapotban tárolja.
A készüléket nedvességtől és portól védve tárolja.
Tartsa távol a készüléket gyermekektől és illetéktelen személyektől.

 ʚ TÁROLÁS

 ʚ TARTOZÉKOK
Levegőbemeneti rács:       127757
Tartozékrögzítő karabiner:      131701
Hordszíj:       110002
Diffúzor:         122865
Tartókampó:       86708
Hosszabbító az akkumulátorhoz:       136892
Hosszabbító az 1500-as akkumulátorhoz:      133179

KULLAnICI REHBERİ AIRIon 3 SoUffLEUR 
57_147010_B

 ■ BAKIM

Bir makineyi daima temiz ve bataryası dolu olarak muhafaza edin.
Cihazı toz ve nemden uzak bir yerde muhafaza edin.
Cihazı güvenli, çocukların ve yetkisi olmayan kişilerin erişemeyeceği bir yerde muhafaza edin.

 ʚ MUHAFAZA ETME

 ʚ AKSESUARLAR
Hava emme ızgarası:       127757
Yaylı klipsli kapak aksesuarı:      131701
Taşıma kayışı:       110002
Düz ağız:         122865
Taşıma kancası:       86708
Batarya için uzatma kablosu:       136892
Batarya 1500 için uzatma kablosu:      133179
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 ■ GARANTIE ET SERVICE APRÈS-VENTE PELLENC.
I. Garantie Légale 

A. Garantie contre les Vices Cachés
Indépendamment de la garantie commerciale prévue à l’article II, l’article 1641 du Code civil dispose que « le vendeur est tenu de la garantie à raison des défauts cachés 
de la chose vendue qui la rendent impropre à l’usage auquel on la destine, ou qui diminuent tellement cet usage que l’acheteur ne l’aurait pas acquis ou en aurait donné 
un moindre prix s’il les avait connus ».
Article 1648 du Code civil « L’action résultant des vices rédhibitoires doit être intentée par l’acquéreur dans un délai de deux ans à compter de la découverte du vice. »

B. Garantie légale de conformité
Article L.217-4 du Code de la consommation Le vendeur livre un bien conforme au contrat et répond des défauts de conformité existant lors de la délivrance.
Il répond également des défauts de conformité résultant de l’emballage, des instructions de montage ou de l’installation lorsque celle-ci a été mise à sa charge par le 
contrat ou a été réalisée sous sa responsabilité.
Article L.217-5 du Code de la consommation «Le bien est conforme au contrat :
1° S’il est propre à l’usage habituellement attendu d’un bien semblable et, le cas échéant :
- s’il correspond à la description donnée par le vendeur et possède les qualités que celui-ci a présentées à l’acheteur sous forme d’échantillon ou de modèle ;
- s’il présente les qualités qu’un acheteur peut légitimement attendre eu égard aux déclarations publiques faites par le vendeur, par le producteur ou par son représentant, 
notamment dans la publicité ou l’étiquetage ; 
2° Ou s’il présente les caractéristiques définies d’un commun accord par les parties ou est propre à tout usage spécial recherché par l’acheteur, porté à la connaissance 
du vendeur et que ce dernier a accepté.
Article L.217-12 du Code de la consommation « l’action résultant du défaut de conformité se prescrit par deux ans à compter de la délivrance du bien ».

II. Garantie Commerciale Pellenc

A. Contenu
1. Généralités

En sus des garanties légales, les clients utilisateurs bénéficient de la garantie commerciale sur les produits PELLENC couvrant l’échange et le remplacement des pièces 
reconnues hors d’usage, par défaut d’usinage, par défaut de montage ou par vice de matière, quelle qu’en soit la cause.
La garantie forme un tout indissociable avec le produit vendu par PELLENC.

2. Pièces détachées
La garantie commerciale couvre également les pièces détachées d’origine PELLENC, hors main d’oeuvre à l’exclusion de certaines pièces détachées de chaque produit 
remis à la livraison.

B. Durée de la garantie
1. Généralités

Les produits PELLENC sont garantis au titre de la garantie commerciale à compter de la livraison au client utilisateur pour une durée de deux (2) ans s’agissant des produits 
connectés à une batterie PELLENC, et pour une durée de un (1) an s’agissant des autres produits PELLENC.

2. Pièces détachées
Les pièces détachées PELLENC remplacées dans la cadre de la garantie du produit, sont garantis au titre de la garantie commerciale à compter de la livraison du produit 
PELLENC au client utilisateur pour une durée de deux (2) ans s’agissant des produits connectés à une batterie PELLENC, et pour une durée de un (1) an s’agissant des 
autres produits PELLENC.
Dans le cas des produits connectés à une batterie Pellenc, les pièces détachées remplacées dans le cadre de la garantie du produit après le 12ème mois d’utilisation, 
sont garanties pour une durée de un (1) an.

C. Exclusion de garantie
Sont exclus de la garantie commerciale les produits qui ont fait l’objet d’un usage anormal, ou ont été employés dans des conditions et à des fins différentes de celles pour 
lesquelles ils ont été fabriqués, en particulier en cas de non-respect des conditions prescrites dans la présente notice d’utilisation.
Elle ne s’applique pas non plus en cas de choc, chute, négligence, défaut de surveillance ou d’entretien ou en cas de transformation du produit. Sont également exclus 
de la garantie les produits ayant fait l’objet d’une altération, transformation ou modification par le client utilisateur.
Les pièces d’usures et/ou les consommables ne peuvent pas faire l’objet de garantie.

III. Mise en oeuvre de la garantie commerciale
1. Mise en service du produit et déclaration de mise en service

Au plus tard huit jours après la remise du bien au client utilisateur le DISTRIBUTEUR s’engage à compléter le formulaire informatique de déclaration de mise en service afin 
d’activer cette dernière sur le site www.pellenc.com, rubrique « extranet » menu « garanties et formation », à l’aide de son identifiant délivré préalablement par PELLENC. 
A défaut, la déclaration de mise en service ne sera pas effective empêchant ainsi toute mise en oeuvre de la garantie commerciale PELLENC, le DISTRIBUTEUR devant 
par conséquent en assurer seul la charge financière sans pouvoir répercuter le coût de son intervention au titre de la garantie sur le client utilisateur.
Le DISTRIBUTEUR s’engage également à compléter la carte de garantie ou le certificat de garantie et mise en service pour les automoteurs fourni(e) avec le produit après 
l’avoir fait(e) signer et dater par le client utilisateur. 

IV. Service après-vente payant

A. Généralités
Font l’objet d’un service payant, même pendant la période de garantie légale et commerciale, les défaillances, pannes, casses, résultant d’une mauvaise utilisation, 
négligence ou mauvais entretien de la part du client utilisateur mais aussi les défaillances résultant d’une usure normale du produit. Font également partie des prestations 
relevant du service après-vente les réparations hors garantie légale et commerciale comme par exemple l’entretien, les réglages, diagnostics en tout genre, nettoyages 
sans que cette liste ne soit exhaustive.

B. Pièces d’usure et consommables
Les pièces d’usure et les consommables relèvent également du service après-vente.

C. Pièces détachées
Le service après-vente payant couvre également les pièces détachées d’origine PELLENC, hors main d’oeuvre et hors période de garantie légale ou commerciale.
En cas de remplacement de pièces détachées d’origine PELLENC dans le cadre du service après-vente, celles-ci bénéficieront d’une garantie commerciale d’un an, à 
compter de la date de monte.

 ■ PELLENC. WARRANTY AND AFTER SALES SERVICE
I. Legal warranty

A. Warranty against latent defects
Apart from the commercial warranty provided for under Article II, Article 1641 of the Civil Code provides that «the seller is bound to a warranty on account of latent defects 
of the object sold which render it unfit for the use for which it was intended, or which would impair said use to the extent that the buyer would not have acquired it, or would 
only have given a lesser price for it, had he known of them».
Article 1648 of the Civil Code «The action resulting from latent defects must be brought by the purchaser within two years after the discovery of the defect. «

B. Legal warranty of conformity
Article L.217-4 of the Consumer Code «The seller delivers goods in conformity with the contract and is liable for defects of conformity existing upon delivery.
The seller is also liable for any lack of compliance resulting from the packaging, assembly or installation instructions whenever its contractual liability is engaged in this 
regard or the latter are carried out under its responsibility
Article L.217-5 of the Consumer Code «The goods are comply with the contract:
1) If they are suitable for the purpose usually expected of similar goods and, where applicable:
- If it matches the description given by the seller and possess the qualities that were presented to the buyer in the form of a sample or model;
- If it has the qualities that a buyer can reasonably expect given the public statements made by the seller, the producer or its representative, especially in advertising or labelling; 
2. Or, if it has the characteristics defined by mutual agreement of the parties or is fit for any particular purpose that the buyer made known to the seller and that the latter 
accepted.
Article L.217-12 of the Consumer Code «legal action resulting from lack of conformity lapses two years after delivery of the goods».

II. Pellenc Commercial Warranty

A. Contents
1. General Information

In addition to legal warranties, client users benefit from the commercial warranty on PELLENC products covering the exchange and replacement of parts recognised out 
of use, caused by machining defects, assembly defects or material defects, whatever the cause.
The warranty forms an inseparable whole with the product sold by PELLENC.

2. Spare Parts
The commercial warranty also covers original PELLENC spare parts, excluding labour and to the exclusion of certain parts of each product provided at delivery.

B. Duration of the warranty
1. General Information

PELLENC products are guaranteed under the commercial warranty as from delivery to the customer for a period of two (2) years for products connected to a PELLENC 
battery, and for a period of one (1) year for other PELLENC products.

2. Spare Parts
PELLENC spare parts replaced under the product warranty are guaranteed under the commercial warranty as from delivery of he PELLENC product to the customer for 
a period of two (2) years for products connected to a PELLENC battery, and for a period of one (1) year for other PELLENC products.
In the case of products connected to a Pellenc battery, parts that are replaced in the under the product warranty after the 12th month of use, are covered for a period of 
one (1) year.

C. Warranty exclusions
Excluded from the commercial warranty are products that have been subject to abnormal use, or were used under conditions and for purposes other than those for which 
they were manufactured, especially in the case of non-compliance with conditions stipulated in this user manual.
It does not apply in case of shock, fall, neglect, lack of supervision or maintenance or in case of transformation of the product. Also excluded from the warranty are products 
that have been subject to tampering, alteration or modification by the client user.
Wear parts and/or consumables cannot be covered by the warranty.

III. Implementation of the commercial warranty
1. Product commissioning and commissioning declaration

The DISTRIBUTOR undertakes to complete the computer commissioning declaration form, no later than eight days after the delivery of the property to the user customer, 
in order to activate the latter on the www.pellenc.com website under «warranties and training» in the  «extranet» menu, using the identifier previously provided to them 
by PELLENC. 
Failing that, commissioning declaration will not be effective and implementation of the PELLENC commercial warranty will not occur. As a consequence thereof, the 
DISTRIBUTOR must ensure the financial burden of its intervention under the warranty  without being able to pass on the cost to the client user.
The DISTRIBUTOR shall also undertake to complete the warranty card or the certificate of warranty and commissioning for  self-propelled equipment provided with the 
product after having the client user sign and date it. 

IV. Paid after-sales service

A. General Information
Malfunctions, breakdowns, breakages resulting from misuse, neglect or improper maintenance by the client user as well as malfunctions resulting from normal wear of the 
product are subject to the payment of after-sales service, even during the period of the legal and commercial warranty. After-sales service repairs that fall outside of the 
legal and commercial warranty also include maintenance, adjustments, diagnostics of all types, and cleaning without the present list being exhaustive.

B. Wear parts and consumables
Wear parts and consumables also fall within the after-sales service.

C. Spare Parts
Paid after-sales service also covers original PELLENC spare parts, excluding labour and outside the legal and commercial warranty period.
In case of replacement of original PELLENC spare parts in the context of after-sales service, said latter are covered by a warranty of one year as from the installation date.

 ■ GARANTIE UND KUNDENDIENST VON PELLENC.
I. Gesetzliche Gewährleistung

A. Gewährleistung für versteckte Mängel
Unabhängig von der kommerziellen Garantie gemäß Artikel II legt Artikel 1641 des französischen Bürgerlichen Gesetzbuches fest, dass „der Verkäufer verpflichtet ist, die 
Gewährleistung für einen versteckten Mangel zu übernehmen, der den bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch so sehr erschwert, dass der Käufer in Kenntnis des Mangels die 
Ware nicht oder nur gegen Preisnachlass gekauft hätte.“
Gemäß Artikel 1648 des französischen Bürgerlichen Gesetzbuches „ist der Anspruch wegen Sachmängeln vom Käufer innerhalb einer Frist von zwei Jahren, beginnend 
mit dem Zeitpunkt der Entdeckung des Mangels, geltend zu machen. “

B. Gesetzliche Gewährleistung wegen einer Vertragswidrigkeit
Gemäß Artikel L.217-4 des französischen Verbrauchergesetzbuches (Code de la consommation) ist der Verkäufer verpflichtet, einen dem Kaufvertrag gemäßen Gegenstand 
zu liefern und haftet für die bei der Lieferung bestehenden Vertragswidrigkeiten.
Er haftet ferner für Vertragswidrigkeiten, die sich aus der Verpackung, der Montageanleitung oder der Montage ergeben, soweit letztere ihm aufgrund des Vertrages oblag 
oder diese unter seiner Verantwortung erfolgt ist:.
Gemäß Artikel L.217-5 des französischen Verbrauchergesetzbuches muss der Gegenstand, um vertragsgemäß zu sein:
1°  Wenn er sich für den Zweck eignet, der von einem vergleichbaren Gegenstand üblicherweise zu erwarten ist , sowie gegebenenfalls:
- wenn er der vom Verkäufer gelieferten Beschreibung entspricht und die Eigenschaften besitzt, die dieser dem Käufer in Form eines Musters oder Modells präsentiert hat;
- wenn er die Eigenschaften aufweist, die ein Käufer aufgrund der öffentlichen Erklärungen des Verkäufers, Herstellers oder seines Vertreters rechtmäßig erwarten kann, 
insbesondere aufgrund von Werbung und Kennzeichnung; 
2° oder wenn er die in einer Vereinbarung zwischen den Parteien festgelegten Eigenschaften aufweist bzw. für jeden besonderen Gebrauch durch den Käufer geeignet 
ist, der dem Verkäufer zur Kenntnis gebracht und von diesem akzeptiert wurde.
Gemäß Artikel L.211-12 des französischen Verbrauchergesetzbuches „verjährt der Anspruch wegen Vertragswidrigkeit nach zwei Jahren ab Lieferung des Gegenstandes.“

II. Kommerzielle Garantie von Pellenc

A. Inhalt
1. Allgemeines

Zusätzlich zur gesetzlichen Gewährleistung können Endkunden Ansprüche im Rahmen der kommerziellen Garantie für Produkte von PELLENC geltend machen. Diese 
deckt den Austausch und Ersatz von als veraltet anerkannten Teilen oder von Teilen mit Konstruktions-, Montage- oder Materialfehlern ab, unabhängig von der Ursache.
Die Garantie bildet somit eine Einheit mit dem Produkt von PELLENC.

2. Ersatzteile
Die kommerzielle Garantie deckt ferner Original-Ersatzteile von PELLENC ab, ohne Arbeitsstunden, wobei bestimmte Ersatzteile eines Produkts hiervon ausgenommen sind.

B. Dauer der Garantie
1. Allgemeines

Ansprüche im Rahmen der kommerziellen Garantie können für akkubetriebene Geräte von PELLENC innerhalb von zwei (2) Jahren ab der Lieferung an den Endkunden 
geltend gemacht werden, für alle anderen Produkte von PELLENC innerhalb von einem (1) Jahr.

2. Ersatzteile
Für Ersatzteile von PELLENC, die im Rahmen von Gewährleistungsansprüchen ausgetauscht werden, gilt die kommerzielle Garantie für akkubetriebene Geräte von PELLENC 
innerhalb von zwei (2) Jahren ab der Lieferung des Produkts von PELLENC an den Endkunden, für alle anderen Produkte von PELLENC innerhalb eines (1) Jahres.
Bei akkubetriebenen Geräten von PELLENC gilt für nach dem 12. Nutzungsmonat im Rahmen von Garantieansprüchen ausgetauschte Ersatzteile die Garantie ein (1) Jahr.

C. Garantieausschluss
Von der kommerziellen Garantie ausgeschlossen sind Produkte, die in unüblicher Weise gebraucht oder unter Betriebsbedingungen und zu Zwecken eingesetzt wurden, die 
von den vom Hersteller für die Nutzung vorgesehenen abweichen, insbesondere bei Missachtung der in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung vorgegebenen Betriebsbedingungen.
Die Garantie erlischt auch bei Schlag, Sturz, Fahrlässigkeit, mangelnder Überwachung oder Wartung sowie bei einem Umbau des Produkts. Von der Garantie ausgeschlossen 
sind ebenfalls alle Produkte, die durch den Endkunden verändert, umgebaut oder modifiziert wurden.
Für Verschleißteile und/oder Betriebsstoffe können keine Garantieansprüche geltend gemacht werden.

III. Voraussetzungen für die kommerzielle Garantie
1. Inbetriebnahme des Produkts und Anmeldung der Inbetriebnahme

Der VERTRAGSHÄNDLER muss spätestens acht Tage nach der Übergabe des Produkts an den Endkunden das Formular zur Anmeldung der Inbetriebnahme ausgefüllt 
und auf der Website www.pellenc.com unter „Extranet“ - „Garantien und Schulungen“ mithilfe des ihm vom PELLENC übermittelten Benutzernamens aktiviert haben. 
Wurde die Anmeldung der Inbetriebnahme nicht aktiviert, übernimmt PELLENC keine kommerzielle Garantie und der VERTRAGSHÄNDLER hat alle Kosten selbst zu 
tragen, ohne seine im Rahmen der Garantie erbrachten Leistungen gegenüber dem Endkunden abrechnen zu können.
Der VERTRAGSHÄNDLER ist ebenfalls verpflichtet, die Garantiekarte oder die Bescheinigung der Garantie und Inbetriebnahme für ausgelieferte Selbstfahrer zu 
vervollständigen, nachdem diese vom Endkunden mit Datum und Unterschrift versehen wurde. 

IV. Kostenpflichtiger Kundendienst

A. Allgemeines
Unter den kostenpflichtigen Kundendienst fallen – auch innerhalb der gesetzlichen Gewährleistung und kommerziellen Garantie – Mängel, Störungen und Schäden, die 
durch eine fehlerhafte Nutzung, Fahrlässigkeit oder schlechte Wartung beim Endkunden entstehen, aber auch Mängel, die sich aus dem normalen Verschleiß des Produkts 
ergeben. Kosten für Kundendienstleistungen fallen ebenfalls an für Reparaturen, die nicht der gesetzlichen Gewährleistung oder der kommerziellen Garantie unterliegen, 
wie beispielsweise Wartung, Einstellungen, Diagnosen jeglicher Art, Reinigungen etc. (Diese Aufzählung erhebt keinen Anspruch auf Vollständigkeit.)

B. Verschleißteile und Betriebsstoffe
Für Verschleißteile und Betriebsstoffe ist ebenfalls der Kundendienst zuständig.

C. Ersatzteile
Ferner umfasst der kostenpflichtige Kundendienst Original-Ersatzteile von PELLENC, ohne Arbeitsstunden, unter Ausschluss solcher, die nicht durch die gesetzliche 
Gewährleistung oder kommerzielle Garantie abgedeckt sind.
Beim Austausch von Original-Ersatzteilen von PELLENC durch den Kundendienst gilt für diese eine kommerzielle Garantie von einem Jahr, beginnend ab dem Zeitpunkt 
der Montage.

 ■ GARANTÍA Y SERVICIO POSVENTA PELLENC.
I. Garantía legal

A. Garantía contra vicios ocultos
Al margen de la garantía comercial que prevé el artículo II, el artículo 1641 del Código Civil establece que «el vendedor está obligado por la garantía en caso de los vicios 
ocultos de la cosa vendida que hagan que no sea adecuada para su uso previsto o que lo limiten de tal modo que el comprador no lo hubiera adquirido o hubiera pagado 
menos dinero si hubiera sabido de su existencia».
El artículo 1648 del Código civil establece: «La acción que se derive de los vicios redhibitorios debe ser denunciada por el comprador en un plazo de dos años a contar 
desde el hallazgo de dicho vicio. »

B. Garantía legal de conformidad
El artículo L.217-4 del Código de Consumo establece: «El vendedor entregará un bien conforme al contrato y responderá a los defectos de conformidad que pueda haber 
en el momento de la entrega.
Asimismo, responderá por los defectos de conformidad derivados del embalaje, de las instrucciones o de instalación cuando estas operaciones estén a su cargo por 
contrato o hayan sido realizadas bajo su responsabilidad».
Artículo L.217-5 del Código de Consumo establece: «El bien se considerará conforme al contrato:
1.° Si es adecuado al uso que se espera normalmente de un bien similar y, en su caso:
- si responde a la descripción dada por el vendedor y dispone de las cualidades que el vendedor ha presentado al comprador en una muestra o maqueta;
- si presenta las calidades que un comprador puede esperar, legítimamente, basándose en las declaraciones públicas que haga el vendedor, el fabricante o su representante, 
sobre todo en la publicidad o el etiquetado; 
2° O si presenta las características definidas de común acuerdo por las partes o es adecuado para cualquier uso especial que busque el comprador, que haya comunicado 
al vendedor y que este haya aceptado.
El artículo L.217-12 del Código de Consumo dice que «la acción resultante de un fallo de conformidad prescribe a los dos años a partir de la entrega del bien».

II. Garantía comercial Pellenc

A. Contenido
1. Generalidades

Además de las garantías legales, los clientes usuarios disfrutan de una garantía comercial sobre los productos PELLENC que cubre la sustitución de piezas obsoletas, 
por fallo de mecanizado, por fallo de montaje o por vicios del material, sea cual sea la causa.
La garantía forma un todo indisociable con el producto que vende PELLENC.

2. Piezas de recambio
La garantía comercial cubre también los recambios originales de PELLENC, sin incluir la mano de obra, salvo algunos recambios de cada producto entregado.

B. Duración de la garantía
1. Generalidades

Los productos PELLENC tienen una garantía comercial que empieza a contar desde la fecha de entrega al cliente usuario y se extiende durante dos (2) años para los 
productos conectados a una batería PELLENC y durante un (1) año para el resto de los productos PELLENC.

2. Piezas de recambio
Los recambios PELLENC que se cambien en el marco de la garantía de producto tienen una garantía comercial que cuenta a partir de la fecha de entrega del producto 
PELLENC al cliente usuario y durante un periodo de dos (2) años, en el caso de productos conectados a una batería PELLENC, y durante un (1) año para el resto de 
productos PELLENC.
En el caso de los productos conectados a una batería Pellenc, los recambios sustituidos en el marco de la garantía del producto después del duodécimo mes de uso 
tienen una garantía de un (1) año.

C. Exclusión de garantía
Quedan excluidos los productos usados de forma anómala, utilizados en condiciones o con fines diferentes de aquellos para los que fueron fabricados, sobre todo cuando 
no se cumplen las condiciones prescritas en el presente manual de uso.
Tampoco se aplica en caso de impacto, caída, negligencia, fallo de vigilancia o mantenimiento ni en caso de transformación del producto. También quedan excluidos de 
la garantía los productos que hayan sido modificados, transformados o modificados por el cliente usuario.
Las piezas de desgaste y/o los consumibles no pueden ser objeto de la garantía.

III. Aplicación de la garantía comercial
1. Puesta en servicio del producto y declaración de puesta en servicio

Como mucho, ocho días después de la devolución al cliente usuario, el DISTRIBUIDOR se compromete a completar el formulario digital de declaración de puesta en 
servicio para activarla en la web www.pellenc.com, apartado «Extranet», menú «Garanties et formation» (Garantías y formación), con el identificador que le haya facilitado 
antes PELLENC. 
En caso de no hacerlo, la declaración de puesta en servicio no será efectiva, lo que impedirá la aplicación de la garantía comercial de PELLENC. En ese caso, el 
DISTRIBUIDOR deberá asumir por sí solo el coste financiero y no podrá repercutir el coste de su intervención en garantía para el cliente usuario.
El DISTRIBUIDOR se compromete también a cumplimentar la tarjeta de garantía o el certificado de garantía y puesta en servicio para los autopropulsados que se entrega 
con el producto, después de que los haya firmado el cliente usuario, indicando la fecha. 

IV. Servicio posventa de pago

A. Generalidades
Son objeto de servicio de pago, incluso durante el periodo de garantía legal y comercial, los fallos, averías y roturas derivados de una mala utilización, negligencia o mal 
mantenimiento por parte del cliente usuario, así como los fallos derivados de un desgaste normal del producto. También forman parte de las prestaciones derivadas del 
servicio posventa las reparaciones fuera de la garantía legal y comercial, como el mantenimiento, las calibraciones, los diagnósticos de todo tipo y las limpiezas, sin que 
esta lista sea exhaustiva.

B. Piezas de desgaste y consumibles
Las piezas de desgaste y los consumibles también se derivan del servicio posventa.

C. Piezas de recambio
El servicio posventa de pago también incluye los recambios originales de PELLENC, sin la mano de obra y fuera del periodo de garantía legal o comercial.
En caso de sustitución de los recambios originales PELLENC en el marco del servicio posventa, los recambios estarán sujetos a una garantía comercial de un año, a 
contar desde la fecha de montaje.

 ■ GARANZIA E ASSISTENZA POST-VENDITA PELLENC.
I. Garanzia legale

A. Garanzia contro i vizi occulti
A prescindere dalla garanzia commerciale prevista dall’articolo II, l’articolo 1641 del Codice Civile francese stabilisce: «Il venditore è tenuto alla garanzia in caso di difetti 
occulti della cosa venduta che la rendono impropria all’utilizzo al quale essa è destinata, o ne riducono talmente tale utilizzo che l’acquirente non l’avrebbe mai comprata 
o avrebbe pagato per essa un prezzo inferiore se ne fosse stato a conoscenza».
Articolo 1648 del Codice Civile francese: «L’azione derivante dai vizi redibitori deve essere intentata dall’acquirente entro un termine di due anni a partire dalla scoperta 
del vizio.»

B. Garanzia legale di conformità
Articolo L.217-4 del Codice del Consumo francese: Il venditore consegna un bene conforme al contratto e risponde dei difetti di conformità presenti al momento della consegna.
Risponde altresì dei difetti di conformità derivanti dall’imballaggio, dalle istruzioni di montaggio o dall’installazione se essa è stata messa a suo carico nel contratto oppure 
se è stata realizzata sotto la sua responsabilità.
Articolo L.217-5 del Codice del Consumo francese: «Il bene è conforme al contratto:
1° Se è adatto all’uso normalmente atteso da un bene simile ed eventualmente:
- se corrisponde alla descrizione data dal venditore e possiede le qualità da questi presentate all’acquirente sotto forma di campione o di modello; 
- se presenta le qualità che un acquirente può legittimamente attendersi in base alle dichiarazioni pubbliche fatte dal venditore, dal produttore o da un suo rappresentante, 
in particolare nella pubblicità o nell’etichettatura;  
2° Oppure se presenta le caratteristiche stabilite di comune accordo tra le parti o se è atto a qualsivoglia utilizzo speciale ricercato dall’acquirente, nella misura in cui portato 
a conoscenza del venditore e da questi accettato.
Articolo L.217-12 del Codice del Consumo francese: «L’azione derivante dal difetto di conformità è soggetta a una prescrizione di due anni a partire dalla consegna del bene».

II. Garanzia commerciale Pellenc

A. Contenuto
1. Informazioni generali

Oltre alle garanzie legali, i clienti utenti godono della garanzia commerciale sui prodotti PELLENC che copre il cambio e la sostituzione dei pezzi riconosciuti fuori uso, per 
difetto di lavorazione, per difetto di montaggio o per vizio di materiale, a prescindere dalla causa.
La garanzia è indissociabile dal prodotto venduto da PELLENC.

2. Pezzi di ricambio
La garanzia commerciale copre altresì i pezzi di ricambio originali PELLENC, senza manodopera ad esclusione di alcuni pezzi di ricambio di ciascun prodotto fornito alla 
consegna.

B. Durata della garanzia
1. Informazioni generali

I prodotti PELLENC sono coperti dalla garanzia commerciale a partire dalla consegna al cliente utente per una durata di due (2) anni in caso di prodotti collegati a una 
batteria PELLENC e per una durata di un (1) anno per gli altri prodotti PELLENC.

2. Pezzi di ricambio
I pezzi di ricambio PELLENC sostituiti nell’ambito della garanzia del prodotto sono coperti dalla garanzia commerciale a partire dalla consegna del prodotto PELLENC al 
cliente utente per una durata di due (2) anni in caso di prodotti collegati a una batteria PELLENC e per una durata di un (1) anno per gli altri prodotti PELLENC.
In caso di prodotti collegati a una batteria Pellenc, i pezzi di ricambio sostituiti nell’ambito della garanzia del prodotto dopo il 12° mese d’uso sono garantiti per una durata 
di un (1) anno.

C. Esclusione di garanzia
Sono esclusi dalla garanzia commerciale i prodotti che sono stati oggetto di uso anomalo o che sono stati impiegati in  condizioni e a fini diversi da quelli per i quali sono 
stati fabbricati, in particolare in caso di mancato rispetto delle condizioni prescritte nel presente manuale d’uso.
La garanzia non si applica nemmeno in caso di urto, caduta, negligenza, mancata sorveglianza o mancata manutenzione o in caso di trasformazione del prodotto. Sono 
altresì esclusi dalla garanzia i prodotti che sono stati oggetto di alterazione, trasformazione o modifica da parte del cliente utente.
I componenti usurabili e/o i materiali di consumo non possono essere oggetto di garanzia.

III. Applicazione della garanzia commerciale
1. Messa in servizio del prodotto e dichiarazione di messa in servizio

Entro e non oltre otto giorni dalla consegna del bene al cliente utente, il DISTRIBUTORE s’impegna a completare il modulo informatico di dichiarazione di messa in servizio 
al fine di attivare quest’ultima sul sito www.pellenc.com, sezione «extranet», menu «garanzie e formazione», utilizzando l’identificativo preventivamente fornito da PELLENC. 
In mancanza di ciò, la dichiarazione di messa in servizio non sarà efficace, impedendo così qualsiasi applicazione della garanzia commerciale PELLENC, pertanto il 
DISTRIBUTORE dovrà assicurarne esclusivamente l’onere finanziario senza poter ripercuotere il costo del proprio intervento in virtù della garanzia sul cliente utente.
Il DISTRIBUTORE s’impegna altresì a completare la scheda di garanzia o il certificato di garanzia e messa in servizio per i semoventi fornita/o con il prodotto dopo averla/o 
fatta/o firmare e datare dal cliente utente. 

IV. Assistenza post-vendita a pagamento

A. Informazioni generali
Sono oggetto di assistenza a pagamento, anche durante il periodo di garanzia legale e commerciale, i malfunzionamenti, i guasti e le rotture derivanti da uso scorretto, 
negligenza o manutenzione scorretta da parte del cliente utente, nonché i malfunzionamenti derivanti dalla normale usura del prodotto. Rientrano altresì tra le prestazioni 
dell’assistenza post-vendita le riparazioni fuori garanzia legale e commerciale, quali ad esempio, a titolo non esaustivo, la manutenzione, le regolazioni, le diagnosi di 
qualsiasi tipo e le operazioni di pulizia.

B. Componenti usurabili e materiali di consumo
I componenti usurabili e i materiali di consumo rientrano anch’essi nell’assistenza post-vendita.

C. Pezzi di ricambio
L’assistenza post-vendita a pagamento copre altresì i pezzi di ricambio originali PELLENC senza manodopera e al di fuori del periodo di garanzia legale e commerciale.
In caso di sostituzione di pezzi di ricambio originali PELLENC nell’ambito dell’assistenza post-vendita, questi saranno coperti da una garanzia commerciale di un anno a 
partire dalla data di montaggio.

 ■ GARANTIA E SERVIÇO PÓS-VENDA PELLENC.
I. Garantia Legal

A. Garantia contra Vícios Ocultos
Independentemente da garantia comercial prevista no artigo II, o artigo 1641 do Código civil francês estipula que “o vendedor é obrigado a prestar garantia pelos defeitos 
ocultos do produto vendido que o tornem impróprio para a utilização a que se destina ou que reduzam essa utilização a tal ponto que o comprador não o teria adquirido 
ou teria pago um preço menor se tivesse tido conhecimento dos mesmos”.
Artigo 1648 do Código civil francês: “A ação resultante dos vícios redibitórios deve ser intentada pelo comprador num prazo de dois anos a contar da descoberta do vício. “

B. Garantia legal de conformidade
Artigo L.217-4 do Código francês do consumidor: “O vendedor fornece um bem em conformidade com o contrato e responsabiliza-se pelos defeitos de conformidade 
existentes no ato da entrega.
É também responsável pelos defeitos de conformidade resultantes da embalagem, das instruções de montagem ou da instalação, se esta ficar a seu cargo de acordo 
com o contrato ou se tiver sido realizada sob a sua responsabilidade.”
Artigo L.217-5 do Código francês do consumidor: “O bem está em conformidade com o contrato:
1.° Se for apropriado para a utilização habitualmente esperada de um bem semelhante e, consoante o caso:
- se corresponder à descrição fornecida pelo vendedor e possuir as qualidades que este apresentou ao comprador sob a forma de amostra ou modelo;
- se apresentar as qualidades que um comprador pode, legitimamente, esperar, considerando as declarações públicas feitas pelo vendedor, pelo produtor ou pelo seu 
representante, nomeadamente na publicidade ou na etiquetagem; 
2.° Ou se apresentar as características definidas de comum acordo pelas partes ou se for apropriado para qualquer utilização especial pretendida pelo comprador, que 
tenha sido comunicada ao vendedor e que este último tenha aceitado.
Artigo L.217-12 do Código francês do consumidor: “a ação resultante do defeito de conformidade prescreve após dois anos a contar da entrega do bem”.

II. Garantia Comercial Pellenc

A. Conteúdo
1. Generalidades

Além das garantias legais, os clientes utilizadores beneficiam da garantia comercial relativamente aos produtos PELLENC, que cobre a troca e a substituição das peças 
consideradas fora de uso, por defeito de laboração, por defeito de montagem ou por defeito no material, seja qual for a causa.
A garantia forma um todo indissociável com o produto vendido pela PELLENC.

2. Peças sobresselentes
A garantia comercial também cobre as peças sobresselentes de origem PELLENC, excluindo a mão-de-obra, salvo determinadas peças sobresselentes de cada produto 
fornecidas no ato da entrega.

B. Duração da garantia
1. Generalidades

Os produtos PELLENC estão cobertos pela garantia comercial a contar da data de entrega ao cliente utilizador durante dois (2) anos, no que diz respeito aos produtos 
ligados a uma bateria PELLENC, e durante um (1) ano, no que diz respeito aos outros produtos PELLENC.

2. Peças sobresselentes
As peças sobresselentes PELLENC substituídas dentro da garantia do produto estão cobertas pela garantia comercial a contar da data de entrega do produto PELLENC 
ao cliente utilizador durante dois (2) anos, no que diz respeito aos produtos ligados a uma bateria PELLENC, e durante um (1) ano, no que diz respeito aos outros produtos 
PELLENC.
No caso dos produtos ligados a uma bateria Pellenc, as peças sobresselentes substituídas dentro da garantia do produto após o 12.º mês de utilização, têm garantia 
durante um (1) ano.

C. Exclusão de garantia
Ficam excluídos da garantia comercial os produtos que sejam submetidos a uma utilização anormal ou que sejam empregues em condições e para fins diferentes daqueles 
para os quais foram fabricados, particularmente em caso de incumprimento das condições especificadas no manual de utilização.
Também não se aplica em caso de choque, queda, negligência, falta de vigilância ou de manutenção, nem em caso de transformação do produto. Ficam igualmente 
excluídos da garantia os produtos que sejam alterados, transformados ou modificados pelo cliente utilizador.
As peças sujeitas a desgaste e/ou os consumíveis não podem ser cobertos(as) pela garantia.

III. Acionamento da garantia comercial
1. Ativação do produto e declaração de ativação

O mais tardar oito dias após a entrega do bem ao cliente utilizador, o DISTRIBUIDOR compromete-se a preencher o formulário informático de declaração de ativação, 
de modo a ativar esta última no site www.pellenc.com, secção “Extranet”, menu “Garanties et formations” (Garantias e formações), com o ID previamente fornecido pela 
PELLENC. 
Se não o fizer, a declaração de ativação não será efetiva impedindo, assim, qualquer acionamento da garantia comercial PELLENC e tendo o DISTRIBUIDOR, por 
conseguinte, de assumir sozinho o encargo financeiro, sem poder atribuir ao cliente utilizador o custo da sua intervenção ao abrigo da garantia.
O DISTRIBUIDOR também se compromete a preencher o cartão de garantia ou o certificado de garantia e ativação para as automotrizes, fornecido com o produto depois 
de solicitar a respetiva assinatura e datação ao cliente utilizador. 

IV. Serviço pós-venda pago

A. Generalidades
Ficam sujeitas a pagamento do serviço, mesmo durante o período da garantia legal e comercial, as falhas, avarias e quebras resultantes de uma má utilização, negligência 
ou manutenção incorreta por parte do cliente utilizador, bem como as falhas resultantes de um desgaste normal do produto. Também fazem parte das prestações do 
serviço pós-venda as reparações fora da garantia legal e comercial incluindo, embora não se limitando a estas, a manutenção, as regulações, os diagnósticos de todo 
o tipo e as limpezas.

B. Peças sujeitas a desgaste e consumíveis
As peças sujeitas a desgaste e os consumíveis também se incluem no serviço pós-venda.

C. Peças sobresselentes
O serviço pós-venda pago também cobre as peças sobresselentes de origem PELLENC, excluindo a mão-de-obra e fora do período da garantia legal ou comercial.
Em caso de substituição de peças sobresselentes de origem PELLENC no âmbito do serviço pós-venda, estas serão cobertas por uma garantia comercial de um ano, a 
contar da data de montagem.

 ■ GARANTIE EN KLANTENDIENST VAN PELLENC.
I. Wettelijke garantie

A. Garantie tegen Verborgen Gebreken
Onafhankelijk van de contractuele garantie als bepaald bij artikel II, bepaalt artikel 1641 van het Franse burgerlijk wetboek (Code civil) dat «de verkoper verplicht is garantie 
te geven op verborgen gebreken van het verkochte goed die het ongeschikt maken voor het gebruik waarvoor het is bedoeld, of dat gebruik zodanig verminderen dat de 
koper het niet zou hebben gekocht  of een lagere prijs zou hebben betaald indien hij van deze gebreken op de hoogte zou zijn geweest».
Artikel 1648 van het Franse burgerlijk wetboek: «Rechtsvorderingen gebaseerd op koopvernietigende gebreken moeten binnen twee jaar na het ontdekken van het gebrek 
aanhangig worden gemaakt. «

B. Wettelijke conformiteitsgarantie
Artikel L.217-4 van de Franse consumentenwet (Code de la consommation): «De verkoper levert een zaak in overeenstemming met de overeenkomst en is aansprakelijk 
voor conformiteitsgebreken die op het moment van levering bestaan.
Hij is ook verantwoordelijk voor conformiteitsgebreken veroorzaakt door verpakking, instructies voor de montage of de installatie, als de verkoper hiervoor krachtens het 
contract verantwoordelijk is of als deze onder zijn verantwoordelijkheid is uitgevoerd.»
Artikel L.217-5 van de Franse consumentenwet: «De zaak is conform met de overeenkomst:
1° Als hij geschikt is voor het gebruik dat doorgaans van een dergelijke zaak mag worden verwacht en, indien van toepassing:
- als hij overeenkomt met de beschrijving die door de verkoper wordt gegeven en de eigenschappen bezit die hij aan de koper heeft laten zien in de vorm van een monster 
of een model;
- als hij de eigenschappen vertoont die een koper legitiem mag verwachten gezien de publieke verklaringen van de verkoper, de fabrikant of zijn vertegenwoordiger, met 
name in reclames of op de etiketten; 
2° Of als het eigenschappen vertoont die in onderlinge overeenstemming door de partijen zijn bepaald of geschikt is voor elk door de koper gewenst bijzonder gebruik dat 
ter kennis is gebracht aan de verkoper en door laatstgenoemde is geaccepteerd.
Artikel L.217-12 van de consumentenwet: «rechtsvorderingen die voortvloeien uit conformiteitsgebreken verlopen twee jaar vanaf de levering van het goed».

II. Contractuele Garantie van Pellenc

A. Inhoud
1. Algemeen

Naast de wettelijke garanties, profiteren klant-gebruikers van de contractuele garantie op de PELLENC-producten die de omwisseling en vervanging dekt van als onbruikbaar 
erkende onderdelen, door een fabrieksfout, montagefout of materiaalfout, ongeacht de oorzaak.
De garantie vormt een onlosmakelijk deel van het door PELLENC verkochte product.

2. Onderdelen
De contractuele garantie dekt ook de originele PELLENC-onderdelen, exclusief manuren en met uitzondering van bepaalde onderdelen die met elk product wordt meegeleverd.

B. Duur van de garantie
1. Algemeen

Voor PELLENC-producten geldt  vanaf de levering aan de klant-gebruiker de contractuele garantie van een periode van twee (2) jaar voor producten die aangesloten zijn 
op een PELLENC-accu, en van een periode van een (1) jaar voor de overige PELLENC-producten.

2. Onderdelen
Voor PELLENC-onderdelen die zijn vervangen in het kader van de garantie op het product, geldt vanaf de levering van het PELLENC-product aan de klant-gebruiker de 
contractuele garantie van een periode van twee (2) jaar voor producten die aangesloten zijn op een PELLENC-accu, en van een periode van een (1) jaar voor de overige 
PELLENC-producten.
In het geval van producten die op een PELLENC-accu zijn aangesloten, is op de onderdelen die in het kader van de garantie op het product na de 12e gebruiksmaand 
worden vervangen, een garantie van toepassing van een periode van een (1) jaar.

C. Uitsluiting van garantie
Uitgesloten van de contractuele garantie zijn producten die zijn ingezet voor abnormaal gebruik of producten die in omstandigheden en voor doeleinden zijn gebruikt die 
afwijken van die, waarvoor ze gemaakt zijn, in het bijzonder bij niet-naleving van de voorwaarden in de gebruiksaanwijzing.
De garantie is ook niet van toepassing in geval van schokken, vallen, onachtzaamheid, gebrek aan toezicht of onderhoud of in geval van verandering van het product. 
Eveneens zijn van garantie uitgesloten de producten die door de klant-gebruiker zijn aangetast, veranderd of gewijzigd.
Op slijtage- en/of verbruiksonderdelen kan geen garantie van toepassing zijn.

III. Toepassing van de contractuele garantie
1. Inbedrijfstelling van het product en verklaring van ingebruikstelling

Uiterlijk acht dagen na overdracht van het goed aan de klant-gebruiker, moet de DEALER het digitale formulier van melding van ingebruikstelling invullen, zodat deze op 
de site www.pellenc.com, rubriek «extranet», menu «garanties en opleiding» kan worden geactiveerd met de vooraf door PELLENC verstrekte toegangscode. 
Indien dit niet gebeurt is de melding van ingebruikstelling niet rechtsgeldig en is de contractuele garantie van PELLENC niet van toepassing, met als gevolg dat de DEALER 
alleen de financiële lasten moet opbrengen, zonder dat hij de kosten van zijn interventie uit hoofde van de garantie aan de klant-gebruiker kan doorberekenen.
De DEALER verbindt zich er tevens toe om de bij het product geleverde garantiekaart of het garantie- en ingebruikstellingscertificaat in te vullen voor de machines met 
eigen aandrijving, nadat hij deze door de klant-gebruiker heeft laten ondertekenen en dateren. 

IV. Betaalde service na aankoop

A. Algemeen
Mankementen, storingen of breuk als gevolg van verkeerd gebruik, nalatigheid of slecht onderhoud door de klant-gebruiker, maar ook mankementen als gevolg van normale 
slijtage van het product, vallen onder service tegen betaling, zelfs tijdens de wettelijke en contractuele garantieperiode. Tot diensten die onder service na aankoop vallen 
behoren eveneens reparaties die buiten de wettelijke en contractuele garantie vallen, zoals onderhoud, afstelling, alle soorten diagnoses en schoonmaakbeurten. Deze 
lijst is niet uitputtend.

B. Slijtage- en verbruiksonderdelen
Slijtage- en verbruiksonderdelen vallen eveneens onder service na aankoop.

C. Onderdelen
De service na aankoop dekt ook originele PELLENC-onderdelen, exclusief manuren en buiten de wettelijke of contractuele garantieperiode.
Bij vervanging van originele PELLENC-onderdelen in het kader van service na aankoop is een contractuele garantie van een jaar van toepassing, gerekend vanaf de 
montagedatum.

 ■ GARANTI OCH SERVICE FÖR PELLENC.
I. Lagstadgad garanti

A. Garanti gällande dolda fel
Oberoende av garantin enligt artikel II fastslår artikel 1641 i Code civil i Frankrike att försäljaren är förbunden till garantin vid dolda fel på den sålda varan som gör den 
olämplig för användning i avsett ändamål eller som reducerar användningen på ett sådant sätt att köparen inte skulle ha köpt varan eller skulle ha köpt varan till ett lägre 
pris om han/hon hade varit medveten om felen.
I artikel 1648 i Code civil fastställs att åtgärder på grund av dolda fel måste vidtas av köparen inom två år efter upptäckten av felet.  

B. Lagstadgad garanti om överensstämmelse
I artikel L.217-4 i den franska konsumentlagen anges att försäljaren måste leverera en vara i enlighet med avtalet och ansvara för befintliga avvikelser vid leveransen.
Försäljaren måste även ansvara för avvikelser som uppstår på grund av paketeringen, monteringsanvisningarna eller installationen om denna har genomförts av säljaren 
enligt avtalet eller genomförts under dennes ansvar.
I artikel L.217-5 i den franska konsumentlagen anges att varan är avtalsenlig i följande fall:
1° Om den är lämpad för den typ av användning som förväntas av en likvärdig vara och, i förekommande fall:
– om den motsvarar leverantörens beskrivning och innehar de kvaliteter som han/hon presenterade för köparen i form av prov eller modell;
– om den uppvisar de kvaliteter som köparen rimligen kan vänta sig vad gäller offentliga uttalanden som gjorts av säljaren, tillverkaren eller hans/hennes representant, i 
synnerhet i reklam eller märkning; 
2° Eller om den uppvisar egenskaper som anges i en gemensam överenskommelse mellan parterna eller är lämpad för alla särskilda användningsområden som köparen 
efterfrågat vilka har meddelats till köparen och han/hon har godkänt.
I artikel L.217-12 i konsumentlagen fastslås att åtgärder på grund av avvikelser måste göras inom två år efter leverans av varan.

II. Kommersiell garanti för Pellenc

A. Innehåll
1. Allmänt

Utöver den lagstadgade garantin åtnjuter kunderna en garanti för Pellenc-produkterna som täcker byte och ersättning av delar som identifierats som uttjänta på grund av 
maskinfel, monteringsfel eller materialfel.
Garantin är en odelbar helhet med produkten som säljs av PELLENC.

2. Reservdelar
Den kommersiella garantin omfattar även originalreservdelar från PELLENC, förutom arbetskraft med undantag av vissa reservdelar för varje produkt som överlämnas 
vid leveransen.

B. Garantins giltighetstid
1. Allmänt

PELLENC:s produkter garanteras enligt garantin från leveransen till kunden och fram till två (2) år därefter för produkter som är anslutna till ett PELLENC-batteri och ett 
(1) år för övriga PELLENC-produkter.

2. Reservdelar
PELLENC-reservdelar som har bytts ut inom ramen för produktgarantin garanteras enligt garantin från leveransen av PELLENC-produkten till kunden och fram till två (2) 
år därefter för produkter som är anslutna till ett PELLENC-batteri och ett (1) år för övriga PELLENC-produkter.
I de fall då produkterna är anslutna till ett Pellenc-batteri garanteras reservdelarna inom ramen för produktgarantin efter den 12:e användningsmånaden under en period 
på ett (1) år.

C. Undantag från garantin
Följande produkter undantas från garantin: produkter som har utsatts för onormal användning eller använts i andra situationer eller ändamål än de som de tillverkats för, i 
synnerhet om villkoren som anges i bruksanvisningen inte följs.
Den gäller inte heller vid stötar, fall, försummelse, övervaknings- eller underhållsfel eller vid ändring av produkten. Undantas gör även produkter som har ändrats, bearbetats 
eller gjorts om av kunden.
Slitdelar och förbrukningsvaror omfattas inte av garantin.

III. Genomförande av garantin
1. Driftsättning av produkten och förklaring om driftsättning

Senast åtta dagar efter leveransen av varan till kunden måste distributören fylla i ett informationsformulär om förklaring om driftsättning för att aktivera det sistnämnda på 
webbplatsen www.pellenc.com under rubriken ”extranet”, menyn ”garanties et formation” (garanti och utbildning), med hjälp av sina inloggningsuppgifter som PELLENC 
skickat i förväg. 
Om detta inte utförs gäller inte förklaringen om driftsättning vilket innebär att garantin för PELLENC inte aktiveras. Distributören måste då ta allt finansiellt ansvar och kan 
inte överföra kostnaderna för ingrepp inom garantin till kunden.
Distributören förbinder sig även till att fylla i garantikortet eller garantiintyget samt genomföra driftsättning av motorerna som levereras tillsammans med produkten efter 
att kunden har undertecknat och daterat det. 

IV. Betalservice

A. Allmänt
Följande omfattas av betalservice, även under garantiperioden och perioden för den lagstadgade garantin: funktionsstörningar, tekniska fel eller skador som beror på felaktig 
användning, försummelse eller bristande underhåll av delen av kunden men även funktionsstörningar som uppstår vid normal användning av produkten. Reparationer som 
inte täcks av garantin och den lagstadgade garantin klassificeras också som service, till exempel underhåll, inställning, diagnoser av alla typer och rengöring.

B. Slitdelar och förbrukningsvaror
Slitdelar och förbrukningsvaror omfattas också av service.

C. Reservdelar
Betalservicen omfattar även originalreservdelar från PELLENC, med undantag av arbetskraft och utgången giltighetstid för den rättsliga eller kommersiella garantin.
Vid ersättning av originalreservdelar från Pellenc inom servicen omfattas dessa av en garanti på ett år från monteringsdatumet.

 ■ TAKUU JA JÄLKIMYYNTIPALVELU – PELLENC.
I. Lakisääteinen takuu

A. Takuu piileviä vikoja vastaan
Riippumatta kaupallisesta takuusta, joka esitetty artiklassa II, siviilikaaren artikla 1641 määrää, että ”myyjän on vastattava myydyn tuotteen piilevistä vioista, joiden vuoksi 
tuotteesta tulee sopimaton tarkoituksenmukaiseen käyttöön, tai jotka vähentävät niin paljon tätä käyttöä, että ostaja ei olisi ostanut sitä tai olisi ostanut sen alhaisemmalla 
hinnalla, jos olisi tiennyt niistä.”
Siviilikaaren artikla 1648: ”Ostajan on nostettava kanne myöhemmin ilmenevistä vajavuuksista kahden vuoden määräajassa vian löytymisestä laskien. ”

B. Lakisääteinen vaatimustenmukaisuustakuu
Kuluttajalain artikla L.217-4: ”Myyjän on toimitettava tavara sopimuksen mukaisesti ja vastattava vaatimustenmukaisuusvioista, jotka ovat olemassa toimitushetkellä.
Hän vastaa myös vaatimustenmukaisuusvioista, joita aiheutuu pakkauksesta, asennusohjeista tai asennuksesta, kun se on sopimuksen mukaisesti hänen vastuullaan tai 
toteutettu hänen vastuullaan.”
Kuluttajalain artikla L.217-5: ”Ollakseen sopimuksen mukainen tavaran on
1° sovelluttava vastaavan tavaran tavanomaiseen käyttöön, tarvittaessa
– vastattava myyjän tavarasta antamaa kuvausta ja sisällettävä ominaisuudet, jotka myyjä on esittänyt ostajalle näytteen tai mallin avulla
– sisällettävä ominaisuudet, joita ostaja voi perustellusti odottaa tuotteen sisältävän myyjän, valmistajan tai tämän edustajan antamien julkisten lausumien perusteella, 
jotka on annettu muun muassa mainoksissa tai tuotemerkinnöissä 
2° vaihtoehtoisesti sisällettävä ominaisuudet, joista osapuolet ovat sopineet keskenään, tai sovelluttava kaikkiin ostajan tarvitsemiin erikoiskäyttötarkoituksiin, jotka ostaja 
on ilmoittanut myyjälle ja jotka myyjä on hyväksynyt.
Kuluttajalain artikla L.217-12: ”Oikeustoimi, joka johtuu vaatimustenmukaisuusviasta, vanhenee kahdessa vuodessa tavaran toimituksesta laskien.”

II. PELLENCin kaupallinen takuu

A. Sisältö
1. Yleistä

Lakisääteisten takuiden lisäksi asiakkailla on PELLENC-tuotteiden kaupallinen takuu, joka kattaa käyttökelvottomiksi tunnustettujen osien vaihdon ja korvauksen 
valmistusvirheestä, asennusvirheestä tai materiaalivirheestä johtuen.
Takuu muodostaa jakamattoman kokonaisuuden PELLENCin myymän tuotteen kanssa.

2. Varaosat
Kaupallinen takuu kattaa myös alkuperäiset PELLENC-varaosat lukuun ottamatta työtä poissulkien tietyt toimitettavien tuotteiden varaosat.

B. Takuun kesto
1. Yleistä

PELLENC-tuotteet taataan kaupallisella takuulla alkaen asiakkaalle toimituksesta kahden (2) vuoden ajaksi koskien tuotteita, jotka on kytketty PELLENC-akkuun, ja yhdeksi 
(1) vuodeksi koskien muita PELLENC-tuotteita.

2. Varaosat
PELLENC-varaosat, jotka on vaihdettu tuotetakuun puitteissa, taataan kaupallisella takuulla alkaen PELLENC-tuotteen asiakkaalle toimittamisesta kahden (2) vuoden 
ajaksi koskien tuotteita, jotka on kytketty PELLENC-akkuun, ja yhdeksi (1) vuodeksi koskien muita PELLENC-tuotteita.
Pellenc-akkuun kytkettyjen tuotteiden tapauksessa varaosat, jotka on vaihdettu takuun puitteissa 12. käyttökuukauden jälkeen, taataan yhden (1) vuoden ajaksi.

C. Takuun poissulkeminen
Kaupallisesta takuusta suljetaan pois tuotteet, jotka on altistettu epänormaalille käytölle tai joita on käytetty muissa olosuhteissa tai muuhun tarkoitukseen kuin mihin ne 
on valmistettu, erityisesti silloin, kun käyttöohjeessa määritettyjä olosuhteita on laiminlyöty.
Sitä ei myöskään sovelleta isku-, putoamis- tai laiminlyöntitapauksessa, valvonnan tai huollon puuttuessa tai mikäli tuotetta on muutettu. Takuusta suljetaan pois myös 
tuotteet, joita asiakas on peukaloinut, muuttanut tai muokannut.
Kuluvat ja/tai kulutusosat eivät voi olla takuun kohteena.

III. Kaupallisen takuun täytäntöönpano
1. Tuotteen käyttöönotto ja ilmoitus käyttöönotosta

Viimeistään kahdeksan päivää tavaran asiakkaalle toimittamisen jälkeen JÄLLEENMYYJÄ sitoutuu täyttämään ilmoituslomakkeen käyttöönotosta aktivoimalla sen sivustolla 
www.pellenc.com, otsikko ”extranet”, valikko ”warranties and training” PELLENCin aiemmin toimittaman tunnuksen avulla. 
Mikäli näin ei tehdä, käyttöönottoilmoitus ei ole voimassa, mikä estää myös minkään PELLENCin kaupallisen takuun toimeenpanon, ja JÄLLEENMYYJÄN on tämän 
seurauksena kannettava yksin taloudellinen vastuu, eikä tämä voi siirtää takuun piiriin kuuluvien toimenpiteiden kustannuksia käyttäjänä toimivalle asiakkaalle.
JÄLLEENMYYJÄ sitoutuu myös täyttämään takuukortin tai takuu- ja käyttöönottotodistuksen tuotteen mukana toimitetuille moottoreille asiakkaan allekirjoitettua ja päivättyä ne. 

IV. Maksullinen jälkimyyntipalvelu

A. Yleistä
Maksulliseen palveluun sisältyvät, myös lakisääteisen ja kaupallisen takuujakson aikana, viat, käyttöhäiriöt ja rikkoontumiset, jotka johtuvat virheellisestä käytöstä, 
laiminlyönnistä tai virheellisestä huollosta asiakkaan osalta sekä myös viat, jotka johtuvat tuotteen normaalista kulumisesta. Jälkimyyntipalveluun kuuluvat myös lakisääteisen 
ja kaupallisen takuun ulkopuolella tehdyt korjaukset, kuten huolto, säädöt, kaikentyyppiset vianmääritykset sekä puhdistukset rajoittumatta tähän luetteloon.

B. Kuluvat ja kulutusosat
Kuluvat ja kulutusosat kuuluvat myös jälkimyyntipalveluun.

C. Varaosat
Maksullinen jälkimyyntipalvelu kattaa myös alkuperäiset PELLENC-varaosat lukuun ottamatta työtä ja lakisääteistä tai kaupallista takuujaksoa.
Kun alkuperäisiä PELLENC-varaosia vaihdetaan jälkimyyntipalvelun puitteissa, varaosille tarjotaan yhden vuoden kaupallinen takuu alkaen asennuspäivästä.

 ■ GARANTI OG EFTERSALGSSERVICE FRA PELLENC.
I. Juridisk garanti

A. Garanti mod skjulte mangler

Uafhængigt af den kommercielle garanti angivet i afsnit II, siger artikel 1641 i den franske civillov, at «sælger skal garantere over for skjulte mangler ved det solgte objekt, 
som gør det uegnet til det beregnede formål eller forringer denne anvendelse i en grad, så køberen ikke ville have købt objektet eller ville have betalt en lavere pris, hvis 
manglen havde været kendt».
Artikel 1648 i civilloven «Sagen, som følge af væsentlige mangler, skal anlægges af køber inden to år efter, at skaden er opdaget. «

B. Juridisk garanti for overensstemmelse

Ifølge artikel L.217-4 i den franske forbrugerlov skal sælger leverer varen i overensstemmelse med kontrakten og er ansvarlig for manglende overensstemmelse, der 
eksisterer ved levering.
Han er ligeledes ansvarlig ved manglende overensstemmelse, der skyldes emballagen, instruktioner for montering eller installation, når sidstnævnte er pålagt ham i 
kontrakten eller er blevet udført på hans ansvar.
Artikel L.217-5 i den franske forbrugerlov «Varen er i overensstemmelse med kontrakten:
1° Hvis den er egnet til formålet, der er normal for et lignende produkt og i givet fald:
- his den svarer til sælgers beskrivelse og har den beskaffenhed, som sælger præsenterede for køberen i form af en prøve eller model;
- hvis den har de kvaliteter, en køber med rimelighed kan forvente givet de offentlige erklæringer afgivet af sælger, producent eller dennes repræsentant, navnlig i reklamer 
eller etikettering; 
2° eller hvis den har de egenskaber, der er defineret ved gensidig aftale mellem parterne, eller er egnet til et bestemt formål, som køber har gjort kendt for sælger, og 
sidstnævnte har accepteret.
Artikel L.217-12 i den franske forbrugerlov: «Sagen som følge af manglende overensstemmelse bortfalder to år efter leveringen af varen».

II. Kommerciel garanti fra Pellenc

A. Indhold

1. Generelt
Ud over retsgarantier, har brugere, som kunder, ret til en kommerciel garanti på PELLENC produkter, hvor denne dækker udveksling og udskiftning af dele, der er godkendt 
som uegnede til brug, fabrikationsfejl, defekt montage eller mangler i materialet uanset årsag.
Garantien udgør en uadskillelig helhed sammen med produktet, der er blevet solgt af PELLENC.

2. Reservedele
Den kommercielle garanti dækker også originale reservedele fra PELLENC, eksklusiv arbejdskraft, med udelukkelse af visse reservedele til hvert produkt, der medfølger 
ved leveringen.

B. Garantiens varighed

1. Generelt
PELLENC’s produkter er garanteret i henhold til den kommercielle garanti regnet fra levering til kunden i en periode på to (2) år for de produkter, der er tilsluttet et PELLENC 
batteri, og i en periode på ét (1) år, hvad angår de øvrige PELLENC produkter.

2. Reservedele
PELLENC’s reservedele, der er leveret som del af produktets garanti, er garanteret i henhold til den kommercielle garanti regnet fra levering til kunden i en periode på to 
(2) år for de produkter, der er tilsluttet et PELLENC batteri, og i en periode på ét (1) år, hvad angår de øvrige PELLENC produkter.
For de produkter, der er tilsluttet et Pellenc-batteri, er reservedele, der er udskiftet i indenfor rammerne af produktets garanti efter den 12. brugsmåned, berettiget til en 
garanti på ét (1) år.

C. Fralæggelse af garanti

Undtaget fra den kommercielle garanti er produkter, som har været genstand for unormal brug eller er brugt under forhold og til andre formål end dem, hvortil de er fremstillet, 
især manglende overholdelse af betingelserne beskrevet i denne vejledning.
Garantien gælder heller ikke i tilfælde af stød, fald, forsømmelse, manglende tilsyn eller vedligeholdelse eller i tilfælde, hvor produktet er blevet forarbejdet. Ligeledes ikke 
omfattet af garantien er produkter, som har været genstand for manipulation, ændring eller modifikation af kunden.
Sliddele og/eller forbrugsstoffer kan ikke garanteres.

III. Implementering af den kommercielle garanti

1. Produktets idriftsættelse og idriftsættelseserklæring
Senest otte dage efter leveringen af produktet til kunden er DISTRIBUTØR forpligtet til at udfylde dataformularen med en idriftsættelseserklæring, således at sidstnævnte 
kan aktiveres på webstedet www.pellenc.com under «ekstranet» menu «garantier og oprettelse» ved hjælp af sit ID, der tidligere er blevet udstedt af PELLENC. 
Hvis dette ikke gøres, vil idriftsættelseserklæring ikke være gyldig, og dermed forhindres implementeringen af PELLENC’s kommercielle garanti, og DISTRIBUTØREN vil 
derfor alene overtage garantien og den økonomiske byrde uden at kunne videregive omkostningerne ved sin reparation med kundens garanti.
DISTRIBUTØREN er ligeledes forpligtet til at udstede garantibevis eller certifikat for garanti og idriftsættelse for selvdrevne emner leveret med produktet, efter at kunden 
har dateret og underskrevet. 

IV. Betalt eftersalgsservice

A. Generelt

Genstand for betalt service, selv i perioden med juridisk og kommerciel garanti, er fejlfunktioner, svigt, brud som følge af forkert brug, forsømmelse eller kundens forkerte 
vedligeholdelse, og også fejl som følge af normal slitage af produktet. Ligeledes som del af de ydelser i henhold til eftersalgsservice er reparationer uden juridisk og 
kommerciel garanti, såsom vedligeholdelse, justeringer, diagnostik af alle typer, rengøring etc. uden at denne liste er udtømmende.

B. Sliddele og forbrugsstoffer

Sliddele og forbrugsstoffer ligger ligeledes inden for eftersalgsservice.
C. Reservedele

Betalt eftersalgsservice omfatter også originale reservedele fra PELLENC, eksklusiv arbejdskraft og udenfor perioden med juridisk og kommerciel garanti.
I tilfælde af udskiftning af originale reservedele fra PELLENC i forbindelse med eftersalgsservice, følger en kommerciel garanti for et år fra monteringsdatoen.

 ■ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΥΠΗΡΕΣΙΑ ΕΞΥΠΗΡΕΤΗΣΗΣ ΜΕΤΑ ΤΗΝ ΠΩΛΗΣΗ ΤΗΣ PELLENC.
I. Νόμιμη εγγύηση

A. Εγγύηση για κρυμμένα ελαττώματα

Ανεξάρτητα από την εμπορική εγγύηση που προβλέπεται στο άρθρο 2, το άρθρο 1641 του γαλλικού Αστικού Κώδικα προβλέπει ότι «ο πωλητής φέρει ευθύνη για τα 
κρυμμένα ελαττώματα του αγαθού που πωλείται και τα οποία το καθιστούν ακατάλληλο για τη χρήση για την οποία προορίζεται, ή τα οποία υποβαθμίζουν τη χρήση του σε 
βαθμό που ο αγοραστής δεν θα το είχε αγοράσει ή θα είχε καταβάλει μικρότερο αντίτιμο αν τα γνώριζε.»
Άρθρο 1648 του Αστικού Κώδικα «Η ενέργεια που θα προκύψει από τα λανθάνοντα ελαττώματα πρέπει να ασκηθεί από τον αγοραστή εντός δύο ετών μετά την ανακάλυψη 
του ελαττώματος. »

B. Νομική εγγύηση συμμόρφωσης

Άρθρο L.217-4 του γαλλικού Κώδικα καταναλωτών Ο πωλητής παραδίδει ένα αγαθό σύμφωνα με τη σύμβαση και αναλαμβάνει την ευθύνη για προβλήματα συμμόρφωσης 
που υφίστανται κατά την παράδοση.
Επίσης, αναλαμβάνει την ευθύνη για προβλήματα συμμόρφωσης που οφείλονται στη συσκευασία, τις οδηγίες συναρμολόγησης ή εγκατάστασης, εφόσον τα παραπάνω 
είναι δική του ευθύνη βάσει της σύμβασης ή έχουν πραγματοποιηθεί υπό δική του ευθύνη.
Άρθρο L.217-5 του γαλλικού Κώδικα καταναλωτών «Το αγαθό συμμορφώνεται με τη σύμβαση:
1 Εάν είναι κατάλληλο για τη συνήθη προβλεπόμενη χρήση ενός αντίστοιχου αγαθού και, ανάλογα με την περίπτωση:
- εάν αντιστοιχεί στην περιγραφή που παρέχεται από τον πωλητή και διαθέτει τα χαρακτηριστικά τα οποία παρουσιάζονται στον αγοραστή με τη μορφή δείγματος ή μοντέλου,
- εάν διαθέτει τα χαρακτηριστικά τα οποία ευλόγως προσδοκά ο αγοραστής λαμβάνοντας υπόψη τις δημόσιες δηλώσεις του πωλητή, του κατασκευαστή ή του εκπροσώπου 
του, ιδίως σε διαφημίσεις ή στις ετικέτες του, 
2 Εάν διαθέτει τα χαρακτηριστικά που ορίζονται με κοινή συμφωνία μεταξύ των μερών ή είναι κατάλληλο για κάθε ειδική χρήση που επιδιώκεται από τον αγοραστή, εν 
γνώσει του πωλητή, ο οποίος και την αποδέχεται.
Άρθρο L.217-12 του γαλλικού Κώδικα καταναλωτών «κάθε αξίωση που απορρέει από πρόβλημα συμμόρφωσης εκπνέει με την πάροδο δύο ετών μετά την παράδοση του 
αγαθού.»

II. Εμπορική εγγύηση της Pellenc

A. Περιεχόμενο

1. Γενικές πληροφορίες
Εκτός από τις νομικές εγγυήσεις, οι χρήστες επωφελούνται από την εμπορική εγγύηση για τα προϊόντα PELLENC η οποία καλύπτει την αλλαγή και την αντικατάσταση των 
εξαρτημάτων που προσδιορίζονται από τη χρήση, και η οποία προέκυψε από εργοστασιακό ελάττωμα, από ελάττωμα συναρμολόγησης ή από ελάττωμα στο υλικό, όποια 
και αν είναι η αιτία που προκάλεσε την παραπάνω κατάσταση.
Η εγγύηση αποτελεί αναπόσπαστο μέρος του προϊόντος που πωλείται από την PELLENC.

2. Ανταλλακτικά
Η εμπορική εγγύηση καλύπτει επίσης τα γνήσια ανταλλακτικά PELLENC, με εξαίρεση το εργατικό δυναμικό, πλην ορισμένων ανταλλακτικών κάθε προϊόντος που παραδίδεται 
κατά τη στιγμή της παράδοσης.

B. Διάρκεια εγγύησης

1. Γενικές πληροφορίες
Τα προϊόντα PELLENC φέρουν εμπορική εγγύηση η οποία ορίζεται από την παράδοση στον πελάτη-χρήστη για χρονικό διάστημα δύο (2) ετών για τα προϊόντα που 
συνδέονται με μπαταρία PELLENC και για χρονικό διάστημα ενός (1) έτους για τα υπόλοιπα προϊόντα PELLENC.

2. Ανταλλακτικά
Τα ανταλλακτικά PELLENC τα οποία αντικαθίστανται κατά τη διάρκεια της εγγύησης του προϊόντος, φέρουν εμπορική εγγύηση η οποία ορίζεται από την παράδοση του 
προϊόντος PELLENC στον πελάτη-χρήστη για χρονικό διάστημα δύο (2) ετών για τα προϊόντα που συνδέονται με μπαταρία PELLENC και για χρονικό διάστημα ενός (1) 
έτους για τα υπόλοιπα προϊόντα PELLENC.
Όσον αφορά προϊόντα που σχετίζονται με μπαταρία Pellenc, τα εξαρτήματα που αντικαθίστανται στο πλαίσιο της εγγύησης του προϊόντος μετά τον 12ο μήνα χρήσης, 
έχουν εγγύηση ενός (1) έτους.

C. Εξαιρέσεις εγγύησης

Από την εμπορική εγγύηση εξαιρούνται τα προϊόντα που έχουν υποστεί ακατάλληλη χρήση, ή έχουν χρησιμοποιηθεί σε συνθήκες και για σκοπό διαφορετικό από αυτόν 
για τον οποίο κατασκευάστηκαν, κυρίως σε περιπτώσεις μη τήρησης των όρων που προβλέπονται στις παρούσες οδηγίες χρήσης.
Η χρήση αυτή δεν περιλαμβάνει την περίπτωση κραδασμού, πτώσης, παραμέλησης, έλλειψης επιτήρησης ή συντήρησης ή την περίπτωση μετατροπής του προϊόντος. 
Επίσης, εξαιρούνται από την εγγύηση τα προϊόντα που έχουν υποστεί αλλαγή, αλλοίωση ή τροποποίηση από την πλευρά του πελάτη-χρήστη.
Τα φθειρόμενα εξαρτήματα ή/και τα αναλώσιμα δεν καλύπτονται από την εγγύηση.

III. Εφαρμογή της εμπορικής εγγύησης

1. Έναρξη λειτουργίας του προϊόντος και δήλωση έναρξης λειτουργίας
Το αργότερο οκτώ ημέρες μετά την παράδοση του εμπορεύματος στον πελάτη-χρήστη, ο ΔΙΑΝΟΜΕΑΣ έχει την υποχρέωση να συμπληρώσει το ενημερωτικό έντυπο της 
δήλωσης έναρξης λειτουργίας προκειμένου να την ενεργοποιήσει στην ιστοσελίδα www.pellenc.com και συγκεκριμένα στο μενού «extranet» (εξωτερικό δίκτυο), «garanties 
et formation» (εγγυήσεις και εκπαίδευση), χρησιμοποιώντας το αναγνωριστικό που του έχει προηγουμένως παραχωρηθεί από την PELLENC. 
Σε διαφορετική περίπτωση, η δήλωση έναρξης λειτουργίας δεν θα έχει ισχύ, ακυρώνοντας έτσι κάθε εμπορική εγγύηση PELLENC, οπότε και ο ΔΙΑΝΟΜΕΑΣ θα πρέπει να 
αναλάβει μόνος του την οικονομική επιβάρυνση χωρίς να μπορεί να μετακυλίσει το κόστος της παρέμβασής του στο πλαίσιο της εγγύησης στον πελάτη-χρήστη.
Ο ΔΙΑΝΟΜΕΑΣ συμφωνεί, επίσης, να συμπληρώσει την κάρτα εγγύησης ή το πιστοποιητικό εγγύησης και έναρξης λειτουργίας για τα αυτοκινούμενα που συνοδεύουν το 
προϊόν, αφού το τελευταίο φέρει την υπογραφή και την ένδειξη της ημερομηνίας από τον πελάτη-χρήστη. 

IV. Υπηρεσίες μετά την πώληση με χρέωση

A. Γενικές πληροφορίες

Αντικείμενο υπηρεσιών με χρέωση, ακόμα και κατά τη διάρκεια της νόμιμης περιόδου της εγγύησης και της εμπορικής εγγύησης, είναι οι δυσλειτουργίες, οι βλάβες και οι 
ρωγμές που προκύπτουν από την κακή χρήση, την αμέλεια ή την ακατάλληλη συντήρηση από την πλευρά του πελάτη-χρήστη, αλλά και οι βλάβες που προκύπτουν από τη 
φυσιολογική φθορά του προϊόντος. Επίσης, στην κατηγορία αυτή ανήκουν και υπηρεσίες μετά την πώληση που δεν περιλαμβάνονται στη νομική και την εμπορική εγγύηση, 
όπως, μεταξύ άλλων, η συντήρηση, οι ρυθμίσεις, ο διαγνωστικός έλεγχος κάθε είδους και ο καθαρισμός.

B. Φθειρόμενα εξαρτήματα και αναλώσιμα

Τα φθειρόμενα εξαρτήματα και τα αναλώσιμα περιλαμβάνονται, επίσης, στις υπηρεσίες μετά την πώληση.
C. Ανταλλακτικά

Η υπηρεσία εξυπηρέτησης μετά την πώληση με χρέωση καλύπτει επίσης τα γνήσια ανταλλακτικά PELLENC, με εξαίρεση το εργατικό δυναμικό και την περίοδο ισχύος της 
νόμιμης ή εμπορικής εγγύησης.
Σε περίπτωση αντικατάστασης των γνήσιων ανταλλακτικών PELLENC στα πλαίσια των υπηρεσιών μετά την πώληση, επωφελείστε από μια εμπορική εγγύηση ενός έτους 
από την ημερομηνία της τοποθέτησής τους.

 ■ A PELLENC. JÓTÁLLÁSA ÉS GARANCIÁLIS SZERVIZ
I. Törvényes jótállás

A. Rejtett gyártási hibákra vonatkozó garancia

A II. cikkben szereplő kereskedelmi jótállástól függetlenül a polgári törvénykönyv 1641. cikke kimondja, hogy „az eladó jótállással tartozik az eladott áru olyan rejtett hibáival 
kapcsolatban, amelyek azt a rendeltetés szerinti használatra alkalmatlanná teszik, vagy a rendeltetés szerinti használhatóságot olyan mértékben csökkentik, hogy a vevő 
a hibák ismeretében nem vásárolta volna meg az árut, vagy alacsonyabb árat fizetett volna érte”.
A Polgári Törvénykönyv 1648. cikke szerint „a vevőnek a használatot megakadályozó hiba miatti eljárást a hiba felfedezésétől számított két éven belül el kell indítania”. »

B. Törvényes megfelelőségi garancia

A Fogyasztóvédelmi Törvénykönyv (Code de la consommation) L 217–4. cikke: „Az eladó a szerződésnek megfelelő árut ad át, és felelősséggel tartozik az átadáskor 
meglévő, a szerződésnek való meg nem felelést okozó hibákért.
Az eladó felelősséggel tartozik továbbá a csomagolásból, az összeszerelési vagy telepítési utasításokból fakadó hibákért, amennyiben az a szerződés értelmében az 
eladó feladata, vagy az ő felelőssége alatt végezték.
A fogyasztóvédelmi törvény L 217–5. cikke: „Az áru a szerződésnek megfelelő:
1° Ha a hasonló áruktól szokásosan elvárt használatra alkalmas, és adott esetben:
- ha megfelel az eladó által adott leírásnak, és rendelkezik a vevőnek az eladó által minta vagy modell formájában bemutatott tulajdonságokkal;
- rendelkeznie kell azokkal a tulajdonságokkal, amelyeket a vevő az eladó, a gyártó vagy képviselője által tett – többek között hirdetésben vagy a címkézésen feltüntetett 
– nyilvános állítások alapján jogszerűen elvárhat; 
2° Vagy ha rendelkezik a felek által közös megegyezéssel meghatározott jellemzőkkel, illetve alkalmas a vevő által igényelt, az eladó tudomására hozott és ez utóbbi által 
elfogadott bármilyen különleges használatra.
A fogyasztóvédelmi törvény L 217–12. cikke: „A hiba miatti kereseti igény az áru átadásától számított két év elteltével elévül.”

II. Pellenc kereskedelmi jótállás

A. Tartalom

1. Általános tudnivalók
A törvényes garanciákon túlmenően az ügyfeleket a PELLENC termékeire vonatkozó kereskedelmi jótállás illeti meg, amely bármilyen gyártási hiba, szerelési hiba vagy 
anyaghiba miatt használhatatlannak elismert alkatrész cseréjére és pótlására terjed ki.
A jótállás a PELLENC által értékesített termék elválaszthatatlan része.

2. Cserealkatrészek
A kereskedelmi jótállás a munkavégzésen kívül az eredeti PELLENC cserealkatrészekre is kiterjed, kivéve az egyes termékek leszállításakor átadott cserealkatrészeket.

B. A jótállás időtartama

1. Általános tudnivalók
A kereskedelmi jótállás a PELLENC akkumulátorra csatlakoztatott termékek esetén az ügyfélnek történő szállítástól számított két (2) év, a többi PELLENC termék esetén 
egy (1) év garanciát jelent.

2. Cserealkatrészek
A kereskedelmi jótállás a PELLENC akkumulátorra csatlakoztatott termékek esetén a PELLENC termék ügyfélnek történő szállításától számított két (2) év, a többi PELLENC 
termék esetén egy (1) év garanciát nyújt a termékgarancia keretében kicserélt cserealkatrészekre.
A Pellenc akkumulátorra csatlakoztatott termékek esetén a termékgarancia keretében a használat 12. hónapja után kicserélt cserealkatrészekre egy (1) éves jótállás vonatkozik.

C. A jótállás kizárása

A kereskedelmi jótállás nem vonatkozik a rendellenesen használt vagy nem a rendeltetés szerinti feltételek mellett vagy célokra alkalmazott termékekre, különösen, ha a 
termék használója nem tartotta be a jelen használati útmutató előírásait.
A jótállás nem alkalmazható továbbá, ha a terméket erőteljes külső hatás érte, illetve ha a termék leesett, azt gondatlanul kezelték, felügyelet nélkül hagyták, karbantartását 
elmulasztották, vagy átalakították. A jótállás mindezeken kívül nem vonatkozik az ügyfél által módosított, átalakított vagy megváltoztatott termékekre.
A kopó- és/vagy fogyóalkatrészek nem képezik garancia tárgyát.

III. A kereskedelmi jótállás életbe léptetése

1. A termék üzembe helyezése és az üzembe helyezési nyilatkozat
A FORGALMAZÓ az áru ügyfélnek történő átadását követően legkésőbb nyolc nappal kitölti az üzembe helyezési nyilatkozat online nyomtatványát, majd a www.pellenc.
com webhely „extranet” fülére és annak „garanciák és képzések” menüpontjára kattintva, a PELLENC által korábban rendelkezésére bocsátott azonosító segítségével 
érvényesíti az üzembe helyezési nyilatkozatot. 
Ennek hiányában az üzembe helyezési nyilatkozat nem lesz érvényes és a PELLENC kereskedelmi jótállása nem lesz alkalmazható, következésképpen a FORGALMAZÓ 
kötelessége állni a garanciális költségeket, és közreműködése költségét a jótállás keretében nem háríthatja az ügyfélre.
A FORGALMAZÓ ezenkívül kitölti a termékkel együtt szállított önjáró egységhez tartozó garancialevelet vagy jótállási és üzembe helyezési igazolást, miután az ügyféllel 
aláíratta és dátumoztatta azt. 

IV. Térítéses, értékesítés utáni szolgáltatások

A. Általános tudnivalók

A törvényes és a kereskedelmi jótállási időszak alatt is térítéses szolgáltatás keretébe tartoznak az ügyfél általi nem megfelelő vagy gondatlan használatból vagy rossz 
karbantartásból eredő üzemzavarok, meghibásodások vagy törések, valamint a termék rendes elhasználódásából fakadó üzemzavarok. Szintén a térítéses, értékesítés 
utáni szolgáltatások keretébe tartoznak a törvényes és kereskedelmi jótállás által nem lefedett javítások, például – a teljesség igénye nélkül – a különféle karbantartási, 
beállítási, diagnosztikai és tisztítási munkák.

B. Kopó- és fogyóalkatrészek

A kopó- és fogyóalkatrészek szintén az értékesítés utáni szolgáltatások keretébe tartoznak.
C. Cserealkatrészek

A térítéses, értékesítés utáni szolgáltatások a törvényes vagy kereskedelmi jótállási időszakon kívül az eredeti PELLENC cserealkatrészekre is kiterjednek, a munkavégzés 
kivételével.
Az eredeti PELLENC cserealkatrészek értékesítés utáni szolgáltatások keretében történő pótlása esetén a cserealkatrészekre a szerelés napjától számított egy éves 
kereskedelmi jótállás vonatkozik.

 ■ PELLENC. GARANTI VE SATIŞ SONRASI HIZMETLERI
I. Yasal Garanti

A. Gizli kusurlara karşı garanti

Madde XX’e tabi olarak öngörülen ticari garantiden farklı olarak, Medeni Kanunun 1641. Maddesi şöyle demektedir: «satıcı, kullanım amacı için uygun olmamasına sebep 
olacak veya alıcının sahip olamayacak şekilde kullanımına zarar verecek veya kusurun farkına varması halinde daha düşük bir fiyat verilmesine sebep olacak şekilde 
satılan maddenin gizli kusurlarına dayanan bir garantiye tabidir».
Medeni Kanunun 1648. maddesi şöyle demektedir: «Gizli kusurlar nedeniyle ortaya çıkan sonuç alıcı tarafından kusurun fark edildiği andan itibaren iki yıl içerisinde ortaya 
konulmalıdır. «

B. Yasal uyumluluk garantisi

Tüketici Yasasının L.217-4 numaralı maddesi şöyle der: «Satıcı malları sözleşmeye uygun olarak teslim etmelidir ve teslimatta mevcut olan uygunlukla ilgili kusurlardan 
sorumludur.
Satıcı ayrıca sözleşmeye tabi olarak ambalaj, montaj veya kurulum talimatlarının kendi sorumluluğunda yapılması ya da sorumluluğu altında üretilmesi halinde bunlar 
nedeniyle ortaya çıkan uyumsuzluk nedeniyle sorumludur.
Tüketici Yasasının L.211-5 numaralı maddesi şöyle demektedir: «Sözleşmeye uygun hareket etmek amacıyla, ürün:
1) benzer mallardan beklenen amaçlara uygun olmalı ve uygun olan yerlerde:
- satıcı tarafından verilen açıklamayı karşılıyor ve numune ya da model olarak müşteriye tanıtılan niteliklere sahipse;
- özellikle reklam ya da etikette, satıcı, imalatçı ya da temsilci tarafından yapılan kamu bildirimlerinde müşterinin kanuni olarak bekleyebileceği nitelikleri taşıyorsa; 
2) Veya taraflar arasında ortak bir anlaşmayla belirlenmiş ya da satıcıya bildirilmiş ve satıcının kabul ettiği, tamamen müşterinin istediği özel bir kullanıma yönelik niteliklere 
sahipse. 
Tüketici Yasasının L.217-12 numaralı maddesi şöyle demektedir «uyumsuzluk nedeniyle ortaya çıkan yasal işlemler malların teslimatından itibaren iki yıl süreyle yapılabilir».

II. Pellenc Ticari Garantisi

A. İçerik:

1. Genel Bilgiler
Yasal teminatlara ek olarak, müşteri olan kullanıcılar PELLENC ürünleri ile ilgili kullanım dışı kabul edilen, işleme kusurları, montaj kusurları veya malzeme kusurları vb. 
nedeniyle ortaya çıkan parçaların değişimini kapsayan ticari garantiden faydalanırlar.
Bu garanti, PELLENC tarafından satılan ürün ile birlikte ayrılmaz bir bütün teşkil eder.

2. Yedek Parçalar
Ticari garanti aynı zamanda, teslim edilen her ürün için bazı yedek parçalar dışında işçilik haricinde, orijinal PELLENC yedek parçalarını da kapsamaktadır.

B. Garanti müddeti

1. Genel Bilgiler
PELLENC ürünleri, PELLENC bataryaları ile ilgili ürünler için müşteriye teslimden itibaren iki (2) yıl boyunca ve diğer PELLENC ürünleri için bir (1) yıl boyunca ticari garanti 
kapsamında teminat altındadır.

2. Yedek Parçalar
Ürün garantisi kapsamında değiştirilen PELLENC yedek parçaları, PELLENC bataryaları ile ilgili ürünler için PELLENC ürününün müşteriye tesliminden itibaren iki (2) yıl 
boyunca ve diğer PELLENC ürünleri için bir (1) yıl boyunca ticari garanti kapsamında teminat altındadır.
Pellenc bataryası ile ilgili ürünler olması halinde, 12 aylık kullanım süresinden sonra garanti kapsamında değiştirilen parçalar bir (1) yıllık garanti kapsamına alınır.

C. Garanti istisnaları

Ticari garanti kapsamı dışındaki ürünler anormal kullanıma maruz kalan veya özellikle kullanım kılavuzunda belirtilen koşullara uyumsuzluk olması durumunda üretim amacı 
dışında veya koşullarda kullanılan ürünler olarak sıralanabilir.
Bu durum darbe, düşme, ihmal, denetim veya bakım eksikliği için ya da ürünün dönüştürülmesi halinde geçerli değildir. Ayrıca, müşteri olan kullanıcı tarafından kurcalanan, 
değiştirilen veya modifiye edilen ürünler garanti kapsamı dışındadır.
Aşınan parçalar ve/veya sarf malzemeleri garanti kapsamında değildir.

III. Ticari garantinin uygulanması

1. Ürünü hizmete koyma ve hizmete koyma beyanı
DAĞITIMCI, kendisine PELLENC tarafından daha önce verilen kimlik bilgilerini kullanarak malın www.pellenc.com web sitesinde «extranet» menüsünde «garantiler ve 
eğitim» altında etkinleştirmek amacıyla bilgisayar devreye alma beyan formunu, malın müşteri olan kullanıcıya tesliminden itibaren en fazla sekiz gün içerisinde doldurmayı 
taahhüt etmektedir. 
Bu işlemin yapılmaması halinde, devreye alma beyanı geçerli olmaz ve PELLENC ticari garanti uygulaması gerçekleşmez. Bunun bir sonucu olarak, DAĞITIMCI, müşteri 
olan kullanıcıya maliyetleri aktarmaksızın garanti kapsamında müdahalesinin finansal sonuçlarından emin olmalıdır.
DAĞITIMCI ayrıca müşterinin imzalayıp tarih atmasından sonra garanti kartını veya garanti belgesini doldurmayı ve ürünle birlikte verilen kendiliğinden çalışan ekipmanları 
devreye almayı taahhüt etmektedir. 

IV. Ücretli satış sonrası servis

A. Genel Bilgiler

Müşteri olan kullanıcının sebep olduğu kötüye kullanım, ihmal veya yanlış kullanım nedeniyle ortaya çıkan arızalar, bozulmalar, kırılmalar ve ayrıca ürünün normal aşınması 
nedeniyle ortaya çıkan arızalar, yasal ve ticari garanti süresinde olsa bile satış sonrası servis ödemesine tabi olabilir. Yasal ve ticari garanti dışında kalan satış sonrası servis 
onarımları ayrıca herhangi bir sınırlama olmaksızın her türlü bakım, ayarlama, arıza teşhisini ve temizliği içerir.

B. Aşınan parçalar ve sarf malzemeleri

Aşınan parçalar ve sarf malzemeleri ayrıca satış sonrası servis kapsamındadır.
C. Yedek Parçalar

Ücretli satış sonrası servis ayrıca orijinal PELLENC yedek parçalarını kapsar; bundan işçilik ve yasal ve ticari garanti süresi hariçtir.
Orijinal PELLENC yedek parçalarının satış sonrası servis kapsamında değiştirilmesi halinde, bunlar montaj tarihinden itibaren bir yıl boyunca garanti kapsamındadır.



 ■ DÉCLARATION «CE» DE CONFORMITÉ

PAR LA PRÉSENTE, NOUS DÉCLARONS QUE LA MACHINE DÉSIGNÉE CI-APRÈS :
DÉNOMINATION GÉNÉRIQUE SOUFFLEUR A MAIN

FONCTION ENTRETIEN DES ESPACES VERTS ET DES VOIRIES PUBLIQUES

NOM COMMERCIAL AIRION 3

TYPE AIRION 3

MODÈLE AIRION 3

N° DE SÉRIE
57S00001 - 57S49999
57T00001 - 57T49999
57U00001 - 57U49999

SATISFAIT A L’ENSEMBLE DES DISPOSITIONS PERTINENTES DE LA DIRECTIVE MACHINE 2006/42/CE

EST CONFORME AUX AUTRES DIRECTIVES ET/OU DISPOSITIONS PERTINENTES SUIVANTES :
 - 2014/30/UE Directive CEM
 - 2003/10/CE Directive Bruit
 - 2002/44/CE Directive Vibrations
 - 2011/65/UE Directive ROHS
 - 1907/2006 Règlement REACH
 - 2012/19/UE Directive DEEE

LES NORMES EUROPÉENNES HARMONISÉES SUIVANTES ONT ÉTÉ UTILISÉES :
 - EN 60335-1 :2013
 - EN 50636-2-100 : 2018
 - EN 60529 :1991+A1 :2000+A2 :2013
 - EN 55014-1 : 2012
 - EN 55014-2 :2009

LES AUTRES NORMES ET SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES SUIVANTES ONT ÉTÉ UTILISÉES :
 - EN 61000-4-2 :2009
 - EN 61000-4-3 :2011

Niveaux sonores au régime maximal de travail
Symbole Valeur Unité Référence Commentaire

LWAm 90 dB(A) 1 pW Niveau de puissance acoustique mesuré

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Niveau de puissance acoustique garanti
Le relevé du niveau de puissance acoustique mesuré et du niveau de puissance acoustique garanti ont été effectués 
suivant une procédure conforme à la directive 2000/14/CE annexe V.

FAIT À PERTUIS, LE 01/11/2018
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Directeur Général

FABRICANT PELLENC

ADRESSE Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

PERSONNE AUTORISÉE À CONSTITUER LE DOSSIER 
TECHNIQUE

PELLENC

ADRESSE Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

 ■ "EC" DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

WE HEREBY DECLARE THAT THE MACHINE HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS :
GENERIC DENOMINATION HAND-HELD BLOWER

FUNCTION MAINTENANCE WORK IN GREEN SPACES AND ON PUBLIC ROADS

COMMERCIAL NAME AIRION 3

TYPE AIRION 3

MODEL AIRION 3

SERIAL No.
57S00001 - 57S49999
57T00001 - 57T49999
57U00001 - 57U49999

COMPLIES WITH THE RELEVANT PROVISIONS OF THE MACHINERY DIRECTIVE (2006/42/EC)

IS IN CONFORMITY WITH THE FOLLOWING OTHER DIRECTIVES AND/OR RELEVANT PROVISIONS :
 - 2014/30/EU EMC Directive
 - 2003/10/EC Noise Directive
 - 2002/44/EC Vibrations Directive
 - 2011/65/EU ROHS Directive 
 - 1907/2006 REACH Regulation
 - 2012/19/EU WEEE Directive

THE FOLLOWING HARMONIZED EUROPEAN STANDARDS WERE USED :
 - EN 60335-1 :2013
 - EN 50636-2-100 : 2018
 - EN 60529 :1991+A1 :2000+A2 :2013
 - EN 55014-1 : 2012
 - EN 55014-2 :2009

LES AUTRES NORMES ET SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES SUIVANTES ONT ÉTÉ UTILISÉES :
 - EN 61000-4-2 :2009
 - EN 61000-4-3 :2011

Sound Level at the maximum operating rating
Symbol Value Unit Reference Comment

LWAm 90 dB(A) 1 pW Measured sound power level 

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Guaranteed sound power level 
The recording of the measured sound power level and of the guaranteed sound power level has been performed according 
to a procedure in accordance with directive 2000/14/EC appendix V.

CONCLUDED AT PERTUIS, DATED 01/11/2018
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Managing Director

MANUFACTURER PELLENC

ADRESS Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

PERSON/ENTITY AUTHORISED TO COMPILE THE TECHNICAL 
DOSSIER

PELLENC

ADRESS Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

 ■ «CE»-KONFORMITÄTSBESCHEINIGUNG

HIERMIT BESTÄTIGEN WIR, DASS DIE NACHSTEHEND BEZEICHNETE MASCHINE :
GENERISCHE BEZEICHNUNG HAND-BLASGERÄT

FUNKTION PFLEGE VON GRÜNANLAGEN UND ÖFFENTLICHEN VERKEHRSWEGEN

HANDELSNAME AIRION 3

TYP AIRION 3

MODELL AIRION 3

SERIENNR.
57S00001 - 57S49999
57T00001 - 57T49999
57U00001 - 57U49999

DEN EINSCHLÄGIGEN BESTIMMUNGEN DER MASCHINENRICHTLINIE (2006/42/EG) ENTSPRICHT

DEN FOLGENDEN RICHTLINIEN UND/ODER EINSCHLÄGIGEN BESTIMMUNGEN ENTSPRICHT :
 - EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU
 - Lärmschutzrichtlinie 2003/10/EG
 - Vibrationsrichtlinie 2002/44/EG
 - Richtlinie 2011/65/EU (RoHS) 
 - 1907/2006 REACH-Verordnung
 - EWEEE-Richtlinie 2012/19/EU

ES WURDEN DIE FOLGENDEN HARMONISIERTEN EUROPÄISCHEN NORMEN VERWENDET :
 - EN 60335-1 :2013
 - EN 50636-2-100 : 2018
 - EN 60529 :1991+A1 :2000+A2 :2013
 - EN 55014-1 : 2012
 - EN 55014-2 :2009

DIE FOLGENDEN ANDEREN NORMEN UND TECHNISCHEN SPEZIFIKATIONEN WURDEN VERWENDET :
 - EN 61000-4-2 :2009
 - EN 61000-4-3 :2011

Geräuschpegel bei maximaler Arbeitsleistung 
Symbol Wert Einheit Tkz Kommentar

LWAm 90 dB(A) 1 pW Gemessener Schallleistungspegel

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Garantierter Schallleistungspegel
Die Erfassung des gemessenen und des garantierten Schallleistungspegels wurde gemäß eines Verfahrens entsprechend 
der Richtlinie 2000/14/EG, Anhang V durchgeführt.

ERSTELLT IN PERTUIS, DEN 01/11/2018
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Generaldirektor

HERSTELLER PELLENC

ANSCHRIFT Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

PERSON, DIE ZUR ZUSAMMENSTELLUNG DER TECHNISCHEN 
UNTERLAGEN BEFUGT IST

PELLENC

ANSCHRIFT Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

 ■ DECLARACIÓN "CE" DE CONFORMIDAD

POR LA PRESENTE DECLARAMOS QUE LA MÁQUINA DESIGNADA A CONTINUACIÓN :
NOMBRE GENÉRICO SOPLADOR MANUAL

FUNCIÓN MANTENIMIENTO DE LOS ESPACIOS VERDES Y VÍAS PÚBLICAS

NOMBRE COMERCIAL AIRION 3

TIPO AIRION 3

MODELO AIRION 3

N° DE SERIE
57S00001 - 57S49999
57T00001 - 57T49999
57U00001 - 57U49999

CUMPLA CON LAS DISPOSICIONES PERTINENTES DE LA DIRECTIVA SOBRE MAQUINAS (2006/42/CE)

ESTÁ EN CONFORMIDAD CON LAS SIGUIENTES OTRAS DIRECTIVAS Y / O DISPOSICIONES RELEVANTES :
 - 2014/30/UE Directiva CEM
 - 2003/10/CE Directiva sobre el ruido
 - 2002/44/CE Directiva sobre vibraciones
 - 2011/65/UE Directiva RoHS 
 - 1907/2006 Reglamento REACH
 - 2012/19/UE Directiva RAEE

HAN SIDO UTILIZADAS LAS SIGUIENTES NORMAS EUROPEAS HARMONIZADAS :
 - EN 60335-1 :2013
 - EN 50636-2-100 : 2018
 - EN 60529 :1991+A1 :2000+A2 :2013
 - EN 55014-1 : 2012
 - EN 55014-2 :2009

SE HAN UTILIZADO LAS SIGUIENTES NORMAS Y REQUISITOS TÉCNICOS ADICIONALES :
 - EN 61000-4-2 :2009
 - EN 61000-4-3 :2011

Niveles acústicos al régimen de trabajo máximo
Símbolo Valor Unidad Referencia Comentario

LWAm 90 dB(A) 1 pW Nivel de potencia acústica medido

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Nivel de potencia acústica garantizado
La medida del nivel de potencia acústica medido y del nivel de potencia acústica garantizado se hizo según un 
procedimiento conforme con la directiva 2000/14/CE anejo V.

HECHO EN PERTUIS, EL 01/11/2018
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Director General

FABRICANTE PELLENC

DIRECCIÓN Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

PERSONA AUTORIZADA PARA CONSTITUIR EL DOSSIER 
TÉCNICO

PELLENC

DIRECCIÓN Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

 ■ DICHIARAZIONE "CE" DI CONFORMITÀ 

CON LA PRESENTE, DICHIARIAMO CHE LA MACCHINA INDICATA DI SEGUITO :
DENOMINAZIONE GENERICA SOFFIATORE MANUALE

FUNZIONE MANUTENZIONE DEGLI SPAZI VERDI E NETTEZZA URBANA

NOME COMMERCIALE AIRION 3

TIPO AIRION 3

MODELLO AIRION 3

N° DI SERIE
57S00001 - 57S49999
57T00001 - 57T49999
57U00001 - 57U49999

SODDISFA ALLE DISPOSIZIONI PERTINENTI DELLA DIRETTIVA MACCHINE (2006/42/EC)

È CONFORME ALLE SEGUENTI ALTRE DIRETTIVE E/O DISPOSIZIONI PERTINENTI :
 - 2014/30/UE Direttiva EMC
 - 2003/10/CE Direttiva rumore
 - 2002/44/CE Direttiva vibrazioni
 - 2011/65/UE Direttiva ROHS 
 - 1907/2006 Regolamento REACH
 - 2012/19/UE Direttiva RAEE

SONO STATE UTILIZZATE LE SEGUENTI NORME EUROPEE ARMONIZZATE :
 - EN 60335-1 :2013
 - EN 50636-2-100 : 2018
 - EN 60529 :1991+A1 :2000+A2 :2013
 - EN 55014-1 : 2012
 - EN 55014-2 :2009

SONO STATE APPLICATE LE SEGUENTI ALTRE NORME E SPECIFICHE TECNICHE :
 - EN 61000-4-2 :2009
 - EN 61000-4-3 :2011

Livelli acustici al regime massimo di lavoro
Simbolo Valore Unità Articolo Commento

LWAm 90 dB(A) 1 pW Livello di potenza acustica misurato

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Livello di potenza acustica garantito
Il rilevamento del livello di potenza acustica misurato e del livello di potenza acustica garantito è stato effettuato 
conformemente alla procedura descritta dalla direttiva 2000/14/CE, allegato V.

A PERTUIS, IL 01/11/2018
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Direttore Generale

PRODUTTORE PELLENC

INDIRIZZO Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

PERSONA AUTORIZZATA A COSTITUIRE IL FASCICOLO 
TECNICO

PELLENC

INDIRIZZO Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

 ■ DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE “CE” 

P E L A  P R E S E N T E ,  D E C L A R A M O S  Q U E  A  M Á Q U I N A  A  S E G U I R  D E S I G N A D A  :
DESIGNAÇÃO GERAL SOPRADOR MANUAL

FUNÇÃO MANUTENÇÃO DOS ESPAÇOS VERDES E DAS VIAS PÚBLICAS

NOME COMERCIAL AIRION 3

TIPO AIRION 3

MODELO AIRION 3

N° DE SÉRIE
57S00001 - 57S49999
57T00001 - 57T49999
57U00001 - 57U49999

ESTÁ EM CONFORMIDADECOM AS DISPOSIÇÕES RELEVANTES DA DIRECTIVA SOBRE AS MÁQUINAS (2006/42/
CE)

ESTÁ EM CONFORMIDADE COM AS SEGUINTES OUTRAS DIRECTIVAS E / OU DISPOSIÇÕES PERTINENTES :
 - 2014/30/UE Diretiva CEM
 - 2003/10/CE Diretiva Ruído
 - 2002/44/CE Diretiva relativa às vibrações
 - 2011/65/UE Diretiva ROHS 
 - 1907/2006 Regulamento REACH
 - 2012/19/UE Diretiva REEE

FORAM UTILIZADAS AS NORMAS EUROPEIAS HARMONIZADAS SEGUINTES :
 - EN 60335-1 :2013
 - EN 50636-2-100 : 2018
 - EN 60529 :1991+A1 :2000+A2 :2013
 - EN 55014-1 : 2012
 - EN 55014-2 :2009

FORAM UTILIZADAS AS RESTANTES NORMAS E ESPECIFICAÇÕES TÉCNICAS SEGUINTES :
 - EN 61000-4-2 :2009
 - EN 61000-4-3 :2011

Níveis sonoros no regime máximo de trabalho
Símbolo Valor Unidade Referência Comentário

LWAm 90 dB(A) 1 pW Nível de potência acústica medida

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Nível de potência acústica garantida
O levantamento do nível de potência acústica medida e o nível de potência acústica garantida foram efectuados seguindo 
um procedimento conforme a norma 2000/14/CE anexo V.

ELABORADO A PERTUIS, A 01/11/2018
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Director-Geral

FABRICANTE PELLENC

MORADA Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

ENTIDADE AUTORIZADA A CONSTITUIR O DOSSIER TÉCNICO PELLENC

MORADA Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

 ■ 'CE'-CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING 

HIERMEE VERKLAREN WE DAT DE HIERNA VERMELDE MACHINE :
SOORTNAAM HANDBLAZER

FUNCTIE ONDERHOUD VAN GROENVOORZIENINGEN EN OPENBARE WEGEN

HANDELSNAAM AIRION 3

TYPE AIRION 3

MODEL AIRION 3

SERIENUMMER
57S00001 - 57S49999
57T00001 - 57T49999
57U00001 - 57U49999

VOLDOET AAN ALLE RELEVANTE BEPALINGEN VAN MACHINERICHTLIJN 2006/42/EG

VOLDOET AAN DE OVERIGE RICHTLIJNEN EN/OF AAN ONDERSTAANDE RELEVANTE BEPALINGEN :
 - 2014/30/EU, EMC-Richtlijn
 - 2003/10/EG, Lawaairichtlijn
 - 2002/44/EG, Richtlijn trillingen
 - 2011/65/EU, RoHS-Richtlijn  
 - 1907/2006, REACH-Verordening
 - 2012/19/EU, WEEE-Richtlijn

HIERBIJ WERDEN DE VOLGENDE GEHARMONISEERDE EUROPESE NORMEN GEBRUIKT :
 - EN 60335-1 :2013
 - EN 50636-2-100 : 2018
 - EN 60529 :1991+A1 :2000+A2 :2013
 - EN 55014-1 : 2012
 - EN 55014-2 :2009

DAARNAAST WERDEN DE HIERONDER VERMELDE NORMEN EN TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES GEBRUIKT :
 - EN 61000-4-2 :2009
 - EN 61000-4-3 :2011

Geluidsniveau bij maximaal vermogen
Symbool Waarde Eenheid Referentie Opmerking

LWAm 90 dB(A) 1 pW Gemeten geluidsvermogensniveau

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Gegarandeerd geluidsvermogensniveau
De opmeting van het gemeten geluidsvermogensniveau en het gegarandeerde geluidsvermogensniveau werd uitgevoerd 
met behulp van een procedure volgens richtlijn 2000/14/EG bijlage V.

OPGESTELD IN PERTUIS, OP 01/11/2018
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Directeur-generaal

FABRIKANT PELLENC

ADRES Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

PERSOON GEMACHTIGD OM HET TECHNISCHE DOSSIER 
OP TE STELLEN

PELLENC

ADRES Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

 ■ EG-FÖRSÄKRAN OM ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE

VI FÖRKALRAR HÄRMED ATT MASKINEN SOM ANGES NEDAN :
ALLMÄN BENÄMNING HANDBLÅSARE

FUNKTION UNDERHÅLL AV GRÖNOMRÅDEN OCH OFFENTLIGA MOTORVÄGAR

HANDELSNAMN AIRION 3

TYP AIRION 3

MODELL AIRION 3

SERIENUMMER
57S00001 - 57S49999
57T00001 - 57T49999
57U00001 - 57U49999

FÖLJER MASKININDUSTRINENS RELEVANTA BESTÄMMELSER (2006/42/CE)

FÖLJER FÖLJANDE ANDRA DIREKTIV OCH / ELLER RELEVANTA BESTÄMMELSER :
 - 2014/30/EU EMC Directive
 - 2003/10/EC Noise Directive
 - 2002/44/EC Vibrations Directive
 - 2011/65/EU ROHS Directive 
 - 1907/2006 REACH Regulation
 - 2012/19/EU WEEE Directive

FÖLJANDE HARMONISERADE EUROPASTANDARDER HAR ANVÄNTS :
 - EN 60335-1 :2013
 - EN 50636-2-100 : 2018
 - EN 60529 :1991+A1 :2000+A2 :2013
 - EN 55014-1 : 2012
 - EN 55014-2 :2009

ÖVRIGA STANDARDER OCH FÖLJANDE TEKNISKA SPECIFIKATIONER HAR ANVÄNTS :
 - EN 61000-4-2 :2009
 - EN 61000-4-3 :2011

Ljudnivåer under maximal arbetsdrift
Symbol Värde Enhet Referens Kommentar

LWAm 90 dB(A) 1 pW Uppmätt ljudeffektnivå

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Garanterad ljudeffektnivå
En rapport över den uppmätta ljudeffektnivån och den garanterade ljudeffektnivån har utförts enligt en procedur som 
överensstämmer med direktivet 2000/14/EC bilaga V.

UTFÄRDAT I PERTUIS, DEN 01/11/2018
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Generaldirektör

TILLVERKARE PELLENC

ADRESS Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

ZÁSTUPCE POVĚŘENÝ SESTAVENÍM TECHNICKÉ 
DOKUMENTACE

PELLENC

ADRESS Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

 ■ EY-VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS

ALLEKIRJOITTANUT VAKUUTTAA TÄTEN, ETTÄ SEURAAVA LAITE :
YLEISNIMI KÄSIPUHALLIN

TARKOITUS VIHERALUEIDEN JA JULKISTEN TIEVERKKOJEN HUOLTO

KAUPALLINEN NIMI AIRION 3

TYYPPI AIRION 3

MALLI AIRION 3

SARJANRO
57S00001 - 57S49999
57T00001 - 57T49999
57U00001 - 57U49999

ON KONEDIREKTIIVIN ASIAA KOSKEVIEN MÄÄRÄYSTEN MUKAINEN (2006/42/EY)

NOUDATTAA SEURAAVIA MUITA DIREKTIIVEJÄ JA / TAI MERKITYKSELLISIÄ MÄÄRÄYKSIÄ :
 - 2014/30/EU EMC-direktiivi
 - 2003/10/EY Meludirektiivi
 - 2002/44/EY Tärinädirektiivi
 - 2011/65/EY ROHS-direktiivi 
 - 1907/2006 REACH-asetus
 - 2012/19/EY Weee-direktiivi

ON NOUDATETTU SEURAAVIA YHDENMUKAISTETTUJA EUROOPPALAISIA NORMEJA :
 - EN 60335-1 :2013
 - EN 50636-2-100 : 2018
 - EN 60529 :1991+A1 :2000+A2 :2013
 - EN 55014-1 : 2012
 - EN 55014-2 :2009

SEURAAVIA MUITA STANDARDEJA JA TEKNISIÄ ERITELMIÄ ON KÄYTETTY :
 - EN 61000-4-2 :2009
 - EN 61000-4-3 :2011

Äänitasot suurimmalla työskentelyteholla
Symboli Arvo Yksikkö Viitearvo Huomautus

LWAm 90 a) 1 pW Mitattu äänitehotaso

LWAg 92 a) 1 pW Taattu äänitehotaso
Selvitys mitatusta ja taatusta äänitehotasosta on laadittu direktiivin 2000/14/EY liitteessä V mukaisen menettelyn avulla.

LAADITTU PERTUIS’SSA 01/11/2018
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Toimitusjohtaja

ΚΑΤΑΣΚΕΥΑΣΤΉΣ PELLENC

OSOITE Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

TEKNISEN ASIAKIRJAKOKONAISUUDEN LAATIJAKSI 
VALTUUTETTU HENKILÖ

PELLENC

OSOITE Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

 ■ EF-OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLÆRING

VI ERKLÆRER HERVED, AT MASKINEN BESKREVET I DET FØLGENDE :
GENERISK BETEGNELSE HÅNDDREVEN BLÆSER

FUNKTION VEDLIGEHOLDELSE PÅ GRØNNE AERALER OG OFFENTLIGE 
VEJSYSTEMER

HANDELSNAVN AIRION 3

TYPE AIRION 3

MODEL AIRION 3

SERIENUMMER
57S00001 - 57S49999
57T00001 - 57T49999
57U00001 - 57U49999

ER I OVERENSSTEMMELSE MED DE RELEVANTE BESTEMMELSER I MASKINDIREKTIVET (2006/42/CE)

ER I OVERENSSTEMMELSE MED FØLGENDE ANDRE DIREKTIVER OG / ELLER RELEVANTE 
BESTEMMELSER :
 - EMC Direktiv 2014/30/EU
 - Støjdirektiv 2003/10/EF
 - Direktiv om vibrationer 2002/44/EF
 - RoHS Direktiv 2011/65/EU 
 - REACH Regulering 1907/2006
 - WEE Direktiv 2012/19/EU

FØLGENDE HARMONISEREDE EUROPÆISKE STANDARDER ER BLEVET ANVENDT :
 - EN 60335-1 :2013
 - EN 50636-2-100 : 2018
 - EN 60529 :1991+A1 :2000+A2 :2013
 - EN 55014-1 : 2012
 - EN 55014-2 :2009

FØLGENDE ANDRE STANDARDER OG TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER ER BLEVET ANVENDT :
 - EN 61000-4-2 :2009
 - EN 61000-4-3 :2011

Støjniveau ved maksimal arbejdshastighed
Symbol Værdi Enhed Reference Bemærkning

LWAm 90 dB(A) 1 pW Målt lydeffektniveau

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW LwA-garanteret lydeffektniveau
Optegnelsen af det afmålte lydeffektniveau og af det garanterede lydeffektniveau er blevet udført i henhold til en 
procedure, der stemmer overens med direktivet 2000/14/EF bilag V.

PERTUIS, DEN 01/11/2018
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Direktør

FABRIKANT PELLENC

ADRES Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

PERSON, DER ER ANSVARLIG FOR DET TEKNISKE 
DOKUMENT

PELLENC

ADRES Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

 ■ ΔΗΛΩΣΗ ΣΥΜΜΟΡΦΩΣΗΣ «ΕΚ»

ΜΕ ΤΗΝ ΠΑΡΟΥΣΑ, ΔΗΛΩΝΟΥΜΕ ΟΤΙ ΤΟ ΠΑΡΑΚΑΤΩ ΑΝΑΦΕΡΟΜΕΝΟ ΜΗΧΑΝΗΜΑ :
ΓΕΝΙΚΗ ΟΝΟΜΑΣΙΑ ΧΕΙΡΟΚΙΝΗΤΟΣ ΦΥΣΗΤΗΡΑΣ

ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ ΧΩΡΩΝ ΠΡΑΣΙΝΟΥ ΚΑΙ ΔΗΜΟΣΙΩΝ ΟΔΩΝ

ΕΜΠΟΡΙΚΗ ΟΝΟΜΑΣΙΑ AIRION 3

ΤΥΠΟΣ AIRION 3

ΜΟΝΤΕΛΟ AIRION 3

ΑΥΞΩΝ ΑΡΙΘΜΟΣ
57S00001 - 57S49999
57T00001 - 57T49999
57U00001 - 57U49999

ΣΥΜΜΟΡΦΩΝΕΤΑΙ ΜΕ ΤΙΣ ΣΧΕΤΙΚΕΣ ΔΙΑΤΑΞΕΙΣ ΤΗΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΑ ΜΗΧΑΝΗΜΑΤΑ (2006/42/ΕΚ)

ΣΥΜΦΩΝΕΙ ΜΕ ΤΙΣ ΑΚΟΛΟΥΘΕΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ Ή/ΚΑΙ ΤΙΣ ΣΧΕΤΙΚΕΣ ΔΙΑΤΑΞΕΙΣ :
 - 2014/30/ΕΕ Οδηγία CEM
 - 2003/10/EK Οδηγία περί θορύβου
 - 2002/44/EK Οδηγία περί κραδασμών
 - 2011/65/EE Οδηγία ROHS 
 - 1907/2006 Κανονισμός REACH
 - 2012/19/EE Οδηγία DEEE

ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΘΗΚΑΝ ΤΑ ΕΞΗΣ ΕΝΑΡΜΟΝΙΣΜΕΝΑ ΕΥΡΩΠΑΪΚΑ ΠΡΟΤΥΠΑ :
 - EN 60335-1 :2013
 - EN 50636-2-100 : 2018
 - EN 60529 :1991+A1 :2000+A2 :2013
 - EN 55014-1 : 2012
 - EN 55014-2 :2009

ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΘΗΚΑΝ ΤΑ ΕΞΗΣ ΑΛΛΑ ΠΡΟΤΥΠΑ ΚΑΙ ΤΕΧΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΡΟΔΙΑΓΡΑΦΕΣ :
 - EN 61000-4-2 :2009
 - EN 61000-4-3 :2011

Επίπεδα θορύβου στο μέγιστο επίπεδο λειτουργίας
Σύμβολο Τιμή Μονάδα Κωδικός Σχόλιο

LWAm 90 dB(A) 1 pW Μετρημένη στάθμη ακουστικής ισχύος

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Εγγυημένη στάθμη ακουστικής ισχύος
Η καταγραφή της μετρημένης στάθμης ακουστικής ισχύος και της εγγυημένης στάθμης ακουστικής ισχύος 
πραγματοποιήθηκε βάσει διαδικασίας σύμφωνης με την οδηγία 2000/14/ΕΚ, παράρτημα V.

PERTUIS, 01/11/2018
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Διευθύνων Σύμβουλος

VALMISTAJA PELLENC

ΔΙΕΎΘΥΝΣΗ Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

ΥΠΕΎΘΥΝΟΣ ΚΑΤΆΡΤΙΣΗΣ ΤΕΧΝΙΚΟΎ ΕΓΧΕΙΡΙΔΊΟΥ PELLENC

ΔΙΕΎΘΥΝΣΗ Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

 ■ CE MEGFELELŐSÉGI NYILATKOZAT

A JELEN DOKUMENTUMMAL TANÚSÍTJUK, HOGY AZ ALÁBBIAKBAN MEGJELÖLT GÉP:
ÁLTALÁNOS MEGNEVEZÉS KÉZI AVARFÚVÓ

FUNKCIÓ ZÖLDTERÜLETEK ÉS KÖZTERÜLETEK GONDOZÁSA

KERESKEDELMI MEGNEVEZÉS AIRION 3

TÍPUS AIRION 3

MODELL AIRION 3

SOROZATSZÁM
57S00001 - 57S49999
57T00001 - 57T49999
57U00001 - 57U49999

MEGFELEL A GÉPEKRŐL SZÓLÓ 2006/42/EK IRÁNYELV MINDEN VONATKOZÓ RENDELKEZÉSÉNEK

MEGFELEL AZ ALÁBBI EGYÉB VONATKOZÓ IRÁNYELVEKNEK ÉS/VAGY RENDELKEZÉSEKNEK:
 - 2014/30/EU EMC irányelv
 - 2003/10/EK zajvédelmi irányelv
 - 2002/44/EK rezgésvédelmi irányelv
 - 2011/65/EK ROHS irányelv
 - 1907/2006/EK jelű REACH rendelet
 - 2012/19/EK EEBH irányelv

AZ ALÁBBI HARMONIZÁLT EURÓPAI SZABVÁNYOK KERÜLTEK ALKALMAZÁSRA:
 - MSZ EN 60335-1 :2013
 - MSZ EN 50636-2-100: 2018
 - MSZ EN 60529:1991+A1:2000+A2:2013
 - MSZ EN 55014-1: 2012
 - MSZ EN 55014-2 :2009

A KÖVETKEZŐ EGYÉB SZABVÁNYOK ÉS MŰSZAKI ELŐÍRÁSOK KERÜLTEK ALKALMAZÁSRA:
 - MSZ EN 61000-4-2:2009
 - MSZ EN 61000-4-3:2011

Zajszint maximális munkateljesítmény mellett
Szimbólum Érték Egység Hivatkozás Megjegyzés

LWAm 90 dB(A) 1 pW Mért hangteljesítményszint

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Garantált zajteljesítményszint
A hangteljesítményszint mérése és a garantált hangteljesítményszint a 2000/14/EK irányelv V. mellékletében előírt 
eljárás szerint történt, illetve megfelel a fenti irányelvnek.

KÉSZÜLT: PERTUIS, 2018.11.01.
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Ügyvezető igazgató

GYÁRTÓ PELLENC

CÍM Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

A MŰSZAKI DOKUMENTÁCIÓ ELKÉSZÍTÉSÉRE JOGOSULT 
SZEMÉLY

PELLENC

CÍM Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

 ■ DÉCLARATION «CE» DE CONFORMITÉ

İŞBU BELGE İLE, AŞAĞIDA BELİRTİLEN MAKİNENİN :
TÜR ADI ÜFLEYİCİ

İŞLEVİ YEŞİL ALANLARIN VE KAMU YOLLARININ BAKIMI

TİCARİ ADI AIRION 3

TİPİ AIRION 3

MODELİ AIRION 3

SERİ N°
57S00001 - 57S49999
57T00001 - 57T49999
57U00001 - 57U49999

MAKİNE DİREKTİFİ (2006/42/EC) İLGİLİ HÜKÜMLERİYLE UYUMLUDUR

AŞAĞIDAKİ DİĞER DİREKTİFLER VE/VEYA İLGİLİ HÜKÜMLER İLE UYUMLUDUR :
 - 2014/30/EU EMC Directive
 - 2003/10/EC Noise Directive
 - 2002/44/EC Vibrations Directive
 - 2011/65/EU ROHS Directive 
 - 1907/2006 REACH Regulation
 - 2012/19/EU WEEE Directive

AŞAĞIDA BELİRTİLEN UYUMLU AVRUPA NORMLARI DİKKATE ALINMIŞTIR :
 - EN 60335-1 :2013
 - EN 50636-2-100 : 2018
 - EN 60529 :1991+A1 :2000+A2 :2013
 - EN 55014-1 : 2012
 - EN 55014-2 :2009

AŞAĞIDA BELİRTİLEN DİĞER NORMLAR VE TEKNİK KOŞULLAR KULLANILMIŞTIR :
 - EN 61000-4-2 :2009
 - EN 61000-4-3 :2011

Maksimum çalışma sırasındaki gürültü seviyeleri
Sembol Değer Birim Referans Yorum

LWAm 90 dB(A) 1 pW Ölçülen ses gücü seviyesi

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Garanti LwA gürültü seviyesi
Ölçülen ses gücü seviyesi ve taahhüt edilen ses gücü seviyesi belirlemesi, 2000/14/EC direktifi ek V’e uygun bir 
prosedürler gerçekleştirilmiştir.

01/11/2018 TARİHİNDE, PERTUIS’DE KALEME ALINMIŞTIR.
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Genel müdür

ÜRETİCİ PELLENC

ADRES Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

TEKNIK DOSYAYI OLUŞTURMAYA YETKILI KIMSE PELLENC

ADRES Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)


